
I 
Report of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India 

for the year ended 31 March 2016 

(Revenue Sector) 

Government of Uttar Pradesh 
Report No. 5 of the year 2016 





Table of Contents 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Particulars Reference to 

Paragraph (s) Page(s) 

Preface v 

Overview Vil 

CHAPTER- I: GENERAL 
Trend of revenue receipts 1.1 1 

Analysis of arrears of revenue 1.2 5 

Arrears in assessment 1.3 6 

Evasion of tax detected by the Departments 1.4 7 

Pend ency of refund cases 1.5 7 

Response of the Government/ Departments towards 1.6 8 
audit 
Analysis of the mechanism for dealing with the 1.7 11 
issues raised by Audit 
Action taken on recommendations accepted by the 1.8 12 
Departments/ Government 
Audit execution for the financial year 2015-16 1.9 13 

Deficiencies noticed in the audit conducted during 1.10 13 
the year 
Coverage of this Report 1.11 13 

CHAPTER - II : MINING RECEIPTS 
Tax administration 2.1 15 

internal audit 2.2 15 

Results of audit 2.3 16 

Audit of "Sustainable mining with optimisation 2.4 18 
of revenue in Geoloi!v and Minin2 Department" 
Audit observations 2.5 35 

Cost of minerals not realised 2.6 35 

Royalty and permit fees not realised from brick kiln 2.7 36 
owners 
Short realisation of ro yalty on clay used for brick 2.8 36 
making 

CHAPTER- m : TAXES ON VEHICLES, GOODS AND PASSENGERS 
Tax administration 3. 1 39 

Results of audit 3.2 39 

L 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Particulan Reference to 

Paragraph (s) Page (s) 

Performance Audit of "Working of the 3.3 41 
Transport Department" 
Audit observations 3.4 70 
Irregularities in permit 3.5 70 
Additional tax on JnNURM buses not levied 3.6 71 
Fitness certificate of vehicles 3.7 72 

Registration of other than 
vehicles) vehicles not renewed 

transport (Private 3.8 74 

Penalty under Carriage by Road Act not levied 3.9 74 

Taxi additional tax from surrendered vehicles not 3.10 75 
realised 

CHAPTER- IV: TAXES ON SALES, TRADE ETC. 

Tax administration 4.1 77 

Internal audit 4.2 77 

Results of audit 4.3 80 

Audit of "System of collection of arrears of 4.4 81 
revenue in Commercial Tax Department in 
Uttar Pradesh" 
Audit observations 4.5 95 

Tax short/not levied 4.6 96 
Penalties not imposed 4.7 100 
Entry tax 4.8 103 

Central Sales Tax (CST) 4.9 105 
Interest short/not charged 4.10 107 

Irregularities relating to Input Tax Credit (ITC) 4.11 108 

CHAPTER-V: STAMPS AND REGISTRATION FEES 

Tax administration 5.1 115 
Internal audit 5.2 115 
Results of audit 5.3 116 
Audit of "E-Stamping and Prerna software in 5.4 117 
Stamp and Reeistration Department" 
Audit observations 5.5 131 
Residential land valued at agriculture rate 5.6 131 
Undervaluation of land 5.7 132 

II 



Table of Contents 

Particulars Reference to 

Paragraph (s) Page (s) 

Sale deed misclassified as correction deed 5.8 132 

CHAPTER-VI : OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 

(A) ENTERTAINMENT TAX DEPARTMENT 
Tax administration 6.1 135 
Internal Audit Wing 6.2 135 

Results of audit 6.3 136 

Audit observations 6.4 137 
Short realisation of entertainment tax from cable 
operators 

6.5 137 

(B) STATE EXCISE 
Tax administration 6.6 139 
Internal audit 6.7 139 
Results of audit 6.8 141 
Audit observations 6.9 142 
Failure to cancel the selection of shops and 6.10 142 
forfeiture of Basic License Fee and security deposit 
Sale of beer without beer bar License 6.11 143 

Failure to cancel the license and forfeit security 6.12 144 
deposit for violation of Rules 

Appendices 149-211 

Glossary of terms and abbreviations 213-216 

Ill 





PREFACE 

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 
ended March 2016 has been prepared for submission to the Governor ofUttar 
Pradesh under Article 151 of the Constitution oflndia. 

The Report contains significant findings of audit of Receipts and Expenditure 
of major Revenue earning Departments under the Revenue Sector conducted 
under the Comptroller and Auditor General' s (Duties, Powers and Conditions 
of Service) Act, 1971. 

The instances mentioned in this Report are those, which came to notice in the 
course of test audit for the period 2015-16 as well as those which came to 
notice in earlier years, but could not be reported in the previous Audit Reports; 
instances relating to the period subsequent to 2015-16 have also been 
included, wherever necessary. 

The Audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General oflndia. 

v 





Overview 

OVER¥1EW 
This Report contains 26 paragraphs including one performance audit of 
"Working of the Transport Department", relating to not/ short levy of tax, 
duty and interest, penalty etc. involving financial effect of~ 2,895.55 crore. 
The Departments/Government have accepted audit observations involving 
~ 1,547.50 crore out of which~ 82.05 lakh has been recovered. Some of the 
major findings are mentioned below: 

I I. ~ne111J I 
The total receipts of the Government of Uttar Pradesh for the year 2015-16 
were ~ 2,27,075.94 crore against ~ 1,93,421.60 crore during 2014-15. The 
revenue raised by the State Government amounted to ~ 1,04,240.91 crore 
comprising tax revenue of ~ 81, 106.26 crore and non-tax revenue of 
~ 23,134.65 crore. Thus, the State Government could raise only 46 per cent of 
the total revenue. The receipts from the Government of India were 
t 1,22,835.03 crore (State ' s share of divisible Union taxes: ~ 90,973.69 crore 
and grants-in-aid:~ 31,861.34 crore). Taxes on Sales, Trade etc.~ 47,692.40 
crore) and Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Ind us tries (~ 1,222 .17 crore) 
were the major sources of tax and non-tax revenue respectively during 
2015-16. 

(Paragraph 1.1) 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2016 in respect of some principal 
heads of revenue viz Tax on Sales, Trade etc. , Stamp and Registration fee, 
Taxes on vehicles, Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries, State 
Excise and Entertainment tax amounted to ~ 27,626.04 crore, of which 
~ 11,864.37 crore was outstanding for more than five years. Out of the total 
outstanding, ~ 5,508.12 crore was certified for recovery as arrears of land 
revenue, ~ 4, 163.41 crore was held up due to proceedings in Courts and other 
appellate authorities, ~ 587.59 crore was outstanding against the Government/ 
semi Government Departments and ~ l ,520 .51 crore was likely to be written 
off and for~ 15,457.15 crore specific action is underway in the Commercial 
Tax Department whereas specific action taken in respect of the remaining 
~ 389.26 crore was not intimated by the concerned Departments. 

(Paragraph 1.2) 

During the year 2015-16 we test checked the records of 580 units relating to 
Tax on Sales, Trade, etc., State Excise, Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and 
Passengers, Stamps and Registration fees, Entertainment Tax and Mining 
Receipts and found underassessrnent/ short levy/ loss of revenue aggregating 
to ~ 3,240.99 crore in 2,673 cases. During the course of the year, the 
Departments concerned accepted underassessment and other deficiencies of 
~ 1,552.24 crore involving in 788 cases, of which 462 cases involving 
~ 1,547.67 crore were pointed out in 2015-16 and rest in earlier years. An 
amount of~ 1.73 crore was realised in 277 cases of which 50 cases involving 
~ 84.71 lakh were pointed out in 2015-16 and rest pertained to earlier years. 

(Paragraph 1.10) 

vii 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

I II. Mining Receipts I 
Audit of "Sustainable mining and optimization of revenue in Geology and 
Mining Department" revealed the following: 

• Extraction of minor minerals were done without Environment 
Clearance (EC) as evident from the fact that five lessees and 2,909 
brick kiln owners were allowed to extract minerals without any EC, 30 
lessees were allowed to extract minera ls in excess of quantity 
approved in EC and plantation work was not done by 40 lease holders 
in 191. 77 acres of leased land. Further, the Government did not 
recover the cost of minerals amounting to ~ 179 .57 crore for these 
violations. 

(Paragraph 2.4.5 to 2.4.9) 

The necessity for the filing and approval of a mining plan was ignored 
in the cases of 58 lessees. In addition, 15 lessees were allowed to 
extract minerals without renewal of mining plan and 12 lessees were 
allowed to extract mineral much above the quantity approved in the 
mining plan. Thus the mining regulators had no control over the 
environmentally sensitive activity of mining and allowed exploitation 
of scarce resources unchallenged. It did not even make good this 
violation by recovering~ 282.22 crore as penalty. 

(Paragraph 2.4.11) 

• Department did not monitor the submission of mandatory quarterly 
returns, realisation of difference of royalty on revision of rate, assess 
the price of minerals and interest on belated payment of royalty/dead 
rent etc. The DMO concerned did not cross check the facts which Led 
to unauthorised excavation and transportation. Thus, the Government 
was deprived ofrevenue of~ 477.93 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.4.12 to 2.4.17) 

I m. Tax~~ on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

A performance audit of "Working of the Transport Department" revealed 
the following: 

• Onetime tax of~ 26.79 crore was short levied on 26,592 Light four 
wheeler goods vehicles and school maxi cabs between November 2009 
to March 2016. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.9 & 3.3.10) 

• Additional tax and penalty of ~ 25. 77 crore was not levied on 721 
JnNURM buses found plying outside the Municipal Corporation area 
and Additional tax of ~ 360.33 crore including penalty of 
~ 174.42 crore nnt levied on UPSRTC buses between November 2009 
to March 2016. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.14) 

VIII 



Overview 

• Fitness fee of~ 4.56 crore including penalty was not levied on 9,942 
vehicles which plied without valid fitness certificates between 
February 2014 and March 2016. Plying of such vehicles also 
compromised public safety. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.15) 

• Not creating the Uttar Pradesh Road Transport Accident Relief Fund 
(UPRTARF) by the Department led to ~ 109.06 crore not being 
credited for accident victims between April 2012 to March 2016. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.17) 

• The Compounding Fee amounting to ~ 4.76 crore on violation of 
permit conditions was not realised on contract and stage carriage 
vehicles between October 2012 to March 2016. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.18) 

• Department did not impose penalty amounting to ~ 2.58 crore under 
Carriage by Road Act in 839 cases for different categories of vehicles 
which were seized for overloading during the period from July 2014 to 
March 2016. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.19) 

• The transport offices have no database/information of vehicles plying 
with or without PUC certificate as well as absence of infrastructure for 
testing of pollution of vehicles. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.22) 

• There were 12,41 ,085 vehicles involving cost amounting to 
~ 43,564.38 crore hypothecated to banks. The Department did not get 
inspected hypothecated documents from Stamp and Registration 
Department with a view to ascertain actual amount of stamp duty. 
Thus, the Government was deprived of revenue of~ 162. 70 crore. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.26) 

• The inspection of field offices was not done as per norms fixed. Acute 
shortage of ancillary staff against the sanctioned strength led to excess 
workload and adversely effected collection/recovery of revenue. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.29 & 3.3.31) 

Additional tax of ~ 9 .92 crore was not levied on 84 JnNURM buses under 
City Transport Services Limited which were found plying outside the 
municipal corporation area. 

(Paragraph 3.6) 

Fitness fee of~ 2.88 crore including penalty was not levied on 6,304 vehicles 
which plied without valid fitness certificates. Plying of such vehicles also 
compromised public safety. 

(Paragraphs 3.7.1) 

IX 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

The Department did not impose penalty amounting to ~ 1.42 crore under 
Carriage by Road Act on 591 cases of different categories of vehicles which 
were seized for overloading. 

(Paragraph 3.9) 

I IV. Tax on Sales, Trade etc. I 
Audit of "System of collection of arrears of revenue in Commercial Tax 
Department in Uttar Pradesh" revealed the following: 

• The amount of arrears increased from ~ 16,665.41 crore as on 1 April 
2011 to ~ 27 ,188.58 crore as on 31 March 2016, thus registering an 
increase of 63 .14 per cent. 

(Paragraph 4.4.5.1) 
• Recovery proceedings were delayed in 979 cases involving an arrear of 

~ 217 .5 1 crore due to notices of demand were either not served or served 
after inordinate delay. 

(Paragraph 4.4.7.1) 
• Failure in pursuance of 604 RRCs sent to other States resulted in dues of 

~ 233.60 crore remaining unrecovered. 
(Paragraph 4.4.9) 

• Belated filing of claims and no pursuance with the Official Liquidator 
(OL) resulted in dues of~ 61.43 crore remaining unrecovered. 

(Paragraph 4.4.12) 

Tax of~ 5.66 crore including penalty was short/not levied due to application 
of incorrect rate of tax in respect of 50 CTOs in the cases of 69 dealers for the 
period 2008-09 to 2012-13. 

(Paragraph 4.6) 
Penalty amounting to ~ 6.23 crore was not levied on concealment of turnover, 
delayed deposit of tax and false purchase in respect of 50 CTOs in the cases of 
74 dealers for the period 2007-08 (VAT) to 2013-14. 

(Paragraph 4.7) 

Entry tax not levied at correct rate and irregular rebate on entry tax on 
purchases resulted in short/not levy of entry tax of~ 1.68 crore in respect of 
14 CTOs in the cases of23 dealers for the period 2009-10 to 2012-13. 

(Paragraph 4.8) 

Interest of~ 2. 17 crore on delayed deposit of admitted tax was not charged in 
respect of eight CTOs in the cases of eight dealers for the period 2006-07 to 
2012-13 . 

(Paragraph 4.10) 

There were irregularities in ITC claims like irregular/inadmissible ITC claims, 
excess claims, ITC not reversed, penalties not imposed and interest not 
charged thereon etc. of ~ 3.29 crore in respect of 35 CTOs in cases of 45 
dealers for the period 2009-10 to 2012-13. 

(Paragraph 4.11) 

x 



Overview 

I V. Stamps and Registration Fees 

Audit of "E-stamping and Prerna software in Stamp and Registration 
Department" revealed the following: 

• There were deficiencies in software like absence of Software 
Requirement Specification (SRS), delayed execution by Software 
Development Agency, lateral connectivity between the SROs and 
provision for online appointment and document presentation. 

(Paragraph 5.4.5) 

• Search utility in the software was not utilised by SROs which resulted 
in short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of~ 3 .16 crore due to 
valuation of residential land at agriculture rate and~ 1.72 crore due to 
undervaluation of land. 

(Paragraph 5.4.8) 

• The Department did not have a well defined and documented 
password policy, access control system and internal control 
mechanism for proper application and enforcement of PRERNA. 

(Paragraph 5.4.9) 

• The Department failed to observe provisions of the U.P. E-Stamping 
Rules like inspection of CRKA, timely locking of e-stamp certificates 
and SRO-wise details of revenue collected through e-stamp. 

(Paragraph 5.4.11) 

Residential land measuring 3.55 lakh square meter was wrongly registered for 
~ 40.64 crore at agricultural rate. Correct valuation at residential rate worked 

out to ~ 149.15 crore which resulted in short levy of stamp duty and 

registration fees of~ 6.50 crore. 
(Paragraph 5.6) 

Land of 55,679 square meter declared residential, was registered for ~ 4.84 
crore at the agricultural rate instead for ~ 19 .56 crore at residential rate. This 
resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of~ 90. 79 lakh. 

(Paragraph 5.7) 

I VI. Sta~ ~xcise I 
The licensees did not deposit the entire amount of security deposit within 
prescribed time limit. For this default, action for cancellation of settlement 
and forfeiture of deposited basic license fee and security money amounting to 
~ 37.43 crore was not initiated as envisaged in the Rules, by two DEOs in 
1007 cases. 

(Paragraph 6.10) 
FL 7B License fee on 364 licensees was not levied by 23 DEOs which 
deprived the Government of revenue of~ 6.70 crore during the years 2013-14 
to 2015-16. 

(Paragraph 6.11) 

XI 





CHAPTER-I 
GENERAL 

Chapter-I: Get1eral 

1.1 Trend of revenue recei ts 

1.1.1 The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Uttar 
Pradesh during the year 20 15- 16, the State's share of net proceeds of divisible 
Union taxes and duties assigned to the state and grant-in-aid received from the 
Government of India dur ing the year and the corresponding figures for the 
preceding four years are mentioned in Table 1.1.1. 

Table- 1.1.l 

T d f ren 0 . t r evenue rece1p· s 
(( in crore) 

SL No. Particulan 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

I. Revenue raised by the State Government 

• Tax revenue 52,6 13.43 58,098.36 66,582.08 74,172.42 81,106.26 

• Non-tax revenue 10, 145.30 12,969.98 16,449.80 19,934.80 23,134.65 

Total 62,758.73 71,068.34 83,031.88 94,107.22 1,04,240.91 

2. Receipts from the Government of India 

• Share of net proceeds of 50,350.95 57,497.86 62,776.70 66,622.9 1 90,973.691 

d ivisible Union taxes 

and duties 

• Grants-in-aid 17,760.02 17,337.79 22,405.17 32,69 1.47 3 1,861.34 

Total 68,110.97 74,835.65 85,181.87 99,314.38 I ,22,835.03 

3 . Total revenue receipts of 1,30,869.70 1,45,903.99 t ,68,213.75 1,93,421.60 2,27,075.94 

the State G overnme nt 

( l and 2) 

4. Percentage of l to 3 48 49 49 49 46 

Source: Fmance Accounts of the Government of Uttar Pradesh 

The above table indicates that during the year 2015-16, the revenue raised by 
the State Government (~ 1,04,240.9 1 crore) was 46 per cent of the total 
revenue receipts(~ 2,27,075.94 crore). The balance 54 per cent of the receipts 
during 2015-1 6 was from the Government of India. 

For details, please see Statement No. 14 - detail ed accounts of revenue by minor heads in 
the Finance Accounts of the Government of Uttar Pradesh for the year 20 15-1 6. Figures 
under the maj or heads 0020 - Corporation tax, 0021 - Taxes on income other than 
corporation tax, 0028 - Other Taxes on Income and Expenditure, 0032 - Taxes on wealth, 
0037 - Customs, 0038 - Union excise duties, 0044 - Service tax and 0045 - Other taxes 
and duties on commodities and services - Share of net proceeds assigned to States booked 
in the Finance Accounts under 'A - Tax revenue' have been excluded from revenue raised 
by the State and included in 'State's share of divisible Union taxes' in thi s statement. 



II 

Audit Report (Revenue Secto1~ for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Chart 1.1 

Breakup of Revenue Receipts of the State 
Total revmue recripts or the State t 2,2~.07~.94 a ·ore 

' iu a ·ore (Jiu emf) 

• Tax revenue 

• Non-tax revenue 

• Shar-e or net p1·octtds or 
divisible Union taxes and 
duties 

• Gnmts-ln-ald 

1.1.2 The details of the tax revenue raised during the period 201 1-12 to 
2015-16 are given in Table 1.1.2. 

Table 1.1.2 

Details of Tax Revenue raised 

(t lo crore) 

SL Bead of revenue 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Percentage of 
No. Increase (+) or 

decrease (-) In 
actual of 2015-16 
In comparison to 

BE BE BE n n BE of Actual of 
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 2015-16 2014-15 

t Tax on Sales, 32,000.00 38,492.18 43,936.00 47.497.92 52,670.69 (·) 9.45 (+) 11.09 
Trade CIC. 33,107.34 34,870.16 39,645.45 42,931.54 47,692.40 

2 Stale excise 8, 124.08 10,068.28 12,084.00 14,500.00 17,500.00 (·) 19.52 (+) 4.46 
8, 139.20 9,782.49 11 ,643.84 13.482.57 14,083.54 

3 Stamps and 6,612.00 9.308.00 10,555.00 12,722.67 14,836.00 (·) 16.39 (+) 5.09 
Registration Fees 7,694.40 8.742.1 7 9.520.92 11,803.34 12,403.72 

4 Taxes on 2,329.95 3.093.90 3,713.00 3,950.00 4,658.00 (-) 5.31 (+) 16.14 
Vehicles, Goods 2 ,380.67 2,993.96 3,442.01 3.797.58 4.410.53 
and Passengers 
(004 1 & 0042) 

5 Others2 1,268. 12 1,094.68 1,905.00 2,327.34 2,250.3 1 (+) 11.81 (+) 16.63 
1,291.80 1,709.58 2.329.86 2, 157.39 2.516.07 

Total 50~34.15 62,057.04 72,193.00 80,997.93 91,915.00 (-) 11.76 (+) 9.35 
52,613.41 58,098.36 66.582.08 74,172.42 81,106.26 

Source: Finance Accounts of the Government of Uttar Pradesh 

2 Others includes receipts ( less than five per cent of tax revenue) from the following: 
Taxes and duties on Electricity, Land Revenue, Hotel Receipt Tax, Entertainment Tax and 
Betting Tax. 

2 



I 

Chart 1.2 

Breakup of Tax Revenue for 2015-16 
(fohdTax Rtvmue t 81.106.260-ore) 

l.f ,083~. 
(17••) 

• Tax 011 Salts. Tndt ttc 
• Stalttxdst 
• Stamps and RtJbtntton fttS 

f In crore (per ce11t) 

• Taus on \ · thldts, Goods and Passmg«s 
• 0thft'5 

Chapter-I: General 

It can be seen from the Table 1.1.2 that the variation ranged between(-) 19.52 
and ( +) 11.81 per cent between the budget estimates and the actual during 
2015-16 and variation between actual of 2014-1 5 and 20 15-16 under various 
heads of revenue ranged between (+) 4.46 to(+) 16.63 per cent. 

The respective Departments reported the fo llowing reasons for variation: 

Tax on Sales, Trade etc: The reason attributed by the Department for not 
achieving the Budget Estimate was due to reduction in price of crude oil, 
natural gas and cement. However, reason3 for increase of actual receipts was 
due to collection of more receipts under Tax on Sales, Trade etc .. 

State Excise Department: The reason attributed by the Department for not 
achieving the Budget Estimate was mainly due to lesser cess, consideration 
fees and prices of liquor in nearby States in comparison to this State. However 
reason4 for increase in actual receipts was due to realisation of more revenue 
on account of sale of Country Spirits and Malt Liquors etc 

Stamps and Registration Fees: The reason attributed by the Department for 
not achieving the Budget Estimate was due to lack of interest shown by the 
public in real estates especially in western Uttar Pradesh. However, actual 
receipt was higher than the previous years' due to increase in annual rate list. 

The other Departments despite being requested did not intimate the reasons for 
variation in Budget Estimate and receipts from that of previous year 
(October 2016). 

1.1.3: The details of the non-tax revenue raised during the period 20 11-1 2 to 
2015-1 6 are indicated in Table 1.1.3. 

3 As per Finance Accounts. 
4 As per Finance Accounts. 

3 



Audit Report (Revenue Secto1~ f or the year emled 31 March 2016 

Table l.l.3 
Details of Non-tax revenue raised 

~in crore) 
SI. Head of revenue 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 20 15-16 Pe rcentage of 
No. increase (+) or 

decrease (-) in 
actual of 2015-16 
in comparison to 

BE BE BE BE BE BE of Actual of 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 2015-16 2014-15 

l Miscellaneous 4.216.0 1 3.264.23 2.970.98 4.037.81 4.774.00 (+) 3.67 (-) 22.67 
General Services 4,035.23 4,494.1 1 3, 194.28 6,400.4 1 4,949.22 

2 Education, Sports, 3.000.00 5.4 10.00 5,852.75 6.887. 18 7.600.00 (+) 40. 16 (+) 83. 70 
Art and Culture 2,008.55 4 211.69 6,414.09 5 798.52 10 652.08 

3 Non-Ferrous 900.00 954.00 1,000.00 1,100.00 1,500.00 (-) 18.52 (+) 18.72 
Mining and 593.28 722.13 912.52 1,029.42 1,222. 17 
Metallurgical 
Industries 

4 Power 180.00 90.00 270.00 2.700.00 2700.00 (-) 51.03 (+) 36.61 

76.83 72.80 1,060.81 967.87 1322.1 7 

5 Other Non-tax 3.815.55 4,455.59 3.088.75 5,506.96 5,062.32 (-) 1.45 (-)13.06 
receipts5 3,431.41 3,469.25 4.868. 10 5, 738.58 4989.01 
Total 12,11 1.56 14,173.82 13,182.48 20J3 1.95 21,636.32 (+) 6.93 (+) 16.05 

10,145.30 12,969.98 16,449.80 19,934.80 23,134.65 

Source: Fmance Accounts of the Government of Ultar Pradesh 

1.322.1-
(600) 

J. .222.1-
(500) 

Chart 1.3 

B r e akup of'No n -Ta x R e ' 'e nue f'o r· 2015-1 6 
(Tot n l Non-T n x Revenue~ 23. J. 3 -4. 65 ca·o a·e) 

~in ca·o1·e (pt"r c n1f) 

• Edu c :ttlou. Spot t s . A 1 t nn d C'ultut " 
N on- Flf'1-1 ota...~~lb1.lug n n d Ivl lf' l n Utu glc:.llnd u s u i n • P o ·we-1 

• O thf'• Non - tnx .. e c: e lt>U: 

[ Fig 11rt".i · i11 pt"rrt1111ngt1 b u licnlt> s llnr.- ;,, l o t n l 11 0 11- fa,, · Y•'> 't"tlll t'] 

It can be seen from the Ta ble 1.1.3 that the variation ranged between (-) 51.03 
and ( +) 40. 16 per cent between the budget estimates and the actua l during 

5 Others includes receipts ( less than fi ve per cent of nun- tax revenue) from the following : 
Other Fiscal Services, Interest receipts, Dividends and Profits, Public Service Commission, 
Police, Jail, Stationery & Printing, Public Works, Other Administrative Services, 
Contribution & Recoveries towards pension and other retirement benefits, Medical & Public 
Health, Family Wei fare, Water Supply & Sanitation, Housing, Urban Development, 
Information & Publicity, Labour & Employment, Social Security & Wei fare, Other Social 
Services, Crop Husbandry, Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development, Fisheries, Forest & 
Wild Life, Agriculture & Research & Education, Cooperation , Other Agricul ture Programs, 
Land Reforms, Other Rural Development Programs, Other special areas programs, Major 
Irrigation, Medium Irrigation, \1inor Irrigation, Non Conventional Source of Energy, 
Village & Small lndustrics, Industries, Other IndusLri es, Civil Aviation, Roads & Bridges, 
Road Transport, Tow·ism, Civil Suppl y and Other General Economic Services. 

4 



I 

Chapter-I: General 

20 J 5-1 6 and variation between actual of 2014-1 5 and 2015-16 under various 
heads of revenue ranged between (-) 22.67 to(+) 83.70 per cent. 

The respective Departments reported the following reasons fo r variation: 

Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries: The reason attr ibuted 
by the Department for not achieving the Budget Estimate was due to revision 
in rates of royalty and mining of sandlmaurang which was banned by order of 
Hon' ble high court. The reason for increase of receipt over previous year was 
due to increase of rates of royalty and special attention by enforcement. 

The other Departments despite being requested did not intimate the reasons for 
variation in receipts from that of previous year (October 20 J 6). 

1.2 Analysis of arrears of revenue 
The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 201 6 in respect of some principal heads 
of revenue amounted to ~ 27,626.04 crore of which ~ 1 l ,864.37 crore was 
outstanding for more than five years, as detailed in Table 1.2. 

Table 1.2 
Arrears of revenue 

It In crore) 
SI. Head or revenue Total Amount Stages at which arrears were pending 
No. Amount outstanding 

outstanding for more 
as on 31 than five 
March years as on 
2016 31 March 

2016 
I. Tax on Sales, Trade 27,188.58 11 ,804.32 Out of ~ 27, 188.58 crore, demand for 

etc. ~ 4,270.19 crore had been cenified for recovery as 
arrears of land revenue; recovery certificates for 
~ I, 195.28 crore have been sent to other states; 
recoveries for ~ 4, 122.26 crore had been stayed by the 
courts/appellate authority and Government; recoveries 
for ~ 587.59 crore were outstanding against the 
Government/semi Government Depan ments; the 
demand for recovery of~ 1,514. 74 crore was likely to 
be written off; and~ 41.37 crore was outstanding from 
transporters. For 

.. 
amount of rematmng 

~ 15,457. 15 crore, specific action is underway in the 
Deoartment. 

2. Stamps and 243.76 The The detai ls of arrears outstanding for more than five 
Registration Fees Department years were not avai lable with the Department. The 

has no such Depan ment could not furn ish stages under which 
data. recoverv is oendine. 

3. Taxes on Vehicles 11 8.11 The Out of ~ 11 8. l l crore, demand for ~ 13.98 crore had 
Depart ment been stayed by the Hon'ble courts and Government. 
has no such The details of arrears outstanding for more than fi ve 

data. years were not available with the Department at 
Headauarter level. 

4. State Excise 52.72 52.25 Demand for the entire outstanding amount ie. 
~ 52. 72 crore had been certified for recovery as arrears 
of land revenue. Out of ~ 52.72 crore, recovery 
certificates for ~ 0.06 crore have been sent to other 
states; demand for ~ 16. 81 c rore had been stayed by 
the Hon'ble courts and~ 5.77 crore was likely to be 
written off. 

5. Entertainment Tax 22.87 7.80 Out of ~ 22.87 crore, demand for ~ 10.36 crore had 
been stayed by the Hon'ble courts/appellate authority 
and demand for ~ 12.51 crore had been certified for 
recoverv as arrears of land revenue. 

6. Non-Ferrous Department Department The details of arrear were not available with the 
Mining and has no such has no such Depanment at Directorate level. 
Metallurgical data data 
Industries 

Total 27.626.04 11.864.37 
Source: Information provided by the Depanments 

5 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Chart 1.4 

Breakup of arrears of rennue as on JJ March 2016 
Total 1unars Ofrf'Hllllf' t r.626.0~ <t'Ol'f' 

t ll\ n ·orf' "'" cnif) 
389.26.(1°0) 

~.163.41.(l~··> 

~-.~9. (l•o) 

___ l_.~20.~l . (6•._) __ _ 

ii Cet1ified for reco\'et)' :is 
nrrelll'S ofLnnd re,•etme 

• Held up by die Co1111s. od1er 
appellate authorities 

Li Outstandit!l against the 
Go,·enunet1t Setlll Gon~nunent 
Departmet1ts 

• Likely to be \\Tttten off 

w Specific action is undet·\\11)' 

w Specific action not ultim:ited 
by the concemed Dep0\l1ments 

I 

Out of the total outstanding of ~ 27,626.04 crore, ~ 5,508.12 crore was 
certified for recovery as arrears of land revenue, ~ 4, 163 .41 crore was held up 
by the Courts, other appellate authorities, ~ 587.59 crore was outstanding 
against the Government/semi Government Departments, ~ 1,520.51 crore was I 
likely to be written off and for~ 15,457.15 crore specific action is underway 
in the Commercial Tax Department whereas specific action taken in respect of 
the remaining~ 389.26 crore was not intimated by the concerned departments. 

1.3 Arrears in assessment 

The details of cases pending at the beginning of the year, cases becoming due 
for assessment, cases disposed of during the year and number of cases pending 
for finalisation at the end of the year as furnished by the Commercial Tax 
Department in respect of Taxes on Sales, Trade, etc. (Sales Tax, Value Added 
Tax, Entry Tax, Central Sales Tax and tax on works contracts) was as below in 
Table 1.3. 

Table 1.3 

Arrears in assessments 

Head of Opening New cases Total Cases Balance Percentage 
revenue balance due for assessments disposed at the end of disposal 

assessment due of during of the (col. 5 to 4) 
during 201>16 year 
201>16 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Tax on 66,261 2,21 ,963 2,88,224 2,79,01 9 9,205 96.81 
Sales, Trade 
etc. 

Source: Information provided by the Depan ment 

The percentage of disposal was good but efforts may be made to dispose off 
cases in the same year so that arrears do not raise. 

6 



I 
Chapter-1: General 

1.4 Evasion of tax detected by the Departments 

The details of cases of evasion of tax detected by the Commercial Tax, Stamps 
and Registration, Transport, and Entertaimnent Tax Department, cases 
finalised and the demands for additional tax raised as reported by the 
Department are given in Table 1.4. 

SI. Head of revenue Cases 
No. pending 

as on 31 
March 
2015 

I. 
Tax on Sales, 

9,003 
Trade etc. 

2. 
Stamps and 

18,83 1 
Registration Fees 

3. Taxes on Vehicles 5,3586 

4. 
Entertainment 17 
Tax 

Total 33,209 

Table 1.4 
Evasion of Tax 

Cases Total Number of cases in which 
detected assessment/ investigation 
during completed and additional 
201>16 demand with penalty etc. 

raised 

Number of Amount of 
cases demand 

6,682 15,685 6,788 2,374.25 

3 1, 127 49,958 32,047 N.A. 

297 5,655 10 0.27 

13 30 307 0.04 

38,119 71,328 38,875 2,374.56 
Source: Information provided by the Departments 

~in crore) 

Number of 
cases 
pending for 
finalisation 
as on 31 
March 2016 

8,897 

17,911 

5,645 

0 

32,453 

It would be seen from the above table that number of cases pending for 
finalisation at the end of the year did not increase except in case of Taxes on 
Vehicles, but the reduction in pendency of cases was very slow. 

1.5 Pendency of refund cases 

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2015-16, 
claims received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and the cases 
pending at the close of the year 2015-16 as reported by the Commercial Tax 
and State Excise Department is given in Table 1.5. 

Table 1.5 
D ·1 f d f f d eta1 so pen ency o re un cases 

~in crore) 

SI. Particulars Sales tax I VAT State Excise 
No. No. of Amount No. of Amount 

cases cases 

l. Claims outstanding at the beginning of 171 27.88 02 l.83 
the year 

2. Claims received during the year 9,761 73 1.49 0 0 

3. Refunds made during the year 9,814 754.44 0 0 

4. Balance outstanding at the end of the 118 4.93 02 1.83 
year 

Source: Information provided by the Departments 

6 The Department stated that the data ofopening balance as on 0 1.04.2015 informed earlier 
was provisional and has been amended. 

7 This includes 17 cases of previous year in which no discrepancy was found. 

7 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Uttar Pradesh VAT Act provide for payment of interest, at the rate of one per 
cent per month, if the excess amount is not refunded to the dealer within 30 
days from the date of order of refund passed by the assessing authority till the 
refund is made. Though the progress of refund cases of sales tax/ VAT was 
considerably good but the pendency of the refund at the end of the year is 
liable for payment of interest. In State Excise Department the claims pending 
from previous year were not refunded during the year. 

.6 Response of the Government I Departments towards audit 

The Accountant General (E&RSA), Uttar Pradesh conducts periodical 
inspection of the Government Departments to test check the transactions and 
verify the maintenance of important accounts and other records as prescribed 
in the rules and procedures. These inspections are followed up with the 
Inspection Reports (IRs) incorporating irregularities detected during the 
inspection and not settled on the spot, which are issued to the beads of the 
offices inspected with copies to the next higher authorities for taking prompt 
corrective action. The heads of the offices/Government are required to 
promptly comply with the observations contained in the IRs, rectify the 
defects and omissions and report compliance through initial reply to the AG 
within one month from the date of issue of the IRs. Serious financial 
irregularities are reported to the beads of the Department and the Government. 

Analysis of Inspection Reports issued upto December 2015 disclosed that 
39,256 audit observations involving~ 6,977.03 crore relating to 11 ,616 IRs 
remained outstanding at the end of June 2016 as mentioned below alongwith 
the corresponding figures for the preceding two years in Table 1.6. 

Table 1.6 

D ·1 f d" I R eta1 s o pen 102 nspechon eports 

June 2014 June 2015 June 2016 

Number of !Rs pending for settlement 11,104 10,899 11,616 

Number of outstanding audit observations 34,446 38,049 39,256 

Amount ofrevenue involved~ in crore) 6,816.69 6,813.44 6,977.03 

Source: Information available m the audit office 

1.6.1 The Department-wise details of the IRs and audit observations 
outstanding as on 30 June 2016 and the amounts involved are mentioned in the 
Table 1.6.1. 

8 



Chapter-I: General 

T able 1.6.J 
0 . d 'I f IR epa rtment-w1se etai s o s 

~in crore) 
SI. Name of the Nature of Number of Number of Money 
No Department receipts outstandin2 outstanding value 

IRS audit involved 
observations 

] Finance Taxes on Sales, 5, 19 1 22,796 3,573.00 
Trade etc. 
Entertainment 163 344 15.25 
tax 

2 State Excise State Excise 1, 16 1 2,260 1,075.62 
3 Transport Taxes on l ,253 4,885 8 12.09 

vehicles 
4 Stamps and Stamps and 3,680 8,147 740.45 

Registration registration fees 
5 Geology and Non-ferrous 168 824 760.62 

Mining mining and 
metallurgical 
industries 

Total 11 ,616 39,256 6,977.03 
Source: Information available in the audit office 

Audi t did not receive even the first replies from the heads of offices withi n one 
month from the date of issue of the JRs for 63 1 1Rs issued during 2015-16. 
This large pend ency of the IRs due to not receiv ing the replies is indicati ve of 
the fact that the heads of offices and the Departments did not ini tiate action to 
rectify the defects, omiss ions and irregularities pointed out by the AG in the 
IRs. 

1.6.2 Departmental audit committee meetings 

The Government sets up aud it committees to monitor and expedite the 
progress of the settlement of the !Rs and paragraphs in the IRs. T he detail s of 
the audit committee meetings he ld during the yea r 2015-1 6 and the paragraphs 
settled are mentioned in Table 1.6.2. 

Table 1.6.2 
D ·1 fO eta1 s o I d ' epartmenta au 1t committee meetings 

~in crore) 

SI. Head of r evenue Number of Number of Amount 
No. meetings held paras settled 

1. Tax on Sales, Trade etc. 23 72 2. L 1 

2. Taxes on Vehicles 02 53 0.24 

3. Stamp and Registration fees 0 1 76 1.33 

4. E ntertainment Tax 0 1 19 0.12 

Total 27 220 3.80 
Source: Information avai I able in the audit office 

The progress of settlement of paragraphs perta in ing to the Commercial Tax 
Department, Transport Department, Stamp and Registration Department and 
Entertainment Department was negligib le as compared to the huge pendcncy 
of the !Rs and paragraphs; despite holding Departmenta l audit comm ittee 
meetings. State Exc ise Department and Geology and Min ing Department did 
not ho ld any Departmental audit committee meetings despite the request. 

9 



Audit Report (Reve11ue Sector) for the year e11ded 31 March 2016 

The Government may consider devising an effective system for prompt 
and appropriate response to audit observations and to hold audit 
committee meetings. 

1.6.3 Records not roduced to audit for scrutiny 

The programme of local audit of Tax Revenue/Non-tax Revenue offices is 
drawn up sufficiently in advance and intimations are issued, usually one 
month before the commencement of audit, to the Departments to enab le them 
to keep the relevant records ready for audit scrutiny. 

During the year 2015-16 in 29 commercia1 tax offices list of deemed cases, 
assessment files, returns, refunds registers and other relevant records were not 
made available to Audit. Audit could not ascertain the amount involved in 
these cases due to unavailability of records. 

1.6.4 Res onse of the De artments to the draft audit aragra hs 

The draft audit paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India are forwarded by the AG to the 
Principal Secretaries I Secretaries of the concerned Department, drawing their 
attention to audit findings and requesting them to send their response within 
six weeks. The fact of not receiving of the replies from the Departments I 
Government is invariab ly indicated at the end of such paragraphs included in 
the Audit Report. 

Twenty six draft paragraphs including one Performance audit were sent to the 
Principal Secretaries of the respective Departments by name between May 
2016 and July 2016. The rep lies of the Government/Department have been 
included in this Report. 

rts-summarised osition 

To ensure accountability of the executive in respect of all the issues dealt in 
the various Audit Reports (ARs), the Department of Finance issued 
instructions in June 1987 to initiate suo moto action on all paragraphs/ 
Performance audits figuring in the Audit Reports irrespective of whether the 
cases were taken up for examination by the Public Accounts Committee 
(PAC) or not. In spite of these provisions, the explanatory notes on audit 
paragraphs of the Reports were being delayed inordinately. Two hundred and 
fourteen paragraphs (including Performance audits) included in the Reports of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the Revenue Sector of the 
Government ofUttar Pradesh for the years ended 31March2011 , 2012, 2013, 
20 14 and 2015 were placed before the State Legislature Assembly between 30 
May 20 12 and 08 March 2016. The action taken explanatory notes from the 
Departments concerned on these paragraphs were received late. For the Audit 
Reports 2010-11 to 2014-15, against 214 paragraphs action taken explanatory 
notes of 129 paragraphs were received late with delay ranging between one 
month and 43 months. Action taken explanatory notes in respect of 85 
paragraphs from the Departments had not been received for the Audit Report 
year ended 31March2011, 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 so far (October 2016). 

The PAC discussed 96 selected paragraphs pertaining to the Audit Reports for 
the years from 2010-11 to 2013-14. However, Action Taken Notes (ATNs) 

IO 

·, 



SL 
No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Year 

Chapter-I: General 

have not been received in respect of 96 paragraphs of the PAC from the 
Departments concerned as mentioned in Table 1.6.3. 

Table 1.6.3 
s . d ummanse pos1t1on o f ATN f A d' R s 0 u 1t eports 

Year Name of the Department Total 

2010-11 State Excise, Transport and Stamp & Registration, Weight and 17 
Measurement 

2011-12 Commercial Tax, State Excise, Transport, Stamp & Registration, Geology 54 
and Mining, Medical Health and Family Welfare/ Forest, Weight and 
Measurement 

201 2-13 State Excise, Transport, Geology and Mining, Weight and Measurement 18 

20 13- 14 State Excise, Commercial Tax 07 

Total 96 
Soltrce: Informa tion available in the audit office 

1. 7 Analysis of the mechanism for dealing with the issues raised by 
Audit 

To analyse the system of addressing the issues highlighted in the Inspection 
Reports/ Audit Reports by the Departments/Government, the action taken on 
the paragraphs included in the Audit Reports of the last 10 years for Transport 
Department was eva luated and is included in this Audit Report. 

The succeeding paragraphs 1.7.1 to 1.7.2 discuss the performance of the 
Transport Department under revenue head 0041 and 0042 and cases detected 
in the course of local audit during the last ten years and also the cases included 
in the Audit Reports for the years 2006-07 to 20 15- 16. 

1.7.1 Position of Ins ection Re orts 

The summarised position of the Inspection Reports issued to Transport 
Department during the last 10 years, paragraphs included in these reports and 
their status as on 31 March 201 6 are tabulated below in Table-1.7.1. 

Table 1.7.1 
P . . fl R os1tlon o nspectlon eports 

<'In crore) 

Opening Balance Addition during Cleannce during Closing balance 
the year the year during the year 

IRs l'ara Money IRs hn Money IRs Para Money IRs l'ara Money 
graphs value gnph value graphs value graphs value 

I 

2006-07 904 2,7 10 102.72 61 17 1 9.22 I 4 0.0 .1 964 2,877 111.93 

2007-08 964 2,877 111.93 67 295 11 .35 6 12 0.10 1,025 3,160 123 .18 

2008-09 1,025 3, 160 123 .1 8 74 245 107. 19 208 546 10.73 891 2,859 2 19.65 

2009-10 891 2,859 2 19.65 78 360 25.74 39 Ill 11.15 930 3,108 234.24 

2010-11 930 3, 108 234.24 60 183 8.34 132 6 10 15.57 858 2,681 227.01 

2011-12 858 2,681 227.01 71 510 87.47 4 24 0.39 925 3, 167 3 14.09 

2012-1 3 925 3, 167 314.09 80 744 170.80 0 5 0. 12 1,005 3,906 484.77 

2013-14 1,005 3,906 484.77 78 733 327.22 7 114 1.77 1,076 4,525 810.22 

2014-15 1,076 4,525 8 10.22 60 575 57.88 0 6 0.20 1,136 5,094 867.90 

2015-16 1,136 5,094 867.90 66 526 28.95 0 53 0.24 1,202 5,567 896.61 

Source: Information available in the audit office 

I l 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year emled 31 March 2016 

The Government arranges Audit Committee Meetings between the 
Department and AG's office to settle the old paragraphs. As would be evident 
from the above table, against 904 outstanding IRs with 2,710 paragraphs as on 
01 April 2006, the number of outstanding IRs increased to 1 ,202 with 5,567 
paragraphs as on 31 March 2016. This is indicative of the fact that adequate 
steps were not taken by the Department in this regard resu lting in increase in 
the number of the outstanding IRs and paragraphs. 

1.7.2 Recovery of accepted cases 

The position of paragraphs included in the Aud it Reports of the last 10 years, 
those accepted by the Transport Department and the amount recovered are 
mentioned in Table 1.7.2. 

Table 1.7.2 
R f d ecovery o accepte cases 

~in crore) 

Year of Number of Money Number of Money Amount 
Audit paragraphs value of the paragraphs value of recovered 

Report included paragraphs accepted accepted 
paragraphs 

2005-06 3 1.73 3 l.30 1. 18 

2006-07 2 6. 11 0 0 0 

2007-08 2 82.02 I 30.62 16.12 

2008-09 4 5.80 4 1.48 0.38 

2009-10 6 15.62 4 3.48 1.98 

2010-11 7 2.46 6 1.58 0.72 

2011-12 9 15.42 5 11.28 4.21 

2012-13 8 9.75 6 1.88 0.64 

2013-14 10 35.58 0 0 0 

2014-15 7 38.82 6 38.52 0.20 
Source: Information avai I able in the audit office 

It is evident from the above table that the progress of recovery even in 
accepted cases was negligible during the last ten years. The recovery of 
accepted cases was to be pursued as arrears recoverable from the concerned 
parties. No mechanism for pursuance of the accepted cases had been put in 
place by the Department/Government. In the absence of a suitable mechanism, 
the Department could not monitor recovery of accepted cases. 

The Department may take immediate action to pursue and monitor 
prompt recovery of the dues involved in accepted cases. 

1.8 Action taken on recommendations accepted by the 
Departments/ Government 

The draft Performance audits (PAs) conducted by the AG are fo rwarded to the 
concerned Department/Government for their info rmation with a request to 
furnish their replies. These Performance audits were also discussed in an exit 
conference and the Department's/ Government's views were included while 
fi na lis ing the Perfo rmance audits for the Audit Reports. 

The details of accepted recommendations and their status in respect of 

12 



Chapter-I: General 

Performance audits on the Commercial Tax Department, Transport 
Department and Stamp and Registration Department featured in the last five 
years Reports are shown in the Appendix-I. 

1.9 Audit execution for the financial year 2015-16 

The unit offices under various Departments are categorised as high, medium 
and low risk units according to their revenue position, past trends of the audit 
observations and other parameters. The annual audit plan is prepared on the 
basis of risk analysis which inter-alia include critical issues in Government 
revenues and tax administration i.e. budget speech, white paper on state 
finances, Reports of the Finance Commission (State and Central), 
recommendations of the Taxation Reforms Committee, statistical analysis of 
the revenue earnings during the past five years, factors of the tax 
administration, audit coverage and its impact during past five years etc. 

During the year 2015- 16, there were 2,352 auditable units, of which 585 units 
were planned and 580 units had been audited, which is 25 per cent of the total 
auditable units. Five planned units could not be audited due to one unit being 
closed, one unit refused audit referring to Hon'ble High Court's decision and 
three units requested for audit after March 2016 due to administrative reason 
(Appendix-II). 

1.10 Deficiencies noticed in the audit conducted during the year 

During the year 2015-16 we test checked the records of 580 units relating to 
Tax on Sales, Trade, etc., State Excise, Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and 
Passengers, Stamps and Registration fees, Entertainment Tax and Mining 
Receipts and found underassessment/ short levy/ loss of revenue aggregating 
to ~ 3,240.99 crore in 2,673 cases. During the course of the year, the 
Departments concerned accepted underassessment and other deficiencies of 
~ 1,552.24 crore involved in 788 cases, of which 462 cases involving 
~ 1,547.67 crore were pointed out in 2015-16 and rest in earlier years. An 
amount of~ 1.73 crore was realised in 277 cases of which 50 cases involving 
~ 84.71 lakh were pointed out in 20 15-16 and rest pertains to earlier years. 

!l.11 Coverage of this Report 

This Report contains 26 paragraphs (selected from the audit detections made 
during the local audit referred to above and during earlier years, which could 
not be included in earlier reports) including one performance audit of 
"Working of the Transport Department" and three audits of "Sustainable 
mmmg with optimization of revenue in Geology and Mining 
Department", "System of collection of arrears of revenue in Commercial 
Tax Department in Uttar Pradesh" and "E-Stamping and PRERNA 
software in Stamp and Registration Department" invo lving financial effect 
of~ 2,895.55 crore. 

The Departments/Government have accepted audit observations involving 
~ 1,54 7 .50 crore out of which ~ 82.05 lakh had been recovered 
(September 2016). These are discussed in succeeding Chapters II to VI. 

13 





Chapter-II: Milling Receipts 

CHAPTER-II 

MINING RECEIPTS 

2.1 Tax administration 

The levy and collection of receipts from Mining in the State is governed by the 
Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957, the Mineral 
Concession Rules, 1960 and the Uttar Pradesh Minor Mineral Concession 
Rules, 1963. The Principal Secretary Geology and Mining, Uttar Pradesh, is 
the administrative head at Government level. The overall control and direction 
of Geology and Mining Department (Department) is vested with the Director, 
Geology and Mining, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow. 

Chart 2.1 Orgainsational setup 

Principal Secretary 
(Geology and Mining) 

Director 
Geology and Mining 

Joint Director (HQ) District Magistrate 
(at District level) 

2.2 Internal audit 

Internal Audit of an organisation is a vital component of the internal control 
mechanism and is generally defined as the control of all contro ls. It enables 
the organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems are functioning 
reasonably wel l. 

Details of organisational setup of the internal audit wing of the Department 
and staff posted for the same were not provided by the Department. Year in 
which Internal Audit Wing was established in the Department was also not 
provided by the Department. 

The details of Internal Audit (IA) planning such as number of units planned 
for audit, number of units audited and shortfall are shown in Table 2.1. 

Table 2.J 

A d"t I u 1 p anmng b . t 1y m erna au 1t wing 

Year Total number Number of Number of units ShortfaU Percentage of 
of units units planned audited during shortfall 

available for IA for IA the year 

2011-1 2 3 1 3 1 29 2 6.45 

20 12-1 3 3 1 30 12 18 60.00 

201 3-1 4 3 1 30 14 16 53.33 

2014-15 3 1 13 10 3 23.08 

2015-16 31 30 21 09 30.00 

Source: Infonna tion provided by the Department. 

15 



Audit Report (Reve1111e Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Chart: 2.2 

Audit pl:mnlng by Internal Audit Wing 

3;1 

30 

"' ii 2;1 
;:::> - 20 .. 
i: 15 A s 
£ 10 

5 

0 
2011-12 2012-13 2013-1-' 201"-ll" 201~16 

• Unifi a\·allablt tor IA • UnUs plannf'd fol' IA • Units audJtf'd dmi111 tht ~·tal' 

This shows that the audit planning of the IA W is not realistic as shortfa ll 
ranged from 6.45 per cent to 60 per cent during the years 20 11-12 to 2015-16. 
Reasons for shortfa ll as stated were that audit was no t conducted under orders 
of Director Geology and Mining for three years and in 2015- 16 it was not 
done due to Panchayat e lections. We do not agree w ith the reply of tbe 
Department because in some districts internal audit were conducted and 
Panchayat elections were not held throughout tbe year. 

The internal audit conducted by the IA W and number and amount of objection 
raised and settled during the year is mentioned in Table 2.2. 

Table 2.2 

D t ·1 f t t d. e ai s o ou s an mg paras an d amoun t 
(t In crore) 

Year Opening balance Addition daring the Clearance during the Cosing balance 
year year 

No.of Amount No. of Amount No. ofcua Amount No. of Amount 
cases Involved cases Involved Involved cases Involved 

2011 -1 2 1,216 55.43 82 10.87 5 2.55 1,293 63.75 

2012-13 1,293 63.75 41 4.44 8 3.16 1,326 65.03 

20 13-1 4 1,326 65.03 38 7.39 0 0.62 1,364 71.80 

20 14-15 1,364 7 1.80 21 5.72 0 0 1,385 77.52 

20 15-16 1,385 77.52 37 9.09 24 2.40 1,398 84.21 

Source : Information provided by the Department. 

It is clear from the above table that compliance made by the Department 
against the cases raised by the IA W is very low as well as pendency is 
increasing year to year. 

2.3 Results of audit 

In 20 15-1 6, the Department realised revenue of~ 1,222. 17 crore. We planned 
nine annual units, three biennial units and eight triennial units out of the total 
75 units of Geology and Mining Department during 20 15-16 and test checked 
all the above planned units which showed irregularities of royalty, penalty, 
revenue due to not execution of lease deed etc. amounting to ~ 1,003 .62 crore 
in 61 cases, which fa ll under the following categories as mentioned in Table 
2.3. 

16 



I 

I 

Chapter-II: Mining Receipts 

Table 2.3 

Results of audit 

SLNo. Category Number of cues 

1. Audit of "Sustainable . . mmmg with I 
optimisation of revenue in Geology and 
Mining Department" 

2. Royalty not realised 22 

3. Penalty not imposed JO 

4. Revenue not realised due to lease deed not 18 
executed 

5. Other Irregularities 10 

Total 61 
Source: Information available m the Audit office. 

Chart 2.3 

Nature of lrregulartttes 
(Tot11I Alno1111t oft 1.003.62 n ·o1·•) 

t In n ·o1·• (p" rm() 

!!8.·U 
(!!.82•o) 

• Audit of "Surt11ln11bl• mlnin1 with optlmlSAtlon ofr•,·mu•" 

• Roy111ty not l't"Allsfd 

w Pm111t~· not imposfd 

• R•,·mu• not rHUsfd du• to ltas• dHd not nf<'tltfd 

Y Othfl· llnsul:uitlts 

~lncrore) 

Amount 

939.72 

4.64 

0.16 

58.43 

0.67 

1,003.62 

During the course of the year, the Department accepted deficiencies of~ 70.39 
crore in six cases which were pointed out in 2015-1 6. 

Audit of "Sustainable mining with optimization of revenue in Geology and 
Mining Department" involving ~ 939.72 crore and a few illustrative cases of 
compliance deficiency involving ~ 7.27 crore are discussed in the fo llowing 
paragraphs. 

17 



A udit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

2.4 Audit of "Sustainable mining with optimisation of revenue in 
.___ ..... G .... e ..... ology and Mining De artment" 

2.4.1 Introduction 

The Mines and Minerals (Development and Regu lation) (MMDR) Act 1957 as 
amended in 2015 enacted by the Central Government, lays down the legal 
framework for regu lation of mines and development of minerals. The Mineral 
Concess ion Rules, 1960 have been framed for conservation and systematic 
development of minerals and for regulating grant of permits, licences and 
leases. Legislations for exploration of minor minerals have been delegated to 
the states. Accordingly, the Uttar Pradesh Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 
1963 and the Uttar Pradesh Minerals (Prevention of lllegal Mining 
Transportation and Storage) Rules, 2002 were framed by the State 
Government. The Environment (Protection) Act, J 986 and Rules provides the 
necessary powers to the Government to take suitable actions for preventing, 
contro lling and abetting environment pollution. 

2.4.2 Audit ob"ectives 

The audit has been conducted with a view to ascertain whether: 

• mining leases are granted as per prescribed procedure/ system and 
penal provisions have been invoked whenever necessary; 

• fixing and collection of rent, royalty, fees, dead rent, fines or other 
charges was done as per MMDR Act 1957 and Rules made thereunder; 
and 

• environment clearances were obtained under Environment Impact 
Assessment notification 2006. 

2.4.3 Audit sco e and methodolo 

Out of 75 districts of Uttar Pradesh 18 districts 1 were selected for detailed 
audit scrutiny. We segregated the units into high, medium and low risk on the 
basis ofrevenue realised by the District Mines Offices (DMOs). We examined 
the records of all the 14 DMOs identified as high risk, two DMOs identified as 
medium risk and two DMOs identified as low ri sk. We conducted the audit 
between January 2016 and May 2016. The records of office of the Director, 
Geology and Mining Department, Lucknow and 18 DMOs were examined for 
the period fro m April 201 1 to March 2016. The objectives of the audit were 
discussed in the entry conference held on 22 January 20 16 with the Principal 
Secretary cum Director, Geology and Mining Department. We held an exit 
conference with the Government and Department on 27 July 20 16 in which 
the audit findings were discussed with the Principal Secretary. A ll the 
recommendations discussed in exit conference were accepted by the 
Department. The views of the Government/Department have been 
incorporated in the report. 

1 Agra, Allahabad, Ambedkamagar, Bahraich, Banda, Bulandshahar, Chitrakoot, Faizabad, 
Fatehpur, G B Nagar, Hamirpur, Jalaun, Jhansi, Lalitpur, Mahoba, Mirzapur, Saharanpur 
and Sonbbadra. 

18 

I 



I 

Chapter-II: Mining Receipts 

2.4.4 Audit fmdings 

We test checked 681 (587 of stone leases and 94 of sand leases) out of 1,216 
leases ( 1, 122 of stone lease and 94 of sand leases) in operation and our 
findings of 7 ,067 cases involving ~ 939.72 crore are mentioned in following 
paragraphs: 

Provisions of Environment Act/Rules not observed 

Section 15 of the 
Environment Protection 
Act, 1986 provides that 
whoever fails to comply 
with or contravenes any of 
the provisions of this Act, 
or the rules made or orders 
or directions issued 
thereunder, shall in respect 
of each such failure or 
contraventions be 
punishable with 
imprisonment for a term 
which may extend to five 
years or with fine, which 

may extend to one lakh rupees or with both and in case of failure or 
contravention continues with an additional fine which may extend to five 
thousand rupees for every day during which such failure or contravention 
continues after the conviction for the fresh such failure or contravention. We 
examined whether the provisions of Environment Act/Rules were complied 
with by the Department. Our observations on these issues involving~ 179.57 
crore are mentioned in following paragraphs: 

Chart 2.4 

Pro,·lstons of E n'\"lroDDHnt A ct/Ru.les no t obsen·e d 
To b i a m o unt ln'\·oh·ed 't 179.~7 crore 

't lo crore (per ce11f) 'r.J • -
I II ... 

19 

• E.xctn 1 0Jt1on o f 111uaa-al \\'dhour E C 

• E."(cnv n.tlo n o Cn\utcrnl bC)•on d tJ1c 

hnuu fix ed 111 E C 

• E.xca\'at1ou ofnw1ernlB beyond 
th e d epth fixed 111 Rnlc;, 

• E.XCO\ 'OhOU o f B o ICk eaoU1 w 1U1our 
E C 

• F ;ulureto nto111tor lhe p lnu f3t 1011 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

2.4.5 Excavation of mineral without Environment Clearance EC) 

To protect the environment, the Government issued orders in May 2011 and 
March 2012 for addition of the EC clause in mining lease. According to this 
clause, mining lease holder shall get EC from the Ministry of Environment 
and Forest (MoEF) at their own cost. The quantity to be excavated during the 
year is mentioned in EC. If any person excavates the minerals beyond the 
quantity approved in EC it is treated as illegal and attracts royalty, cost of 
minerals and penalty under section 2 1 (5) of the MMDR Act. 

Under Section 21 (5) of the MMDR Act, whenever any person raises without 
lawful authority, any mineral from any land, the State Government may 
recover from such person the mineral so raised or where such mineral has 
already been disposed off, the price thereof along with royalty. Further under 
Rule 2 1 (2) of UPMMC Rules, the total royalty is fixed at the rate of not more 
than 20 per cent of the pit' s mouth value of minerals. 

2.4.5.1 Stone lease 

The minimum fine of ~ one lakh and cost of excavated mineral 
amounting to~ 20.57 crore were not recovered from three lessees for 
excavating 4.16 lakh cubic meters of minor minerals without EC. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) files of lease holders of 
sampled DMOs and observed that in two DMOs2 in three cases, the lessees 
had excavated 4. 16 lakh cubic meters of minor minerals without EC (May 
2011 and January 2016) on which lessees paid royalty of ~ 4.11 crore. The 
DMOs took no steps to ensure that lease holders had obtained EC. The mineral 
excavated by the lessees were unauthorised. They neither stopped these 
mining activities nor imposed the required penalty. The minimum fine of 
~one lakh each to be imposed on lessees for the violation of environment 
rules and the cost of excavated minerals which was five times of royalty 
amounting to~ 20.57 crore were recoverable from the lessees. 

During exit conference the Department stated that mining leases were running 
prior to period for which the EC was compulsory. The reply of the Department 
is not acceptable because all these cases pertain to the period between May 
201 l and January 20 16 for which the EC was compulsory. 

2.4.5.2 Sand lease 

The minimum fine of ~ one lakh and cost of excavated mineral 
amounting to ~ 46.33 crore were not recovered from one lessee for 
excavating 18.73 lakh cubic meters of minor minerals without EC. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) files of sand lease 
holders of sampled DMOs and observed that in DMO Jhansi, the lessee had 
excavated 18.73 lakh cubic meters of sandlmorrum during the period between 
May 2012 and August 2013 without EC for which lessee paid~ 9.27 crore as 
royalty. The mineral excavated by the lessee was unauthorised. The OMO 
took no steps to ensure that lease holder had obta ined EC. He neither stopped 

2 Jhansi and Mirzapur. 

20 



I 

I 

Chapter-II: Mining Receipts 

these mining activities nor imposed the penalty. The minimum fine of ~ one 
lakh to be imposed on lessee for the vio lation of environment rules and the 
cost of excavated mineral which was five times of royalty amounting to 
~ 46.33 crore was recoverable. 

compulsory. 

During exit conference 
the Department stated 
that min ing leases were 
running prior to period 
for which the EC was 
compu lsory. The reply 

' of the Department is not 
acceptable because all 
these cases pertain to the 
period between May 
2012 and August 2013 
for which the EC was 

2.4.6 Excavation of minerals beyond the limits fixed in 
Environment Clearance ----

Environment c learance has sufficient safeguards build into their provisions to 
ensure protection of the environment. Further the Government also issued 
directions vide order dated 10 April 2014 for issuance of MM-11 not more 
than quantity approved in EC. 

2.4.6.1 Stone lease 

The minimum fine of~ one lakh and the cost of mineral amounting to 
~ 2.12 crore was not recovered from three lessees for excavating 58,389 
cubic meters of Gittilpattiyalboulder in excess of the EC. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) fi les of stone lease 
holders of sampled DMOs and observed that in two DM0s3

, three lessees had 
excavated 58,389 cubic meters of Gitti/pattiya!boulder (April 2015 and 
February 2016) in three cases in excess of the quantity fixed in EC. Thus, the 
mineral excavated by the lessees was unauthorised and the cost of the 
excavated mineral amounting to~ 2.12 crore was recoverable from the lessees. 
Despite records being avai lable which showed regular excess excavation in 
this period, the DMOs neither initiated any action against the lessees for 
excess excavation nor took any action for recovery of the cost of excavated 
mineral which was fi ve times of royalty amounting to ~ 2.12 crore and 
minimum fine of ~ one lakh each for the violation of environment rules 
(Appendix-Ill). 

During exit conference the Department stated that since there is no provision 
for recovery of cost of minerals and penalty in UPMMC Rule 1963 for 
excavation by the lessees beyond the quantity mentioned in EC, therefore 
recovery was not required. The rep ly of the Department in not tenable as EC is 

3 Allahabad and Mirzapur. 

21 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for tile year ended 31 March 2016 

a necessary condition for any lease, the recovery of cost of mineral is also a 
condition under section 21 (5) of MMDR Act. 

2.4.6.2 Sand lease 

The minimum fine of~ one lakh and cost of the mineral amounting to 
f 41.50 crore was not recovered from 27 lessees for excavating 14.94 lakh I 
cubic meters of Sand/ morrum in excess of quantity fixed in EC. 

Mining, especially mining of sand, can cause severe environmental I 
degradation if not done sc ientifically. Sand is a very important medium for 
ground water recharge and in the absence of sand, rainfall would result in 
runoff. Illegal excavation by way of over exploitation of sand has a negative 
impact on environment which not only results in reduced recharging of 
groundwater bodies but also affects the quality of groundwater. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) mining lease case files 
and mining plans of sampled DMOs and observed that in 10 DM0s4

, the 
lessees had excess excavated 14.94 lakh cubic meters of sand/morrum in 27 
cases during the period between November 2012 and January 2016 against 
16.93 lakh cubic meters permitted in EC on which lessees paid royalty of 
~ 8.30 crore. DMOs allowed the excess excavation of mineral by issuing 1 
MM-11 forms to these lease holders. Thus, the mineral excavated by the 
lessees was unauthorised and the cost of the excavated mineral which was five 
times of royalty amounting to ~ 41.50 crore was not recovered along with 
minimum fine of~ one lakh each (Appendix-IV). 

During exit conference the Department stated that since there is no provision 
for recovery of cost of minerals and penalty in UPMMC Rule 1963 for 
excavation by the lessees beyond the quantity mentioned in EC, therefore 
recovery was not required. The reply of the Department in not tenable as EC is 
a necessary condition for any lease, the recovery of cost of minerals is also a 
condition under section 21(5) ofMMDR Act. 

Government may ensure that the excavation/ extraction of minor 
minerals is allowed only after receipt of the Environment Clearance 
Certificate. 

2.4. 7 Excavation of minerals beyond the depth fixed in rules 

The lessee excavated 49,360 cubic meters of sand beyond the depth of 
three meter, which was unauthorised but the cost of the excavated 
mineral amounting to~ 1.85 crore was not recovered. 

Under Rule 41 (h) of UP MM CR 1963, the lessee shall not do any mmmg 
operations beyond the depth of three meters or water level whichever is less in 
the river bed and no mining shat 1 be carried out in the safety zone so worked 
out by the District Officer. Further, Sections 21 (1) and (5) of MMDR Act 
prescribes that the penalty for any illegal mining includes recovery of the price 

4 Agra, Allahabad, Banda, Chi trakoot, Fatehpur, Faizabad, Hamirpur, Jalaun, Saharanpur and 
Sonebhadra. 

22 



I 

r 

I 

I 

Chapter-II: Mining Receipts 

of the mineral, rent, royalty or taxes as the case may be, for the period during 
which the land was occupied by such person without any lawful authority. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) mining lease case fi les 
of sampled DMOs and observed that in DMO Sonebhadra, a sand lease area 
for 5.60 acre for the period from March 2010 to March 20 13 was granted. As 
per MM-11 issue register lessee excavated 1,17,350 cubic meters against 
authorised quantity of 67,990 cubic meters sand, the lease area5 of 22,663 sq. 
metres excavated upto depth of three metres between 04 March 2013 to 14 
March 2013. Thus, the DMO allowed the lessee to excavate 49,360 cubic 
meters of sand beyond the depth of three meter which was unauthorised and 
the cost of the excavated mineral which was five times of royalty amounting to 
~ 1.85 crore was not recovered. 

During exit conference the Department stated that mineral had been extracted 
after payment of royalty in advance by the Jessee. Therefore recovery of cost 
of mineral from lessee was not required. The reply of the Department is not 
tenable because the cases of contravention of Ru le 41 (h) are treated as illegal 
mining and the condit io n of section 21(5) ofMMDR Act will be app licable on 
them. 

2.4.8 Excavation of brick earth without environment clearance 

The minimum fine of~ one lakh each and cost of mineral amounting 
to ~ 66.80 crore was not recovered from 2,909 brick kilns which 
operated during the period 2013-14 to 2014-15 without EC. 

Ministry of Environment 
and Forests (MOEF) issued 
a notification under sub­
rule (3) of rule 5 of the 
Environment (Protection) 
Ru !es 1986, dated l 4 
September 2006 for 
imposing certain 
restrictions and prohibitions 
on mining projects . Further, 
MOEF issued an OM on 
dated 241h June 20 13 
clarifying the ambit of 

notification dated 14 September 2006 in its application to the activities of 
excavation/borrowing of brick earth in connection w ith the operation of brick 
kilns. Such type of excavation of ordinary earth was categorised in B-2 
category. Therefore, consent for operation of brick kiln to the brick kiln 
owners could not be granted without obtaining EC. 

As per provision of rule 34 ofUPMMCR 1963 the lessee shall start the mining 
operation after obtaining EC if required under the provisions of EIA 
notification. 

5 I acre= 4046.8564 square metres 

23 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Under Section 21 (5) of the MMDR Act, whenever any person raises without 
lawful authority, any mineral from any land, the State Government may 
recover from such person the mineral so raised or where such mineral bas 
already been disposed off, the price thereof along with royalty. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) permit registers, bbatta 
registers and challans registers of sampled DMOs and observed that in 14 
DMOs6

, 2,909 brick kilns owners operated their kilns during the period 
2013-14 to 2014-15 and paid due royalty without obtaining EC. Thus, the 
excavation of brick earth without EC was not only illegal but could also affect 
the environment and so was unauthorised. Despite the fact that the mining 
activities were being carried out, the Department did not take any action to 
stop the business or levy penalty as per Rules. The minimum fine of~ one 
lakh was to be imposed on each kiln owners for the violation of environment 
rules. The cost of excavated mineral which was five times of royalty 
amounting to~ 66.80 crore was also not recovered (Appendix-V). 

During exit conference the Department stated that requirement of EC for 
excavation of brick clay is a new provision and it will take some time to be 
executed completely. It is evident from the reply of the Department, that the 
provision of EC and recovery of cost of mineral remains to be implemented. 

2.4.9 Failure to monitor the lantation 

For violation the provisions of plantation in lease deed the minimum 
fine of~ 40 lakh was not levied on 40 lease holders. 

The Government issued direction dated 4 June 2008 for addition of the clause 

I 

1 

of plantation in the mining leases. As per this clause, any mining lease ho Ider I 
undertaking mining on one acre or more area shall plant 200 trees per acre at 
their own cost. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) files of lease holders of 
sampled DMOs and observed that in five7 DMOs, between 2011-12 and 
2015-16 the mining of stone ballast/boulder/grit/granite/sand etc. was carried 
out by 40 lease holders in 191. 77 acres of land. As per condition of lease, 
plantation was required to be done. In all the cases of 40 lease holders nothing 
was found on record regarding plantation work and as per section 15 of 
Environment Act the DMOs took no steps to ensure these lease holders carried 
out the plantation work. They neither stopped these mining activities nor 

1
. 

imposed the required penalty. For this violation a minimum fine of~ one lakb 
on each lessee amounting to ~ 40 lakb was also not imposed. Apart from this, 
there was also a provision that an additional fine which may extend to~ 5,000 
per day during such contravention was leviable under section 15 of 
Environment Protection Act 1986. 

During exit conference the Department stated that building stone and 
sand/morrum are found either in stony area or in riverbed where plantation is 

6 Agra, Allahabad, Ambedkar Nagar, Bahraich, Balandshahar, Chitrakoot, Faizabad, 
Fatehpur, GB Nagar, Hamirpur, Jalaun, Mirzapur, Saharanpur and Sonebhadra. 

7 Ambedkar Nagar, Agra, Hamirpur, Lalitpur and Mirzapur 

24 



Chapter-II: Milling Receipts 

not practically possible. The reply of the Department is not acceptable because 
for plantation the mining Department should have requested the Forest 
Department to carry out plantation after obtaining of requisite amount from the 
lessees. 

2.4.10 Annual environment statement not flied 

Lessees bad not submitted the environment statement (Form V) during 
the period of lease. 

Rule 14 of the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, stipu lates that every 
person carrying on an industry requiring consent under Section 25 of the 
Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 or under Section 21 of 
the Air (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1981, shall submit an 
environment statement (Form V) for the financial year ending on 3 1 March to 
the concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) of every year. Further, as 
per Section 15 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, penalty up to~ one 
lakh shall be levied for contravention of these Acts/Rules and in case of 
repeated failures an additional fine which may extend to ~ 5000 per day shall 
be levied. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 20 16) files of lease holders of 
sampled DMOs and observed that in six DMOs, lessees had not submitted the 
environment statement during the period of lease. In the absence of the 
environment statement, the Board could not keep a watch over issues like 
discharge of pollutants, management of solid waste etc. which required 
attention on a periodical basis. 

During exit conference the Department stated that reply was required from 
SPCB, but no environment statement in form V was available in SPCB 
records. 

Grant of mining lease 

We examined whether mmmg leases were granted as per prescribed 
procedure/ system and penal provisions have been invoked wherever 
necessary. Our observations on these issues involving amount ~ 282.22 crore 
are mentioned in following paragraphs: 

Chart 2.5 

Grant of" l\llnlng lease 
Tot-.ll aniount ln,•olved ~ 282.22 crore 

~ In crore (per cent) 

25 

• Excava tion of mineral 
witho ut m i ning p lan 

• Exc;>vation of miner;> I 
without renewal of 
mining plan 

• Excess Excavation 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

2.4.11 Unauthorised extraction 

Under Rule 34 (2) of UPMMC Rules 1963, mining operation shall in respect 
of in situ rock deposits and sand or morrum or bajari or bou Ider or any of these 
in mixed state exclusive ly found in r iver bed be undertaken in accordance with 
the mining plan, detailing yearly development schemes which is duly 
approved by the Director of Geology and Mining Department. 

As per Rule 34(5) ofUPMMC Rules as amended on dated 23 December 2012, 
the mining plan once approved by the Director shall be valid for entire 
duration of the lease. 

Rule 22A of Mineral Concession Rules, 1960 provides that mining operations 
shall be undertaken in accordance with duly approved mining plan and 
modification of the approved mining plan during the operation of a mining 
lease also requires prior approva l of competent au thority. 

Under Section 21(5) of the MMDR Act, whenever any person raises without 
lawful authority, any mineral from any land, the State Government may 
recover from such person the mineral so raised or where such mineral has 
already been disposed off, the price thereof along with royalty. Further under 
Rule 2 1 (2) of UPMMC Rules, the total royalty is fixed at the rate of not more 
than 20 per cent of the pits mouth value of minerals. 

2.4.11.1 Excavation of mineral without mining_J!lan 

The minjng plan should be prepared by technical experts scientifically in such 
a manner so that it could help in development of area. If the mining activities 
are done without approved mining plan, the Department will not have any 
contro l over it and lessee may extract more minerals in an unscientific manner 
which would adversely affect the mineral resources, protection of forest, water 
courses, and would abet air and water pollution. 

• Stone leases 

The lessees bad excavated 3.26 lakh cubic meters of Gitti/boulder 
without mining plan for which < 15.64 crore was recoverable from 
them. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) mining lease case files 
and mining plans of sampled DMOs and observed that in seven DMOs in 15 
out of 587 cases, the lessees had excavated 3 .26 lakh cubic meter of minor 
minerals without approved mining plan (January 2013 to March 2016), for 
which lessees paid< 3. 13 crore as royalty. Thus, the mineral excavated by the 
lessees was unauthorised and the cost of the excavated mineral as assessed by 
us, which was five times of royalty, amounting to < 15.64 crore, was 
recoverable from the lessees. Thus, in contravention of the provisions of the 
Rule 34 (2) of UPMMC Rules and Rules 22 A of the MCR, the lessees were 
excavating minor minerals without mining plans. The DMO allowed the 
excavation of minor mineral by issuing MM-11 forms to these lease holders. 
For this violation an amount of < 15.64 crore was recoverable from the 
errant mine owner. 

26 



I 

' 
I 

I 

Chapter-II: Mining Receipts 

• Sand leases 

The lessees had excavated 43.03 lakh cubic meters of sandlmorrum 
without mining plan for which ~ 152.43 crore was recoverable from 
them. 

We examined (between 
January 2016 and May 
2016) mining lease case 
files and mining plans of 
sampled DMOs and 
observed that in 10 DMOs 
in 43 out of 94 cases, the 
lessees had excavated 
43.03 lakh cubic meter of 
sandlmorrum during the 
period between December 
2012 to January 2016, 
without mining plan for 

which lessees paid ~ 30.49 crore as royalty. Thus, the mineral excavated by 
the lessees was unauthorised and the cost of the excavated mineral which was 
five times of royalty amounting to ~ 152.43 crore was recoverable from the 
lessees. The DMOs allowed the excavation of minor mineral by issuing 
MM-11 forms to these lease holders in contravention of the provisions of the 
Rule 34 (2) of UPMMC Rules and Rules 22 A of the MCR. As a result, the 
cost of mineral of~ 152.43 crore was not recovered (Appendix-VI). 

During exit conference the Department stated that these are not the matter of 
illegal mining as they are legal permit holder and excavating the minerals with 
lawful authority. The Department categorised such excavation as irregular 
mining and it was assured that provision of penalty regarding such 
irregularities would be introduced shortly. 

Reply of the Department is not based on the facts because mining operation 
beyond the quantity mentioned in the approved mining plan is without lawful 
authority and hence attracts recovery of cost of minerals excavated under 
Section 21 (5) ofMMDR Act. 

2.4.11.2 Excavation of mineral without renewal of mining elan 

The lessees bad excavated 17.08 lakh cubic meters of Gitti/ boulder 
without renewal of mining plan for which ' 84.88 crore was 
recoverable from them. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) mining lease case files 
and mining plans of sampled OM Os and observed that in five DMOs in 15 out 
of 587 cases, the lessees had excavated 17 .08 lakh cubic meter of Gittilboulder 
during the period between April 2013 and March 2016, without renewal of 
mining plan for which lessees paid~ 16.98 crore as royalty. Thus, the mineral 
excavated by the lessees was unauthorised and the cost of the excavated 
mineral which was five times of royalty amounting to ~ 84.88 crore was 
recoverable from the lessees. The DMO allowed the excavation of minor 

27 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

mineral by issuing MM-11 forms to these lease holders in contravention of the 
provisions of the Rule 34 (2) of UPMMC Rules and Rules 22 A of the MCR. 
As a result, the cost of mineral of ~ 84.88 crore was not levied 
(Appendix-Vin. 

We further observed that the Department renewed the mining plans only for 
five years, whereas it was required to be renewed for entire period of lease as 
per provisions ofUPMMC Rules. 

During exit conference the Department stated that these are not the matter of 
illegal mining as they are legal permit holder and excavating the minerals with 
lawful authority. The Department categorised such excavation as irregular 
mining and it was assured that provision of penalty regarding such 
irregularities would be introduced shortly. 

Reply of the Department is not based on the facts because mining operation 
beyond the quantity mentioned in the approved mining plan is without lawful 
authority and hence attracts recovery of cost of minerals excavated under 
Section 21 (5) ofMMDR Act. 

2.4.11.3 Excess excavation 
--~ 

The lessees bad excavated 6.40 lakh cubic meters of stone 
ballastlboulder/Gittli1chanda,Patiya in excess of the mining plan for 
which' 29.27 crore was recoverable from them. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) mining lease case files 
and mining plans of sampled DMOs and observed that in five DMOs in 12 out 
of 587 cases, lessees had excavated 6.40 lakh cubic meter of stone ballast/ 
boulder/ granite blocks/ granite khanda/ patiya in excess of the approved 
mining plan during the period between November 2011 to January 2016. Thus, 
the mineral excavated by the lessees was unauthorised and the cost of the 
excavated mineral which was five times of royalty amounting to ~29.27 crore 
was recoverable from the lessees. Despite records being available showing 
regular excess excavation in this period, the DMOs neither initiated any action 
against the lessees even after lapses of five years for excavation of the excess 
mineral of the mining plan nor took any action for recovery of the cost of 
excavated mineral of~ 29.27 crore (Appendix-VIII). 

During exit conference the Department stated that these are not the matter of 
illegal mining as they are legal permit holder and excavating the minerals with 
lawful authority. The Department categorised such excavation as irregular 
mining and it was assured that provision of penalty regarding such 
irregularities would be introduced shortly. 

Reply of the Department is not based on the facts because mining operation 
beyond the quantity mentioned in the approved mining plan is without lawful 
authority and hence attracts recovery of cost of minerals excavated under 
Section 21 (5) ofMMDR Act. 

Government may ensure that the excavation of minor mineral is allowed 
only after approval of the mining plan and extraction of minerals is 
allowed only in accordance with approved mining plan. In case of 

28 

I 

I 



I 

Chapter-II: Mining Receipts 

negligence and/or connivance, the Director Geology and Mining should 
initiate disciplinary proceedings against the officials. 

Deficiencies related to Rent, royal!Y and fines 

We examined whether the fixing and collection of rent, royalty, fees, dead 
rent, fines and other charges were being levied and collected as per provisions 
of MMDR Act/Rules and our observations on these issues are mentioned in 
following paragraphs. 

2.4.12 Quarterly return not submitted (MM-12) 

The 71 lessees had not submitted 538 quarterly returns, for which 
lessees were liable to pay penalty amounting to ~ 10.76 lakb. 

Under Rules 73 (1) ofUPMMCR, 1963, lessees shall submit quarterly returns 
for the preceding quarter in Form MM-12 to the District Mines Officer in the 
second week of July, October, January and April. This is the main tool of 
control to compare the quantity excavated against the admissible quantity 
indicated in the mining plan. Rule 73(2) provides that whenever any holder of 
mineral concession fails to submit the return within the time specified in Sub­
Rule (I) he shall be liable to pay penalty of~ 2,000. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) files of lease holders of 
sampled DMOs and observed that in 10 DM0s8, 71 lease holders out of 68 1 
lease holders bad not submitted 538 quarterly returns (MM-12) during January 
2012 to December 2015. The Department did not take any penal action against 
these defaulters and did not realise the penalty of~ 10. 76 la.kb. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that the penalty would be realised from the lease holders. 

2.4.13 Short deposit of dead rent 

Dead rent of ~ 36.32 lakh was deposited by 30 lessees for the period 
2011-12 to 2015-16 instead of~ 97.42 lakh which resulted in short levy 
of~ 61.10 lakh. 

Under Rule 72 of UPMMC Rules, mining area can be notified for mining 
lease. According to Rule 22 of UPMMC Rules, every lessee of mining lease 
shall pay every year, dead rent in advance for the whole year at the rates 
prescribed in second Schedule fo r all areas included in the lease. The rate of 
dead rent for sand/Gilli/Boulder was revised with effect from 2 November 
2012. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) lease fi les and 
concerned files of sampled DMOs and observed that in e ight DM0s9

, 30 
lessees deposited dead rent of~ 36.32 la.kb for the period 2011 -1 2 to 20 15-16 
instead of~ 97.42 lakh. Although the details of payment were available on 
lease fi les, the Department did not initiate any action for levy and recovery of 

8 Allahabad, Bahraich, Banda, Chitrakoot, Faizabad, Hamirpur, Mahoba, Mirzapur, 
Saharanpur and Sonebhadra. 

9 Banda, Chitrakoot, Faizabad, Jalaun, Lalitpur, Mahoba, Mirzapur and Sonebhadra. 

29 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

dead rent even after lapses of five years. Thus, the dead rent of ~ 61.10 lakh 
was short levied. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that the balance dead rent would be recovered from the lease holders. 

2.4.14 Interest on belated payment was not charged 

Interest of' 15.07 lakh was not charged on 11 lessees who deposited 
royalty of ' 40.51 lakh with delays ranging from four months to 26 
years and 11 months. 

Rule 58(2) of UPMMC Rules provides that interest at the rate of 24 per cent I 
per annum will be charged for the delay in payment of any rent, royalty, 
demarcation fee and any other dues to the State Government after the expiry of 
30 days notice period. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) lease files and 
concerned files of sampled DMOs and observed that in four DMOs, 11 lessees 
deposited royalty of~ 40.51 lakh for the period May 1986 to August 2015 
with delay ranging from four months to 26 years and 11 months. Though the 
details of delay in payment were available in records, the Department did not 
initiate any action for charging of interest on these belated payments. As a 
result, interest of~ 15.07 lakh was not charged as shown below in Table 2.4. 

Table 2.4 

Interest on belated payment was not charged 
(Amount In'> 

SL Name of Office Period No. of Period of delay Amount Interest 
No cases In days due and chargeable 

deposited 

I DMO Banda 01.02.13 to 16.05.14 I 470 32,67,000 10,09,637 

2 OMO Chitrakoot 20.07.13 to 20.03.15 4 112 to 564 2,97,796 66,104 

3 DMO Jhansi 11.12.08 to 24.08.15 I 283 to 2,385 3,627,50 2,19,322 

4 DMO Sonebhadra 03.05.86 to 29.11.14 5 935 to 9 ,840 1,23,831 2,12,243 

TOTAL 11 40,51,377 15,07,306 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that the interest would be recovered from the lease holders. 

2.4.15 Short levy of royalty due to revision of rates 

Eighty one lessees deposited royalty of' 1.32 crore at pre-revised rates 
instead of ' 2.32 crore at revised rates which resulted in short 
realisation of royalty of' one crore. 

Rule 21 of UPMMC Rules provides that the royalty shall be payable on the 
basis of rate revised from time to time. The rate of royalty and dead rent was 
revised from 19 January 2016 by the State Government. 

30 



' 

Chapter-JI: Mining Receipts 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) lease files, pennit files 
and MM 11 issue register of sampled DMOs and observed that in 11 DM0s10 

in 81 cases, the Department issued Form MM 11 for 3,33,354 cubic meter of 
minor minerals to different lessees and permit holders from January 2016 to 
March 2016 and levied the royalty of ~ 1.32 crore at pre-revised rates instead 
of~ 2.32 crore at revised rates. This resulted in short realisation of the royalty 
of~ one crore (Appendix-IX). 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that the balance royalty would be recovered from the lease holders. 

2.4.16 Cost of minor mineral not recovered 

The Department did not recover the cost of minerals amounting to 
~ 469.07 crore from 3,379 civil works contractors for not submitting 
the MM-11 form. 

As per Section 4(1-A) and Section 21(1) to (5) of the MMDR Act read with 
Rule 70(1) of the UPMMC Rules, 1963 provides that the holder of a mining 
lease or permit or a person authorised by him in this behalf may issue a pass in 
form MM-11 to every person carrying, consignment of minor mineral by a 
vehicle, animal or any other mode of transport. Rule 70(2) provides that no 
person shall carry, within the State a minor mineral by a vehicle, animal or any 
other mode of transport, excepting railway, without carrying a pass in Form 
MM-11 issued under sub rule (1). Further, Rule 3 of Uttar Pradesh Minerals 
(Prevention of Illegal Mining Transportation and Storage) Rules, 2002 
provides that no person shall transport, carry or cause to be transported, 
carried any mineral by any means from its raising place to any other place 
without valid transit pass issued by the holder of mining lease. Under the 
provisions of Section 21(5) and 21(1) of the MMDR Act, the recovery of price 
thereof is mandatory. If contractors do not produce royalty receipt in form 
MM-11 or Form C, the DDO will deduct the royalty and price of minerals 
from the contractor's bill and deposit the same into the Treasury. This was 
reiterated by the Government in its order dated 15 October 2015, wherein it 
was stated that apart from royalty, the cost of minerals (ordinarily five times of 
royalty) be deducted from the contractor's bill and deposited into the treasury. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) returns and Treasury 
scroll pertaining to period 2014-15 and 2015-16 of sampled DMOs and 
observed that in all DMOs, 3,379 civil works contractors did not submit the 
MM-11 forms along with the bills. The executive agencies deducted the 
royalty of ~ 93 .81 crore from the bills and deposited into the treasury. The 
Department did not recover the cost of minor minerals which was five times of 
royalty amounting to ~ 469.07 crore (Appendix-X). 

During the exit conference the Government/Department stated that the 
execution of Government order dated 15 October 2015 had been stayed by 
Hon'ble High Court by order dated 31 March 2016. The reply was not tenable 
as the stay has been vacated by Hon'ble High Court while disposing of the 
Writ Petition on 1 August 2016. Hon'ble High Court held that the Government 

10 Ambedkar Nagar, Banda, Bulandsbahar, Faizabad, Fatebpur, G B Nagar, Hamirpur, 
Mahoba, Mirzapur, Saharanpur and Sonebhadra. 

31 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

order dated 15 October 2015 was just and valid and had been issued in public 
interest. Therefore recoveries as per the provisions of the Act may be affected. 

Under Rule 3 and 57 ofUPMMC Rules, no person shall undertake any mining 
operation in any area, except under and in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of a quarrying permit or a mining lease granted under these Rules. 
Sections 21 (1) and (5) of MMDR Act prescribes that the penalty for any 
illegal mining includes recovery of the price of the mineral, rent, royalty or 
taxes as the case may be, for the period during which the land was occupied by 
such person without any lawful authority. Further, Rule 57 of the UPMMC 
Rules prescribes initiation of criminal proceedings attracting punishment of 
simple imprisonment that may extend to six months or with fine which may 
extend to~ 25,000 or both. We observed the following; 

2.4.17.1 Illegal trans ortation 

Royalty, cost of minerals and penalty amounting to f 1.30 crore was 
not recovered from the lessees for illegal transportation of 8,871 cubic 
meters of minerals. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) MM-11 issue registers 
and files of verification 
of MM-11 of sampled 
DMOs and final 
payment bills in PWD 
and RED divisions and 
observed that in two 
DMOs, the contractors 
submitted 393 MM-11 
forms covenng the 
transportation of 8,871 
cubic meters of 
minerals (March 2014 
to February 2016), 
whereas, as per records 

of the DMOs the MM-11 forms were issued for transportation of 1,627 cubic 
meters of minerals only. Thus, the contractors made irregular claim of royalty 
of 7,244 cubic meters of minerals, which was not covered by fonn MM-11. 
The Department should have been aware of the discrepancy because executing 
agencies had sent forms to DMOs for verification but concerned DMOs 
neither verified the fact from their lessees records nor initiated any action to 
recover royalty and also the cost of mineral which was five times of royalty 
along with penalty amounting to ~ 1.30 crore from them as shown below in 
Table 2.5. 

32 

t 

. \ 



I 

I 

Chapter-//: Mining Receipts 

Table 2.5 
Ill al eg transportation 

SI Name of unit No. of Transp Royalty Excess Due Cost of Penalty Total 
no. MM-11 orted paid for Qty.in Royalty Mineral inf amount due 

Qty in Qty.in cum Inf Inf inf 
cum cum 

1 OMO Saharanpur 377 8,605 1,514 7,091 5,16,516 25,82,580 94,25,000 1,25,24,096 

2 OMO Sonebhadra 16 265.59 112.75 152.84 11,463 57,3 15 4,00,000 4,68,778 

Total 393 8,870.59 1626.75 7,243.84 5,27,979 26,39,895 98,25,000 1,29,92,874 

Source: Information available on the basis of aud1 t findmgs. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that process of recovery would be initiated with working agencies as per rules 
and request for the same would be made to working agencies. 

2.4.17.2 Illegal excavation 

Price of minerals of f 5.63 crore was not recovered from 14 illegal 
miners for 2,15,816 cubic meters of minor minerals. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) files and registers of 
illegal mining in sampled DMOs and observed that DMO Saharanpur detected 
14 cases of illegal extraction and storage of 2,15,816 cubic meters of minor 
minerals (September 2015 and December 2015) and also issued notices to 
them. As per Rule 57 of UPMMC Rule, Department compounded the above 
cases and issued MM-11 to them on payment of royalty of~ 1.15 crore and 
penalty of~ 7.75 lakh but did not recover the cost of minerals which was five 
times of royalty amounting to~ 5.63 crore. 

During exit conference the Department stated that rule 57 ofUPMMCR 1963 
provides maximum penalty of~ 25,000. The reply is not tenable as extraction 
through illegal mining attracts recovery of cost of minerals excavated which is 
five times of royalty under Section 21 (5) ofMMDR Act. 

2.4.17.3 Transit pass (MM-11) not issued by the Department 

Fake 19 MM-11 forms were found in use in the Rural Engineering 
Department, Jhansi on which royalty, cost of minerals and penalty 
amounting to f 5.88 lakh was not levied. 

Minor minerals (sand, stone and stone ballast) were shown as utilised in 
construction works by contractors, who produced MM-11 forms in support of 
transportation and utilisation of minerals in construction works with their bills. 
As MM-11 forms were furnished by contractors, full payment was released to 
the contractors. 

We examined (between January 2016 and May 2016) MM-11 issue register of 
sampled DMOs and observed that 19 MM-11 forms purported to be issued by 
the DMO Jalaun (September 2015 and January 2016) were fake as the DMO 
subsequently denied having issued the said MM-11 forms. The fake MM-11 
forms were found in use in the Rural Engineering Department (RED) Jhansi. 
As the MM-11 forms were not authentic, it is obvious that no royalty has been 
paid on the minerals. There was no system to obtain details of MM-11 

33 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

directly/electronically from the DMOs. The Department did not take any 
action to levy the royalty at the specified rate and the cost of minerals which 
was five times of royalty along with the penalty in accordance with UPMMC I 
Rules. As a result, the royalty, cost of minerals and penalty amounting to 
~ 5 .88 lakh was not levied. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that process of recovery was to be initiated by RED as per rules and 
a request for the same would be sent to RED Jhansi. Further, it was stated that 
the computerisation of MM-11 forms is in progress for online verification. 

We conclude that: 

• Extraction of minor minerals were done without Environment 
Clearance (EC) as evident from the facts that five lessees and 2,909 
brick kiln owners were allowed to extract minerals without any EC, 30 
lessees were allowed to extract minerals in excess of quantity approved 
in EC and plantation work was not done by 40 lease holders in 191.77 
acres of leased land. Further, the Government did not recover the cost 
of minerals amounting to~ 179.57 crore for these violations. 

• The necessity for the filing and approval of a mining plan was ignored 
in the cases of 58 lessees. In addition, 15 lessees were allowed to 
extract minerals without renewal of mining plan and 12 lessees were 
allowed to extract mineral much above the quantity approved in the 
mining plan. Thus the mining regulators had no control over the 
environmentally sensitive activity of mining and allowed exploitation 
of scarce resources unchallenged. It did not even make good this 
violation by recovering~ 282.22 crore as penalty. 

• Department did not monitor the submission of mandatory quarterly 
returns, realisation of difference of royalty on revision of rate, assess 
the price of minerals and interest on belated payment of royalty/dead 
rent etc. The DMO concerned did not cross check the facts which led 
to unauthorised excavation and transportation. Thus, the Government 
was deprived ofrevenue of~ 477.93 crore. 

2.4.19 Summa of recommendations 

We recommend the following: 

• Excavation of minor minerals should be allowed only after 
approval of the mining plan/Environment Clearance. 

• In case of negligence and/or connivance, the Director, Geology and 
Mining should initiate disciplinary proceedings against officials 
concerned. 

34 

I 



Chapter-ll: Mining Receipts 

.5 Audit observations 

Our scrutiny of records in the offices of the Geology and Mining showed cases 
of not realising cost of minerals, royalties, permit f ee and cases where p enalty 
was not imposed which are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs in this 
chapter. These cases are illustrative and are based on a test check carried out 
by us. We point out such omissions each year, but not only do the 
irregularities persist; these remain undetected till we conduct an audit. There 
is need for the Government to improve the internal control system so that 
recurrence of such lapses in future can be avoided. 

2.6 Cost of minerals not reaUsed 

The Department did not recover the cost of minerals amounting to 
f 6.71 crore besides penalty off 28.00 lakh from 112 civil works 
contractors for not submitting the MM-11 form. 

As per Section 4(1-A) and Section 21(1) to (5) of the MMDR Act read with 
Rule 70(1) of the UPMMC Rules, 1963 provides that the holder of a mining 
lease or permit or a person authorised by him in this behalf may issue a pass in 
form MM-11 to every person carrying, consignment of minor mineral by a 
vehicle, animal or any other mode of transport. Rule 70(2) provides that no 
person shall carry, within the State a minor mineral by a vehicle, animal or any 
other mode of transport, excepting railway, without carrying a pass in Form 
MM-11 issued under sub rule (1). Further, Rule 3 of Uttar Pradesh Minerals 
(Prevention of Illegal Mining Transportation and Storage) Rules, 2002 
provides that no person shall transport, carry or cause to be transported, 
carried any mineral by any means from its raising place to any other place 
without valid transit pass issued by the holder of mining lease. Under the 
provisions of Section 21 (5) and 21 ( 1) of the MMDR Act, the recovery of price 
thereof is mandatory. If contractors do not produce royalty receipt in form 
MM-11 or Form C, the DDO will deduct the royalty and price of minerals 
from the contractor's bill and deposit the same into the Treasury. This was 
reiterated by the Government in its order dated 15 October 2015, wherein it 
was stated that apart from royalty, the cost of minerals (ordinarily five times of 
royalty) be deducted from the contractor's bill and deposited into the treasury. 

We examined (between June 2014 and March 2016) returns and treasury scroll 
of four11 DMOs, and observed that executing agencies got 112 civil works 
done through contractors. In all these cases the contractors did not submit the 
MM-11 forms along with the bills. The executing agencies deducted the 
royalty oft 1.34 crore from the bills and deposited the amount into treasury. 
The Department did not recover the cost of minerals valued at t 6.71 crore and 
penalty oft 28.00 lakh. 

During the exit conference the Government/Department stated that the 
execution of Government order dated 15 October 2015 had been stayed by 
Hon'ble High Court by order dated 31 March 2016. The reply was not tenable 
as the stay has been vacated by Hon' ble High Court while disposing of the 
Writ Petition on 1 August 2016. Hon 'ble High Court held that the Government 

11 Amethi , Kannauj, Pratapgarh and Sant Kabir Nagar 

35 



A udit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year emled 31 March 2016 

order dated 15 October 2015 was just and valid and had been issued in public 
interest and therefore, recoveries as per the provisions of the Act may be 
affected. 

2.7 Royalty and permit fees not realised from brick kiln owners 

Royalty and permit fees for the period 2013-14 and 2014-15 by 39 brick 
kiln owners was not paid, though it was specified in the scheme. As a 
result, royalty off 17.48 lakh, interest off 6.72 lakh and permit fees of 
f 78,000 were not realised. 

Under the One Time Settlement Scheme (OTSS) announced by the 
Government time to time, brick kiln owners are required to pay consolidated 
amount of royalty at the prescribed rates based on category of the brick ki ln 
areas, after paying an application fee of < 2000 per brick kiln. Further, the 
OTSS provides that if the brick kiln owner fails to make payment of 
consolidated amount of royalty, the competent officer shall stop such business 
and in itiate certificate proceedings for realisation of outstanding 
royalty/penalty. Besides, interest at the prescribed rate may also be charged on 
the rent, royalty, fee or other sum due to the Government as per the OTSS. ' 
New rate of royalty as per notification of 2 November 2012 is< twenty seven 
per thousand bricks. 

We examined (between June 2015 and July 2015) the brick kiln register and 
other relevant records maintained in the individual fi les of the brick ki ln 
owners in three12 DMOs and observed that 39 brick ki lns were in operation 
during the period October 2013 to March 20 15. However, these brick kiln 
owners did not pay any royalty and permit fees for the period 2013-14 and 
2014-15, as was specified in the scheme. The concerned District Mines 
Officers (DMOs) neither initiated action to stop their business nor made efforts 
to realise the royalty due of< 17.48 lakh, interest of< 6.72 lakh and permit 
fees of< 78,000. 

We reported the matter to the Government and the Department (July 2015 to 
September 2015). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that action would be taken as per rules. 

2.8 Short realisation of royalty on clay used for brick making 

Royalty oft 22.60 lakh was deposited by 61 brick kiln owners at pre­
revised rate instead of f 33.90 lakh leviable at revised rate. This 
resulted in short levy of royalty oft 11.30 lakh on clay used for brick 
making. 

Ru le 21 of UPMMC Rules provides that the royalty shall be payable on the 
basis of revised rate from time to time. The rate of royalty and dead rent was 
revised with effect from 2 November 2012 by the State Government vide 
GO No. 2974/86- 2012-200/77 TC II Lucknow dated 2 November 2012. The 
rate of royalty for clay used for brick making was revised from < eighteen per 
thousand to < twenty seven per thousand with effect from 2 November 2012. 

12 Basti , Kannauj and Pratapgarh 

36 



I 

I 

I 

Chapter-II: Minillg Receipts 

We examined (June 2015) the brick kiln files in DMOs Kannauj and 
Pratapgarh and observed that the Department did not levy the royalty at 
revised rate in 61 cases out of 69 cases test checked during the period from 
August 2012 to May 2015. The brick kiln owners deposited royalty of~ 22.60 
lakh at pre-revised rate instead of~ 33.90 lakh at revised rate. This resulted in 
short levy of royalty of~ 11.30 lakh. 

We reported the matter to the Government and the Department (July 2015). 
During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that action would be taken as per rules. 

37 



-



t 

Chapter-Ill: Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

CHAPTER-ID 
TAXES ON VEHICLES, GOODS AND PASSENGERS 

.1 Tax administration 

The receipts of the Transport Department (Department) are regulated under 
the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (MV Act), Central Motor 
Vehicles Rules, 1989 (CMV Rule), Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation 
Act, 1997 (UPMVT Act), Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1998 
(UPMVT Rules), Carriage by Road Act, 2007 (CBR Act), Carriage by Road 
Rules, 2011 (CBR Rules) and Notifications, Circulars and G.Os issued by 
Government and Department from time to time. 

The Principal Secretary, Transport, Uttar Pradesh is the administrative head at 
Government level. The entire process of assessment and collection of taxes 
and fee is administered and monitored by the Transport Commissioner (TC) 
Uttar Pradesh, who is assisted by two Additional Transport Commissioners at 
Headquarters and six Deputy Transport Commissioners (DTCs), 19 Regional 
Transport Officers (RTOs) and 75 Assistant Regional Transport Officers 
(ARTOs) (Administration) in the field. RTOs perform the overall work of 
issue and control of permits regarding transport vehicles and ARTOs perform 
the work of assessment and levy of taxes and fee regarding transport vehicles 
and other than transport vehicles. Overall administration of Sub-Regional 
Transport Offices is administered by respective R TOs. 

3.2 Results of audit 

In 2015-16, the Department realised revenue of~ 4,410.53 crore. We planned 
audit of 44 annual units and one biennial unit out of the total 76 units of 
Transport Department during 2015-16 and test checked all the above planned 
units. The basis of selection was collection of revenue and past audit reports of 
units. We found short assessment of tax and other irregularities involving 
~ 620.70 crore in 325 cases, which fall under the following categories as 
mentioned in Table 3.1. 

Table 3.1 

Results of Audit 

~incrore) 

SL No. Categories Number of cases Amount 

l. PA of "Working of the Transport Department" I 596.77 

2. Short realisation of 

• Passenger tax/additional tax 65 15.46 

• Goods tax 

3. Evasion of tax 

• Passenger tax/additional tax JOO 4.72 

• Goods tax 

4. Other irregularities 159 3.75 

Total 325 620.70 

Source: Information available in the Audit office. 

39 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

4.72 
(0 .76o0) 

Chart 3.1 

Nature of irregularities 
Tot:ll am ount of~ 620.70 0 ·01·e 

f In 0 ·01·e (per Cl'llf) 

• P A or "Working or the 
T1·nnH)>ort De111utme11t " 

• Short 1·t allsatlon of 1>assengtr 
l;1x/nddltloual t ax 

CJ Evnslon or 
tax/ndllltlQltal t ax 

• Other lrregulmi tles 

During the year 2015-16 the Department accepted underassessment and other 
deficiencies of ~ 569.81 crore in 52 cases of which 44 cases involving 
~ 569.76 crore were pointed out in 20 15-16 and rest in earlier years. An 
amount of~ 34.06 lakh was realised in 39 cases of which 31 cases involving 
~ 29 .41 lakh was pointed out in 2015-16 and rest pertains to earlier years. 

Performance Audit of " Working of the Transport Department" involving 
~ 596.77 crore and a few illustrative cases of compliance deficiency involving 
~ 15.69 crore are discussed in the fo llowing paragraphs. 

40 

t 



Chapter-II/: Taxes 0 11 Vehicles, Goods a11d Passe11gers 

3.3 Performance Audit of "Working of the Transport 
Department" 

Highlights 

• Onetime tax of~ 26.79 crore was short levied on 26,592 light four 
wheeler goods vehicles and school maxi cabs between November 2009 
and March 2016. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.9 & 3.3.10) 
• Additional tax and penalty of ~ 25.77 crore was not levied on 72 1 

JnNURM buses fo und plying outside the Municipal Corporation area 
and Additional tax of ~ 360.33 crore including penalty of 
~ 174.42 crore not levied on UPSRTC buses between November 2009 
and March 2016. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.14) 
• Fitness fee of ~ 4.56 crore including penalty was not levied on 9,942 

vehicles which plied without valid fitness certificates between 
February 2014 and March 2016. Plying of such vehicles also 
compromised public safety. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.15) 
• Not creating the Uttar Pradesh Road Transport Accident Relief Fund 

(UPRT ARF) by the Department led to ~ 109 .06 crore not being 
credited fo r accident victims between April 2012 and March 20 16. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.17) 
• The Compounding Fees amounting to ~ 4.76 crore on violation of 

permit conditions was not realised on contract and stage carriage 
vehicles between October 2012 and March 2016. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.18) 
• Department did not impose penalty amounting to ~ 2.58 crore under 

Carriage by Road Act in 839 cases for different categories of vehicles 
which were seized for overloading during the period from July 2014 to 
March 2016. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.19) 
• The transport offices had no database/information of vehicles plying 

with or without PUC certificate as we ll as absence of infrastructure for 
testing of pollution of vehicles. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.22) 

• There were 12,41,085 vehicles involving cost amounting to 
~ 43,564.38 crore hypothecated to banks. The Department did not get 
inspected hypothecated documents from Stamp and Registration 
Department with a view to ascertain actual amount of stamp duty. 
Thus, the Government was deprived ofrevenue of~ 162.70 crore. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.26) 
• The inspection of field offices was not done as per norms fixed. Acute 

shortage of ancillary staff against the sanctioned strength led to excess 
workload and adversely effected collection/recovery of revenue. 

(Paragraphs 3.3.29 & 3.3.31) 

4 1 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

3.3.1 Introduction 

The receipts of the Transport Department (Department) are regulated under 
the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (MV Act), Central Motor 
Vehicles Rules, 1989 (CMV Rule), Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation 
Act, 1997 (UPMVT Act), Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1998 
(UPMVT Rules), Carriage by Road Act, 2007(CBR Act), Carriage by Road 
Rules, 2011 (CBR Rules) and Notifications, Circulars and G.Os issued by 
Government and Department from time to time. 

The main function of the Department is to issue Driving Licence, Certificate 
of Registration, Certificate of Fitness, Trade Certificate, National Permit, 
Contract Carriage Permit, Stage Carriage Permit etc. to ensure greater control, 
quick monitoring and provide better citizen services. 

Motor vehicles tax in respect of other than transport vehicles is realised as One 
Time Tax (OTT) for 15 years, whereas tax and additional tax from transport 
vehicles is realised monthly/quarterly/annually at the rates specified in the 
UPMVT Act. 

3.3.2 0 anisational setu 

The Principal Secretary, Transport, Uttar Pradesh is the administrative head of 
the Transport Department at Government level. The entire process of 
assessment and collection of taxes and fees is administered and monitored by 
the Transport Commissioner (TC) Uttar Pradesh who is assisted by two 
Additional Transport Commissioners at Headquarters and three Additional 
Transport Commissioners in field. 

There are six Deputy Transport Commissioners (DTCs) in zones, 19 Regional 
Transport Officers (RTOs) in regions and 75 Assistant Regional Transport 
Officers (ARTOs) (Administration) in sub-regions at the field levels. RTOs 
performs the overall work of issue of permit and its control regarding transport 
vehicles and ARTOs perform the work of assessment and levy of taxes and 
fees regarding transport vehicles and other than transport vehicles. Overall 
administration of sub-regional transport offices is with respective RTOs. 

The organisational chart of the Department is as under: 

Chart 3.2 Organisational setup 

Addlliomll -r.-po11 
Co==kriDIWI" (HQ) 

Principal Secretary 

( AdruuustrolJOll ) 

Aulst•nl Rot1lon•I 
Tnorupo<t Oflk•r 

(Adn11mstmuon) 

42 

.\ddlllonal Tnnsport 
Commlssloau (Enr0tttnwnt) 

Resio..i Tnoupar1 onlttr 
(Enforcemeii) 

Aul•lanl Rot1IOIUll 
Tran•l""1 Of'flttr 

(Enton.-ement) 



Chapter-Ill: Taxes 0 11 Vehicles, Goods a11d Passengers 

There are J 14 Enforcement squads consisting of one ARTO (Enforcement), 
one superviso r and three Enforcement constables in the State attached to the 
Headquarters and deployed at district leve l. Two special Enforcement squads 
are posted at Headquarters and 09 Regional Transport Officers (E) are posted 
at district leve l, under the contro l and supervision of an Additiona l TC 
(Enforcement) at the headquarters and six Deputy TCs at zonal 1 level. 

3.3.3 Audit objectives 

The Performance Audit was conducted with a view to ascertain whether: 

• the provisions of Acts/Rules for levy and co llection of revenue were 
complied with and credited timely into Government Account; 

• working of Enfo rcement Wing was effective to check/contro l the leakage 
ofrevenue as well as vehicular pollution; and 

• adequate internal controls existed for proper budgeting/fixing of targets 
for the realisation of revenue and for arresting pilferage/ leakage of 
revenue. 

3.3.4 Audit criteria 

The audit criteria were drawn from: 

• Motor Vehic les Act, 1988 (MY Act), 
• Central Motor Vehicles Ru les, 1989 (CMV Rules), 
• Carriage by Road Act, 2007 (CBR Act), 
• Carriage by Road Rules 2011 (CBR Rules), 
• Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1997 (UPMVT Act), 
• Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Ru les, 1998 (UPMVT Rules), 

and; 
• Circulars and Notifications issued by the Department and Government 

from time to time. 

3.3.S Audit sco e 

The Performance Aud it covering the working of Transport Department with a 
view to ascertain the efficiency and effectiveness of the Transport Department 
in ensuring levy/co ll ection of the taxes/fees in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act/Rules during the period 20 11-12 to 20 15-16 was conducted between 
October 2015 and May 2016. We selected 19 out of 75 District Transport 
Offices (DTO's) (RTOs/ARTOs) along with office of the Transport 
Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow, for scrutiny in performance audit. 

For the purpose of the Performance Audit we segregated the units into high, 
medium and low risk2 on the basis of average annua l revenue realised by the 
RTOs/ARTOs covering the period from 2011-12 ·o 20 15- 16 . ln 19 DTO's, 
nine3 out of 13 DTO 's of high risk, eight4 outof31 DTO's of medium risk and 

1 Agra, Barei lly, Kanpur Nagar, Lucknow, Meerul and Varanasi . 
2 High risk : where the revenue collection was above ~ 50 erore annually. 

Medium ri sk: where the revenue collection ranged between~ 20 crore and~ 50 erore. 
Low risk: where the revenue collection was below~ 20 crore. 

3 RTO Agra, Allahabad, Bareilly, Ghaziabad, Kanpur Nagar, Lucknow, Varanasi and ARTO 
Gautambudh Nagar, and Mathura, 

43 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

two5 out of the remaining 31 DTO's of low risk which were the basis of 
selection on random sampling. 

We test checked taxation registers, registration registers, files, permit registers, 
certificate of fitness registers, etc. in sampled districts offices and in the office 
of the TC. Further, we obtained the computerised data of the sampled DTO's. 
The computerised data was cross-checked with manual records maintained in 
the districts offices. 

An entry conference was held with the Government and the Department on 
20 January 2016 in which Special Secretary Transport represented the 
Government and Transport Commissioner represented the Department. They 
were apprised of the scope and methodology of Performance Audit. An exit 
conference was held on 16 August 2016 with the Government and the 
Department in which audit findings were discussed with the Deputy Secretary 
Transport, Government of Uttar Pradesh and Transport Commissioner. The 
response of the Government/Department has been incorporated in the relevant 
paragraphs. 

~.3. 7 Trend of revenue recei t 

The budget estimates and actual receipts under the head (0041 and 0042) 
Taxes on vehicles, goods and passengers during the period 2011-12 to 
2015-16 are given in Table 3.2: 

Table 3.2 

v . . b anahons etween b d d u 1get estimates an actua 

(tin crore) 
Year Budget Actual Variation between Percentage of 

estimates Receipts budget estimate shortfall 
and actuals 

2011-12 2,329.95 2,380.67 50.72 2.18 

2012-13 3,093.90 2,993 .96 -99.94 -3.23 

2013-14 3,713.00 3,442.01 -270.99 -7.30 

2014-15 3,950.00 3,797.58 -152.42 -3.86 

2015-16 4,658.00 4,410.53 -247.47 -5.31 

Source: Finance Accounts of the Government ofUttar Pradesh 

4 RTO Jhansi, and ARTO Balia, Firojabad, Hardoi, Jalaun, Raebareli , Shahjahanpur, and 
Unnao. 

5 AR TO Ha thrash and Mau. 

44 



Chapter-Ill: Taxes 0 11 Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

-Go> 
i.. 
Q 

100.00 

0.00 

b -100.00 
.5 

~ -200.00 

-300.00 

Chart 3.3 

Variation between budget estimates and actuals 

50 

I l 

I 

It 

2013-14 2014-15 

~ • , II 

-270.99 
, , 

- Variation between budget estimate and actuals 

,, 

ears 

2015-16 

I I 

' ' I 

The above chart shows that the Department could not achieve the budget 
estimates except in 2011-12. 

During exit conference, the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that reason for the difference between Budget Estimates and actual receipt is 
due to finalisation of budget estimates five months prior to the next financial 
year. We do not agree with the reply of the Department because the 
preparation of budget estimates was not realistic. The Department could not 
achieve the budget estimates fixed in any year except in 201 J -12. 

3.3.8 Acknowledgement 

The Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of 
the Transport Department for providing necessary information and records to 
audit. 

Audit findings 

Provision of Acts/Rules not com lied with 

No transport vehicle of State Transport Undertaking/transport vehic les/other 
than transport vehicles shall be used in any public place in Uttar Pradesh unless 
additional tax/tax and various fees have been paid. Our findings on vio lation of 
various sections of Act and mies involving tax effect of~ 420.65 crore have 
been mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

3.3.9 Short levy of onetime tax on li._ght four wheeler goods vehicles 

Onetime tax of f 24.73 crore on 25,435 light four wheeler goods 
vehicles was short levied. 

Section 4 sub-section ( L ), provided for onetime tax at the rate of 7 per cent of 
the cost of the vehicle with unladen weight exceeding 1000 kgs but not 
exceeding 5000 kgs to be levied on the four wheeler Goods vehicles. The 
Department violating the provisions of Section 4(1 ), levied onetime tax of 
~ 7 ,600 per metric ton on the four wheeler Goods vehicles instead of 7 
p er cent of the cost of the vehicle. Section 4(1-A), of UPMV Taxation Act, 
provides for levy of onetime tax ~ 7 ,600 for every metric ton of the gross 

45 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

vehic les weight of the vehicle or part thereof on the three wheeler motor cab 
and goods vehicles carrying total weight of 3,000 kg. 

We examined the vehicles files, 
vehicles database, receipt books 
and 
cash-books of sampled 
RTOs/ARTOs and observed that 
25,435 out of 54,636 four 
wheeler goods vehicles were 
registered during from April 
2011 to March 20 l 6. The 
Department, violating the 

provisions of Section 4( l ), levied onetime tax of~ 7 ,600 per metric ton on the 
four wheeler Goods vehicles instead of 7 per cent of the cost of vehicle. As a 
result, the onetime tax amounting to~ 24.73 crore was short levied. 

During exit conference the Department stated that provision of Section 4(1-A) 
are applicable to all the vehicles having GVW not exceeding 3000 kgs. 

We do not agree with reply of the Department because the provision 4(1-A) 
are app licable only on three wheeler goods vehicles whereas our observation is 
on four wheeler goods vehicles for which provision of Section 4(1) is 
applicable. 

of tax on school maxi cab vehicles 

Tax of~ 2.06 crore on school maxi cab vehicles was short levied due to 
levy of onetime tax instead of the ra tes prescribed for such vehicles. 

Under Section 4(2) of the UPMVT Act, no transport vehicle shall be used in 
any public place in Uttar Pradesh unless prescribed tax has been paid. The rate 
of tax app licable to motor cab (excluding three wheelers motor cab) and maxi 
cab was ~ 550 per seat/per quarter upto 7 November 20 I 0 and ~ 660 per seat 
per quarter from 8 November 2010. It was also provided that rate of tax on 
motor vehicles, which is exclusively used for the conveyance of pupi ls of 
educational institution and employees of factory to and from the institutions 
shall be half the rate of~ 550 and~ 660. 

We examined the vehicles files, vehicles database, receipt books and 
cash-books of sampled RTOs/ARTOs and observed that in 13 RTOs/ ARTOs6

, 

1,057 out of 2,209 vehic les were registered (November 2009 to October 2015) 
for the conveyance of pupils of educational institution and employees of 
factory but Department levied onetime tax instead of the rates prescribed for 
such vehicles as per Section 4(2) of UPMVT Act. As a resu lt, due to 
application of incorrect rates of tax amounting to~ 2.06 crore was short levied 
(Appendix-XI). 

During exit conference ~he Department did not give specific reply relating to 
levy of tax app licable to maxi cabs. 

6 RTO Agra, Ghaziabad, Lucknow, Varanasi and ARTO Firozabad, GB Nagar, Hardoi , 
Hathras, Jalaun, Mathura, Reabareli, Shahjahanpur, Unnao 

46 



Chapter-III: Taxes 011 Vehicles, Goods mu/ Passe11gers 

3.3.11 Registration of other than transport (private) vehicles not 
renewed 

Re-registration fee, penalty, fitness fee, certificate fee and green tax 
amounting to ~ 72.77 lakh was not realised from 5,597 other than 
transport vehicles whose registration had expired. 

Under Section 39 of the MY Act, every vehicle is requ ired to be registered. 
Section 41 (7) of the Act ibid provides that registration of other than transport7 

vehicle is va lid for the period of 15 years and registration can be renewed fo r 
subsequent period of five years. Fitness is also required to be checked and 
issue certificate for the same at the time of re-registration of vehicle fo r which 
~ 200 as fitness fee and ~ l 00 for issue of certificate is leviable. 
Re-registration fee for other than transport light motor vehicle is ~ 200 and in 
case of delay ~ 100 is also leviable as penalty under Section l 77 of the Act. 

As per G.O. dated 27 January 201 5 no motor vehicle o ther than a transport8 

vehicles shall be used in any public place after expiry of validity of 
registration under the MY Act unless a green tax at the rate 10 per cent of due 
onetime tax at time of registration has been paid in respect thereof. As per 
Section 192 of the M V Act, if the Enforcement wing fi nds that any vehicle is 
used in contravention of the provisions of the Section 39 it shall be punishable 
for the first offence with a fine which may extend to fi ve thousand rupees but 
shall not be less than two thousand rupees. 

We examined the vehicles fi les, vehicles database, receipt books and 
cash-books of sampled RTOs/ARTOs and observed that in 16 RTOs/ ARTOs 
5,597 out of 15,276 other than transport light motor vehicles were registered 
during January 1990 to February 2001 for the period of 15 years. The 
registration of the said vehicles lapsed between January 2005 and March 201 6. 
In none of these cases, change of address of the owners under relevant Act or 
the cancellation of registration under section 55 of MY Act 1988 was fo und on 
records but none of these vehicles were re-registered and the Enforcement 
wing failed to detain the vehicle in police custody. A lso Demand, Collection 
and Balance (DCB)/other registers were not be ing reviewed periodical by the 
Department. As a result, re-registration fee, penalty, fitness fee, certifi cate fee 
and green tax amounting to~ 72.77 lakb was not realised (Appendix-XII). 

During exit conference the Department stated that generally w hen the vehicles 
owners come for re-registration after inspection by the registration authority 
all the dues are levied. However, the contention of the Department is not 
tenable as we did not find levy of fee and tax in any of the case test checked. 

Government may consider periodic review of registered other than 
transport vehicles (private vehicles) to identify vehicles whose validity of 
registration has expired. 

7 Other than transport vehicle/ private vehicles do not used for public purpose. 
8 Transport vehicles used for public purposes. 

47 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

3.3.12 Registration mark not assigned to vehicles of other States 

Vehicles arrived from other States were not assigned registration mark 
of State as such, assignment fee amounting to f 7.70 lakh was not 
realised from 1,621 other State vehicles which were found plying on 
roads. 

Under Section 47 (1) of the MY Act, and Rule 81 of CMV Rules, when a 
motor vehicle registered in one State has been kept in another State for a 
period exceeding twelve months, the owner of the vehicle shall apply to the 
registering authority, within the jurisdiction of that State for the assignment of 
a new registration mark and shall present the certificate of registration to that 
registering authority. The fees payable for assignment of new registration in 
case of heavy, medium, Light and other than transport vehicle is ~ 600, ~ 400, 
~ 300 and~ 200 respectively. 

We examined the data base and files of vehicles of sampled RTOs/ARTOs and 
observed that in 11 9 RTOs/ARTOs, 1,621 out of 2,461 vehicles registered in 
other States brought and registered into Uttar Pradesh (UP) (January 2011 to 
March 2015) were plying in UP for a period of more than one year. Though 
the owners of the vehicles were paying tax in UP for more than one year, they 
had not applied for assignment of new registration marks. The Department did 
not issue notices for new assignment of registration marks and Enforcement 
wing did not detain these vehicles. Thus, the Government remained deprived 
ofrevenue of~ 7.70 lakh. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that the vehicle wise details are being prepared in the district. 

3.3.13 Tax/additional tax from surrendered vehicles not realised 

The taxation officers did not realise the tax/ additional tax amounting 
to f 1.18 crore from 458 out of 2,433 vehicles which were surrendered 
for the period beyond three calendar months. 

Rule 22 of the UPMVT Rules, provides that when the owner of a transpo11 
vehicle withdraws bis motor vehicle from use for one month or more, the 
certificate of registration, tax certificate, additional tax certificate, fitness 
certificate and permit, if any, must be surrendered to the taxation officer. The 
taxation officer sha ll not accept the intimation of not using of any vehicle for 
more than three ca lendar months, within a calendar year, however, the period 
beyond three calendar months may be accepted by the RTO of the region 
concerned, if the owner makes an app lication with requisite fee to the taxation 
officer. If any such vehicle remains surrendered for more than three calendar 
months during a year without extension of acceptance of surrender by RTO, it 
shall be deemed to be revoked and the owner shall be liable to pay tax and 
additional tax, as the case may be. Further, subject to the provision of 
sub-rule (4), the owner of a surrendered vehicle in respect of which intimation 
of not using the vehicle has already been accepted, shall be liab le to pay tax 
and additional tax for the period beyond three calendar months during any 

9 RTO Allahabad, Ghaziabad, Varanasi and ARTO Ballia, Firozabad, Hardoi, Hathras, 
Jalaun, Mathura, Mau, and Rae bareli . 

48 



Chapter-Ill: Taxes 011 Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

calendar year, whether the possession of the surrendered documents have been 
taken from the taxation officer or not. 

We examined the surrender registers, vehicles files, passenger tax registers 
and goods tax registers of sampled RTOs/ARTOs and observed that in 
16 RTOs/ ARTOs, 458 out of 2,433 vehicles were surrendered for periods 
beyond three calendar months in a year during the period from January 2014 
to November 2015. Though extension of acceptance of surrender beyond three 
months was not granted by concerned RTO, the taxation officers did not 
initiate any action to realise the tax/additional tax due thereon, and the 
Enforcement wing failed to detain the vehicle in police custody. As a result, 
tax/addition tax amounting to~ 1.18 crore was not realised (Appendix-XIII). 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that all the RTOs/ ARTOs have been directed to initiate action in such cases. 

3.3.14 Additional tax not levied on JnNURM and UPSRTC buses 

3.3.14.1 Additional tax on JnNURM buses not levied 

Additional tax off 25.77 crore was not levied on 721 JnNURM buses 
under City Transport Services Limited found plying outside the 
municipal corporation area. 

No transport vehicle of State Transport Undertaking shall be used in any 
public place in Uttar Pradesh unless additional tax prescribed under 
sub-section (1) of Section 6 ofUPMVT Act, has been paid. Motor Vehicles of 
State Transport undertaking operating within the limits of Municipal 
Corporation or Municipality shall be exempted from the payment of additional 
tax. 

We examined the route and 
tax files returns and challan 
submitted by the Uttar 
Pradesh State Road 
Transport Corporation 
(UPSRTC) in sampled 
RTOs/ARTOs and found 
that in six 10 RTOs/ARTOs, 
721 out of 1,020 Jawaharlal 
Nehru National Urban 
Renewal Mission 

(JnNURM) buses under City Transport Services Limited were plying outside 
the municipal corporation area between November 2009 and March 2016 and 
were liable for payment of additional tax of ~ 25.77 crore. The transport 
officers did not initiate any action i.e. issue notice to deposit the additional tax, 
detain the vehicle in police custody by Enforcement wing of the Department 
or issue RCs for not depositing of additional tax on these vehicles. As a result, 
additional tax of~ 25 .77 crore was not levied. 

to RTO Agra, Allahabad, Kanpur Nagar, Lucknow, Varanasi and ARTO Mathura. 

49 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year emle<l 31 March 2016 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and directed 
all transport officers to initiate action against such buses which are found 
plying outside the municipal corporation area. 

Additional tax and penalty on UPSRTC buses not 
levied 

Additional tax of ~ 185.91 crore and penalty of ~ 174.42 crore not 
levied on UPSRTC buses. 

No transport vehi.cle of State Transport Undertaking shall be used in any 
public place in Uttar Pradesh unless additional tax prescribed as per 
Section 6(1) of UPMVT Act read with Rule 9 and 24 of UPMVT Rules has 
been paid. Principal Secretary vide letter 20 February 2006 directed Managing 
Director, UPSRTC to remit the total additional tax due directly to the 
treasuries and to submit the original challan to the headquarters office. In case 
of delayed payment of tax or addl. tax made after l 51

h of a month, penalty at 
the rate of five per cent of the due tax/additional tax was to be leviable. 

We examined 
the records of 
tax/additional 
tax files, tax 
returns and 
challans of 
sampled 
RTOs/ARTOs 

- and TC office 
and observed 
that 
taxi add itio na I 
tax should be 
assessed and 
levied by 
Motor Vehicle 
Department as 
per UPMVT 
Act 1997 and 

the order of Principal Secretary was applicable to remit tax only upto March 
2007. UPSRTC was not authorised to assess and remit the tax into treasury 
after March 2007. But in these cases additional tax on buses plying on road is 
assessed and deposited by UPSRTC against the provisions of the Act and 
subsequently created a pendency of~ 745.27 crore for recovery upto March 
2011. Due to continuous short assessment/payment of additional tax on the 
44,674 buses plying on road during April 2011 to March 2016, the additional 
pend ency of recovery amounted to ~ 185 .91 crore. Besides, penalty of 
~ 174.42 crore was also imposable. Even after lapse of ten years the 
Department made no effort to assess and recover the additional tax from the 
vehic les plying under UPSRTC. As a result, besides imposition of penalty of 
~ 174.42 crore, additional tax of~ 185.91 crore was not levied. The details are 
shown in Table 3.3. 

50 

I 

... 



' 

I Cltapter-ll/: Taxes 011 Vehicles, Goods a11d Passe11gers 

Table 3.3 

Additional tax and penalty on UPSRTC Buses not levied 
"ID crorel 

SL Year Total AddLTu due AdcB. Tu AddLTu Penalty due a 
No. number of durin& the year deposited during balance durlng OD 31.03.2016 

vehicles the year the year 
I. 2011 -12 8,325 222.6 1 124.00 98.6 1 98.6 1 
2. 201 2-13 8,634 220.95 176. 16 44.79 44.79 
3. 20 13-1 4 9,3 18 230.84 200.54 30.30 30.30 
4 . 20 .14-1 5 9 128 227.43 227.22 00.2 1 00.12 
5. 20 15-16 9 269 225.00 2 13.00 12.00 00.60 

Total 44,674 1,126.83 940.92 185.91 174.42 
Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings 

During exit conference the Department assured us of issuing notices for 
realisation of additional tax and penalty from UPSRTC buses. 

Government may institute a mechanism for periodic review of DCB 
register to monitor collection of revenue from defaulter vehicles/vehicles 
plying under UPSRTC and ensure strict adherence to provisions of 
Acts/Rules. 

3.3.15 Fitness certificate of vehicles not renewed 

There is no system in the Department to check whether there is valid 
fitness certificate while accepting payment of tax due. As a result 
9,942 vehicles plied without valid fitness certificates and were liable 
for levy of fitness fee of '57.69 lakh and imposition of penalty of 
'3.98 crore. 

Under Section 56 read with 84 and 86 ofMV Act, and Rule 62 of CMV Rules, 
1989 made thereunder, a transport vehicle shall not be deemed to be validly 
registered unless it carries a certificate of fitness. A fitness certificate granted 
in respect of a newly registered transport vehic le is valid for two years and is 
required to be renewed every year and in case of failure his permit is likely to 
be cancelled or suspended for a certain period. Payment of the prescribed test 
fee of~ 100, ~ 200, ~ 300 and ~ 400 for three wheelers, light, medium and 
heavy vehicle respectively is required to be made. In addition to this, renewal 
fee of~ 100 for issuing certificate of fitness is also leviable fo r all category of 
vehicles. In case of default, an additiona l amount equal to the prescribed fee is 
also leviable. Plyi ng a vehicle without certificate of fitness is compoundable 
under Section 192 of the MV Act, 1988 at the rate of~ 4,000 vide notification 
dated 25 August 2010. 

We examined the tax registers, vehicles files, vehicles database, receipt books 
and cash-books in sampled RTOs/ARTOs and observed that 9,942 out of 
30,457 vehicles plied between February 2014 and March 201 6 without valid 
fitness certificate although the tax due was realised. In VA HAN software 
information regarding expiry of fitness was available but Department failed to 
identify such cases. Specific feature to prevent vehic le owners to pay tax 
where fitness had expired was not available. The Department neither initiated 
any action to issue to notices for cancelling the permit of these vehicles whose 
fitness certificate had become overdue nor levied any fine on defau lting 
vehicle owners as per provisions of the MV Act. It was the responsibi lity of 
ARTO (Administration) to identify and stop these vehicles with the help of 

51 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Enforcement wing. Plying of such vehicles also compromised public safety. 
These vehicles were liable for levy of fitness fee of ~ 57 .69 lakh and 
imposition of penalty of~ 3.98 crore (Appendix-XIV). 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that the vehicle wise position is being prepared and penalty would be levied on 
vehicles found plying without fitness. Thus the Department was aware of such 
defaulting vehicles but failed to prevent them from plying on road which could 
compromise public safety. 

Department should take immediate steps to verify the fitness of all 
vehicles while accepting payments towards tax due, to avoid loss of 
revenue and in the interest of public safety. 

not levied on 

Permit fee, application fees and compounding fee amounting to 
' 45.43 lakh was not realised from 625 vehicles found plying on roads 
without renewal of permit. 

Section 66 of the MV Act provides that no owner of a motor vehicle shall use 
or permit the use of the vehicle as a transport vehicle in any public place 
without permit. As per Section 81 of MV Act a permit other than a temporary 
permit is valid for a period of five years. Rule 125 of the UPMVT Rules, 
prescribed rates for issue of new permit and its renewal and application fees. 
Plying a vehicle without permit is compoundable under Section 192 of the MV 
Act, at the rate of~ 4,000. 

We examined vehicle files , permit registers, receipt books and cash-books of 
sampled RTOs/ARTOs and observed that in TC office and five 11 RTOs, 625 
out of 10,358 contract carriage, auto/three wheeler vehicles, stage carriage, 
school vehicles and goods vehicles were plying on roads (February 20 l 0 to 
March 2016) without renewal of permit even after expiry of validity period. In 
VAHAN software information regarding expiry of permit was available but 
Department failed to identify such cases. The Department neither realised 
permit fees, application fee and penalty nor initiated any action i.e. issue 
notices to permit holders for cancellation of permit to seize and detain these 
vehicles under section 66(1), 192 ofMV Act and rule 125 of CMV Rules . As a 
result, permit fees application fee and penalty amounting to ~ 45 .43 lakh was 
not realised. 

During exit conference the Department stated that penalty would be imposed 
and realised only when the vehicle is found plying on road without permit and 
it is not imposable on the basis of not renewing permit by the vehicle owner. 

The fact remains that the audit noticed and assessed on the basis of records 
available that 625 vehides were plying on roads without renewal of permit 
even after expiry of validity period. Despite the information being available 
with the Department, it failed to provide data of such vehicles to Enforcement 

11 RTO Agra, Ghaziabad, Kanpur Nagar, Lucknow and Varanasi 

52 

, 

I 



Chapter-III: Taxes 011 Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

Wing. As a result, the Enforcement Wing failed to carry out its duty to detain 
such vehicles and impose penalty. 

~.3.16.2 Authorlsatlon of National Permit and All llldfa To 
Permit not renewed 

Section 81 of MV Act provides that a permit is valid for five years. As per 
Rule 83 and 87 (3) of CMV 
Rules, authorisation for All 
India Tourist permit and 
National Permit is for one 
year. As per orders of TC 
(February 2000) the 
authorities concerned shall 
issue notice to the permit 
holder within 15 days of 
expiry of authorisation 
calling his explanation as 
to why the permit should 
not be cancelled if the 

authorisation was not renewed and cancel the permit in case no explanation 
being received within the prescribed time. 

• Authorisation of National Permit was not renewed 

Composite and authorisation fees amounting to' 68.78 lakh was not 
realised from 393 goods vehicles found plying on roads without 
renewal of authorisation of national permit. 

The Composite fee of ~ 16,500 per annum for authorisation along with 
application fee amounting to ~ 1,000 was to be deposited in the Government 
account for authorisation of national permit. 

We examined the vehicle files, permit registers, receipt books and cash-books 
of sampled RTOs/ARTOs and observed that in eight12 RTOs, 393 out of 3,150 
goods vehicles covered under national permit were plying on roads (March 
2015 to March 2016) without renewal of authorisation of national permit even 
after expiry of validity period. ALI this information was also available in 
VAHAN software which was required to be analysed at State level by an 
officer not below the rank of Deputy Transport Commissioner and at RTO 
level by ex-officio Secretary of the Regional Transport Authority of the 
Transport Department as per rule 55(7), 56(7) of UPMV Rules 1998. However 
the Enforcement wing of the Department neither traced these vehicles as 
provided under section 192 of MV Act nor did the Department issue notices to 
those permit holders for cancellation of permits. The physical check of records 
and scrutiny of digital data was absent. Thus there was absence of mechanism 
for monitoring of the subsequent authorisation during currency of national 
permits in those RTOs. As a result, composite fee and authorisation fee 
amounting to~ 68.78 lakh were not realised. 

12 RTO Agra, Allahabad, Bareilly, Ghaziabad, Jbansi, Kanpur Nagar, Lucknow and Varanasi 

53 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

• Authorisation of All India Tourist Permit not renewed 

Authorisation fee and court fees amounting to ~ 6.57 lakh was not 
realised from 938 tourist vehicles found plying on roads without 
renewal of authorisation. 

The authorisation fee of 
~ 500 per annum for 
authorisation along with 
court fee amounting to 
~ 200 was to be deposited in 
the Government account for 
authorisation of all India 
tourist permit. 

We examined the vehicle 
files , permit registers, 
receipt books and cash­
books of sampled RTOs and 
observed that in five 13 

RTOs, 938 out of 6,000 tourist vehicles covered under all India permit were 
plying on roads (June 2014 to March 2016) without renewal of authorisation 
of all India permit even after expiry of validity period. All this information 
was a lso available in VAHAN software which was required to be analysed at 
State level by an officer not below the rank of Deputy Transport 
Commissioner and at RTO level by ex-officio Secretary of the Regional 
Transport Authority of the Transport Department as per rule 55(7), 56(7) of 
UPMV Rules 1998. However the Enforcement wing of the Department could 
neither trace these vehicles under provision of section 192 of MV Act nor 
could the Department issue notices to these permit holders for cancellation of 
permits. The physical check of records and scrutiny of digital data was also 
absent. Thus there was on absence of any mechanism to monitor of the 
subsequent authorisation of the All India permits in those RTO' s. As a result 
authorisation fee and court fee amounting to ~ 6.57 lakh was not realised. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our audit observation. 

A cident Rell f Fund not established and its im act 

Due to not creating of Uttar Pradesh Road Transport Accident Relief 
Fund (UPRTARF) by the Department, ~ 109.06 crore could not be 
credited for accident victims between April 2012 to March 2016. 

As per provisions of Section 8(1) of UPMVT Act, 1997 as amended in 2009, 
for the purpose of providing relief to the passengers or to heirs of such 
passengers or other persons or other persons suffering casualty in any accident 
in which a public service vehicle is involved, the State Government shall 
establish a fund to be ~31own as the Uttar Pradesh Road Transport Accident 
Relief Fund (UPRTARF). The amount equivalent to two per cent of the tax 

13 RTO Bareilly, Ghaziabad, Kanpur Nagar, Lucknow and Varanasi. 

54 



-t 

Chapter-III: Taxes 011 Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

levied under Section 4 and two per cent of the additional tax levied under 
Section 6 shall be credited to the said fund. 

We examined the Month ly statement of revenue receipts of the office of the 
Transport Commissioner and found that the Department had realised a sum of 
~ 5,453.04 crore as tax and additiona l tax from goods and passenger vehicles 
during the period between April 2012 and March 20 16. Two per cent of this 
amount~ 109.06 crore was to be credited to the UPRTARF but could not be 
credited to the fund by the Department as no such funds had been established. 
We further noticed that compensation amounting to ~ 49.02 lakh was paid 
from the budget major head "2235 Social Safety and Welfare" during the year 
20 12- 13 to 2015-16 to the passengers or heirs of such passengers against 334 
cases of accident from public service vehicles. The fai lure to create a fund 
negated the very purpose of the provision of the Act and the compensation had 
to be paid out of revenue budget of the State. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that process of amendment in Rules for creation of UPRT A.RF is in 
progress. 

Effectiveness of Enforcement wing 

The regulatory functions of the Enforcement Wing in the State comprise of 
checking of offences for plying of unregistered veh icles/vehicles without 
permit/driving license/certificate of fitness/norms of pollution/overload 
vehicles/evade tax and vio lation of Act/Rules. The deficiencies found in 
working of Enforcement Wing on the above functions invo lving ~ 8.85 crore 
have been discussed in the fo llowing paragraphs. 

3.3.18 Compounding fee not levied on contract and stage carriage 
vehicles 

3.3.18.1 Compounding Fee not levied on contract carriage 
vehicles in violation of ermit conditions 

Compounding fee amounting to ~ 4.10 crore was not realised from 
10,241 contract carriage vehicles found plying on roads in violation of 
permit conditions. 

Under Rule 70 of the UPMV Rules, the owner of the contract carriage vehicle 
other than motor cab is liab le for submission of passenger's list and quarterly 
abstract of the vehicle log book as required under the terms and cond itions of 
the permit issued by the competent authority. Section l92A of MV Act defines 
the penalty for violation of conditions of permit which attracts imposition of 
compounding fee of~ 4,000. 

We examined the files and database of vehicles of contract carriage of 
sampled RTOs/ARTOs and observed that in TC office and five 14 

RTOs/ ARTOs, 10,24 1 out of 11 ,983 contract carriage vehicles were covered 
under contract carriage permit and were plying during the period October 201 2 
to March 2016 but no vehicle owner submitted passenger list and logbook as 

14 RTO Barreilly, Ghaziabad, Kanpur Nagar, Lucknow and Varanasi 

55 

' .. t~ .;:t •• 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

per above provisions. As a result, compounding fees amounting to ~ 4.10 crore 
was neither levied nor realised by the Department. 

During exit conference the Department stated that not producing of log book 
and/or passengers list does not attract penalty as this is not a violation of 
permit conditions. 

We do not agree with the reply of the Government as all the vehicles were 
plying and paying tax regularly without submitting passenger's list and 
quarterly abstract of the vehicle log book violating the condition of permit, but 
the Department did not impose penalty on these vehicles. 

ll.3.18.2 Compounding Fee not levied on stage carriage vehicles in 
violation of oermit conditions 

Compounding fee amounting to f 65.92 lakh was not levied in 
violation of permit conditions by 1,648 stage carriage vehicles. 

Section 72 of MV Act, provides different conditions for grant of stage carriage 
permit. Sub section 2(iii) ibid specifies that the minimum and maximum 
number of daily trips to be provided in relation to any route or area generally 
or on specified days and occasions may be provided after issue of such permit. 
Further as per Rule 17 of the UPMVT Rules, every operator of the stage 
carriage shall within seven days of coming into force of the Act or being 
possessed of the vehicle, as the case may be, furnish to the Taxation Officer a 
table regulating timing of arrival and departure of his stage carriage, as well as 
the number of single trips made in a quarter and such other particulars 
connected with this business, as the Taxation Officer may by order, from time 
to time require. Violation of permit condition attracts imposition of 
compounding fee ~ 4,000 per case. 

We examined the route files of stage carriage vehicles of sampled 
RTOs/ARTOs and observed that in 13 RTOs/ART015s, all 1,648 stage 
carriage vehicles test checked were covered under stage carriage permit and 
plying during the period from September 2011 to March 2016 but none of the 
vehicle owners submitted their time table for arrival and departure of vehicle 
as required under Rule. Thus, due to this the Department not only remained 
deprived of compounding fee amounting to ~ 65.92 lakh but also in case of 
any accident in the absence of details of trips and passengers the Department 
will not be able to work out the actual victims, the compensation payable to 
them and it will also affect the law and order issues. 

During exit conference, the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that in the cases of violation of permit conditions, if the owner of the vehicle 
applies for compounding the charges, at his request the compounding fee is 
imposed and in case where the vehicle owner does not tum-up, cases are 
referred to court. 

We do not agree with the reply of the Government as the Enforcement wing 
was entrusted with identification and penalisation for violation of permit 
conditions. Audit noticed that all the vehicles were plying and paying tax 

15 RTO Agra, Allahabad, Ghaziabad, Jhansi , Kanpur Nagar, Lucknow, Varanasi and ARTO 
Firozabad, G B Nagar, Jalaun, Mathura, Mau, and Unnao. 

56 



I 

Chapter-III: Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

3.3.20.3 Excess amount received from aucdon of seized vebleles 
not refunded to ownen ----

Owners were not refunded excess amount of ' 10.90 lakh received 
from the auction of 128 seized vehicles. 

We examined the seizure registers and concerned files of sampled 
RTOs/ARTOs and observed that in five 19 RTOs/ARTOs, 128 out of 284 test 
checked vehicles were seized by the Enforcement wing from January 2009 to 
August 2014 under the provisions of the UPMVT Act for not depositing dues 
of < 11.33 lakh. The defaulters failed to deposit the due amount within the 
prescribed period of 45 days. The Department auctioned the seized vehicles 
between January 2014 and February 2015 and recovered an amount of 
< 22.23 lakh against the due amount of< 11.33 lakh. Thus excess amount of 
< 10.90 lakh recovered from the auction of seized vehicles was not refunded to 
owners. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that instruction has been issued to concerning district officers to refund excess 
amount received in auction to owners of vehicles. 

Tax and fine amounting to ' 16.04 lakh was not realised from 93 
tractors engaged in commercial activities. 

Under Section 4(2) of UPMVT Act, on tractors used for commercial purposes 
other than agriculture purposes, tax is leviable at the rate of< 500 per quarter 
or< 1,800 per year up to 18 October 2012 and < 525 per quarter or< 1,890 per 
year from 19 October 2012, for every metric ton of the unladen weight of the 
vehicle or part thereof. Further under Section 66( 1) read with 192 of the MV 
Act, use of a motor vehicle in contravention of provisions shall be punishable 
for the first offence with a fine of< 2,500 which was raised to < 4,000 with 
effect from 25 August 2010. 

We examined the seizure registers and concern files of sampled RTOs/ARTOs 
and observed that in six20 RTOs/ARTOs, 93 tractors registered for agricultural 
purposes engaged in commercial activities of transporting sub-mineral (sand 
and ordinary soil). This fact was verified from relevant records of respective 
District Mines Officers. We observed from the prosecution registers, that the 
Department did not initiate any action for the levy and collection of the 
differential rate of tax from these vehicles being put to commercial use and 
also did not impose fines for violation of provision of Act. As a result, the tax 
and fine amounting to < 16.04 lakh were not realised. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that notice has been issued in one out of six AR TOs. 

19 RTO Agra, Ghaziabad, Jhansi and ARTO Hathras, and Unnao. 
20 ARTO Ballia, Firozabad, Hathras, Mathura, Shahjahanpur and Unnao 

59 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

3.3.22 Vehicular Pollution 

3.3.22.1 Lack of information of lluting vehicles 

Transport offices had no database/information of vehicles plying with 
or without PUC certificate. 

Under the provisions of Rule 115(7) of the CMV Rules, after the expiry of a 
period of one year from the date on which the motor vehicles was first 
registered every such vehicle shall carry a valid 'Pollution Under Control' 
(PUC) certificates issued by an agency authorised fo r this purpose by the State 
Government. The validity of the certificate shall be for six months. Under rule 
115(2) if the standard of po llution of vehicles is fo und within the prescribed 
limit the pollution testing centers will issue PUC certificate on payment of 
prescribed fee. 

We examined the 
records related to 
pollution in sampled 
R TOs/ AR TOs and TC 
office and observed that 
the Department had 
authorised 787 private 
pollution testing centers 
in 70 RTOs/ARTOs of 
the State and the rest 
five AR TOs had no 
centre. There were 507 
pollution testing centers 
in sampled 

RTOs/ARTOs. The TC and RTOs/ARTOs offices did not have any 
database/information regarding vehicles plying with or without PUC in 
VAHAN software, which has been confirmed by the Department in their reply 
stating that information from field offices are being co llected. 

3.3.22.2 Absence of infrastructure for testing of pollution of. 
vehicles 

We examined the records in sampled RTOs/ARTOs and TC office and 
observed that in eight RTOs/ARTOs the necessary equipments for checking of 
smoke emission of vehicles were out of order. There was no such equipments 
in 10 out of remaining 11 RTOs/ARTOs and 19 Enforcement wings. In the 
absence of infrastructure testing of pollution of veh icles could not be carried 
out in accordance with the prescribed norms. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that the detai led information is being called for from the districts. 

Government may conf.ider deployment of adequate traffic personnel 
along with required equipments to ensure the implementation of pollution 
standards. 

60 

I 



I 

Chapter-ill: Taxes 011 Vehicles, Goods a11d Passengers 

Internal Control mechanism 
The Department should develop an effective internal control mechanism to 
ensure proper implementation of Act/Rules. This also helps in the creation of 
reliable financial and management information system for prompt and efficient 
decision making and adequate safeguard against short collection and evasion of 
revenue. This should also be reviewed and updated from time to time to 
maintain their effectiveness. Our findings on the efficacy of internal controls in 
the Department involving~ 167.27 crore have been mentioned in the following 
paragraphs . 

.3.23 Ana sis of arrean of~ aw-
~-.... 

The arrears of revenue as on 3 J March 2016 amounted to ~ 118 .11 crore. The 
Table 3.4 depicts the position of arrears of revenue during the period 2011-12 
to 2015-16: 

Table 3.4 

Year 

2011-12 29.67 786.76 786.74 29.69 

2012-13 47.44 949.83 943.43 53.84 

2013-14 87.94 I 125.91 1088.21 125.64 

2014-15 124.94 1187.74 1175.87 136.81 

2015-16 146.70 1180.81 1209.40 118. 11 

Source: lnfonnation provided by the Department 

We observed that there was an arrear of~ 29.67 crore against private parties at 
the beginning of 2011-12 which increased to~ 118.11 crore (298 per cent) in 
2015-16. The detail of arrears outstanding for more than five years is not 
available with the Department. This shows that the Department did not take 
concerted efforts to reduce the arrears. Opening balance of a year must tally 
with the figures of closing balance of the previous year, which did not as the 
above table shows. The opening balance of each year differs from the closing 
balance of the preceding year. Thus, it can be inferred that the information 
maintained by Department regarding arrears was incorrect and that the 
Department was unaware of the actual amount of arrears that needed to be 
recovered. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our audit observation and 
stated that the reason for variation in year to year is due to digitisation of old 
vehicular records. The details of arrears outstanding for more than five years 
are still not available with the Department, hence they could not furnish stages 
under which recovery is pending. 

l3.3.24 Realisation of aman 
Under the provisions of Section 20 of the UPMVT Act, 1997 arrears of any 
tax or additional tax or penalty shall be recoverable as arrears of land revenue. 
The taxation officer shall raise a demand in the form as may be prescribed 
from the owner or operator, as the case may be, for the arrears of tax and 
additional tax and penalty of each year, which shall also include the arrears of 
tax, additional tax or penalty, if any of preceding years and RRCs will be 

6 1 



Audit Report (Revenue S ector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

initiated within 45 days from the date of expiry of the period of the notice of 
30 days. 

Section 22 authorises the taxation officer to seize and detain the vehicle and to 
get the dues recovered by auction of the vehicle if the dues are not paid within 
45 days from the date of seizure or detention of the vehicle. 

3.3.24.1 Absence of monitoring and follow up mechanism fo 
realisation of arrears 

Due to the absence of follow up and monitoring, revenues amounting to 
'2.21 crore were not realised in 336 cases. 

We examined the RCs registers and files of vehicles of sampled RTOs/ ARTOs 
and observed that in 1321 RTOs/ARTOs, there were arrears of tax/additional 
tax amounting to ~ 2.21 crore in 336 cases for which Recovery Certificates 
(RCs) were issued during the period November 2012 to July 20 15. We noticed 
that these RCs were issued with the delay of one month to 14 year six months 
after the date when revenues become due and recovery of these outstanding 
dues could not be made. No evidence of regular follow up with the revenue 
authorities for the recovery of these outstanding RCs was seen on files. The 
taxation officers of the districts did not initiate any action for seizing the 
vehicles of the owner who had defaulted on their dues under Section 22. We 
noticed that no provision for a time frame regarding issue of RCs was made in 
the rules and the Department also had no system to monitor the issue of the 
RCs within a specified time frame. In the absence of follow up and monitoring 
mechanism, revenue amounting to ~ 2.21 crore was not realised (Appendix­
XVI). 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
the efforts of recovery of such arrears are being made. 

3.3.24.2 Return of Recovery Certificate without realisation o 
revenue 

Recovery Certificate amounting to ~ 1.86 crore in 179 cases were 
returned without realisation of revenue. 

We examined the tax registers, arrear registers, recovery certificate issue 
registers and vehicles files of sampled RTOs/ARTOs and observed that in 
12 RTOs/ART022s, there were arrears of tax/additional tax amounting to 
~ 1.86 crore in 179 out of 727 cases for which Recovery Certificates (RCs) 
were issued during the period October 2007 to December 2015 to concern 
District Magistrate (DM) for recovery of outstanding dues. Audit noticed that 
after laps of one to nine years of issue of RCs, the dues could not be recovered 
and the RCs were return by DM to Department with the comment of incorrect 
address /death /no-property /father's name of defaulter not mentioned whereas 
it was the responsibility of the RTOs/ARTOs to maintain full detai ls. Further, 
as per rule the Department should have examined the reason of its return and 

21 RTO Agra, Allahabad, Bareilly, Ghaziabad, Lucknow and ARTO Ballia, Firozabad, GB 
Nagar, Hathras, Mathura, Mau, Shahjahanpur, and Unnao. 
22 Major defaulting RTOs/ARTOs: Firozabad, Ghaziabad, G.B. Nagar and Unnao. 

62 

I 



Chapter-Ill: Taxes 011 Vehicles, Goods a11d Passe11gers 

make active efforts for reissuance. Audit noticed that in none of the case of 
return ofRCs the concerned RTOs/ARTOs examined the reason and made any 
further correspondence with the respective District authority. 

Department failed to re-issue R.C.s for recovery of the outstanding dues and 
did not take any action against the defaulters. Thus, due to ineffective fo llow­
up as per act and rules the recovery of dues amounting to ~ l .86 crore could 
not be recovered (Appendix-XVII). 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
the efforts of recovery of such arrears are being made. 

Revenue amounting to ~ 49.75 lakb was short levied due to delayed 
compliance of office order. 

Under Rule 115 (7) of CMV Rules, the TC vide letter dated 23 September 
1993, prescribed~ 20 as fee for pollution certificate of various Diesel/Petrol 
vehicles. Of which ~ 2 (10 per cent) was to be remitted to Government 
Treasury by the Private Pollution Test Centers. Further these rates were as 
well as format of PUC were revised vide order no. 109 pravi./ 
2013-01/sa.su./2012 dated 21 January 2013. The new rates were ~ 30 for 
two/three Petrol/CNG/LPG vehicles, ~ 40 for four wheeler Petrol vehicles and 
~ 50 for Diesel vehicles. Similarly an amount equal to 10 per cent of the fee 
was to be remitted to the Government Treasury vide order 4 December 2013. 

We examined the records relating to the pollution certificates viz receipts and 
issue registers, payment registers in TC Office and observed that the 
Department continued to realise the fees at pre-revised rates and issued 
certificates in old format upto 31 December 20 13 for Petrol vehicles and upto 
24 January 2014 for Diesel vehicles. A total of20,96,000 certificates for Petrol 
vehicles and 9,59,500 certificates for Diesel vehicles (Total 30,55,500 
certificates) were issued to Private Pollution Test Centers and on these 
certificates an amount of ~ 61,11 ,000 (at the rate of~ 2 for each certificate) 
was remitted to Government Treasury whereas~ 1,10,85,500 (at the rate of 
minimum ~ 3 for each Petrol vehicle and at the rate of~ 5 for each Diesel 
vehicle) should have been remitted as per office order dated 21 January 2013. 
As a result, there was a short levy of~ 49.75 lakh. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and state that 
matter is under investigation and recovery will be ensured if due. The 
Department did not furnish any specific reason for delayed compliance of 
order. 

63 



Audit Report (Reve11ue S ector) for the year e11ded 31 March 2016 

Stamp Duty not levied on vehicles registered with 
h thecatlon ~.__ee_m_e_n_ts ___________ _ 

The Department did not get hypothecated documents inspected from 
Stamp and Registration Department for ascertaining actual amount 
of stamp duty. Thus, the Government was deprived of revenue of 
~ 162.70 crore. 

As per provisions of Section 73 and Schedule 1-B (6) of Indian Stamp Act 
1899, the pawn, pledge or hypothecation of movable property, where such 
pawn, pledge or hypothecation has been made by way of security for the 
repayment of money advanced by way of loan or an existing or future debt; 
0.5 per cent of the amount secured subject to a maximum of 10 thousand 
towards stamp duty, shall be levied, if such loan or debt is repayable on 
demand or more than three months from the date of the instrument, evidencing 
the agreement. Further, every instrument has to be properly stamped as per the 
provisions of the Act. Also, every public officer shall at all reasonable time, 
permit any officer whose duty is to see that proper duty is paid, or any other 
person authorised in writing by the Collector to inspect for such purpose. 
Further, the Chief Secretary vide letter dated 9 June 2010 addressed to all 
Principal Secretaries, Commissioners, and District Magistrates emphasising 
that every Public Servant shall submit photo copy of all unregistered 
documents to Assistant Commissioner, Stamp for inspection of chargeability 
of stamp in prescribed format with all details, before the 101

h day of every 
month. 

We examined the data base and files of vehicles of all sampled RTOs/ARTOs 
and observed that 12,41 ,085 vehicles involving cost amounting to 
~ 43,564.38 crore were hypothecated to banks during the period April 201 1 to 
March 2016 on which stamp duty was not levied. The Department neither got 
the hypothecated documents inspected nor submitted them to Stamp and 
Registration Department with a view to ascertain actual amount of stamp duty. 
As the amount of loan secured was not availab le in the vehicles registration 
files/data, audit adopted 80 p er cent minimum which is normally allowed by 
the bank of the cost of the vehicles amounting to ~ 34,85 1.51 crore as the total 
loan amount. As a result, the Government remained deprived of revenue of 
~ 162.70 crore (Appendix-XVIII). 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and assured 
these directions would be issued to Regional Officer for inspection of 
hypothecated documents for levying stamp duty in future. Stamp and 
Registration Department has also circulated instructions to their Field Offices 
for levy of stamp duty on hypothecated vehicles. 

rtmental D18Daal not ia e 
For the effective and efficient working of any Department, a manual 
prescribing duties and responsibilities of staff, procedures to be followed and 
details of different registers/returns to be mainta ined is essential. 

We observed that no Departmental manual exists in the Department. The 
Department constituted a committee in August 2008 for preparation of a 
Departmental manual but even after a lapse of seven years from the date of 

64 



I 
I 

• 

Chapter-Ill: Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

constitution of the committee; not a single meeting was he ld till March 2016. 
The absence of a laid down system of duties, responsibilities, procedures and 
internal contro l would result in the Department not being aware of weaknesses 
in areas of its functioning and inhibit its ability to take timely remedial action. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that the meeting of the committee for preparation of Department manual is 
proposed to be held. 

However the fact remains that even after a lapse of seven years, the 
Department had not made any concerted efforts for the preparation of 
Departmental manual. 

Government may consider prepa ring and adopting a Departmental 
manual at the earliest. 

3.3.28 Internal Audit 

Compliance by the Department against the cases raised by the IA W is 
very low resulting in pendency of paras and amount year after year. 

Internal Audit of an organisation is a vital component fo r effective internal 
control in an organisation and is generally defined as the control of all 
contro ls. It enables the organisation to assure itse lf that the prescribed systems 
are functioning reasonably well. 

Internal Audit Wing (IA W) is contro lled by Finance Controller. One Assistant 
Audit Officer and three Auditors have been posted against the sanctioned post 
of One Assistant Audit Officer and six Auditors in IA W. 

The detai ls of Internal Audit p lann ing such as number of units planned fo r 
audit, number of units audited and shortfall are shown in Table 3.5. 

Table 3 .5 

A d "t I b . d" u 1 p anmne: ty mterna a u 1t wrng 
Year Total number of N•mber of units Number of units Short fall Percentage 

units available for planned for IA audited during the of shortfall 
IA vear 

20 11 - 12 101 36 22 14 38.88 

2012-13 IOI 40 19 2 1 52.50 

201 3-14 IOI 3 1 22 09 29.03 

2014- 15 IOI 3 1 27 04 12.90 

2015-16 103 36 30 06 16.77 

Source: Informat10n provided by the Department. 

This shows that the audit planning of the IA W is not realistic as shortfall in the 
number of units audited ranged between 12.90 per cent and 52.50 per cent 
during the year from 20 l l-1 2 to 201 5-1 6. 

The Internal Audit conducted by the IA W, number, amount of objection raised 
and settled during the year is shown in Table 3.6 . 

65 



Audit Report (Revenue S ector) f or the year ended 31 March 2016 

0 t ·1 f 
Table 3.6 

d. e a1 s o ou stan mg paras a n d a mount 
ct In lakh) 

Year Opening balance Addition during the year Clearance during the year Closing balance 

No. of Amount No. of cases Amount No. of cases Amount No. of Amount 
cases Involved Involved Involved cases Involved 

20 11-12 4,582 2,283.00 204 81 0 0 4,786 2,364.00 

20 12-1 3 4,786 2,364.00 137 73 12 13 4,911 2,424.00 

20 13-14 4,9 11 2,424.00 198 54 19 2 1 5.090 2,457.00 

2014-15 5,090 2,457.00 276 11 5 8 2 5,358 2,570.00 

2015-16 5,358 2,570.00 157 58 10 26 5,505 2,602.00 

Source: lnformation provided by the Depaitment. 

It is evident from the above table that on one hand the compliance made by the 
Department against the cases raised by the IA W is very low, whereas on the 
other hand pendency of paras and amount are increas ing year to year. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation stated that 
Department also reali ses the necessity of a strong JAW. 

t.l.3.29 Ins ection by DeJ>.artmental officers 

The inspection of field offices was not done as per norms fixed. 

lnspection is an important part of the internal contro l for ensuring proper and 
effective functioning of a Department and fo r timely detection of loopholes 
and to stop their recurrences. 

The Transport Commissioner of Uttar Pradesh vide instructions dated 
2 May 201 4 fi xed the periodicity of inspection to be conducted by the DTC, 
RTO(A), RTO(E), ARTO(A) and ARTO(E) of their own and subordinate 
offices. The periodic ity ranged between one month and six months of their 
own and subordinate offices. The details of inspection carried out are shown in 
Table 3.7. 

T able 3.7 
Details of inspection carried out of offices by higher authoriti es 

SI. Name of offacer Number of Inspection 
No. Doe Carried Shortfall Percentage 

out of shortfall 

I. Dy. Transport Commissioner 76 30 46 60.53 

2. Regional Transport Officer (Admn.) 228 52 176 77. 19 

3. Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement ) 228 23 205 89.91 

4. Asstt. Regional Transport Officer (Admn.) 228 67 16 1 70.61 

5. Asstt. Regional Transport Officer (Enforcement) 228 43 185 81.14 

Total 988 215 773 78.24 

Source: ln formation provided by the Department. 

66 

I 

I 



I 

I 

250 

"' § 200 
'..:l 
<.J 
~ 

~ 150 
.5 
'o 
i.. 100 
~ 
J:l s 
:i 50 :z 

Chapter-Ill: Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

Chart 3.4 

Detail of inspections by authorities 

DTC RTO (A) RTO (E) ARTO (A) ARTO (E) 

• Due • Carried out 

It may be seen from the above table that shortfall in inspect ions ranged from 
60.53 to 89.9 1 per cent at different levels during these years. The maximum 
shortfall was recorded at the level of Asstt. Regional Transport Officer (E) . 
We found that no norms have been fixed for inspection by TC and Addi. TC at 
any level. This could have an adverse impact on monitoring cases of 
short levy of tax, additional tax and fees . 

During exit conference the Department stated that the monthly meetings are 
being held by the Transport Commissioner and Addi. Transport commissioner 
has conducted inspection once in January 2016. Further, they did not give any 
reply on our observation regarding shortfall in inspection by DTC, 
ARTO(A)/ARTO(E), RTO(A)/RTO(E). 

3.3.30 Follow-u of recommendation of Audit Re ort 2009-10 

Neither PAC discussed the 11 paragraphs and nor any action was 
initiated by the Department. 

The State Public Account Committee discussed 17 out of 28 sub-paragraphs 
pe1taining to the Audit Report for the year 2009-10. 

During exit conference the Depaiiment stated that the rep ly on pending paras 
will be collected and submitted. 

Acute shortage of ancillary staff against the sanctioned strength led to 
excess workload and adversely effected collection/recovery of revenue. 

Human resource management is very important for efficient implementation 
and monitoring of the Act/Rules and effective working of internal contro l of 
the Department/Organisation. 

67 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for tile year ended 31 Marcil 2016 

Sanctioned strength and men-in-position of sampled districts as furnished by 
the TC and RTOs/ARTOs offices are shown in Table 3.8. 

Table-3.8 

H uman resource manae:ement 

SL Name of unit Administrative wing Enforcement squad 
No. ARTO(A) RI Others No. of Super- Cons-

., Enforcement visor table 
squad/ ARTO(E) 

1. Sanctioned Strength 19 43 767 37 47 285 

2. Men-in-position 19 18 578 36 13 175 

3. Shortage 0 25 189 l 34 110 

4. Shortage in per cent 0 58.13 24.64 2.70 72.34 38.59 -
Source: Information provided by the Department 

The above table shows that there was acute shortage of ancillary staff in the 
RTOs/ARTOs Offices. Further, we observed that: 

I 
I 

• Regional Inspectors (Rls) assist the Assistant Regional Transport Officers I 
in all technical matters relating to road transport. They are responsible for 
checking the fitness of vehicles and granting/renewal of certificate of 
fitness . There were 18 Rls against the sanctioned strength of 43. Shortage 
in this cadre led to excess workloads which could adversely affect their 
performances. 

• Against 37 Enforcement squads that were sanctioned, 36 were functioning 
similarly against 47 post of supervisor and 285 post of constable 
sanctioned, 13 supervisor against 47 and 175 constables were posted. 
These shortages of manpower could adversely affect the recovery/ 
collection of taxes and compounding fees as shown in Table 3.9. 

Table-3.9 

2011-12 13 13.35 to 97.07 

2012- 13 15 39.11 to 96.97 

2013-14 16 29.24 to 98.37 

2014-15 18 13.87 to 98.82 

2015-16 18 19.26 to 94.3 1 

Source: Information provided by the Department 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that the filling of vacant post is under process. 

Government may consider to strengthen their Internal Audit wing and to 
achieve the targets fixed for inspection of field offices by the 
Departmental authorities. Human resources management needs to be 
strengthened by deploj·ment of staff to these vacant positions. 

68 



I 

I 

.3.32 Conclusions 
We observed that: 

Chapter-III: Taxes 011 Vehicles, Goods and Passe11gers 

Department/Enforcement wing could not detect the vehicles plying without 
payment of tax and penalty, renewal of fitness, without permit, without 
renewal of permit, overload vehicles, vehicles plying without PUC. The 
Government remained deprived of revenue amounting to ~ 596.77 crore. 
Department failed to provide the information regarding vehicles plying with or 
without PUC and to equip the Enforcement wing with the necessary apparatus 
for checking of pollution of vehicles. Internal control mechanism of the 
Department was deficient and internal control tools such as internal audit and 
inspection were not working efficiently. There were shortage of ancillary 
staff/Enforcement squads staff and absence of Departmental manual for 
internal control and realjsation ofrevenue. 

~.3.33 s of recoDUDendations 
We recommend that Government may consider: 

• periodic review of registered other than transport vehicles (private 
vehicles) to identify vehicles whose validity of registration has 
expired. 

• taking immediate steps to verify the fitness for all vehicles which are 
due, to avoid loss of revenue and in the interest of public safety. 

• instituting a mechanism for periodic review of DCB register to 
monitor collection of revenue from defaulter vehicles/vehicles plying 
under UPSRTC and ensure strict adherence to provisions of 
Acts/Rules. 

• in case of negligence and/or connivance the Department should 
initiate disciplinary proceedings against the errant officer. 

• deploying of adequate traffic personnel along with required 
equipment to ensure the implementation of pollution standards. 

• preparing and adopting a Departmental manual at the earliest. 

• strengthening their Internal Audit wing and to achieve the targets 
fixed for inspection of field offices by the Departmental authorities. 
Human resources management needs to be strengthened by 
deployment of staff to these vacant positions. 

69 



Audit Report (Reve11ue Sector) for the year e11ded 31 March 2016 

Our scrutiny of records in the offices of the Transport Department showed that 
in some cases of compounding fee, application fee, tax, additional tax, permit 
fee, fitness fee, registration fee and penalty was not levied as mentioned in the 
succeeding paragraphs in this chapter. These cases are illustrative and are 
based on a test check carried out by us. We point out most of the observations 
each year, but not only do the irregularities p ersist,- these remain undetected 
till we conduct an audit. There is need for the Government to improve the 
internal control system so that recurrence of such lapses in future can be 
avoided. 

Composite and authorisation fees amounting to f 8.23 lakh was not 
realised from 47 goods vehicles found plying on roads without 
renewal of authorisation of national permit. 

Section 81 of MV Act provides that a permit is valid for five years. However, 
as per Rule 87 (3) of CMV Rules, authorisation for the National Permit is for 
one year. As per order of Transport Commissioner (February 2000) the 
authorities concerned shall issue notice to the permit holder wit~in 15 days of 
expiry of authorisation calling his explanation as to why the permit should not 
be cancelled in case of his not renewing authorisation and cancel the permit in 
case no explanation being received within the prescribed time. Composite fee 
of~ 16,500 per annum for authorisation along with application fee amounting 
to~ 1,000 was to be deposited in the Government account for authorisation of 
national permit. 

We examined the vehicle files, permit register, receipt books and cash-book of 
three RTOs (Basti, Lucknow and Varanasi) out of 13 RTOs between May 
2015 and August 20 15 and found that during the period from July 2014 to 
December 2015 , 4 7 out of 206 goods vehicles covered under national permit 
were plying on roads without renewal of authorisation of national pennit even 
after expiry of validity period. As a result, composite renewal fee and 
application fee amounting to~ 8.23 lakh were not realised. 

All this information such as date of expiry of authorisation, tax paid and other 
details of vehicles with National Permit was available in VAHAN Software 
which is designed for keeping vehicles details such as registration certificates, 
permit and taxes etc. These data were required to analyse at State level by an 
officer who shall not below the rank of Deputy Transport Commissioner and 
at RTO level, by an ex-officio Secretary of the Regional Transport Authority 
as per rule 55(7), 56(7) ofUPMV Rules 1998. However the enforcement wing 

I 

I 

I 

of the Department neither traced these vehicles as provided under section 192 I 
of MV Act nor did the Department issue notices to these permit holders for 
cancellation of permits. The physical check of records and scrutiny of digital 
data was absent. Thus there was absence of mechanism for monitoring of the 
subsequent authorization during currency of national permits in those 
RTOs/ARTOs. 

70 



• ' 

Chapter-ill: Taxes 011 Vehicles, Goods a11d Passe11gers 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (May 2015 to 
August 2015). During exit conference the Department accepted our 
observation and stated that notices have been issued to concerned vehicle 
owners and in 18 cases amount of~ 3.05 lak.h has been recovered. 

3.5.2 Permit fee from school buses not reaHsed 

In sub regions of three RTOs/ARTO 177 school vehicles were plying 
without permit. As a result, permit fees and application fees off 7.60 
lakh was not realised. 

Under the provisions of the UPMVT Act, as amended in 2000 in respect of 
Notification number 27 /2000 of Government of India, no Educational Institute 
shall use vehicles for transportation of students without proper permit. Further, 
Rule 125 of the UPMVT Rules, 1998 (as amended on 31 December, 2010) 
prescribes ~ 3,750 for issue of new permit, its renewal and countersignature 
and ~ 1,000 for application fees. 

We examined (between May 2015 and January 2016) the vehicles files, permit 
register and vehicles database of two RTOs (Basti and Lucknow) and ARTO 
Jaunpur and found that during the period June 2014 to December 2015, 177 
out of 281 vehicles of educational institutions were plying in sub regions 
without permit and compromising on the safety and security of their wards. As 
a result, permit fees and application fees of~ 7.60 lakh were not realised. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (July 2015 to 
February 2016). During exit conference the Department accepted our 
observation and stated that notices have been issued to concerned vehicle 
owners and in 142 cases amount of~ 5.63 lakh has been recovered . 

. 6 Addldonal tax on JnN 

Additional tax off 9.92 crore was not levied on 84 JnNURM buses 
under City Transport Services Limited which were found plying 
outside the municipal corporation area. 

No transport vehicle of State Transport Undertaking shall be used in any 
public place in Uttar Pradesh unless additional tax prescribed under sub­
section (1) of Section 6 of UPMVT Act 1997 (as amended on 28 October 
2009) has been paid. Motor vehicles of State transport undertaking operating 
within the limits of Municipal Corporation or Municipality shall be exempted 
from the payment of additional tax. 

We examined (October 2015) the route and tax files returns and challan 
submitted by the Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation (UPSRTC) 
to transport offices of RTOs Meerut out of seven23 RTOs and found that 84 
JnNURM buses out of 120 JnNURM buses under City Transport Services 
Limited were found plying outside the municipal corporation area from 
February 2009 to September 2015 and were liable for payment of additional 
tax of~ 9.92 crore. The transport officers did not initiate any action i.e. issue 
notice to deposit the additional tax, detain the vehicle in police custody by 

23 Agra, Allahabad, Kanpur Nagar, Lucknow, Mathura, Meerut and Varanasi. 

71 



Audit Report (Revenue S ector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

enforcement wing of the Department or issued RCs for not depositing 
additional tax on these vehicles. As a result, additional tax of~ 9.92 crore was 
not levied . 

We reported the matter to the Gove11m1ent and the Department 
(February 201 6). During exit conference the Department stated that the 
vehicles were plying withjn the murucipal corporation area. The reply of the 
Department is not tenable on the ground that the vehicles were plying outside 
of the munjcipal corporation area as per list provided by municipal corporation 
Meerut. 

.7 Fitness certificate of vehicles 

.7.1 Fitness certificate of trans rt vehicles not renewed 

There is no system in the Department to check whether there is a 
valid fitness certificate while accepting payment of tax due. 6,304 
vehicles plied without valid fitness certificates and were liable for levy 
of fitness fee of~ 35.50 lakh and imposition of penalty of~ 2.52 crore. 

Under Section 56 read with 84 and 86 ofMV Act, and Rule 62 of CMV Rules, 
1989 made thereunder, a transport vehicle shall not be deemed to be validly 
registered unless it carries a certifi cate of fi tness. A fitness certificate granted 
in respect of a newly registered transport vehicle is valid fo r two years and is 
required to be renewed every year and in case of failure ms permit is likely to 
be cancelled or suspended for a certain period. Payment of the prescribed test 
fee of ~ 100, ~ 200, ~ 300 and ~ 400 for three wheelers, light, medium and 
heavy vehicle respectively is required to be made. In addition to this, renewal 
fee of ~ l 00 for issuing certificate of fitness is also leviable for all category of 
verucles. In case of default, an additional amount equal to the prescribed fee is 
also leviable. Plying a vehicle without certificate of fitness is compoundable 
under Section 192 of the MV Act, 1988 at the rate of~ 4,000 vide notification 
no. 1452/30-4-10-172/89 dated 25 August2010. 

We examined (between April 2015 and January 201 6) the tax register, 
vehicles files, vehicles database, receipt books and cash-book of 17 out of 45 
RTOs/ARTOs and found that 6,304 out of 12,5 10 vehicles plied between 
March 2008 and December 201 5 without valid fi tness certificate although the 
tax due was realised. In VAHAN software info rmation regarding exp iry of 
fitness was available but Department failed to identify such cases. Specific 
feature in software to prevent vehicle owners to pay tax where fitness had 
expired was not ava ilable. The Department ne ither initiated action for 
cancelling the pennit of these vehicles whose fitness certificate had become 
overdue nor levied any fine on defaulting vehicle owners as per provisions of 
the MV Act besides endangering the lives of the passengers. It was the 
responsibility of ARTO (Administration) to identify and stop these vehicles 
with the help of enforcement wing but they fa iled to identify such vehjcles 
during their checking. Plying of such vehicles compromised with public 
safety. These vehicles were liable for levy of fitness fee of ~ 35.50 lakh and ......, 
imposition of penalty of~ 2.52 crore (Appendix-XIX). 1--

72 



Chapter-III: Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

We reported the matter to the Department and Government (May 2015 to 
February 2016). During exit conference the Department accepted our 
observation and stated that notices have been issued to concerned vehicle 
owners and in 2,486 cases amount of~ 14.01 lakh has been recovered. 

Without valid fitness certificate 1,805 private vehicles plied between 
June 2014 and December 2015 were liable for levy of fitness fee of 
~ 9.03 lakh and imposition of penalty of~ 72.20 lakh. 

As per Transport Commissioner' s office order dated 12 December 2005 omni 
buses are classified as transport vehicles. All vehicles having more than six 
seats excluding driver will be known as transport vehicle unless concerned 
vehicles registered as private vehicles. Now fitness is compulsory for each 
vehicle having more than six seats but upto nine seats excluding driver. These 
vehicles are classified as light vehicles. Under Section 56 read with 84 and 86 
of MV Act, and Rule 62 of CMV Rules, 1989 made thereunder, a transport 
vehicle shall not be deemed to be validly registered unless it carries a 
certificate of fitness. A fitness certificate granted in respect of a newly 
registered transport vehicle is valid for two years and is required to be renewed 
every year and in case of failure his permit is likely to be cancelled or 
suspended for a certain period. Payment of the prescribed test fee of~ 200 is 
required to be made. In addition to this, renewal fee of ~ 100 for issuing 
certificate of fitness is also leviable for all category of vehicles. In case of 
default, an additional amount equal to the prescribed fee is also leviable. 
Plying a vehicle without certificate of fitness is compoundable under Section 
192 of the MV Act, 1988 at the rate of~ 4,000 vi de notification no. 1452/30-
4-10-172/89 dated 25 August 2010. 

We examined (between May 2015 and January 2016) the tax register, vehicles 
files, vehicles database, receipt books and cash-book of six24 out of 44 
RTOs/ARTOs and found that 1,805 out of 3,144 vehicles plied between June 
2014 and December 2015 without valid fitness certificate although the tax due 
was realised. The Department neither initiated action for issuing notices to 
these vehicle owners whose fitness certificate had become overdue nor levied 
any fine on defaulting vehicle owners as per provisions of the MV Act besides 
endangering the lives of the passengers. Commissioner, Transport Department 
also accepted that plying of such vehicles compromised with public safety. 
These vehicles were liable for levy of fitness fee of~ 9.03 lakh and imposition 
of penalty of~ 72.20 lakh. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between July 
2015 and February 2016). During exit conference the Department accepted our 
observation and stated that notices have been issued to concerned vehicle 
owners and in 320 cases amount of~ 1.60 lakh has been recovered. 

24 Ambedkar Nagar, Jaunpur, Kannauj, Pratapgarh, Basti and Lucknow. 

73 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

.8 R~stration of other than trans ort vehicles not renewed 

Registration of 1,272 other than transport vehicles whose registration 
bad expired were not renewed. As a result, green tax, re-registration 
fee, penalty, fitness fee and certificate fee amounting to ~ 10.64 lakb 
was not realised. 

Under Section 39 of the MV Act, every vehicle is required to be registered. 
Section 41 (7) of the Act ibid provides that registration of other than transport 
vehicle is valid for the period of 15 years and registration can be renewed for 
subsequent period of five years. Fitness is also required to be checked and 
issue certificate for the same at the time of re-registration of vehicle for which 
~ 200 as fitness fee ~ 100 for issue of certificate is leviable. Re-registration fee 
for other than transport light motor vehicle is~ 200 and in case of delay~ 100 
is also leviable as penalty under Section 177 of the Act. As per Section 192 of 
the MV Act, if vehicle is used in contravention of the provisions of the Section 
39 shall be punishable for the first offence with a fine which may extent to five 
thousand rupees but shall not be less than two thousand rupees. As per 
Notification No. 1587/30-4-2014-8(79)/2013, Lucknow dated 27 January 
2015, at the time of re-registration of a motor vehicle, other than a transport 
vehicle, Green Tax has been fixed at the rate of 10 percent of onetime tax paid 
at the time of registration. 

We examined (May 2014 to March 2015) the vehicles files, vehicles database, 
receipt books and cash-book of four25 out of 44 RTOs/ ARTOs and found that 
out of 1,799 other than transport light motor vehicles 1,272 vehicles were 
registered during July 1998 to December 2000 for the period of 15 years. The 
registration of the said vehicles lapsed during July 2013 to December 2015, 
but none of these vehicles were re-registered. As a result, green tax, re­
registration fee, penalty, fitness fee and certificate fee amounting to ~ 10.64 
lakh was not realised. 

We reported the matter to the Government and the Department (June 2014 to 
May 2015). During exit conference the Department accepted our observation 
and stated that notices have been issued to concerned vehicle owners and in 
155 cases amount of~ 1.03 lakh has been recovered. 

The Department did not impose penalty amounting to ~ 1.42 crore 
under Carriage by Road Act on 591 vehicles which were seized for 
overloading. 

Section 5 (3) of Carriage by Road Act, 2007 stipulates that if the registering 
authority or any other authority so authorised under the MY Act, has received 
proof of such violation of provision of sub-section (8) of Section 4, it shall be 
competent to impose the penalty prescribed under section 194 of the MV Act, 
on the common carrier, notwithstanding the fact that such penalty has already 
been imposed on and realised from the driver or the owner of the goods 
vehicle or the consignor, as the case may be. 

25 Deoria, Jaunpur, Basti and Lucknow. 

74 



Chapter-III: Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 

Section 18 (1) of Carriage by Road Act, 2007 regarding failure to register of 
common carrier provides that if any one contravenes the provisions of section 
3, section 13 or notification issued under section 14 shall be punishable for the 
first offence with fine which may extent to four thousand rupees, and for the 
second or subsequent offence with fine which may extend to seven thousand 
five hundred rupees. 

We examined (April 2015 to February 2016) the prosecution books, crime and 
seizure register and concern files in the offices of 23 out of 45 RTOs/ ARTOs 
and found that 591 out of 5,711 cases of different categories of vehicles were 
seized for overloading during the period from October 2013 to December 
2015. The Department levied penalty of~ l.19 crore under Section 194 of the 
MV Act, and released the vehicles. In all the 591 case the Department did not 
initiate any action under Section 5(3) of the Carriage by Road Act 2007 to 
levy penalty of~ 1.19 crore. Further penalty amounting to~ 23.64 lakh under 
Section 18 (1) of the Act for not registering the vehicles as common carrier, 
was also leviable in these cases. As a result, penalty amounting to ~ 1.42 crore 
was not levied (Appendix-XX). 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (May 2015 to 
February 2016). During exit conference the Department stated that 
compounding fees has been recovered by the enforcement officer under MV 
Act. Department did not reply for not taking action under CBR Act. 

3.10 Tax/ additional tax from surrendered vehicles not realised 

The taxation officers did not realise the tax/ additional tax amounting 
to " 38.95 lakh from 214 out of 763 vehicles which were surrendered 
for the period beyond three calendar months. 

Rule 22 of the UPMVT Rules, 1998 (modified in October 2009) provides that 
when the owner of a transport vehicle withdraws his motor vehicle from use 
for one month or more, the certificate of registration, tax certificate, additional 
tax certificate, fitness certificate and permit, if any, must be surrendered to the 
Taxation Officer. The Taxation Officer shall not accept the intimation of not 
using of any vehicle for more than three calendar months, within a calendar 
year, however, the period beyond three calendar months may be accepted by 
the Regional Transport Officer of the region concerned, if the owner makes an 
application with requisite fee to the Taxation Officer. If any such vehicle 
remains surrendered for more than three calendar months during a year 
without extension of acceptance of surrender by RTO, it shall be deemed to be 
revoked and the owner shall be liable to pay tax and additional tax, as the case 
may be. Further, subject to the provision of sub- rule (4), the owner of a 
surrendered vehicle in respect of which intimation of not using has already 
been accepted, shall be liable to pay tax and additional tax for the period 
beyond three calendar months during any calendar year, whether the 
possession of the surrendered documents have been taken from the taxation 
officer or not. 

We examined (between May 2015 and January 2016) the surrender register, 
vehicles files, passenger tax register and goods tax register of 10 out of 44 
RTOs/ ARTOs and found that 214 out of 763 vehicles were surrendered for 

75 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

periods beyond three calendar months in a year during the period from June 
2014 to June 2015. Though extension of acceptance of surrender beyond three 
months was not granted by concerned RTO, the taxation officers did not 
initiate any action to realise the tax/ additional tax due thereon of~ 38.95 lakh 
(Appendix- XXI). 

We reported the matter to the Government and the Department (June 2015 to 
February 2016). During exit conference the Department accepted our 
observation and stated that notices have been issued to concerned vehicle 
owners and in 20 cases amount of~ 4.09 lakh has been recovered. 

76 



Chapter-IV: Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

CHAPTER-IV 
TAX ON SALES, TRADE ETC. 

4.1 Tax administration 

Sales Tax/Value Added Tax laws and rules framed thereunder are 
administered at the Government level by the Principal Secretary ( Vanijya Kar 
Evam Manoranjan Kar) Uttar Pradesh. The Commissioner, Commercial Tax 
(CCT), Uttar Pradesh is the head of the Commercial Tax Department who is 
assisted by 100 Additional Commissioners, 157 Joint Commissioners (JCs), 
494 Deputy Commiss ioners (DCs), 964 Assistant Commissioners (ACs) and 
1,275 Commercial Tax Officers (CTOs). They are assisted by allied staff for 
administering the relevant Tax laws and rules. 

Additional Commis1loner 
(Appeal) 

Deputy Commissioner 
(Administration) 

4.2 Internal audit 

Chart 4.1 Organisational setup 

Principal Secretary 
(Van(iya Kur £vam Ma11oranja11 Kar) 

Uuar Pradesh 

Commlteloner 

Commercial Tax, Uttar Pradesh 

Zonal Additional Commissioner 

Joint CommlAloner 
(E:ueatlve) 

Deputy Commissioner 
(Assessment) 

Adclltlonll Commluloner 
(SIBIEDforcemeat) 

Deputy Commissioner/ 
Assistant Commissioner 
State Representative (CT 
Tribunal) 

Assistant 
Commissioner 
(Assessment) 

Commercial Tax 
Officer (Assessment) 

Internal controls are intended to provide reasonable assurance of proper 
enforcement of laws, rules and departmental instructions. The internal controls 
also help in creation of reliable financial as well as management information 
systems for prompt and efficient services and for adequate safeguards against 
evasion of taxes and duties. It is, therefore, the responsibility of the 
Department to ensure that a proper internal control structure is instituted, 
reviewed and updated from time to time to keep it effective. 

4.2.1 Position of internal audit of units 

Internal audit of units conducted by internal audit wing of the Department 
during 2011-12 to 20 15-16 are shown in Table 4.1. 

77 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Table4.1 
Position of internal audit of units 

Year Total number Units planned Number of Percentage of 
of units for audit units audited shortfall 

2011-12 667 667 379 43 

2012-13 667 667 220 67 

2013-14 673 673 172 74 

2014-15 678 678 188 72 

2015-16 681 202 200 01 
.. 

Source: Data furnished by the Comnuss1oner Commercial Tax 

Chart 4.2 

Au•llt J>lanntng b~· Internal Audit \V Ing 

800 ~-

·oo 
600 

"' ~00 w 

= = .-oo ... 
0 

~ 300 

200 

100 

0 

2011-12 2012-13 2013-1-' 201.&-1~ 201~16 

Yt:ll'S 

• Total munbf'I' of units • Units 1)Jnnnt'd fo1· :mdit Number of units nudlt('(I 

This shows that audit planning of the internal audit wing for audit of units is 
not realistic as shortfall ranged from one to 74 per cent during the year 
2011-12 to 20 15-16. 

4.2.2 Shortage of manpower in internal audit wing 

Entire posts of Assistant Audit Officers were lying vacant and there 
was heavy shortfall in the strength of Sr. Auditors/Auditors ranging 
from 56 to 75 per cent. No efforts were made by the Department to fill 
the posts. 

The internal audit wing functions under the administrative control of the CCT. 
In internal audit wing no Assistant Audit Officer was posted , only 23 Senior 
Auditors/ Auditors were posted against the sanctioned post of 13 Assistant 
Audit Officers and 91 Senior Auditors/Auditors as detailed in Table 4.2. 

78 



, 

' 

I 

Chapter-IV: Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

Table 4.2 
Sh f ortage o manpower m mteroa au 1t wtne: 

Year Sanctioned strength Men In position Post vacant Percentage of short fall 

Assistant Sr. Auditor/ Assistant Sr. Auditor/ Assistant Sr. Assistant Sr. Auditor/ 
Audit Auditor Audit Auditor Audit Auditor/ Audit Auditor 

Officer Officer Officer Auditor Officer 

2011-12 13 91 0 34 13 57 100 63 

2012-1 3 13 91 0 24 13 67 100 74 

2013-14 13 91 0 31 13 60 100 66 

2014-15 13 91 0 28 13 63 100 69 

2015-16 13 91 0 23 13 68 100 75 

Source: Data furnished by the Commissioner Commercial Tax. 

The above table shows that the entire posts of Assistant Audit Officers were 
lying vacant and there was a heavy shortfa ll in the strength of Sr. 
Auditors/Auditors ranging from 63 to 75 per cent. No efforts had been made 
by the Department to fill the post lying vacant in the internal audit wing. 

4.2.3 Position of outstanding paras and recovery thereof 

The detail of objections raised by internal audit wing, their compliance and 
recovery position are given in Table 4.3. 

Table4.3 
Position of outstanding paras and recovery thereof 

Year Opening balance Addition Cases fmalised 
during the year during the year and 

recovery thereof 

No. of Amount No. of Amount No.of Amount 
cases cases cases 

201 1-12 9,082 7,423.46 1,546 1,373.28 344 171.39 

2012-13 10,284 8,625.35 1,155 2,763.98 130 15. 11 

2013-14 11 ,309 11 ,374.22 552 897.44 278 182.57 

2014-15 11 ,583 12,089.09 529 749.65 510 147.9 1 

2015-16 11 ,602 12,690.83 587 223.66 3 16 108.59 
Source: Data furnished by the Commissioner Commercial Tax. 

3000 

2!'00 

2000 

~ 
~ 

1!'00 

"' .; 
z 

1000 

!'00 

Chart 4.3 

Position of a1lclltton of 1.aras clu rlng :'l·ear 

2011- 12 2012- 13 

~ ... .. • ... 

2013- 14 
Y~·s 

• Addltton ofpAras dm1n~ th• y.ar 

79 

20U- 1!' 

Amounttn LAkll 

~in lakh) 
Closing balance 

No. of Amount 
cases 

10,284 8,625.35 

11 ,309 11 ,374.22 

11 ,583 12,089.09 

11 ,602 12,690.83 

11 ,873 12,805.90 

201!'-16 



A udit Report (Revenue Sector) for tlte year ended 31 March 2016 

The above table shows that during this period heavy shortage of staff affected 
the performance of internal audit wing as the number of cases and amount 
significantly decreased. 

4.3 Results of audit 

In 2015-16, the Department realised revenue of~ 47,692.40 crore. We planned 
audit of 167 annual units, 73 biennial units and 37 triennial units out of the 
total 1,536 units of Commercial Tax Department during 2015-16 and test 
checked all the above planned units which revealed under-assessment of tax 
and other irregularities invo lving ~ 1,378.91 crore in 1,557 cases, which fall 
under the following categories as given in Table 4.4. 

Table 4.4 
Results of audit 

SL Categories Number of 
No. 

I Audit of "System of collection of arrears of revenue in 
Commercial Tax Department in Uttar Pradesh" 

2 Under-assessment of tax 

3 Acceptance of defective statutory forms 

4 Evasion of tax due to suppression of sales/purchase 

5 Irregular/Incorrect/Excess allowance of ITC 

6 Other irregularities 

Total 

Source: lnfonna llon ava1lable m the Audit office. 

• Audit of -system of collecti<Jn of 
arr~ of ren:nue iu Commercial 
Tai;: Department w Uttar Pradesll' 

• Under-a...~t ofla.'i: 

• Acceptance of defcctfre statutory 
fonns 

• Ensioo of la.'i: due to suppression of 
sale;;, purd1ase 

• Irre2ularllncorr«tlE.'i:ccss aUoW'ance 
orrrc 

• Other irregularities 

Chart 4.4 

Nature of irregularities 
Total amow1t 't 1.3-8.91 cro .. r 

't In a-ore (p~r <'m() 

o.52 19.23 - i..as 
(O.O.a0 •) (1.39•o) (5.18°0) 

2 .03 
(0.t5•o) 

cases 

1 

433 

52 

21 

229 

82 1 

1,557 

~ in crore) 

Amount 

1,255.12 

30.56 

2.03 

0.52 

19.23 

71.45 

1,378.91 

During the course of the year, the Department accepted underassessment and 
other deficiencies of ~ 860.4 1 crore in 522 cases, of which 242 cases 
involving~ 856.03 crore were pointed out in 2015-16 and rest in earlier years. 
An amount of ~ 1.1 7 crore was realised in 193 cases of which 12 cases 

80 

' 



, 

Chapter-IV: Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

involving~ 47.44 lakb was pointed out in 2015-16 and rest pertains to earlier 
years. 

Audit of "System of collection of arrears of revenue in Commercial Tax 
Department in Uttar Pradesh" involving ~ 1,255.12 crore and a few 
illustrative cases of compliance deficiency involving ~ 20.07 crore are 
discussed in following paragraphs. 

4.4 Audit of "System of collection of arrears of revenue in 
Commercial Tax De artment in Uttar Pradesh" 

4.4.1 Introduction 

Commercial Tax is th major source of revenue contributing about 58 per cent 
of the total tax reve ue of the State. The Uttar Pradesh Value Added Tax 
(UPV AT) Act provir !S that as soon as an assessment is done by the Assessing 
Authority (AA), he tall send the dealer a notice of demand under Rule 46 (3) 
of UPV AT Rules. 'l .1e dealer shall pay the tax so assessed within 30 days from 
receipt of the notice. If the dealer fails to deposit the tax, it can be recovered as 
arrears of land revenue under the provisions of Uttar Pradesh Zamindari 
Abolition and Land Reform Act, 1950 (UPZA & LR Act). The Department 
does not have any separate Act regarding recovery of arrears of revenue. If the 
amount of the arrears is not paid, the Revenue Recovery Certificate (RRC) is 
issued after 45 days of receiving of demand notice under Section 33 (12) of 
UPVAT Act. The AAs have been empowered to act as a recovery officer of 
their concerned sectors and entrusted with the work of recovery under UPZA 
and LR Act. The arrears can be recovered from bank balance and sale 
proceeds obtained after auctioning the attached property. In cases where the 
defaulters do not own any property in the State but have property in some 
other State, the concerned assessing authority is required to address the 
revenue authority of the other State for collecting the arrears as per the 
provisions of the Revenue Recovery (RR) Act, 1890. For this, the RRC is 
required to be forwarded to the Collectors of the districts of the States in 
which the defaulters possess properties. 

4.4.2 Audit objectives 

Audit was attempted with a view to ascertain whether: 
• the provisions of Act and Rules are effectively complied with to ensure the 

timely collection of arrears; 
• whether the system to collect the arrears of tax was effective and efficient; 

and; 
• adequate internal control and monitoring mechanism existed for prompt 

realisation of arrears of revenue. 

4.4.3 Audit sco e and methodologI 

Audit of "System of collection of arrears of revenue in Commercial Tax 
Department in Uttar Pradesh" was conducted between December 2015 and 
May 2016 covering the period from 2011-12 to 2015-16. Out of 20 zones of 
Commercial Tax Department, five zones were selected for audit on the basis 
of higher revenue arrears after categorising them in high, medium and low risk 

81 



-
Audit Report (Revenue S ector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

areas. There were I 06 sectors in five selected zones invo lving revenue arrear 
of~ 13,780. 15 crore out of total revenue arrear of~ 26,347.13 crore as on 
March 2015. Fifty-three sectors' with revenue arrear of ~ 4,059.16 crore out of 
the total l 06 sectors falling under above selected five zones were selected for 
detailed audit and collection of information. 
An entry conference was held with the Government and the Department on 
03 February 2016 in which Officer on Special Duty represented the 
Government and Additional Commissioner Commercial Tax represented the 
Department. They were apprised of the scope and methodology of Audit. An 
exit conference was held on 09 September 2016 with the 
Goverrunent/Department in which audit find ings were discussed with the 
Officer on Special Duty, Government of Uttar Pradesh and Additional 
Commissioner, Commercial Tax Department. The response of the 
Government/Department has been incorporated in the relevant paragraphs. 

4.4.4 Acknowledgement 

The Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of 
Commercial Tax Department for providing necessary information and records 
for audit. 

4.4.5 Position of arrears 

4.4.5.1 Detail of arrear and recovel"I tbere_o_f _ 

The amount of arrear increased from f 16,665.41crore as on 1 April 
2011 to f 27,188.58 crore as on 31 March 2016, thus registering an 
increase of 63.14 per cent. 

The positions of opening balance, addition, clearance and closing balance of 
arrears of revenue during the period 2011-12 to 2015-16 are depicted in the 
Table 4.5. 

Table 4.5 
Detail of arrear and recovery thereof 

(tin crore) 

Year Opening Addition Amount reduced by Recovery during Closing 
balance courts or write off the year balance 

2011 -12 16,665.41 8,810.87 4,815.49 1,700.5 1 18,960.28 

2012-13 18,960.28 11,474.50 5,633.74 1,950.5 1 22,850.53 

2013-14 22,850.53 9,394.44 5,371.68 2,411.65 24,461.64 

20 14-15 24,461.64 9,540.36 4,929.1 7 2,725.70 26,347. 13 

2015-16 26,347.13 8,997. 10 5,637.00 2,844.99 27,188.58 

Total 48,217.27 26,387.08 11,633.36 

Source: Data furnished by the Comm1ss1oner Commercial Tax. 

1 Sec. I, 3, 5, 8, 11 , 12 & 14 Allahabad, Sec. l & 3 Bast i, Sec. I Deoria, Sec. I Fatehpur, JC 
(CC), Sec. I, 2 & 3 Gautam Buddh Nagar, Sec. L, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 11 & 12 Ghaziabad, JC (CC), 
Sec. 1, 2, 4, 9 & 12 Gorakbpur, Sec. 3 Hapur, Sec. 1 & 2 Kusinagar, Sec. 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 
11 & 12 Lucknow, Sec. 2, 3, 4, l 0, 13 & 14 Noida, Sec. I & 2 Pratapgarh, Sec. 2 Sant Kabir 
Nagar, Sec. l & 2 Siddharthnagar and Sec. 2 Raebareli . 

82 



Chapter-IV: Tax on Sales, Trade Etc. 

Chart 4.5 

Detail or aneau aud 1·ecov~1~· tbe.·~r 

30000 
111 

2~000 

20000 

1~000 

10000 
~ 

~ !<000 

.s 
~ 0 

• Oi>f'llill& b a lane., • Addition 
• Anlomat a·educed by coua1s or writ• off • R..cova-y durtnc they....-
• Clonns balanc.. 

It may be seen from the Table 4.5 that at the beginning of the year 2011-12 
there was an arrear of{ 16,665.41 crore. During the year 2011-12 to 2015-16 
there was an addition of{ 48,217.27 crore, < 26,387.08 crore was reduced by 
courts or written off and the recovery during the same period was < 11,633 .36 
crore. The arrears increased by{ 8,228.30 crore2 at the end of2015-16, when 
compared with the arrears at the end of 2011-12. Out of< 27,188.58 crore, 
demand for < 4,270 .19 crore had been certified for recovery as arrears of land 
revenue and recovery certificates for < 1, 195 .28 crore have been sent to other 
States. Recoveries for< 4,122.26 crore had been stayed by the courts/appellate 
authority and Government while recoveries for < 587.59 crore were 
outstanding for Government/semi Government Department. For recovery of 
< 1,514.74 crore the Department stated that it was likely to be written off on 
the basis of reports of joint committee constituted with one departmental 
officer and one officer from revenue department. From transporters < 41.37 
crore was outstanding on account of tax payable for transportation of goods 
without proper documents. For remaining amount of < 15,457.15 crore, 
specific action was underway in the Department. 
During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 

and stated that efforts are being made to recover the revenue arrears. 

sition of arrear 
The age-wise details of arrears of revenue furnished by the Department as on 
31 March 2016 are as shown in the Table 4.6. 

2 Difference between the closing balance of 2015-16 ~ 27, 188.58) and closing balance of 
2011- 12 ~ 18,960.28) 

83 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 20 I 6 

Table 4.6 
A f .ge wtse pos1t1on o arrear 

(tin crore) 
Periodicity of arrears No. of cases Amount Percentage of arrears 
I 0 years and above old 1,31,720 2,264.01 3 1.22 

Five years and above but 74,664 1,398.76 19.28 
less than 10 years old 

One year and above but Jess 88,796 2,165.54 29.86 
than five years old 

Less than one year old 40,420 1,424.28 19.64 

Total 3,35,600 7,252.5~ 100 
Source: Data furnished by the Commissioner Commercial Tax. 

It may be seen from the table that 51 per cent of the arrear was pending for 
recovery for more than five years. 

4.4.6 Absence of se arate recovery cell 

Absence of separate recovery cell in the Department for dealing with 
the mounting arrears, led to abnormal delay in initiating action for 
recoverv. 

The AAs are responsible for effecting recovery of arrears in respect of the UP f 

VAT Act, 2008. Joint Commissioner at regional level and Addit ional 
Commissioner at zonal level are responsible for monitoring the recoveries 
under the overall control of CCT. There are 20 Tax Recovery Officers posted 
in 20 districts out of 75 districts of Uttar Pradesh to co-ordinate with the 
sectors, monitor the work of collection amin and speedy recovery of arrears. In 
remaining districts recovery of arrears is done by District Magistrate. There is 
no separate recovery cell to deal with the arrears. Absence of specific 
policy/machinery led to abnormal delay in initiating action fo r recovery in the 
remaining districts. Although there was an increase in the arrears during the 
coverage period but there was severe shortage of manpower ranging between 8 
to 100 per cent directly involved in the collection of arrears of revenue. 

It was evident that affecting the recoveries through the AAs alongwith their 
duties of revenue co llection, administrative work, assessment of tax, survey 
work and allied work entrusted to them from time to time had proved 
ineffective and resulted in accumulation of arrears. Heavy shortage of staff 
ranging between 8 to 100 per cent in all the cadres of officials directly 
involved in recovery of arrears affected the co llection of arrears of revenue. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that necessary steps will be taken to nominate nodal officer in 55 
districts where tax is collected by the revenue authorities. 

The Government may consider to post Tax Recovery Officers in every 
district and putting in place a dedicated recovery machinery for focusing 
on recovery of arrears. 

3 Reasons were sought far from the department for variance between the closing balance of the 
arrear for the year 2015-16 and total arrear provided in age wise arrear position. The reasons 
for variation were not made available by the Department despite our requests (October 20 16). 

84 



Chapter-IV : Tax on Sales, Trude Etc. 

4.4.7 Delay in initiating recovery_proceeding 

4.4.7.1 Deficiencies in initiating follow up action for recovery of 
arrears 

Recovery proceedings were delayed in 979 cases involving an arrear of 
~ 217.51 crore as notices of demand were either not served or served 
after inordinate delay. 

According to the provisions of the Rule 46 of UPVAT Ru Jes, a dealer is 
required to deposit the amo unt of tax assessed by the AA under section 25 or 
section 26 or section 28 if he has paid the tax short, within 30 days from the 
date of receipt of notice of demand, failing which the amount is to be 
recovered as arrears of land revenue. CCT vide circular dated 30 May 2011 
had instructed that if the amount remains unpaid, RRCs are to be initiated 
within 45 days from the date of expiry of the period of not ice. 

We examined R-34 register of sampled sectors fo r the period 20 11-1 2 to 
201 5-1 6 and observed that revenue recovery proceedings in 979 out of 79,761 
cases invo lving an arrear of ~ 21 7.5 1 crore were pending for recovery and 
were delayed due to no t serving or delay in serving the notices of demand 
which ranged between two days to two years six months after assessment. 
Details are mentioned in the Table 4.7. 

Table 4.7 
Delay/failure in serving of notices of demand 

(tin lakh) 

Period of delay/not served No. of notices of demand Amount 

One year and above 15 66.91 

Six month and above but less than one year 103 1,554.76 

Less than six months 854 20,094.40 

Not served to the dealers 7 35.25 

Total 979 21,751.32 
Source: lnformat1011 available on the basis of R-3 register. 

Delayed or not serving of notices of demand resulted in delay in starting of 
recovery proceedings which ult imately led to revenue atTear remaining 
unrecovered till date. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that instruction has been issued in August 2016 for timely serving 
of notices of demand. 

~.4. 7 .2 Dela in issue of RR Cs 

Recovery proceedings were delayed due to belated issue of RRCs in 
1,021 cases involving an arrear of~ 234.79 crore. 

We examined R-3 register of sampled sectors for the period 20 11 -12 to 
20 15-16 and observed that in 1,021 out of 79,761 cases pending for recovery 
which invo lved an arrears of ~ 234.79 crore, RRCs were issued with delay 
ranging from one day to two years 11 months. Detail s are mentioned in the 
Table 4.8. 

4 Tax demand register. 

85 



Audit Report (Revenue S ector) for tlte year ended 31 March 2016 

Table 4.8 
DI fRRC e ay m issue o s 

t'in lakb) 

Period of delay No.ofRRCs Amount 

Two years and above 20 133. 16 

One year and above but less than two years 23 11 9.04 

Less than one year 978 23,227.1 8 

Total 1,021 23,479.38 

Source: Information available on the baSJS of R-3 register. 

Due to lax.ity in issue of RRCs, recovery proceedings started belatedly which 
ultimately led to revenue arrear remaining unrecovered till date. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that instruction has been issued in August 20 16 for timely issuance 
ofRRCs. 

The Government may consider evolving a system for issuing RRCs 
timely. 

4.4. 7.3 RR Cs not issued for recove of arrears 

RRCs for~ 84.90 lakh were not issued for recovery of arrears even 
after seven months to 15 years from serving the notices of demand 
had passed. 

We examined arrear records of sampled sectors and observed that in four 
sectors5 four dealers had not paid assessed dues of~ 84.90 lakh for the period 

1998-99 to 20 l 0-11 . Assessment of these 
dealers were finalised between March 2001 and 
April 2015. RRCs were not issued for recovery 
of arrears even though seven months to 15 
years had passed after serving the notices of 
demand to the dealers. This resulted in delay in 
recovery of~ 84.90 lakh. 

During exit conference the 
Government/Department accep ted our 

observation and stated that direction for timely issuance of RRCs has been 
issued in August 2016. 

4.4. 7 .4 Date and rate of interest not mentioned in RRCs 

Amount of interest could not be quantified as columns of rate of 
interest and date from which interest was due were not filled in 26 
RRCs involving an arrear of~ 321.44 crore. 

We examined arrear rerords of sampled sectors and observed in eight sectors6 

that in cases of 20 dealers, 26 RRCs were issued for recovery of arrear of 

5 Sec. 14 Allahabad , JC (CC) Gautam Buddh Nagar, Sec. l Gorakhpur and Sec. 2 Raebareli. 
6 Sec. l A llahabad, Sec. 2 & 3 Gautam Buddb Nagar, Sec. 6 Ghaziabad, Sec. I Kusinagar, 

Sec. 12 Lucknow and Sec. 3 & 4 Neida. 

86 

~ 

' 



Chapter-IV: Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

~ 321.44 crore. Important columns of RRCs such as rate of interest and date 
from which interest was due were not filled in. Though it was prescribed in the 
Act, these were not mapped in the software. There was no provision in the 
software to generate rate automaticall y. The columns of rate of interest and 
date from which interest, was due were fi lled manually by the ledger keepers. 
We also observed in sector 2 and 3, G. B. Nagar that 2,193 RRCs were issued 
during 2015-16 for recovery of revenue arrear but in none of the RRCs 
column, the rate of interest and the date from which interest due was 
mentioned manually though rates have been prescribed in the Act. Jn the 
absence of above details amount of interest could not be quantified. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that instruction has been issued in August 20 16 for mentioning date 
and rate of interest in RRCs. 

4.4. 7 .S Incorrect date and rate of interest mentioned in RRCs 

Demanding interest at the rate of 15 per cent instead of 12 per cent in 
the RRCs led to incorrect demand of interest from dealers and 
incorrect accumulation of arrear. 

We examined arrear records of sampled sectors and in seven sectors7 observed 
that 15 RRCs were issued for recovery of arrear of~ 189 .86 crore demanding 
interest at the rate of 15 per cent instead of 12 per cent and in one case interest 
was demanded from 1 October 2008 instead of 10 February 2014. No reason 
was given for showing incorrect rate of interest and date in the prescribed 
columns. Thus incorrect rate of interest and date mentioned in the prescribed 
columns of RRCs led to incorrect demand of interest from dealers and 
incorrect accumulation of arrears (Appendix-XXII). 

During exjt conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that in all the cases revised RRCs have been issued . 

. 4. 7 .6 Short cha 

There was short charging of interest of ~ 88.62 lakh in case of 10 
dealers due to erroneous issue of recovery certificate. 

Under Section 33(2) of UPVAT Act every dealer liable to pay tax is required 
to deposit the amount of tax into the Government treasury before the expiry of 
due date failing which simple interest at the rate of one and quarter per cent 
per month shall become due and be payable on unpaid amount with effect 
from the day immediately fo llowing the last date prescribed ti ll the date of 
payment. 

We examined assessment orders and fi les of sampled sectors and in nine 
sectors8 observed that in the case of 10 dealers the AAs while finalising the 
assessment between April 20 13 and June 2015 for the year 2008-09 to 
2013-14 levied tax on admitted/concealed sales and raised demand for tax of 
~ 2.01 crore. RRCs were issued demanding interest from the date of receipt of 

7 Sec. 3 Ghaziabad, Sec. 3 Hapur, Sec. 12 Lucknow, Sec. 2, 3 & 14 Noida and Sec. 2 Raebareli. 
8 Sec. 3, 5, 8 & 14 Allahabad, Sec. 1 Basti, Sec. 2 Ghaziabad, JC (CC) & Sec. I Gorakhpur and Sec. 2 

Raebareli. 

87 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31March2016 

of demand instead of from the due date upto the date of deposit of tax. This 
resulted in short charging o f interest of~ 88.62 lakh (Appendix-XXIII). 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that in all the cases revised RRCs have been issued. 

4.4.7.7 Reconciliation of R-3 and R-27 register 

Instruction of CCT regarding reconciliation of R-3 and R-27 register 
were not followed which resulted in discrepancy between the figures of 
R-3 and R-27 register. 

CCT vide letter dated 30 May 2011 had instructed that in every sector noter 
and drafter-I and ledger keeper will reconcile the R-3 register9 and R-27 
register10 in the second week of every month and if any discrepancy in the 
figures is found it should be rectified immediately. 

We examined R-3 and R-27 register of sampled sectors and in six sectors" 
observed that in 15 RRCs related to 14 dealers there were differences in 
figures shown in R-3 and R-27 register. In respect of 12 RRCs arrear of~ 1. 14 
crore was shown as disposed off in R-3 register whereas in R-27 register it 
was shown as outstanding. 

Similarly in respect of three RRCs arrear of ~ 9.47 lakh was shown as 
outstanding in R-3 register whereas in R-27 register it was shown as disposed 
off. This shows that instruction of the CCT was not followed by the officials 
of the sectors. The AAs also had not monitored the same which resulted in 
discrepancy between the figures of R-3 and R-27 register thereby affecting the 
recovery proceedings (Appendix-XXIV). 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that instruction has been issued in August 20 16 for reconciliation of 
R-3 and R-27 register. 

14.4.8 Failure in ursuance of RRCs sent to other districts 

Failure in pursuance of RRCs sent to other districts resulted in dues of 
f 79 crore remaining unrecovered in case of 99 RRCs. 

In cases where the defaulters do not own any property in the jurisdiction of the 
sector but have property in the jurisdiction of some other sector or district, the 
concerned assessing authority is required to address the revenue authority of 
that sector or district for co llecting the arrears according to the provisions of 
the Revenue Recovery Act 1890. For this, the RRCs are required to be 
forwarded to the Collectors of the districts in which the defaulters possess 
properties. 

9 After finalis ing the assessment if any amount remains due from the dealer it is noted in the R-3 register. 
RRCs issued for recovery of arrears is a lso mentioned in it. Any amount depos ited by the dealer against 
the demand is a lso mentioned in the prescribed columns ofR-3 register. 

10 All the RRCs issued for recovery of revenue arrear are noted in the register and the date on 
which it is handed over to sangrah amin for recovery is also menti oned. RRCs taken back 
from the sangrah amins are also noted in this register. 

11 Sec. 1,8, 12 & 14 Allahabad, Sec. I G.B. Nagar and Sec. I Lucknow 

88 



Chapter-IV: Tax 0 11 Sales, Trade Etc. 

We examined arrear records of sampled sectors and in 14 sectors12 observed 
that 99 out of 15,632 RRCs test checked pertaining to 50 dealers, were 
forwarded by the AAs to the revenue authorities of other districts within the 
State for recovery of arrear of ~ 79 crore as arrears of land revenue between 
2011-1 2 and 2015-1 6. The cases were not pursued further by the AAs with the 
concerned authorities though one month to three year three months had passed 
after send ing the RR Cs to other districts. Failure in pursuance of RRCs by the 
AAs resulted in ~ 79 crore remaining unrecovered. 

During exjt conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that efforts are being made to recover the revenue arrears. 

4.4.9 Failure in ursuance of RRCs sent to other States 

Failure in pursuance of RRCs sent to other States resulted in dues of 
~ 233.60 crore remaining unrecovered in case of 604 RRCs. 

In case where the defaulters do not own any p roperty in the State but have 
property in some other State, the concerned AA is required to address the 
revenue authority of that State for collecting the arrears according to the 
provisions of the RR Act. For tills, the RRCs are required to be forwarded to 
the Collectors of districts of the States in which the defaulters possess 
properties. Further, the CCT had nominated various DCs as nodal officers to 
monitor the RRCs transmitted to the other States. 

We examined arrear records of sampled sectors and in 18 sectors13 observed 
that 604 out of 27,381 RRCs test checked pertaining to 413 dealers, were 
forwarded by the Department to the revenue authorities of the other States for 
recovery of arrear of ~ 233.60 crore as arrear of land revenue between 
2011-1 2 and 20 15-1 6. But even in the offices where the nodal officers are 
appointed there was nothing on record regarding pursuance of such cases. 
Thus, cases were not fo llowed up though two months to four year eight 
months had passed after sending the RRCs to other States. Failure in 
pursuance of RRCs by the AAs resulted in ~ 233.60 crore remaining 
unrecovered . 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that efforts are being made to recover the revenue arrears. 

The Government may consider evolving a system for regular coordination 
with their counterparts in other districts/States to whom RRCs have been 
issued so that arrears can be realised. 

12 Sec. 3 Gautam Buddh Nagar, Sec. 1, 2, 3, 6, 9 & I 1 Ghaziabad, Sec. I Kusinagar, Sec. I & 
12 Lucknow, Sec. 3 & 10 Noida, Sec. 2 Raebareli and Sec. l Siddharthnagar. 

13 Sec. l Fatehpur, Sec. I & 3 Gautam Buddh Nagar, Sec. I, 2, 3, 9 & 11 Ghaziabad, Sec. 1, 2 
& 12 Lucknow, Sec. 2, 3, 4, 10, 13 & 14 Noida and Sec. 2 Raebareli . 

89 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) f or the year ended 31 March 201 6 

4.4.10 Bank account not attached for recovery of arrears 

Bank account of five defaulting dealers were not attached which 
resulted in arrear off 420.22 crore remaining unrecovered. 

The AAs have been empowered to act as a recovery officer of their concerned 
sectors and have been entrusted the work of recovery under UPZA and LR 
Act. If the dealer fa il s to deposit the due tax, order fo r attachment of the bank 
account and property of the defaulter is required to be issued. The arrears can 
be recovered from bank balance and sale proceeds obtained after auctioning 
the attached property. 

We examined arrear records of sampled sectors and in four sectors observed 
that fi ve dealers were in arrear of assessed tax of~ 420.22 crore for the period 
2005-06 to 2010-1 1. RRCs for recovery of arrears were issued between July 
2009 and September 201 4, but dealers had not deposited the tax of ~ 420.22 
crore. After issuing the RRCs, one year six months to six year had passed, but 
no further action for attachment of bank account of these dea lers was taken by 
the AAs fo r recovery of arrear. This resulted in arrear of ~ 420.22 crore 
remaining unrecovered. Detail s are mentioned in the Table 4.9. 

Table 4.9 
Bank account not attached for recovery of arrears 

~In lakb) 

SI. Name of the sector Name of the dealer Period of Amount RRC no. and 
No. dues due dateofluae 

I. JC (CC) Gorakhpur U.P. Project 2008-09 5.52 21/27.09.2012 
Corporation Limited 

2. Sec. 3 Lucknow Rama Agencies 20 10-11 5.00 167 18/18.09.2014 

3. Sec. I I Lucknow Pragarti Marbles 2008-09 175.61 570/23.10.2013 

R.S. Enterprises 2009-1 0 14.91 315/31.07.13 

4. Sec. 12 Lucknow Commissioner Food 2005-06 to 4 1,82 1.00 91/06.07.2009 
and Civil Supply 2007-08 

Total 41,022.04 
Source: Information avai Iablc on the basis of dea lers files. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that in three cases bank account of the dealer has been seized, in 
one case ~ 5.52 lakh has been recovered and in one case the dealer-department 
went in departmental appeal and the recovery has been stopped by the 
appellate authority. 

4.4.11 Lack of follow up of action in cases pending with Board for 
Industrial and Financial Reconstruction IFR 

~~.................. ........ ....... ~~~~~-

The arrear off 6.82 crore remained unrecovered due to not lodging the 
claim with BIFR. 

As per Sick Industrial Companies (Special Provision) Act, 1985 where a 
reference for declaration as sick unit is fi led and proceeding thereon are 
pending before Board for Industrial and Financ ial Reconstruction (BJFR) , no 

90 



Cltapter-W: Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

suit for recovery or enforcement of any dues against the company shall lie or 
be proceeded further, except with the consent of the Board. Where a company 
has been declared sick by the Board, the Department has to ensure inclusion of 
all the arrears in the statement of liabilities of the company furnished to the 
Board. 

We examined arrear records of sampled sectors and in Sector 6 Ghaziabad 
observed that a dealer engaged in manufacturing and selling of CR coil and 
sheets was declared sick unit by BIFR in December 2006. The company was 
in arrear of assessed dues of~ 4.44 crore for the year 2006-07 and~ 2.38 crore 
for the year 2009-10. RRCs were issued for recovery of arrear of~ 4.44 crore 
and~ 2.38 crore in March 2009 and September 2013 respectively. Information 
regarding submission of claim of~ 6.82 crore before BIFR was not available 
in the records. It shows that claim for recovery of arrear was not submitted 
before BIFR and resulted in arrear of~ 6.82 crore remaining unrecovered. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that instruction to AA have been issued for submission of claim 
before Operating Agency. 

4.4.12 Inaction In lodglng/punulag elalm• with the ome1a 
Li uidator (OL) 

Belated filing of claims and no pursuance with the OL resulted in dues 
off 61.43 crore remaining unrecovered. 

The official liquidators are officers appointed by the Central Government 
under Section 448 of the Companies Act. The primary function of the OL is to 
administer the assets of companies under liquidation, sale of the assets and 
realisation of all debts of the companies in liquidation for the purpose of 
distributing the same among various creditors and other shareholders of the 
companies and to finally dissolve such companies after the affairs are 
completely concluded. According to Section 530(i)(a) of the Companies Act, 
1956, there shall be paid in priority to all other debts, all revenue taxes etc., 
due from the company to the Central or a State Government or to a local 
authority at the relevant date and having become due and payable within the 
twelve months next before that date. 

We examined arrear records of sampled sectors and in two sectors14 observed 
that three dealers were in arrear of~ 61.43 crore for the period 1981-82 to 
2007-08. Hon'ble High Court Allahabad had appointed OL in these cases 
between August 1998 and July 2011. The Department lodged its claim before 
the OL after a delay of three year one month to four years five months. Thus, 
inordinate delay on the part of the Department resulted in arrear of 
~ 61.43 crore remaining unrecovered as mentioned in the Table 4.10. 

14 Sec. 12 Lucknow and Sec. 2 Raebareli . 

91 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31March2016 

Table 4.10 

I . lod . I I . . hOL nachon rn 12mgtpurswng c aims wit 

<'in crore) 

SL Name of the Period Date of Date OD which Amount 
No. dealer appointment of OL claim lodged of arrear 

beforeOL 

1. Mis Uptron India 1981-82 to 15.07.201 1 24 .11.2015 49. 18 
Limited 2007-08 

2. Mis U. P. Tyre 1989-90 to 19.01.2000 3 1.03.2003 1.48 
Tube Limited 1994-95 

3. Mis Rawal Paper 1984-85 to 10.08.1998 24.02.2003 10.77 
Mills Limited 1997-98 

Total 61.43 

Source: lnformal1on ava1 !able on the basis of dealers files. 

In case of Mis U.P. Tyre Tube Limited and Mis Rawal Paper Mills Limited 
property of the company was disposed off by the OL and the payment was 
made to secured creditors and employees and no amount was paid to 
Commercial Tax Department. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that efforts are being made to recover the revenue arrear. 

The Government may consider devising a system of regular liaison with 
the Board for Industria l and Financial Reconstruction and Official 
Liquidator who have attached the property of the defaulting dealers so 
that claims lodged with them are not lost sight of and recoveries affected. 

4.4.13 Human Resource Mana ement 

Shortage in the cadres of collection supervisor, collection amin and 
sangrah sevak ranging between 8 to 100 per cent during 2011-12 to 
2015-16 affected the collection of revenue arrears. 

Availability of manpower is a key factor for smooth and efficient working of a 
Department. It was noticed that although there was an increase in the arrears 
during the coverage period but there was severe shortage of manpower. The 
manpower position of the Department engaged for collection of arrears against 
the sanctioned strength is shown in the Table 4.11. 

Table 4.11 
Sh d . f II f ortage o manpower engage m co ectton o arrears 

Dellpadoa Sucdoaed Menlapoaltlon Percentqe 
ttreapll of 1bortfaD 

2811-12 2812-13 2813-14 2014-15 2815-16 (M•Mu:) 
•.• 

Collection supervisor 95 0 0 0 0 0 100 

Collection ami n 380 382 349 287 284 271 08-29 

Sangrah Sewak 558 395 389 379 374 290 29-48 

Source: Data furnished by the Commercial Tax Department. 

From the table it could be seen that there was heavy shortage in all cadres of 
officials directly involved in recovery of arrears which adversely affected the 
collection of arrears of revenue as illustrated in earlier paragraphs. 

92 



Chapter-IV: Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that efforts are being made to promote the collection amins against 
vacant post of collection supervisor and 95 new collection amins have been 
appointed recently. 

The Government may consider deployment of manpower in accordance 
with sanctioned strength for effective recovery of arrears of revenue. 

Internal Control 

4.4.14 Review of arrear cases bY: Internal Audit Wing 

Internal Audit is vital component of the Internal Control Mechanism and is 
generally defined as the control of all controls to enable an organisation to 
assure itself of proper enforcement of laws, rules and departmental 
instructions. The Internal Audit Wing (IA W) functions under the 
administrative control of CCT. The IA W is required to audit accounts, 
assessments, recovery, remittances etc. IA W is required to examine the 
adequacy of recovery actions taken by Department in regard to lodging of 
claims with the proper authorities, auctioning of the attached property of 
defaulting dealers etc. 

We examined Internal Audit Reports of sampled sectors and found that in 30 
sectors no audit was conducted during 2011-12 to 2015-16 and in 23 sectors 
where internal audit was conducted there was nothing on record to indicate 
that IA W conducted any review of cases of arrears of revenue. As such the 
efficiency in recovery of the arrears could not be ascertained at apex level and 
arrears continued to be outstanding without any effective monitoring. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that due to shortage of staff and training, work of internal audit was 
not being performed effectively . 

. 4.15 Failure in achievement of ta 

The CCT fixed targets for recovery of arrears through special drives and 
issued instruction from time to time in this regard. The specific target for 
recovery of arrear is fixed by increasing its percentage every year keeping in 
view previous year's recovery of arrears. It is monitored thorough monthly 
statement by the CCT. 

We examined arrear records of sampled sectors and observed that in 51 sectors 
there was shortfall in achievement of targets fixed for the recovery of arrear 
dues during the year 2011-12 to 2015-16 which ranged between 2.85 and 
14.50 per cent. Only~ 2,762.18 crore could be recovered against the target of 
~ 2,995.33 crore. Only in two sectors targets of recovery were achieved. 
Details are mentioned in the Table 4.12. 

93 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Table 4.12 
F ·1 hi t ft a1 ure m ac . evemen 0 a r2e s 

('°in crore) 

Year Target Achievement Shortfall Percentage of shortfall 

2011-1 2 286.59 260.70 25.89 9.03 

2012-13 426.61 364.75 6 1.86 14.50 

20 13-14 583.34 559.70 23.64 4.05 

2014-15 707.68 687.54 20.14 2.85 

2015-16 991.1 1 889.49 I 01.62 10.25 

Total 2,995.33 2,762.18 233.IS 
Source: Data furni shed by the Conunercial Tax Department. 

Chart 4.6 

1200 

1000 

-.;- 800 
Is 
b 600 
.!i 
it::. 400 

200 

0 

2011- 12 2012- 13 2013-U 2014-1~ 201~16 

Years 

• Ta1·1ft • ..\.dalf'\'f'lnttat • Sho11rau 

It is evident from the above chart that the targets were not achieved by the 
sectors for the year 20 11 -12 to 20 15-1 6. 

During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that efforts are made to recover the revenue arrears constantly and 
speedily . 

. 4.16 Conclusion 
During Audit we observed that: 

No policy or road map was set up for dealing with the arrears in 55 districts. 
RRCs/notices of demand were either not issued or issued late by the AAs 
which resulted in delay in starting of recovery proceedings involving an arrear 
of~ 452.30 crore. We also saw that the RRCs involving an arrear of~ 312.60 
crore issued to other districts/States were not pursued. Claims lodged with the 
BIFR and OL involving an arrear of ~ 68.25 crore were not pursued by 
assessing authorities fo a the last three to nine years . The Department stated 
(June 2016) an amount of ~ 1,514.74 crore out of~ 27,188 .58 crore (as on 
March 2016) would be written off. There was heavy shortage in all the cadres 
of officials directly involved in recovery of arrears. This resulted in huge 
arrears of taxes aggravated to ~ 27,188.58 crore. These aspects reflect 

94 



Chapter-IV: Tax 0 11 Sales, Trade Etc. 

weakness in the system which necessitates strong machinery for collection of 
arrears. 

4.4.17 Summary of recommendations 

The Government may consider: 

• posting of Tax Recovery Officers in every district and putting in 
place a dedicated recovery machinery for focusing on recovery of 
arrears. 

• evolving a system for issuing RRCs timely. 

• evolving a system for regular coordination with their counterparts in 
other districts/States to whom RRCs have been issued so that arrears 
can be realised. 

• devising a system of regular liaison with the Board for Industrial and 
Financial Reconstruction and Official Liquidator who have attached 
the property of the defaulting dealers so that claims lodged with them 
are not lost sight of and recoveries affected. 

• deployment of manpower in accordance with sanctioned strength for 
effective recovery of arrears of revenue. 

4.5 Audit observations 

Our scrutiny of the 30, 368 out of 60,339 assessment orders relating to 277 
Commercial Tax Offices showed several cases of not adhering to the 
provisions of the Acts/Rules, tax short/not levied, p enalty/ interest, irregular 
exemption, incorrect application of rate of tax, etc. as mentioned in the 
succeeding paragraphs in this chapter. These cases are illustrative and are 
based on our test check. Such omissions on the part of Assessing Authorities 
(AAs) have been pointed out by us each year, but not only do the irregularities 
persist; they remain undetected by the Department till an audit is conducted. 

Chart 4.7 

AutUt observations 
Total amount~ 20.07 crorl' 

(f In o ·orl') 

95 

• Ta'i: shortJnot levied 

• Pennlilies not imposed 

• Ent!)· Ta.'i: 

• Central Snles Ta.'i: 

• Interest sho11/no1 charged 

• Iffegulnrities relnti.ng to ITC 



Audit Report (Reve1111e Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

The Assessing Authorities while finalising the assessments, did not apply 
co.rrect rate of tax given in the schedule of rates, in some cases lower rate of 
tax was applied due to misclassification of goods, short levy of composition 
money and in some cases no tax was levied, thus tax of~ 5.66 crore including 
penalty of~ 14.02 lakh in the cases of 69 out of 5,535 dealers in respect of 50 
CTOs for the period 2008-09 to 2012-13 was not levied as mentioned in the 
fo llowing paragraphs: 

4.6.1 Tax short/not levied due to erroneous rate of tax 

4.6.1.1 A lication of incorrect rate of tax 

Assessing Authorities accepted the tax on sale of goods worth ~ 44.33 
crore as submitted by the dealers in their returns instead of rates 
mentioned in the schedule. Thus, tax amounting to ~ 2.72 crore was 
short/not levied. 

Under Section 4(1 ) of Uttar Pradesh Value Added Tax (UPV AT) Act, 2008, 
goods mentioned in schedule I are tax free, goods mentioned in schedule II are 
taxable at the rate of four per cent, goods mentioned in schedule Ill are taxable 
at the rate of one per cent and those mentioned under schedule IV are taxable 
at the rate notified by the Government from time to time. Goods not 
mentioned in any of the above schedules are covered under schedule V and are 
taxable at the rate of 12.5 per cent with effect from 1 January 2008. In addition 
to the above under Section 3-A of UPVAT Act 2008 additional tax is also 
leviable as notified by the Government from time to time. 

We examined (between April 2015 and February 2016) assessment orders and 
files in 30 Commercial Tax Offices (CT0s) 15 and observed that in the case of 
35 out of 3,280 dealers test checked, the AAs while finalising the assessments 
for the year 2007-08 (1.1.2008 to 31.3.2008) to 2012-13 between January 
2012 and March 2015 accepted the tax on sale of goods worth~ 44.33 crore as 
submitted by the dealers in their returns instead of rates mentioned in the 
schedule. Thus tax amounting to ~ 2.72 crore was short/not levied 
(Appendix-XXV). 

We reported the matter to the Department and Government (between May 
2015 and April 2016). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that tax amounting to ~ 5.09 lakh has been 
levied in three cases. For the remaining cases Department stated that action is 
under process (September 2016). 

15 DC Sec 16 Agra, DC Sec 4, 8 & 12 Allahabad, DC Sec I Banda, DC Sec I Deoria, DC Sec 
6 & 11 Ghaziabad, DC Sec 5 Jaunpur, DC Sec 5, 12 & 24, AC Sec 9 Kanpur, DC Sec I, 5 
& 11 Lucknow, DC Sec 2, CTO Sec 8 Meerut, DC Sec Sardhana Meerut, CTO Sec I & 2 
DC Sec 4 & 12 JC (CC) Noida, DC Sec I Raebareli, DC Sec I Rampur, DC Sec 2 
Saharanpur, DC Sec 3 Shahjahanpur, DC Sec I Chandauli, Varansi, JC (CC) Zone-II 
Varansi at Robertsganj, Sonbhadra. 

96 



Chapter-IV: Tax 0 11 Sales, Trade Etc. 

4.6.1.2 Misclassification of goods 

Assessing Authorities accepted the classification declared by the 
dealers and applied incorrect rate of tax on sale of goods of~ 5.44 crore 
instead of classifying goods correctly and levying tax at the rates 
mentioned in the schedule. This resulted in short/not levy of tax of 
~ 63.26 lakh. 

We examined (between May 20 15 and January 2016) assessment orders and 
files in eight CTOs 16 and observed that in the case of 13 out of 933 dealers test 
checked, the AAs while finalising the assessment for the year 2008-09 to 
2011-12 between May 2012 and March 2015, accepted the c lassification 
declared by the dealers and applied incorrect rate of tax on sale of goods of 
~ 5.44 crore instead of classifying goods correctly and levying tax at the rates 
mentioned in the schedule. This resulted in short/not levying of tax amounting 
to~ 63.26 lakb (Appendix-XXVI). 

We reported the m atter to the Department and the Government (between June 
2015 and March 2016). During ex it conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that tax amounting to ~ 51,000 has been 
levied in one case fo r the remaining cases Department stated that action 1s 
under process (September 2016). 

4.6.1.3 Turnover esca in assessment 

The turnover of~ 15.28 crore was not disclosed by the dealers in their 
returns though available in their assessment files. The AAs while 
finalising the assessment disregarded this turnover which resulted in 
short levy of tax of~ 81.57 lakh. 

Under Section 28 of UPVAT Act, the AAs are required to fina lise the 
assessment after examining the books, accounts and documents kept by the 
dealer in re lation to his business and other relevant records. 

We examined (between April 20 15 and December 201 5) trad ing and 
profit/ loss account, annual balance sheet, current and previous year ' s 
assessment orders etc. in 13 CT Os 17 and observed that in the case of 15 out of 
1,394 dealers test checked, the turnover of~ 15 .28 crore was not disclosed by 
the dealers in their returns submitted to AAs for the year 2009-10 to 2012-13. 
T he details of turnover were ava ilab le in the respective assessment files of the 
dealers. The AAs while finalis ing the assessments of these dealers between 
May 2013 and March 2015 did not properly examine the books, accounts and 
documents and other relevant records which resulted in disregardi ng their 
turnover of ~ 15 .28 crore and consequently tax of ~ 8 1.57 lakh was short 
levied (Appendix-XXVII). 

16 DC Sec LO Ghaziabad, DC Sec 5, 8 and 14 Kanpur, AC Sec 9 Kanpur, DC Sec 20 
Lucknow, DC Sec 10 Meerut and DC Sec I Noida. 

17 DC Sec 13 Agra, JC(CC), DC Sec. 4 & 12, AC Sec. 5 Allahabad, JC(CC) Bareilly, JC(CC)­
U Ghaziabad, DC Sec. 2 Gorakhpur, DC Sec. 8 Kanpur, DC Sec. 4 & I 0 Lucknow, DC Sec. 
2 Meerut and CTO Sec I Noida. 

97 



SL Name of die 
No uait 

I OC Sec-2 
G.B.Nagar 

2 OC Scc-3 
G.B.Nagar 

Total 

Audit Report (Revenue S ector) f or the year ended 31 March 20 I 6 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between May 
2015 and January 20 16). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that tax amounting to < 1.17 lakb has been 
levied in two cases, out of which < 17 ,000 have been recovered. For the 
remammg cases Department stated that action is under process 
(September 201 6). 

~.,,o .... sition money under UPV AT 

T he AAs accepted composition money at the rate of two per cent 
instead of six per cent on payment off 14.99 crore which resulted in 
short levy of composition money off 56.11 lakh. 

Under the provision of Section 6 of UPVAT Act, any dealer may opt to pay 
composition money in lieu of tax payable by him. As per compounding 
scheme introduced by the Government vide Notification No.1278 dated 9 
June 2009 for civil and electrical contractors, if any contractor transfers 
imported goods upto five per cent of the value of work executed during the 
fi nancial year the composition money was to be computed at the rate of two 
per cent upto 30. 12.20 10 and at the rate of fou r p er cent from 31.12.2010. If 
the contractor transferred more than five per cent imported goods the 
composition money was to be computed at the rate of six per cent. 

We examined assessment orders, consumption chart of imported goods and 
files in two sectors and observed that two civil contractors out of 276 dealers 
test checked, used imported material va lued at < 1.85 crore in execution of 
works contract during the year 2009-10, 20 I 0-1 1 and 20 12-13 which was 
more than fi ve per cent of the contractual va lue of < 14.99 crore. Since the 
imported goods used in execution of work contract were more than fi ve 
per cent of the contractual value in financial year hence the composition 
money of < 89.95 lakh at the rate of six per cent was leviable. However, the 
AAs whi le fina lis ing the assessment between March 2013 and July 2014, 
levied composition money of < 33.84 lakh (at the rate of two per cent on 
< 13.07 crore and at the rate of four per cent on < 1.93 crore). This resulted in 
short levy of composition money of < 56.1 1 lakh as detailed in the 
Table 4.13. 

Table 4.13 
Sh ort f d UPVAT evy o compos1tion money un er 

~ m lakla) 

No.of Asseameld Tuable Imported -terlal Rate of Amoallt Rate of Amoa at Tu 
dealen yur(moatb coatractaal comamed/perceatage tu of tu tu of tu 1bort 

andyurof value for the of tuable coatrac:tual kYbble levlable le ... levied levied --·•> •- w val• for tlle Oaancial (/¥r tat} (l¥r 
year year cal) 

I 2012-13 192.58 87 .85/45.62 6 11 .55 4 7.7 3.85 
(June 20 14) 

1 2009-10 774.29 70.03/9.04 6 46.46 2 15.49 30.97 
(March 2013) 

2010-11 532.37 26.80/5.03 6 31.94 2 10.65 21.29 
(July 20 14) 

2 .,..,,.24 114.61 19.95 33.14 56.11 

Source: Information avai lable on the basis of assessment files. 

98 

) -

• 



SI. 
No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

Chapter-IV : Tax 0 11 S ales, Trade Etc. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (May 2015). 
During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that action is under process in all the cases (September 201 6). 

4.6.1.S Short levy of tax due to calculation mistake 

The AAs committed mistake in calculation of tax on taxable turnover 
of f 43.63 crore which resulted in short levy of tax amounting to 
f 7 4.89 lakh. 

Under Section 28 of UPVAT Act, 2008 and Section 9(4) of UP Tax on Entry 
of Goods into Local Areas Act, 2007 it is the duty of the AAs while 
scrutinising the returns/records filed by the dealer and passing the assessment 
orders to see that all the taxes are correctly levied and all the calculations are 
made accurately. 

We examined (between June 20 15 and November 2015) assessment orders 
and files in four CTOs and observed that in the case of five out of 365 dealers 
test checked, the Assessing Authorities (AAs) while finali sing the assessments 
between June 2014 and March 2015 for the period 2008-09 to 201 2-13, 
committed a mistake in calculation of tax on taxable turnover of ~ 43.63 crore 
which resulted in short levy of tax amounting to ~ 74.89 lakh. The details are 
mentioned in the Table 4.14. 

Table 4.14 

Short levy of tax due to calculation mistake 
<' lnlakh) 

Name of the units Noor Assessment year Tuable Rate of Tu Tu Tu 
dealen (month and year or turnover tu levlable levied abort 

assessment) le viable/ levied 
levied 

(per~nt) 

OC Sec 3 Buland Shahr I 20 11-12 (March 20 15) 2,433.38 13.5 &14.5 35 1. 88 34 1.88 10.00 

JC(CC) Jha nsi I 2008-09 (December 166.86 2 3.34 2.34 1.00 
20 14) 

OC Sec I 0 Lucknow l 20 11-12 (June20 14) 148.67 13.5 20.07 7.43 12.64 

I 201 2-1 3 (November 5 17.85 4, 5, 13.5. 53.59 41.0 1 12.58 
20 14) 14 & 15.5 

OC Sec 6 Noida I 2011- 12 (February 1.096.30 4, 5, 13.5 82.52 43.85 38.67 
20 15) & 15.5 

Total 5 4,3'3.06 511.40 436.51 74.89 

Source: lnfonnallon available on the basts of assessment fi les. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between July 
2015 and January 20 16). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that tax amounting to ~ 35 .22 lakh has 
been levied in three cases, out of which ~ 22.58 lakh has been recovered. For 
the remaining cases Department stated that action is under process 
(September 201 6). 

99 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

~.6.2 Irregular authorisation to purchase furnace oil at concessional 
rate for manufacturing of tax free goods 

The AA while finalising the assessment allowed concession of ~ 4.49 
lakh on the purchase of furnace oil amounting to ~ 28.04 lakh against 
form 'D' which was inadmissible as it was used in manufacturing of tax 
free goods worth ~ 30.65 crore which resulted in short-levy of tax of 
' 4.49 lakh and penalty at the rate of 50 per cent of value of furnace oil, 
amounting to' 14.02 lakh was also not imposed. 

As per entry no. 7(b) of the Schedule IV issued under the provisions of Section 
4(1) ( c) of UPV AT Act 2008, tax on furnace oil is leviable at the rate of 21 per 
cent from 30 September 2008 and as per entry no. 7(a) of the Schedule IV 
manufacturers of any taxable goods other than non-VAT goods are entitled to 
purchase furnace oil at the concessional rate of tax at five per cent from 30 
September 2008, against Form D, vide Government Notification no-2758 
dated 29.09.2008. 

Further under the provision of Section 54 (1) (11) (i) of UPVAT Act, if the 
AA is satisfied that any dealer issues or furnishes a false or wrong certificate 
or form of declaration prescribed under the Act, by reason of which a tax on 
sale or purchase, ceases to be leviable, he may direct that such dealer shall, 
pay by way of penalty, a sum equal to 50 per cent of value of goods. 

We examined (July 2015) assessment orders and files in the office of DC Sec 
4 Allahabad and observed that one out of 65 dealers test checked, claimed 
concession of~ 4.49 lakh on the purchase of furnace oil against form ' D'. The 
dealer was manufacturer of tax free goods like milk, curd and mattha 
alongwith other taxable commodities. The sale of tax free commodities was 
~ 30.65 crore (93.43 per cent out of total sale of~ 32.81 crore). The dealer 
purchased furnace oil worth ~ 30.01 lakh at concessional rate. He was not 
eligible for concessional rate on purchase of furnace oil of~ 28.04 lakh (93.43 
per cent of total purchase worth ~ 30.01 lakh). The AA while finalising the 
assessment during January 2015 irregularly allowed concession against 
manufacturing of tax free goods which resulted in short levy of tax of~ 4.49 
lakh. Further, penalty of~ 14.02 lakh, i.e. 50 per cent of the value of goods 
was also not imposed. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (August 2015). 
During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that action is under process (September 2016). 

4.1 Penalties not Imposed. 
Penal provisions are made to discourage the malafied practices of the dealers. 
The AAs while finalising the assessments, disregarded the offences committed 
by the dealers i.e. transactions out of accounts books, delayed deposit of tax, 
transactions against th..; provisions of the UPV AT Act and Rules made 
thereunder etc. Though there are clear cut provisions for imposition of 
penalties in the Act, the AAs concerned did not impose penalty amounting to 
~ 6.23 crore in respect of 50 CTOs in the cases of 74 out of 5 ,639 dealers for 

100 



Chapter-IV: Tax on Sales, Trade Etc. 

the period 2007-08 (VAT) to 2013-14 as mentioned in the following 
paragraphs: 

4.7.1 Concealment of turnover 

The Assessing Authorities did not impose penalty of ' 1.02 crore on 
concealed turnover of' 5.24 crore. 

Under Section 54(1) (2) of UPVAT Act, where a dealer has concealed 
particulars of his turnover or has deliberately furnished inaccurate particulars 
of such turnover; or submits a false tax return under this Act or evades 
payments of tax which he is liable to pay under this Act, the AA may direct 
that such dealer shall, in addition to the tax, if any, payable by him, pay by 
way of penalty, a sum three times of amount of tax concealed or avoided. 

We examined (between April 2014 and February 2016) final assessment order 
of dealers, accepted tax deposited by dealers and order of Commercial Tax 
Appellate Authorities in 19 CT Os 18 and observed that 23 out of 2,491 dealers 
test checked, concealed purchases and sales turnover of ~ 5.24 crore during 
the year 2008-09 to 2013-14. As the dealers concealed their turnover they 
were liable to pay penalty a sum equal to three times of the tax concealed. The 
AAs while finalising the assessments between October 2011 and March 2015 
levied tax of ~ 33.90 lakh on this concealed turnover. Though in nine 19 cases 
the Appellate Authorities had confirmed (between June 2013 and October 
2015) that the dealers had concealed the turnover/evaded payment of liable tax 
or the dealers had themselves accepted the same and deposited the tax due on 
the concealed turnover, the AAs concerned neither imposed the penalty of 
~ 1.02 crore nor recorded any reason for not imposing the penalty. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between May 
2014 and March 2016). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that penalty of ~ 56.97 lakh has been 
imposed in 12 cases. For the remaining cases Department stated that action is 
under process (September 2016). 

4. 7.2.1 Dela)'.:ed de sit of tax 

The AAs while finalising the assessments did not impose penalty of 
' 1.45 crore on delayed deposit of admitted tax of' 7.24 crore. 

Under Section 54 (1) (1 ) of UPVA T Act, if the AA is satisfied that any dealer 
or other person has, without reasonable cause, failed to deposit the tax due for 
any tax period within prescribed or extended time, he may direct the dealer to 
pay by way of penalty in addition to tax, if any payable by him, a sum equal to 
20 per cent of the tax due. 

18 AC Sec. 3, DC Sec. 18 Agra, DC Sec. 3 Allahabad, DC Sec. 2 Ambedkar Nagar, DC Sec. 5 
Faizabad, JC(CC) Firozabad, DC Sec. 9 &15 , AC Sec 17 Ghaziabad, DC Sec. 23 & 27 
Kanpur, DC Sec. 4, 6 & 10 Lucknow, DC Sec. 6 Meerut, DC Sec. 8 Moradabad, JC(CC), 
DC Sec. 12 Noida,and DC Sec. 5 Saharanpur. 

19 AC Sec 3 Agra (2 cases), DC Sec 5 Faizabad, JC(CC) Firozabad, DC Sec 15 Ghaziabad, 
DC Sec 23 Kanpur, DC Sec 4 Lucknow, DC Sec 6 Lucknow & DC Sec 8 Moradabad. 

IOI 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

We examined (between August 2014 and March 2016) assessment orders and 
files in 21 CTOs20 and observed that 30 out of 1,572 dealers test checked, had 
not deposited their admitted tax of~ 7 .24 crore for the period 2007-08(V AT) 
to 2012-13 in time. The delay ranged between five days to 1,388 days. As the 
tax was deposited late for which they were liable to pay the penalty a sum 
equal to 20 per cent of the tax due in addition to the tax levied, the AAs while 
finalising the assessments between January 2012 and March 2015 neither 
imposed penalty of~ 1.45 crore nor recorded any reason for not imposing the 
penalty (Appendix-XXVIII). 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between 
September 2014 and March 2016). During exit conference the 
Government/Department accepted our observation and stated that penalty of 
~ 27.99 lakh has been imposed in 13 cases. For the remaining cases 
Department stated that action is under process (September 2016). 

4. .2.2 Delayed de osit of works contract tax 

The AAs had not imposed penalty of~ 2.98 crore on dealers for not 
depositing the tax of~ 1.49 crore within prescribed time, deducted at 
source while making payment to the contractors. 

Under Section 34(8) read with 34(1) of UPV AT Act, 2008 a person 
responsible for making payment to a contractor, for discharge of any liability 
on account of valuable consideration payable for the transfer of property in 
goods in pursuance of works contract, shall deduct an amount equal to four 
per cent of such sum, payable under the Act, on account of such works 
contract. In case of failure to deduct the amount or deposit the amount so 
deducted into the Government treasury before the expiry of 201h day of the 
month following the month in which the deduction was made, the AAs may 
direct that such person shall pay by way of penalty a sum not exceeding twice 
the amount so deducted. 

We examined (between May 2014 and January 2016) assessment orders and 
files in 11 CTOs21 and observed that 14 out of 1,540 dealers test checked, 
deducted the tax of ~ 1.45 crore at source while making the payment to 
contractors during the year 2009-10 to 2012-13 but did not deposit the same 
into Government treasury within the time prescribed. The delay ranged from 
three days to 387 days. In one case tax of~ 4.05 lakh was not deducted. The 
AAs while finalising the assessment between January 2013 and March 2015, 
neither imposed the penalty of~ 2.98 crore nor recorded any reason for not 
imposing the penalty. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between June 
2014 and March 2016). During exit conference the Government/Department 

20 AC Sec 15 Agra, JC(CC) Allahabad, DC Sec Bharthana, DC Sec l Ghazipur, JC(CC)-II, 
DC Sec 3, 6 & 13 Ghaziabad, DC Sec 4 Hardoi, DC Sec 5 Jaunpur, JC(CC) Jhansi, JC(CC)­
I Kanpur, DC Sec 4 Lucknow, DC Sec Koshikalan Mathura, DC Sec 2 Mathura, JC(CC) 
Moradabad, DC Sec l , 5 & 6 Noida, DC Sec 5 Saharanpur and JC (CC)-II Varanasi (at 
Sonbhadra). 

21 DC Sec 3, AC Sec 2 & 3 Allahabad, AC Sec l Banda, AC Sec 4 Buland shahr, DC Sec 27 
Kanpur, AC Sec 4 & 11 DC Sec 20 Lucknow, DC Sec 10 Meerut and DC Sec 12 Noida. 

102 



Chapter-IV : Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

accepted our observation and stated that penalty of ~ 48.52 lakh has been 
imposed in six cases out of which ~ 9 1,000 have been recovered. For the 
remaining cases Department . stated that action 1s under process 
(September 201 6). 

4.7.3 False urchase 

The Assessing Authorities while finalising the assessment reversed the 
ITC for receipt of tax invoices of~ 1.57 crore without making actual 
purchase of goods but did not impose the penalty of~ 78.37 lakh. 

Under Section 54(1) l l (iv) of the UPVAT Act, if the Assessing Authority is 
satisfied that any dealer or other person, as the case may be, receives a tax 
invo ice or sale- invoice without actual purchase of goods, he may direct that 
such dealer or person shall, pay by way of penalty, a sum equal to fifty per 
cent of value of goods. 

We examined (between September 2014 and February 201 6) assessment 
orders and fi les in fi ve CTOs and observed that s ix out of 757 dealers test 
checked had during the year 2008-09 to 2012-13 received tax invoice 
amounting to ~ 1.57 crore and claimed ITC without making actual purchases. 
As the dealers claimed ITC without making actual purchases for which they 
were liable to pay penalty of a sum equal to fifty p er cent of value of goods. 
However, the AAs while fi nalis ing the assessment between April 201 2 and 
March 20 15 reversed the fTC but did not impose the penalty of ~ 78.37 lakh 
as shown in the Table 4.15. 

Table 4.15 
F l h a se pure ase 

(t In lakh) 

SI. No. Name or the unit Number Assessmeut year Amount covered by Penalty 
or dealer (month & year or assessment) Receiving ofSaleffax le viable 

Invoice without actual 
purchase 

I DC Sec 18 Agra I 20 12- 13 (June 2014) 96.83 48.41 

2 DC Sec I Barabanki I 201 1-12 (March 201 5) 29.98 14.99 

3 DC Sec 16 Ghaziabad I 2009-1 0 (April 20 13) 12.39 6.20 

4 AC Sec 6 Noida I 2008-09 (April 20 12) 3.0 1 1.51 

1 2008-09 (June 20 12) 2.35 1.18 

5 DC Sec 4 Saharanpur I 2008-09 (March 20 12) 12.15 6.08 

Total 6 156.71 78.37 
-~ 

Source: Information ava ilable on the basis of assessment files. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between 
September 2014 and March 201 6). During ex it conference the 
Government/Department accepted our observation and stated that action is 
under process in all the cases (September 201 6). 

4.8 tax 

The AAs while finalising the assessments, did not apply correct rate of entry 
tax g iven in the schedule of rates, in some cases no entry tax was lev ied and in 
some other cases irregular rebate was allowed thus entry tax of~ 1.68 crore in 

103 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) f or the year ended 31 March 2016 

respect of 14 CTOs in the cases of 23 out of 1,465 dealers for the period 
2009-10 to 201 2-l 3 was not levied as mentioned in the fo llowing paragraphs: 

4.8.1 Entry tax short/not levied 

The Assessing Authorities while finalising the assessment levied entry 
tax amounting to f 5.82 lakh instead of f 1.34 crore on purchase of 
goods worth f 33.90 crore from outside the local area. This resulted in 
short/ not levy of entry tax off 1.29 crore. 

Under Section 4 of the lW Tax on Entry of Goods into Local Areas Act, 2007 
entry tax on va lue of goods is leviable as per schedule of rates notified by the 
Government from tin1e to tin1e. As per notification No. 422 dated 3 J March 
2011 entry tax on iron and steel was leviable at the rate of five p er cent w.e.f. 
1 April 2011 and a rebate to the extent of the amount of tax payable by a 
dealer on sale or purchase under lWV AT Act was allowed. 

We examined (between April 2015 and February 2016) assessment orders and 
fi les in 13 CTOs22 and observed that 22 out of 14 J 8 dealers test checked, 
purchased goods va lued at~ 33.90 crore from outside the local area during the 
period 2009- J 0 to 201 2-13 on which entry tax of ~ 1.34 crore was leviab le. 
The AAs while fi nalising the assessment between November 2011 and March 
2015 lev ied entry tax amounting to ~ 5.82 lakh in the cases of five dealers 
onl y. Thus entry tax of~ 1.29 crore was not/short levied (Appendix-XXIX). 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between May 
20 15 and April 201 6). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that action is under process in all the cases 
(September 201 6). 

4.8.2 Irre__gular rebate in entry ta_x __ 

The AA allowed benefit of inadmissible rebate amounting to 
f 39.38 lakb on purchase of goods from outside the local area valued at 
f 271.53 crore. 

Under Section 4 of the lW Tax on Entry of Goods into Local Areas Act, 2007 
entry tax on va lue of goods is leviable as per schedule of rates notified by the 
Government fro m t im e to tin1e. As per notification No. 422 dated 3 1 March 
20I 1 entry tax on iron and stee l was leviable at the rate of five per cent w.e.f. 
1 April 20 11 and a rebate to the extent of the amount of tax payable by a 
dealer on sale or purchase under lWV AT Act was al lowed. 

We examined (November 201 5) assessment orders and files in the office of 
JC(CC)-II CT Ghaziabad and observed that during the period 201 1-12 a dealer 
out of 47 dealers test checked, declared net entry tax leviable goods worth 
~ 26 1.69 crore after showing a loss of ~ 9 .85 crore, instead of the entry tax 
leviable goods of ~ 27 1.53 crore. In determining entry tax, rebate of ~ 39.38 
lakh (four per cent of ~ 9.85 crore) was allowed to dealer. The AA while 

22 DC Sec I Ghazipur, DC Sec 2 & 3 G.B. Nagar, DC Sec 6 Ghaziabad, DC Sec 2 & 8 Kanpur, JC (CC)-
11, DC Sec 11 Lucknow, JC(CC) Meerut, JC(CC), DC Sec JO & 14 Noida and DC Sec 2 Saharanpur. 

104 



Chapter-IV: Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

finali sing the assessment in May 2014 did not consider this fact which resulted 
in excess rebate of entry tax of~ 39.38 lakh. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (December 
2015). During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our 
observation and stated that action is under process (September 2016). 

4.9. Central Sales Tax CST) 

!:t.9.1 Irregular concession against declaration forms 

The Assessing Authorities while finalising the assessment irregularly 
allowed concession amounting to f 17.21 lakh against form 'C' on 
interstate sale of goods worth f 1.71 crore. 

Under Rule 12(1) of CST (Registration & Turnover) Rules, 1957, a single 
declaration in Form 'C' may cover all transactions of sale, which takes place 
in a quarter of a financial year between the same two dealers. 

We examined (July 20 15) assessment orders and files in the office of JC(CC) 
Bareilly and observed that one out of 49 dealers test checked, made inter-State 
sale of goods worth ~ 1.71 crore during year 2011 -12 at concessional rate 
against four form 'C'. These covered transactions for more than one quarter of 
a financial year and as per the provisions of the Rule, the transactions covered 
beyond one quarter of a financial year and claimed for concession in same 
Form 'C' were not eligible for concession. In contravention of the rules, the 
AA while finalising assessment during April 2015 levied CST at concessional 
rate on the transactions of ~ 56.46 lakh covered beyond one quarter. Thus 
concession of~ 17.21 lakh was irregularly allowed. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government in August 
2015. During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our 
observation and stated that action is under process (September 2016). 

at eoneessional rate 

The AA irregularly authorised the contractors to purchase capital 
goods under CRC, which resulted in undue benefit to the dealer and 
penalty off 59.75 lakh was also not imposed. 

As per Section 8(3 )(b) of the CST Act, 1956 a registered dealer may purchase 
any goods from outside the State at concessional rate of tax against 
declaration in form 'C' for the purpose of re-sale, use in manufacturing or 
processing of goods for sale or in telecommunication network or in mining or 
in generation or distribution of electricity. If such goods are not covered by 
Registration Certificate under the CST Act or the goods purchased from 
outside the State at concessional rate of tax are used for the purpose other than 
that for which the registration certificate is granted, the dealer is liable to be 
prosecuted under Section 10 of CST Act. However, if the Assessing Authority 
deems it fit, he in lieu of prosecution may impose penalty up to one and a half 

105 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for tire year ended 31 March 2016 

times of the tax payable on the sale of such goods under Section 1 OA of CST 
Act. 

As per decision dated 12 March 2008 of Commissioner, Commercial Tax 
under Section 59 of UPVA T Act, contractors come under category of traders 
and not manufacturer, therefore the benefit of purchasing capital goods against 
form 'C' will not be given to them because the capital goods so purchased is 
neither being resold nor used in manufacturing or processing of goods for sale. 

We examined (April 2015) assessment orders and files in the Office of DC 
Sector 3 G.B.Nagar and observed that a contractor out of 158 dealers test 
checked, purchased capital goods valued at ~ 2.96 crore during the year 
2008-09 to 20 l l -12 at concessional rate of tax against declaration in form 'C' 
and paid CST (Central Sales Tax) at concessional rate. Further we found that the 
contractors neither resold these goods nor used them in manufacturing of goods 
for sale etc. as prescribed U/s 8(3 )(b) of the CST Act. The AA whi le finalising 
the assessment in October 2014 did not notice irregular use of fom1 'C' by the 
dealer and fai led to impose penalty of~ 59.75 lakh. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (May 2015). 
During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that pena lty of~ 59.75 lakh has been imposed (September 20 16). 

~.9.3 Misuse of declaration forms 

The dealers purchased goods valued at ~ 1.59 crore at concessional rate 
of tax against declaration in form 'C' which were not covered by their 
certificates of registration. This fact was not scrutinised at the time of 
assessment. Thus penalty of~ 26.82 lakh was not imposed. 

Under Section 8 of the Central Sales Tax (CST) Act, 1956 a registered dealer 
may purchase any goods from outside the State at concessional rate of tax 
against declaration in form ' C' . If such goods are not covered by Registration 
Certificate (RC) under the CST Act or the goods purchased from outside the 
state at concessional rate of tax are used for the purpose other than that fo r 
which the registration certificate is granted, the dealer is liable to be 
prosecuted under Section J 0 of CST Act. However, if the Assessing Authority 
deems it fit, he in lieu of prosecution may impose a penalty up to one and a 
half times of the tax payable on the sale of such goods under Section 1 OA of 
CST Act. 

We examined (between April 20 14 and October 20 15) assessment orders and 
files in five CTOs and observed that seven out of 408 dealers test checked, 
purchased goods valued at ~ 1.59 crore during the year 2009-10 to 20 12- 13 at 
concessional rate of tax against declaration in form 'C'. These goods were not 
covered by their certificates of registration for which they were liab le to pay 
penalty one and half times of the tax payable on the sale of such goods, in lieu 
of prosecution. The AAs whi le finalising the assessments between May 2013 
and March 2015 did not scrutinise the Registration Certificate and utilisation 
details of form 'C' and consequently penalty of~ 26.82 lakh was not imposed 
as shown in Table 4.16. 

106 

• 



Chapter-JV: Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

Table 4.16 
Misuse of declaration forms 

(tlalakla} 
SL Nameoftbe No AIMii•• N._el Amont Rate llateof . ...., 
No. IDllt or year (moatla ce.....utyaet or ., peultJ lnlallle-

dul aadyearof COYeNdby pare._ Tu (/Mr 
en --•t) .............. (/Mr uld) 

eertllcate Ullt) 

I DC Sec 4 I 2012-13 Air Conditioner 41.66 13.5 20.25 8.44 
Allahabad (June 2014) 

2 DC Sec 14 I 2009-10 DO Set 2.65 12.S 18.75 o.so 
Al lahabad (May 2013) 7.60 13.S 20.25 1.54 

3 DC Sec 13 I 2011-12 Rubber, Rubber 22.20 s 7.5 1.66 
Ghaziabad Oanuarv 20 I 5) scrao 

I 2011-12 Wood furniture S.45 13.S 20.25 1.10 
(March 201 S) Plywood, 6.18 s 7.5 0.46 

Thinner 
4 JC (CC)-11 I 2011-12 Flow meter 20.09 13.S 20.25 4.07 

Lucknow (July 2014) 
5 DC Sec 8 Kanpur I 2010-11 Cement IS.SJ IS .S 23.25 3.61 

(July 2013) Roof sheet 17.33 s 7.S 1.30 
201 1-12 Cement I.SS IS.S 23.25 0.36 

(Februarv 20 I 5) Cooled chiller 10.30 13.S 20.2S 2.09 
I 201 1-12 Air Conditioner 8.36 13.S 20.25 1.69 

<Julv 2014) 
Total 7 151.11 •.n 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between June 
2014 and March 2016). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and in compliance DC Sec 13 Ghaziabad imposed 
penalty of f 1.66 lakh and f 0 .96 lakh respectively in two cases. For the 
remaining cases Department stated that action is under process 
(September 2016). 

!4 .. 10 Interest sllort/not eha ed 

The dealers had deposited the admitted tax of' 6.91 crore with delay, 
on which interest of' 2.17 crore was chargeable, but it was not charged 
at the time of assessment. 

Under Section 8(1) of UPTT Act and Section 3 3(2) of the UPV AT Act 2008 
read along with Section 13 of Uttar Pradesh Tax on Entry of Goods into Local 
Areas Act, 2007 every dealer liable to pay tax is required to deposit the 
amount of tax into the Government treasury before the expiry of due date 
failing which simple interest at the rate of two p er cent per men sum upto 11 
August 2004 thereafter 14 p er cent per annum upto 31 December 2007 and at 
the rate of one and quarter p er cent per month from 1 January 2008 shall 
become due and be payable on unpaid amount with effect from the day 
immediately fo llowing the last date prescribed till the date of payment. 

We examined (between April 2015 and January 2016) assessment orders and 
files in eight CTOs23 and observed that eight out of 643 dealers test checked, 
had deposited the admitted tax of f 6.91 crore during the year 2006-07 to 
2012-13 with delay ranging from 90 days to 3,080 days without interest. The 
belated payment of admitted tax attracted interest off 2 .17 crore upto the date 

23 DC Sec 14 Allahabad, JC (CC)-11, DC Sec 15 Ghaziabad, DC Sec 3 G.B.Nagar, JC (CC) 
Jhansi, JC (CC) IJ Kanpur, DC Sec 12 Lucknow and DC Sec Sikandrabad. 

107 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

of deposit of tax. The AAs while finalising the assessment between December 
20 13 and March 2015 did not charge interest of ~ 2.17 crore 
(Appendix-XXX). 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between May 
2015 and February 2016). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that interest of ~ 82. 70 lakh has been 
charged in three cases of which ~ 15.60 lakh has been recovered. For 
remaining cases Department stated that action is under process 
(September 2016). 

4.11 Irregularities relating to In ut Tax Credit (ITC) 

Our scrutiny of records of 
the Department revealed 
several cases of 
irregularities regarding ITC 
claims like irregular/ 
inadmiss ible ITC claims, 
excess claims, ITC not 
reversed, penalties not 
imposed and interest not 
charged thereon etc. 
amounting to ~ 3.29 crore 
in respect of 35 CTOs in 45 

cases out of 4,041 dealers for the period 2009-10 to 2012-13. A few cases are 
mentioned in the fo llowing paragraphs. 

4.11.1 ITC not/short revened on exem ted sale 

The dealers had not reversed the ITC claim of~ 12.18 lakh in respect 
of purchase of those goods whose sale was exempt from tax. The same 
was not reversed by the AAs with interest amounting to ~ 2.69 lakh at 
the time of assessment. 

Under section 13(7) read with Section 7 of the UPVA T Act, no credit of any 
amount of input tax shall be claimed by a dealer and no faci lity of ITC shall be 
allowed to the dealer in respect of purchase of such goods where sale of such 
goods by the dealer is exempt from payment of tax or such goods are to be 
used or consumed in manufacturing or packing of any goods and sale of such 
manufactured or packed goods by the dealer is exempt from payment of tax. If 
the ITC is claimed by the dealer, it will be reversible with interest at the rate of 
15 per cent per annum. 

We examined assessment orders and files in the office of DC Sec 7 Kanpur and 
observed that a dealer out of 152 dealers test checked, had wrongly availed 
ITC of ~ 12.1 8 lakh during the year 2010-11 to 2012- 13 on purchase of those 
goods whose sale valuir.g ~ 5.34 crore was exempt from payment of tax. The 
AA while finalising the assessments between June 2012 and February 201 5 
neither reversed this inadmissible ITC nor raised demand of interest. Thus, ITC 
~ 12.1 8 lakh was not reversed and interest of~ 2.69 lakh was also not charged. 
The details are mentioned in the Table 4.17. 

108 



' 
I 

I 

Chapter-IV: Tax on Sales, Trade Etc. 

Table 4.17 
ITC ti h d d I no s ort reverse on exempte sa e 

<'In lalda) 

SL Name oftlle unit No of AIHl1ment year (montb TotalSale E:s:empted RITCHt lntenlt 
No. dealen and year of aueument) Sale done/llaert Claarpable 

donebyAAI 

1 OC Sec 7 Kanpur 1 2010-11(June2012) 349.67 204.90 5.51 0.94 

2011-12 (October 2013) 862.84 140.39 2.04 0.47 

201 2-13 (February 2015) 923.45 188.77 4.63 1.28 

Total I 2135.96 534.06 12.18 2.69 

Source: Information available on the basis of assessment files. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government in July 2015. 
During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our observation 
and stated that action is under process (September 2016). 

4.11.2 False/fraudulent claim of ITC 

On cross verification, ITC off 30.89 lakh claimed by the dealers was 
found false. Though it was reversed by the AAs but no penal action 
was taken against the dealers. 

Under Section 13 of UPV AT Act, 2008 read with Rule 24 of UPV AT Rules, 
2008, tax paid on purchase of goods from registered dealers against tax 
invoice or deposited cash on purchase of goods from the unregistered dealers, 
ITC is allowed to the extent of the tax paid or payable by the dealer on such 
sale or purchase. Under the provisions of Section 54(1) (19) of the VAT Act, 
if the AA is satisfied that any dealer or any other person, as the case may be, 
falsely or fraudulently claims an amount as ITC, he may direct that such dealer 
or person shall, in addition to the tax, if any, payable by him, pay by way of 
penalty, a sum equal to five times of amount of ITC. 

We examined (between November 2014 and January 2016) assessment orders 
and files in 11 CTOs24 and observed that in the case of 13 out of 1,206 dealers 
test checked, the AAs cross verified the ITC claim of the dealers and found 
that the dealers had falsely/fraudulently claimed ITC amounting to ~ 30.89 
lakh during the year 2009-10 to 2011-12. Since the dealers had claimed ITC 
falsely/fraudulently, they were liable to pay penalty of a sum equal to five 
times of amount of ITC. Though the AAs while finalising the assessment 
between March 2013 and March 2015 reversed the ITC but did not impose the 
penalty amounting to~ 1.54 crore (Appendix-XXXI). 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between 
January 2015 and February 2016). During exit conference the 
Government/Department accepted our observation and stated that penalty of 
~ 18.58 lakh has been imposed in three cases. For remaining cases Department 
stated that action is under process (September 2016). 

24 DC Sec 4 & 8 Allahabad, JC(CC)-IJ, DC Sec 10 Ghaziabad, DC Sec 2 Gonda, AC Sec I 
Hapur, DC Sec 3 AC Sec 4 Kanpur, DC Sec Koshikalan, Mathura, DC Sec 5 Mathura and 
DC Sec 6 Meerut. 

109 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

of ITC 

The AAs while finalising the assessment reversed the inadmissible ITC 
and adjusted it with the balance ITC of the dealers instead of raising 
demand of" 30.23 lakh with interest. 

Under section 14(2) of UPVAT Act 2008, if any dealer notices suo moto that 
he had claimed the ITC which is not according to the provisions of the Act and 
Rules, he shall reverse it at the time of submitting the next tax return after 
noticing such event. The dealer is liable to deposit the amount ofreversed ITC 
alongwith simple interest at a rate of 15 per cent per annum in the treasury. 

We examined (November 2015) assessment orders and files in JC(CC)-II 
Ghaziabad and observed that three out of 47 dealers test checked, had claimed 
ITC of~ 30.23 lakh during the year 2010-11 to 2011-12 which was not in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act. The AAs while finalising the 
assessments between March 2014 and March 2015 reversed this inadmissible 
ITC and adjusted it with the balance ITC of the dealer without charging 
interest payable on it, whereas as per provisions of the Act dealers were liable 
to deposit the amount of reversed ITC alongwith simple interest. This resulted 
in irregular adjustment of ITC of~ 30.23 lakh and consequently interest of 
~ 14.24 lakh was not charged as shown in the Table 4.18. 

Table 4.18 
Irregular adjustment of ITC and interest not charged 

.. 
<' In laldl) 

SL N .... of ~pdtet AteelllPN'~ year AmOWat ol Period Days Interest 
No. tli ult ~ (•iltb and year Rl'fC lemble 

cllalen of ..... ment) adjusted 
wltlrfC 

I. JC(CC)-11 1 2011-12 2.72 01.04.12 to 885 0.99 
Ghaziabad (September 2014) 02.09.14 

12.58 01.10.llto 1,068 5.52 
02.09.14 

I 2010-11 5.81 01.10.10 to 1267 3.02 

(March 2014) 20.03.14 

2011-12 5.21 01.10.11 to 1,278 2.74 

(March 2015) 31.03.15 

I 2011-12 3.91 01.10.11 to 1,220 1.97 

(February 2015) 01.02.15 

Total 3 3u3 1~~~ 
Source: Information available on the basts of assessment files. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (December 
2015). During exit conference the Government/Department accepted our 
observation and stated that interest of~ 5.76 lakh has been charged in one 
case. In this case amount of reverse input tax credit (RITC) was not deposited. 
In the case of one dealer the Department stated that interest on ~ 11.34 lakh 
had been charged earlier. We do not agree with the reply of the Department as 
RITC of ~ 12.58 lakh and ~ 2.72 lakh was done by AA at the time of 
assessment on which interest was chargeable. In the case of another dealer the 
Department stated that reverse ITC was deposited in the same year hence 

110 

' 
I 

I 



Chapter-IV : Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

interest was not chargeable. We do not agree with the reply of the Department 
as RITC of ~ 3.91 lakh was done by AA at the time of assessment on which 
interest was chargeable. (Sep tember 201 6). 

4.11.4 Inadmissible ITC 

The dealers had wrongly claimed ITC off 56.51 lakh which was not 
reversed with interest at the time of assessment. This resulted in ITC of 
f 56.51 lakh short/not reversed and interest off 20.64 lakh was also 
not charged. 

Under Section 13 of UPV AT Act, 2008 ITC to the extent of tax paid or 
payable by a registered dealer on purchase of taxable goods from within the 
State is allowed at the rates prescribed under Schedule I to V of the Act. 
Further under Section 14(2) of the Act if any dealer has wrongly claimed ITC 
in respect of any goods, benefit of ITC to the extent it is not admissible, shall 
stand reversed alongwith simple interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum. 

We examined (between March 2015 and January 201 6) assessment orders and 
files in 13 CTOs25 and observed that 15 out of 1,570 dealers test checked, had 
wrongly claimed ITC of ~ 56.51 lakh during the year 2009-10 to 2012-13 
which was not admiss ible to them. The AAs while finalis ing the assessment 
between December 2012 and March 201 5 were required to reverse this 
inadmiss ible ITC and direct the dealers to pay such amount of reverse input 
tax credit along with simple interest, which was not reversed . This resulted in 
short/not reversal ofITC of ~ 56.5 1 lakb and interest of ~ 20.64 lakh was not 
charged (Appendix-XXXII). 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between April 
2015 and February 201 6). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that ITC amounting ~ 14.91 lakh has been 
reversed in two cases. In the instance cases interest was not charged by the 
Department. For the remaining cases Department stated that action is under 
process (September 201 6). 

~.11.S ITC on goods sold on lower price than purchase price not 
reversed 

The AAs had not reversed the ITC of ~ 9.03 lakh claimed by the 
dealers in respect of those goods which were sold at the price lower 
than purchase price by the dealers. 

Under Section 13(1) (t) of UPVAT Act where goods purchased are resold or 
goods manufactu red or processed by using or utilising such goods are sold, at 
the price which is lower than purchase price of such goods in case of resale or 
cost price in case of manufacture, the amount of input tax credit shall be 
claimed and be allowed to the extent of tax payable on the sale value of goods 
or manufactured goods. If the dealer claims full amount of ITC, the ITC in 

25 DC Sec 8 Allahabad, DC Sec 2 Auriya, DC Sec Bharthana, DC Sec 3 G.B.Nagar, DC Sec 1 
Hapur, DC Sec 2 Hardoi, JC(CC)-1, II DC Sec 10, 16 & 28 Kanpur, DC Sec. 2 Meerut and 
DC Sec. 5 Noida. 

111 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for tire year ended 31 March 2016 

excess of tax payable on the sale value of goods will be reversible with simple 
interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum. 

We examined (between May 20 15 and February 201 6) assessment orders and 
files in four CTOs and observed that six out of 582 dealers test checked, had 
purchased goods worth ~ 23.70 crore during 2011-1 2 and claimed ITC of 
~ 1.70 crore and sold it for ~ 22.49 crore. The dealers availed ITC on the 
purchase price of the goods instead of to the extent of ~ 1.6 1 crore, tax 
payable on sale value of goods. The AAs while finalising the assessment 
between March 2014 and March 2015 neither reversed this inadmissible ITC 
nor created demand with simple interest. Thus, ITC ~ 9.03 lakh was not 
reversed and consequently interest of ~ 4.30 lakh was also not charged as 
detailed in the Table 4.19. 

Table 4.19 
ITC on Goods sold on lower price than purchase price not reversed 

~ lalakb) 

SI. Name of the Number Assessment year ITC T u OD Amount Interest 
No. unit of (month and year claimed Sale of RITC levlable 

dealers of assessment) by the not done 
dealer by AAs 

I DC Sec I I 20 11- 12 18.53 15.85 2.68 1.37 
Kanpur (February 2015) 

2 DC Sec 8 1 20 11- 12 6.26 4.74 1.52 0.57 
Kanpur (March 2014) 

1 201 1- 12 61.79 60.20 1.59 0.79 

(January 2015) 

I 20 11-1 2 2 .30 0.55 1.75 0.90 

(March 2015) 

3 DC Sec 27 I 20 11- 12 1.43 0.97 0.46 0.23 
Kanpur (February 2015) 

4 DC Sec I I 20 11- 12 79.67 78.64 1.03 0.44 
Lucknow (July 2014) 

Total 6 169.98 160.95 9.03 4.30 
Source: lnforma llon available on the basis of assessment fil es. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (December 
2015). During exit conference the Government/Department stated that action 
is under process in all the cases (September 2016). 

4.11.6 Incorrect claim of ITC on goods purchased which were 
taxable at lower rates than claimed b dealers 

---~ 

The AAs had not reversed the ITC off 16.57 lakh claimed by the 
dealers in respect of those goods which were taxable at lower rates 
than claimed bv the dealers. 

Under Section 13 of UPV AT Act, 2008 read with rule 24 of UP VAT Rules, 
2008, ITC to the extent provided under the relevant clauses of the said Act and 
Rules, is allowed on tax paid or payable by a registered dealer on purchase of 
taxable goods from within the State subject to certain conditions and 
restrictions for resale or use in manufacture of goods intended to resale. Rate 

11 2 



Chapter-IV: Tax 011 Sales, Trade Etc. 

of tax applicable to each commodity is prescribed under Schedule I to V of the 
Act. Under Section 14(2) of the Act if any dealer has wrongly claimed ITC in 
respect of any goods, benefit of ITC to the extent it is not admissible, shall 
stand reversed alongwith simple interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum. 

We examined (between April 2015 and January 2016) assessment orders and 
files in six CTOs26 and observed that seven out of 681 dealers test checked, 
had wrongly claimed ITC of ~ 16.57 lakh on purchases of ~ 2.71 crore at the 
rate of 13.5 to 15.5 per cent during the year 20 10-11 to 20 12-13. These items 
are mentioned in Schedule II of UPVAT Act and list of Section 14 of CST Act 
and rate of tax applicable is four to five per cent. The AAs while finalising the 
assessments between January 2014 and March 2015 did not notice this fac t 
and without any cross verification and through examination that dealers were 
claiming ITC at the rate of 13.5 to 15.5 per cent on the goods taxable at the 
rate of four to five per cent allowed the excess inadmjssible ITC to the dealers. 
This incorrect claim attracts reversal ofITC and interest of ~ 24.72 lakh (ITC 
~ 16.57 lakh and interest~ 8.15 lakh) (Appendix-XXXIll). 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (between May 
2015 and March 2016). During exit conference the Government/Department 
accepted our observation and stated that ITC amounting ~ 6.09 lakh has been 
reversed in one case. In the said case interest was not charged by the 
Department. For the remaining cases Department stated that action is under 
process (September 2016). 

26 DC Sec 2 Ambedkarnagar, DC Sec 2 G.B.Nagar, DC Sec. 12, 14 & 29 Kanpur and DC 
Sec. 4 Lucknow. 

11 3 



-



I 
r 

-

I 

Chapter-V: Stamps and Registration fees 

CHAPTER-V 
STAMPS AND REGISTRATION FEES 

5.1 Tax administration 

Receipts from stamp duty and registration fees are regulated under the Indian 
Stamp Act 1899, (IS Act), Indian Registration Act, 1908, (IR Act) and the 
rules framed thereunder as applicable in Uttar Pradesh. Stamp duty and 
registration fees are leviable on the execution of instruments at the prescribed 
rates fixed under the above Acts. Valuation of properties are decided as per 
circle rates fixed by the Collector of the District under the provisions of Uttar 
Pradesh Stamp (Valuation of Property) Rules, 1997. 

The determination of policy, monitoring and control at the Government level 
is done by the Principal Secretary, Kar Evam Nibandhan. The Inspector 
General (Registration) (IGR) is the head of the Stamps and Registration 
Department (Department) who is empowered with the task of superintendence 
and administration of registration work. He is assisted by 96 Assistant 
Inspector Generals (AIGs) at the district level and 354 Sub-Registrars (SRs) at 
the tehsil level respectively. 

5.2 Internal audit 

Chart 5.1 Organisational Chart 

Inspector General 
(Re~istra tion) 

Assistant Inspector General 
(in districts and Headquarter) 

Sub-Registrars 
(in tehsils) 

Internal Audit of an organisation is a vital component of the internal control 
mechanism and is generally defined as the control of all controls. It enables 
the organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems are functioning 
reasonably well. 

There is a Technical Audit Cell, which conducts internal audit under the 
overall supervision of Inspector General (R). Two Additional Inspector 
General's (R) and eight Assistant Inspector General (R) have been posted for 
Technical Audit. 

The details of Internal Audit (IA) planning such as number of units planned 
for audit, number of units audited and short fall are shown in Table 5.1. 

115 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

Table 5.1 

A d
0

t I u 1 panmn2 b . 1y mterna au d. It WlDI? 

Year Total number Number of Number of Short fall 
of units units planned units audited 

available during the 
year 

2011-12 496 250 243 07 
2012-13 503 280 267 13 
2013-14 504 309 307 02 
2014-15 504 317 317 00 
2015-16 504 414 407 07 

Source: Informat1on provided by the Department. 

600 

~ 
j .. oo ... 
0 

t: ·'oo 
A 1200 

100 

0 

2011-12 

Chart 5.2 

Audit pfanrung b~· Internal audit \\1ng 

2012-1.\ 20ll- l .. 
Ytan 

201.&-l~ 

• llnlts plannf'd • Units audltf'd 

Percentage of 
short fall 

2.80 
4.64 
0.65 
0.00 
1.69 

201~16 

This showed that Department generally managed to achieve its target 
regarding auditing those units which it had planned. 

5.3 Results of audit 

In 2015-16, the Department realised revenue of~ 12,403.72 crore. We planned 
audit of 134 annual units and six biennial units out of the total 324 units of 
Stamps and Registration Department during 2015-1 6 and test checked all the 
above planned units which showed short levy of stamp duty and registration 
fee etc. and other irregularities amounting to ~ 31.49 crore in 4 72 cases, which 
fall under the following categories as mentioned in Table 5.2. 

SI. No. 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Categories 

Table 5.2 

Results of Audit 

Audit of"E-Stamping and PRERNA software in 
Stamp and Registration Department" 

Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee due 
to undervaluation of properties 

Short levy of stamp duty and registration fees 
due to misclassification of documents 

Other irregularities 

Total 
Source: Information available in the Audit office. 

116 

(le in crore) 

Number of cases Amount 

I 6.32 

352 14.77 

66 2.91 

53 7.49 

472 31.49 

I 
I 
1 

-



I 
I 

Chapter- V: Stamps and Registration fees 

Chart 5.3 

Nature of irregularities 
Total amotmt o f" 31A9 a ·ort 

"111 a ·on (pt'r emf) 

• Audit or «--StampinJ & Pnr n :i 
softwan 111 Stamp and 
Re-glstratlon Dep1t11mt>11t 

• Sh ort It\~· or stamp du!)• And 
1 ·e-gi~tratlon ftt dut to 
w1dwYalu:it1011 ofp1·opft1its 

• Short ltvy of st1t1np duty :ind 
rer;b11·at1011 fttS dut to 
misdassi0<11t1011 of documft1ts 

• Oth tt· ln·er;n.huitles 

During the course of the year, the Department had accepted underassessment 
and other deficiencies of ~ 14.01 crore in 190 cases of which 163 cases 
invo lving~ 13.91 crore were pointed out in 2015-1 6 and rest in earlier years. 
An amount of~ 10.51 lakh was realised in 31 cases of which four cases 
involving ~ 53,000 was pointed out in 2015-16 and rest pertained to earlier 
years. 

Audit of "E-Stamping and PRERNA software in Stamp and Registration 
Department" involving~ 6.32 crore and a few illustrative cases of compliance 
deficiency involving ~ 7.60 crore are discussed in following paragraphs. 

5.4 Audit of E-Stamping and PRERNA software in Stamp and 
Registration Department 

5.4.1 Introduction 

PRERNA (Property Evaluation and Registration Application) Software was 
introduced by the Department on 01 August 2006 for computerisation of 
registration process with the objectives of on the spot registration, better 
monitoring of revenue collection, standardisation of the language of deed 
document, increased transparency in the system, electronic valuation of 
property, electronic storage of deeds, proper valuation of the properties and 
minimising the revenue leakage, automatic issue of reminders for mutations 
and single window service. It was designed by National Informatics Centre 
(NIC) for the Government of Uttar Pradesh. Government vide order dated 26 
September 201 3 sanctioned ~ 1.50 crore to NIC for development of online 
software which is under process. 

Government notified Uttar Pradesh E-Stamping Rules 2013 vide notification 
dated 21 February 2013, for implementation of e-Stamping system in Uttar 
Pradesh. In May 2013 Government appointed Mis Stock Holding Corporation 
of India Ltd. (SHCIL) as a Central Records Keeping Agency (CRKA) for a 

11 7 



Audit Report (Reve11ue Sector) for tire year e11ded 31 March 2016 

period of five years to implement the computerisation of stamp duty 
administration system in the State. SHCIL acts as a vendor of e-Stamp and 
deposited the stamp duty so collected into Government Account. SHCIL was 
paid a fixed percentage of commission from the State Government on the 
amount of stamp duty so collected and deposited. 
The issue of e-Stamps in the State was started by SHCIL from 13 July 2013. 
The e-Stamping system was introduced in 169 SROs in 2013. In remaining 
185 SROs, it was introduced from 1 January 2016. 

S.4.2 Audit objectives 

Audit was conducted with a view to ascertain whether: 
• PRERNA software and e-Stamping system were implemented in timely 

and efficient manner. 
• compliance with the provisions of Act., Rules and orders issued by the I 

Government/Department in respect of PRERNA and e-Stamping were 
being done. 

• compliance with IT standards were being done. 

S.4.3 Audit scope and methodology 

The audit was conducted (October 2015 to March 2016) covering the period 
from 2011-12 to 2015-16. Out of 15 districts 1, where all the 91 SROs were 
equipped with both PRERNA and e-Stamping, we selected 23 SROs2 of nine 
districts3 for audit based on the revenue collection of SROs in which 14 out of 
17 SR Os were identified as high ri sk4

, four out of 10 SR Os were identified as 
medium risk and five out of 64 SROs were identified as low risk. Random 
Statistical Sampling was used to arrive at the sample. 

We examined the files and outputs generated by the software in its various 
modules. Besides, we also collected information from the offices of Inspector 
General of Registration (IGR), Assistant Inspectors General of Registration 
(AIGs) and SHCIL. The objectives of the audit were discussed in the entry 
conference held on 19 January 20 16 with the Principal Secretary, Kar ewam 
Nibandhan. We held an exit conference with the Government and Department 
on 28 July 2016 in which the audit findings were discussed with the Principal 
Secretary. All the recommendations discussed in exit conference were 
accepted by the Department. The views of the Government/Department have 
been incorporated in the report. 

1Allababad, Bagpat, Barabanki, Bulandshahar, G.B.Nagar, Ghaziabad, Hardoi, Jaunpur, 
Lakhimpurkheri, Lucknow, Mathura, Meerut, Raebareli , Sitapur and Unnao 
2 SR-Meja, Allahabad, SR-Sadar, Barabank.i, SR-Siyana, Bulandsahar, SR-I, n, Greater Noida 
and Dadri, G.B.Nagar, SR-II, Ill, IV, V and Modinagar, Ghaziabad, SR-11, Ill, IV, V, 
Mohanlalganj and Baxi-ka-talab, Lucknow, SR-Sadar-1, Chaata, and Mahawan Mathura, SR­
rn Meerut, SR-Sadar and Raebareli 
3 Allahabad, Barabanki, Buland shahar, G.B.Nagar, Ghaziabad, Lucknow, Mathura, Meerut 

and Rae bareli . 
4 High risk: (80 Percent coverage) where the revenue collection of the SRO was above~ 100 
crore annually. Medium risk: (40 percent coverage) where the revenue collection of SRO 
raged between~ 50 to 100 core. Low risk: (8 percentage coverage) where the revenue 
collection of the SRO was below~ 50 crore. 

11 8 



I 

I 

Chapter-V: Stamps and Registration fees 

5.4.4 Acknowledgement 

Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of the 
Stamp and Registration Department in providing necessary information and 
records for audit. 

Audit findings 

PRE RNA 

5.4.5 Planning and Software Develogment 

PRERNA was introduced in 
the Department in 2006 for 
computerisation of 
registration process. 
However, PRERNA was 
implemented in all the 
SROs only after a period of 
9 years. Our findings on the 
planning and development 

of the software are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

5.4.5.1 Unnlanned and delayed im lementation of the scheme 

Department implemented PRERNA without fixing any time schedule. 

The computerised registration process through PRERNA software in Stamp 
and Registration Department was introduced in June 2006. 

We found that the Department implemented the scheme in SROs without 
fixing a time schedule of its implementation. This software was implemented 
in 169 out of 354 SROs in the state in three phases. In the first phase (2006) 
106 SROs, in the second phase (2009) 43 SROs and in the third phase (2012) 
20 SROs were equipped with PRERNA. The software has been implemented 
in all the SROs as on 1January2016 with an expenditure of~ 26. 12 crore. It 
took nine years for implementation of the scheme in all the SROs of the state. 

5.4.5.2 Absence of Software Requirement Specification (SRS) and 
delaY-ed execution of Software Development Agreement SDA 

Department did not prepare SRS and executed SDA after six years for 
development of PRERNA software. 

The preparation of SRS and execution of SDA with the software designing 
agency is the primary requirement for development of software. 

We found that SRS was not prepared by the Department for development of 
PRERNA software and SDA was executed with the NIC after six years of the 
introduction of PRERNA software. 

During exit conference Government directed the Department to remove these 
lapses in the latest version of the software. 

119 



Audit Report (Reve11ue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

5.4.5.3 Absence of lateral connectivity between the SROs 

J SROs were not connected with each other. 

Under PRERNA, there was no lateral connectivity across the SROs. Each SRO 
in the State had an independent server. The monthly backups were taken in 
each SRO and sent to NIC. Hence, information relating to the total number of 
documents registered, amount of stamp duty and registration fee collected and 
other recoveries made throughout the State in a day was not available in the 
system. Besides this, due to absence of interlinking, documents registered in 
one SRO could not be traced in other SROs. Thus, the objective of better 
monitoring of revenue collection could not be achieved by the Department. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our observation and stated 
that due to unavailability of internet connection in every SRO, lateral 
connectivity between the SROs could not be established. The lateral 
connectivity would be established in the on-line system proposed to be 
introduced. 

5.4.5.4 Unfruitful expenditure due to cancellation of agreement 
mid-way 

Unfruitful expenditure of f 1.44 crore was incurred by the 
Department due to cancellation of agreement mid-way. 

The Department, in a follow-up action of Public Private Partnership's 
guidelines of Uttar Pradesh entered into an agreement with Wipro limited in 
September 2009 which was appointed as consultant for departmental 
computerisation on web basis. Against the total agreement cost of ~ 2 .40 
crore, the Department made the following payments: 

Instalment Mile stone Percentage of Amount 
No. total agreement paid~ in 

cost lakh) 

1 Mobilisation advance IO 23.97 

2 Approval of Business Process 20 47.95 
Document (BPD) and Business Process 
Re-engineering (BPR) 

3 Approval of High Level System 30 71.92 
Requirement Specification (HLSRS), 
submission of Expression Of Interest 
(EOI), Request For Proposal (RFP), 
Service level Agreement (SLA) and all 
other documentation 

However on the instructions of the IT and Electronics Department, the 
Department decided to do the computerisation work at departmental leve l and 
cancelled the consultancy agreement with Wipro limited in January 2011. 
Thus, mid-way cancellation of agreement resulted in unfruitful expenditure of 
~ 1.44 crore. 

During exit conference the Department stated that it was decided to do the 
computerisation work at departmental level. Hence, agreement with Wipro 

120 

I 

I 



I 

Chapter-V: Stamps and Registration fees 

Ltd. was cancelled. The fact remains that cancellation of agreement mid-way 
resulted in unfruitful expenditure of~ 1.44 crore. 

5.4.6 Business rules not mapped in the software 

.,... ... i...wt•flil .... !_..,,,. 3 ,,.__,..,... 
..... ..._...i....._ r6Q~----.. · -- ,. ._.... .. .... ~ .. _ ... v· r_.,. 
...-.v._.. ____ roc;o1 ._ :!J ::-::._--..=.~- r;::..._..~--~ 

~TYOIO!(JllOll...U 

•-rw tloM<'".,,'""'~ ~-, -
U'!ll9' 1..rat""•- ro· ... ... ; ;i:& 

~Jr 
~TY(Dotl!lllUtflOftOU .... 
'1\o.9'~1"""" .. _..Dl '-11 ..... Tl'llOO,,,......,......, _ __ .,,,.., =- U-------1 

·-- '=·-=~,...,------I 
=•A.'Wl ....... _ rro-
oai-.1-...iVwlflo'llo>• !ii.- .. _ .... Qf, ........ I...... :::J ~.,,..11..,.,.,._,..l'«W 

"'°"'Af'rw.Ult.TIGNOll ...... -<·,., .. .,. •. .,.. r--- j,l .. i.o v~ .. _,,,'f"I r-;--- r "'-•C-"""""' 
...... .._., .......... r- ... ..--- r--- ........ ~n..-. ·~~ ..... ..-..c 
~'-'-''?'.,,.. r- ....,.tV.,-,,,- r-~ r ....,.~*-·~ .. .._-

OOl'-.-•·-4""- r--- ...._, _, ... ~.,. r---- r =.°""'~-"7-

paragraphs: 

5.4.6.1 No provision to input im ortant data 

One of the objectives 
of software was 
electronic and proper 
valuation of property. 
To achieve this, the 
relevant Act and Rules 
had to be integrated in 
the software. Instances 
of business rules not 
mapped into the 
software are brought 
out in the following 

PRERNA bas no provision for uploading khasra numbers of 
agricultural land in master data. 

The rate list approved by the collector of a district for valuation of properties 
provided rates for agricultural and residential lands. In the rate list, higher 
rates were provided for agricultural lands situated in khasra numbers which 
were next to road or close to habitation. 

We observed that valuation of agricultural land was made through software 
but lands situated next to road and close to habitation were not valued at 
higher rates as was applicable. We observed that the software had no 
provision for uploading khasra numbers of land in master data though these 
khasra numbers were part of the rate list. The software failed in automatic 
valuation of land situated in such khasra numbers. Hence objective of 
electronic valuation of property could not be achieved by the Department. 

During ex.it conference the Department stated that online presentation of 
document could not be made possible due to unavailability of internet 
connection. However, in the online software being developed by NIC 
arrangement for online presentation of document and uploading of Khasra 
numbers would be made. 

5.4.6.2. Valuation of lease deeds 

The provision for valuation of lease deeds with a term not exceeding 30 
years was not mapped in software. 

Under the provisions of Article 35 of schedule 1-B of IS Act, stamp duty on 
lease, where the lease purports to be for a term not exceeding 30 years, stamp 
duty is chargeable as for conveyance for a consideration equal to 

121 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 3 I March 2016 

three/four/five/six times the amount or value of the average annual rent 
reserved depending on the period of the lease. 

We observed that the provision for valuation of lease deeds with a term not 
exceeding 30 years was not mapped in the software. 386 lease deeds were test 
checked and all of them were valued manually. 

During exit conference the Government assured to remove the lapses in latest 
version of the software. 

5.4.6.3 Valuation of commercial buildings 

The provision for valuation of commercial buildings was not mapped 
in software. 

As per Rule 5(c) (ii) of the U.P. stamp (valuation of property) Rules, 1997 the 
minimum value of commercial building for the purpose of payment of stamp 
duty shall be three hundred times the minimum monthly rent of the building 
calculated by multiplying the constructed area of each floor of the building 
with the minimum rent fixed by the collector of the district. The rule was 
applicable before 1 December 2015. From 1 December 2015 onwards the 
valuation was done on the basis of per square meter rate of land and 
constructed area of commercial building fixed by the collector of the district 
in rate-list. 

We observed that the provision for valuation of commercial buildings was not 
mapped in the software until November 2015. All the 286 deeds of 
conveyance relating to commercial buildings test checked were valued 
manually. 

During exit conference the Department stated that the new valuation of 
commercial buildings based on rate list applicable from 01 December 2015 
has been mapped in the software. 

5.4.6.4 Adjustment of stam ducy~aid on a reement 

The provision for adjustment of stamp duty paid on agreement was 
not mapped in software. 

Article 5 of schedule 1-B of IS Act 1899 provides for stamp duty payable on 
agreement relating to the sale of an immoveable property where possession is 
not admitted to have been delivered. It also provides that when conveyance in 
pursuance of such agreement is executed the duty paid under this clause shall 
be adjusted towards the total duty payable on the conveyance. 

We observed that the provision for adjustment of stamp duty paid on 
agreement was not mapped in the software. The provision for linking of 
agreement deed with the deed of conveyance was also not mapped in the 
software. In all the 211 deeds of conveyance test checked, stamp duty was 
adjusted manually. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our contention and assured to 
remove the lapses in latest version of the software. 

122 

I 

I 



I 

Chapter-V : Stamps and Registration f ees 

S.4.6.S Linkin of correction deeds 

The provision for linking of correction deed with its original deed was 
not mapped in software. 

Article 34 A of schedule 1-B ofIS Act, 1899 provides for correction of purely 
clerica l error in an instrument chargeable with duty and in respect of which 
the proper duty had been paid. 

We observed that linking of correction deed with its original deed was not 
mapped in the software. All the 352 correction deeds test checked were not 
linked with their original deeds. 

During exit conference the Department stated that provision for cross entry of 
corrections made in original deed through correction deed was being made. 

S.4.6.6 Valuation of residential lands without mentioning chauhaddi 

The deeds of conveyance relating to residential land were registered in 
SROs without entering chauhaddi into database. 

Section 27 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 provides that the consideration (if 
any) and all other fac ts and circumstances affecting the chargeability of any 
instrument with duty, or the amount of the duty with which it is chargeable, 
shall be fu lly and tru ly set forth therein. The rate list approved by the co llector 
of the district for valuation of properties provides higher rates for land situated 
next to road. 

We examined the data relating to deeds of convenyance and 2 150 deeds of 
conveyance relating to residential lands in sampled SROs and observed that in 
294 cases chauhaddi (boundaries) of the sold property was not shown in the 
report Index-2 generated through PRERNA, though the boundaries were 
mentioned in the deed of conveyance. Since the valuation of the property also 
depended on its boundaries, this indicated that the va luation of property in 
these cases was not done automatically by PRERNA software. 

During exit conference the Department stated that provision for entering 
Chauhaddi of residential land compulsorily in PRERNA software was being 
made. 

5.4.6. 7 Absence of certificate regarding feedln& of rate-Hst Into 
master data and its lockin . 

SROs did not provide certificate regarding feeding of rate list into 
master data and its lockin~. 

Inspector General of Registration directed vide ord·~r dated 25 July 2006 all 
the DIGs/AIGs Registration that after feeding of rate-list into master data, a 
certificate, collectively signed by ADM (FR), DIG/ AIG Registration, District 
Informatics Officer and SR, was to be provided to the effect that there was no 
difference between the rate fed in master data with that of collector's rate-list 
and that the master data bas been locked in their presence. 

123 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 3 1 March 2016 

We examined the records of sampled SROs and found that certificate 
regarding feeding of rate-list into master data and its locking was not 
furn ished. In the absence of second level verification of the rate-list, errors in 
the master data and in the va luations referring to such data cannot be ruled 
out. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our contention and assured to 
remove the lapses in latest version of the software. 

of conveyance executed before 

The provision for valuation of deeds of conveyance executed before 
application of new circle rates was not mapped in software. 

Section 17 of the IS Act, J 899 provides that all instruments chargeab le with 
duty and executed by any person in India, sha ll be stamped before or at the 
time of execution. Article 23 of Registration Act, 1908 provides that no 
document other than a wi ll sha ll be accepted fo r registration unless presented 
for that purpose to the proper officer within four months from the date of its 
execution. 

We examined the data relating to deeds of conveyance in PRERNA and 503 
deeds of conveyance executed before the date of application of new circle 
rates in sampled SROs and observed that the properties in these deeds were 
required to be va lued at old rates applicable at the time of execution of deeds. 
The provision for automatic valuation of these deeds of conveyance was not 
mapped in the software since old rates were not kept in the database and could 
not be referred to in such cases. All these deeds were valued manually. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our contention and assured to 
remove the lapses in latest version of the software. 

The provision for exemption from payment of stamp duty to 
ex-servicemen was not mapped in software. 

The State Government vi de notification dated 17 May 2013 exempted ex­
servicemen from payment of stamp duty on conveyance of res idential plot in 
their favo ur having an area of not more than 200 square meters. 

We observed that the provision for exemption of stamp duty to ex-servicemen 
was not mapped in the software. All the 292 deeds of conveyance in favour of 
ex-servicemen test checked were manually exempted from payment of stamp 
duty. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our contention and assured to 
remove the lapses in latest version of the software. 

5~7 tatlon 
PRERNA was introduced in the Department for achievement of nine 
objectives. Audit of sampled units showed that out of these, three objectives 

124 

I 



I 

I 

Chapter-V: Stamps and Registration fees 

i.e. on the spot registration, electronic storage of deeds and single window 
service have been fully achieved. The objectives of increased transparency in 
the system, electronic valuation of property and proper valuation of properties 
have been achieved partiall y. The rest of the objectives of better monjtoring of 
revenue collection, standardisation of language of deed document and 
automatic issue of reminders for mutation could not be acrueved by the 
Department. Our findings on implementation of PRERNA are mentioned in 
the fo llowing paragraphs . 

. 4. 7 .1 Deficiencies in the software 

S.4. 7 .1.1 MIS re orts not des ned in PRERNA 

PRERNA had no provision for generation of reports through the 
software. 

One of the objectives of the software was better monitoring of revenue 
collection. However, the software did not have provisions for generating MIS 
repo11s like SRO and district wise monthly income report for monitoring of 
revenue collection. The periodica l revenue reports for submission to higher 
authorities had to be done manually by the SROs. 

During exit conference the Depa11ment accepted our contention and assured to 
generate reports through the software. 

5.4.7.1.2 Lack of provision for odne appointment and document 
presentation 

PRERNA has no provision for online presentation of documents. 

PRERNA did not have a provision for presentation of documents online for 
examination, valuation and determination of duty and fees by the Department. 
The executants and claimants had to be present before the SROs at every stage 
of the transaction. As a result, speedy completion of registration process 
without the presence of the patt ies in processes I ike verification of documents 
could not be achieved. 

Dur ing exit conference the Department stated that online presentation of 
document could not be made possible due to unava ilability of internet 
connection and that it wou ld be included in the new online software. 

S.4.8 Under-utilisation of software 

S.4.8.1 Residential land valued at a riculture rate 

Residential land of 1.92 lakh square meter wa .. registered for~ 1.56 
crore at agricultural rate which resulted in short levy of stamp duty 
and registration fees of~ 3.16 crore. 

Under Artic le 23 of Schedule 1-B of the IS Act, 1899 (as amended in its 
appl ication to Uttar Pradesh), stamp duty on a deed of conveyance is 

125 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

chargeable either on the market value of the property or on the value of the 
consideration set forth therein, whichever is higher. 

A khasra based search to get the details of lands so ld in the khasra was 
available in PRERNA. However, this feature was not being used. 

We examined 11 ,417 deeds of conveyance in sampled SROs and observed 
that 69 deeds of conveyance relating to 1.92 lakh square meter of residential 
land were registered at agriculture rates and stamp duty and registration fees 
of < 1.56 crore was levied. Some lands in these khasras were valued at 
residentia l rates prior to or on the same day of registration of these lands. 
Hence, these lands should have also been va lued at residential rates with 
stamp duty and registration fees of < 4.72 crore. Under-utilisation of features 
of PRERNA thus resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of 
< 3 .16 crore (Appendix-XXXIV). 

During the exit conference Principal Secretary demanded the detail of cases 
pointed out in objection regarding residential land valued at agricu ltural rate. 
This was provided to him by audit. The registration of residential land at 
agricultural rates needs investigation and recoveries affected. 

S.4.8.2 Undervaluation of land 

Land of 1.05 lakh square meter declared residential were registered 
for ~ 0.25 crore at the agricultural rate instead of ~ 1.97 crore at 
residential rate. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and 
registration fees of~ 1.72 crore. 

Section 143 of the Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land Refom1s Act 
(UPZA&LR) provides that where a bhumidhar with transferab le rights used 
his holding or part thereof for a purpose not connected with agriculture, 
horticulture or animal husbandry, the Assistant Collector in charge of the sub­
division may, suo moto or on an application after making such enquiry as may 
be prescribed, make a declaration to that effect. If the land was declared 
residential under Section 143 of the above Act, the same should be valued at 
residential rate for the purpose of levy of stamp duty. 

We examined 1,017 deeds of conveyance in sampled SROs and observed that 
11 deeds of conveyance having 1.05 lakh square meter of land were registered 
at agricultural rates on which stamp duty and registration fees of < 24.91 lakh 
was paid. These deeds related to arazi numbers which were declared 
residentia l by the orders under section 143 of UPZA & LR Act prior to the 
date of registration of these deeds. The arazi numbers which were declared 
residential under section 143 of UPZA & LR Act were registered as a deed in 
SROs and became a part of the database. 

The concerned SROs failed to utilise search option provided in PRERNA 
software. Hence stamp duty and registration fees of< 1.97 crore was leviable 
at residential rate on these deeds of conveyance. This resu lted in short levy of 
stamp duty and registration fees of< 1.72 crore (Appendix-XX.XV). 

During exit conference the Department stated that information was being 
collected from the concerned districts. 

126 

I 

I 



( 

Chapter-V: Stumps and Registration f ees 

5.4.9 IT Securi!Y and internal control mechanism 

5.4.9.1 Password olicy and access control 

The Department lacked well-defined and documented password 
policy and access control system. 

The Depaiiment had no well-defined and documented password policy and 
access control system. A single user account was created and used by a ll users 
in a SRO. 

During exit conference Government assured u s of looking into all these 
aspects in the latest version of the software. 

5.4.9.2 Internal control 

The Department had no internal control mechanism to ensure 
proper application and enforcement of PRERNA. 

The Department lacked internal contro l mechanism to ensure proper 
application and enforcement of PRERNA. No Technical Committee was 
formed by the Department to analyse the objectives achieved through the 
imp lementat ion of PRERNA. Internal audit of the software had not been 
undertaken by the Department. 

During ex it conference Goverrunent assured us of looking into all these 
aspects in the latest version of the software. 

5.4.10 Plannin and software develo ment 

Uttar Pradesh E-Stamping Rules was introduced in the State fo r 
implementation of e-Stamping system. The e-Stamping system has been 
implemented in 52 percent of SROs after a lapse of three years. Our audit 
findings on planning and development have been mentioned in the fo llowing 
paragraphs. 

5.4.10.1 Dela}.'.ed im lementation of the scheme 

The necessary infrastructure required for implementation of e­
Stamping was provided by the Government after a delay of three 
years in 185 SROs. 

The Uttar Pradesh e-Stamping Rules was enforced in Uttar Pradesh in 
February 2013. The Government appointed SHCIL as CRKA for a period of 
five years w.e.f. 2 l March 2013 in May 2013. As per Ru le 17 of the Uttar 
Pradesh e-Stamping Rules, the Government was requ ired to make 
arrangement for necessary infrastructure at the offices of Registering Officers, 
and their supervisory and contro lling officers which inc luded computers, 
printers, bar code scanners, internet connection, etc. as specified by the CRKA 
from time to time. 

127 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

We found that the Government provided necessary infrastructure in 185 out of 
354 SROs in the State after a delay of three years. Thus e-Stamping system 
could not be implemented in all the SROs of the State in time. 

During exit conference the Department stated the e-Stamping system has been 
introduced in all the SROs of the State from 01 January2016 . 

• 4.10.2 Government paid commission to SHCIL without verifying 
the details of training im arted by...::S=H;;:..;C=I=L;;;__ ______ ~-_, 

Government paid commission to SHCIL regularly though SHCIL did 
not impart training to personnel in SROs in violation of terms of 
agreement between Government of Uttar Pradesh (GOUP) and 
SHCIL. 

As per the orders of Government oflndia, Ministry of Finance, Department of 
Economic Affairs (C&C Division) dated 28 December 2005 the State 
Government was required to make payment to SHCIL of 0.65 percent of the 
value of stamp duty collected through this mechanism for the services 
provided by SHCIL. The services to be provided by SHCIL included training 
the identified manpower/personnel in the SROs. Paragraph 9 of the agreement 
between GOUP and SHCIL also provided that SHCIL shall provide free of 
cost training for the first time at the premises of the offices of the 
Government. It shall also provide trainers to conduct the tra ining for a 
minimum period of one week. 

We observed that the Government paid commission to SHCIL regularly and 
also during the ex it conference the Department stated that SHCIL imparted 
training at all SROs from time to time and also at the beginning of the 
programme. We however fou nd that nothing on record to show if the training 
was actually conducted. In the absence of this, the effectiveness of the training 
also could not be verified by us. 

S.4.11 Im lementation of e-Stam ing,_r_u_le_s _ ___, 

Uttar Pradesh E-Stamping Rules was introduced in February 2013 in the State 
for implementation of e-Stamping system. Our findings on the implementation 
of E-Stamping Rules have been mentioned in fo llowing paragraphs. 

5.4.11.1 Short-fall in inspection of Central Record Keeping Agency 
CRKA 

ACS did not execute inspection of CRKA and ACCs to compare the 
e-Stamp income figures of the SROs with the remittance figures of 
CRKA. 

Rule 33 of Uttar Pradesh e-Stamping Ru les, 2013 provides schedule for 
inspection and audit of the CRKA and Authorised Collection Centres (ACCs). 
The inspecting authorities were required to inspect CRKA and ACCs as per 
frequency provided in the schedule and submit the report to the Commissioner 
of Stamps, Uttar Pradesh. As per schedul.e of inspection the Assistant 
Commissioner of Stamps (ACS) in the district was required to compare the 

128 

, ... 



Chapter-V: Stamps am/ Registration fees 

stamp income figures (from e-Stamps) of the SROs with the remittance 
figures of CR.KA as received from the treasury of the di strict. 

The Department did not project the requirement of SRO wise co llection of 
stamp income in the software of SHCIL and hence such a report was not 
designed in the software. Details regarding position of issued, locked and 
unlocked e-Stamps in respect of a particular SRO could not be verified 
through the system. 

We also observed that 10 out of 16 ACs examined d id not execute any 
insp ection out of 330 inspections scheduled. Six ACs executed onl y 5 1 out of 
198 inspections due, during the years 2013-14 to 2015-1 6. Thus, e-Stamp 
income figures of SROs were not verified with the figures remitted by CRKA 
into treasury. 

During exit conference the Department accepted our contention and assured to 
maintai n proper records in futu re and to remove the lapses in latest version of 
the software. 

5.4.11.2 Dela):'.ed locking of e-Stam certificates b SROs 

The e-Stamp certificates were locked with delay ranging between one 
and 255 days. 

Rule 3 1 of the Uttar Pradesh e-Stamping Rules provides that the registering 
officer sha ll verify the correctness and authenticity of the e-Stamp certificate 
used in the instrument by accessing the relevant website of the CR.KA and its 
unique identification number with the help of bar code scanner. The 
registering officer after such verification shal I further proceed to register the 
instrument, and shall lock the e-Stamp certificate by using user ID code and 
password provided by the CRKA to prevent re-use of such certificate. The 
lGR vide letter dated 28 Ju ly 20 14 directed SROs to lock thee-Stamps used 
witho ut delay after registration of the document. The letter a lso stipulated that 
refunds may be issued only after status of locking was verified. 

We examined e-Stamp certificates in sampled SROs and observed that in 20 
SROs 203 out of 37 l cases test checked, e-Stamp certificates were no t locked 
on the date of registration of the document. These e-Stamp certificates were 
locked after delay. The de lay ranged between one and 255 days . Thus, due to 
delayed locking of e-Stamp certificates, their re-use/misuse could not be ruled 
out (Appendix-XXXVI). 

During exit conference the Department accepted our contention and assured to 
remove the lapses. 

129 



-
Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

S.4.11.3 Variation in figures of e-Stamps provided by SHCIL aml 
ACS 

The Department did not reconcile figures of e-Stamps issued and 
locked with that of SHCIL. 

We examined the figures of e-Stamps issued and locked in a district provided 
by SHCIL and 16 ACS5, and found that there was variation between both the 
figures. The figures of e-Stamps issued and locked were not reconciled by the 
Department with the figures of SHCIL. 
During exit conference the Department accepted our contention and assured to 
remove the lapses . 

• 4.1:2 Conclusion 

As regards PRERNA software we conclude that: 

The Department took nine years for implementing the scheme in all the SROs 
of the State. There were deficiencies in software like absence of Software 
Requirement Specification, delayed execution of Software Development 
Agreement, lateral connectivity between the SROs and provision for online 
appointment and document presentation. The provisions of Act/Rules with 
reference to lease, commercial buildings, adjustment of stamp duty, linking of 
correction deeds and exemption of stamp duty were not mapped in the 
software. Search utility in the software was not utili sed by SROs. The 
Deparhnent did not have a well defined and documented password policy, 
access control system and internal control mechanism for proper application 
and enforcement of PRERNA. 

As regards e-Stamping system we conclude that: 

The Government provided necessary infrastructure in 185 SROs (52 percent) 
of the State for implementation of e-Stamping system after a delay of three 
years. The Department failed to observe provisions of the U.P. E-Stamping 
Rules like inspection of Central Record Keeping Agency, timely locking of e­
Stamp certificates and SRO-wise details of revenue collected through e­
Stamp. 

a of recommendations 

As regards PRERNA we recommend that the Government may: 

• consider mapping of the provisions of Act/Rules not mapped in the 
software. 

• ensure full utilisation of features of the software by SROs to avoid 
short levy of stamp duty and registration fees on deeds. 

• implement a well-defined and documented password policy, access 
control system and internal control mechanism. 

5 Allahabad, Barabanki, Bagpat, Bulandshahar, G. B. Nagar-1 & 2, Ghaziabad , Hardoi, 
Jaunpur, Lucknow, Lakhimpur Kheri , Mathura, Meerut, Raibareilly, Sitapur, Unnao 

130 

I. 

>---

I 

. 

I 
. 

i 



I 

Chapter- V: Stamps a11d Registration fees 

As regards e-Stamping system we recommended that the Government 
may: 

• strictly implement the provisions of U.P. e-Stamping Rules 
regarding inspection of CR.KA and locking of e-Stamp certificates. 

5.5 Audit observations 

Our scrutiny of records in the offices of the Sub Registrars sh.owed cases of 
incorrect determination of value of property, undervaluation of lease deed, 
short levy of stamp duty and registration fees due to misclassification of 
documents as mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs in this chapter. These 
cases are illustrative and are based on a test check carried out by us. We point 
out such omissions each year, but not only do the irregularities persist; these 
remain undetected till we conduct an audit. There is need for the Government 
to improve the internal control system so that recurrence of such lapses in 
future can be avoided. 

5.6 Residential land valued at a riculture rate 

Residential land measuring 3.55 lakh square meter were wrongly 
registered for f 40.64 crore at agricultural rate. Correct valuation at 
residential rate worked out to f 149.15 crore which resulted in short 
levy of stamp duty and registration fees off 6.50 crore. 

Under Article 23 of Schedule 1-B of the IS Act, 1899 (as amended in its 
application to Uttar Pradesh), stamp duty on a deed of conveyance is 
chargeable either on the market value of the property or on the value of the 
consideration set forth therein, whichever is higher. Further, Inspector General 
of Registration (IGR) vide guidelines issued in June 2003 clarified that a 
property in the same arazi number should not be split in more than one part for 
different purposes i.e. one for agriculture and the other for non-agriculture for 
the purpose of levy of stamp duty. 

We examined (between April 2015 and March 2016) the Book 1, Khand and 
Registered documents of 58 Sub Registrar Offices (SROs) out of 140 SROs 
and observed that 145 out of 22,547 test checked deeds of conveyance relating 
to non-agricu lture land measuring 3.55 lakh square meter were registered 
between January 20 13 and February 2016 for~ 40.64 crore at agriculture rates 
and stamp duty and registration fees of~ 2.66 crore was levied. We observed 
that part of the same arazi was sold earlier or on same day at residential rates 
and thus the land in question should also have been valued at residential rates. 
The correct valuation at residential rate worked out to ~ 149 .15 crore. On this, 
stamp duty and registration fees of~ 9.16 crore was leviable whereas stamp 
duty and registration fees of~ 2.66 crore only was levied. Thus, incorrect 
valuation of property resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registration fees 
of~ 6.50 crore (Appendix-XXXVII). 

We reported the matter to the Government and the Department (between April 
2015 and May 2016). During exit conference the Department accepted our 
observation and referred the cases to Collector Stamps for correct valuation of 
property. The Collector Stamps confirmed and imposed short levy of stamp 
duty of ~ 4.56 lakh in five cases out of which in four cases Department 

131 



Audit Report (Revenue S ector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

recovered~ 0.53 lakh and in one case Recovery certificate have been issued by 
the Department. Action is pending in remaining 140 cases (August 20 16). 

S.7 Undervaluation of land 

Land of 55,679 square meter declared residential, were registered for 
f 4.84 crore at the agricultural rate instead of ' 19.56 crore at 
residential rate. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and 
registration fees off 90. 79 lakh. 

Section 143 of the Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms Act, 
1950 provides that where a bhumidhar with transferable rights used his 
holding or part thereof for a purpose not connected with agriculture, 
horticulture or animal husbandry, the Assistant Collector in charge of the sub­
division may, suo moto or on an application after making such enquiry as may 
be prescribed, make a declaration to that effect. Further, the Chief Secretary 
vide his letter dated 11 June 2010 addressed to all the Commissioners and 
District Magistrates emphasised that if the land is used fully or partially for 
residential purposes, the concerned SDM should suo moto declare the whole 
land as abadi under Section 143 of UPZA&LR Act. If the land was declared 
non-agriculture under Section 143 of the above Act, the same should be valued 
at residential rate for the purpose of levy of stamp duty. 

We examined (between Apri l 201 5 and February 20 16) the Book 1 Khand, 
Sale Deeds and Circle rates list of fo ur SROs and observed that out of l ,400 
cases test checked, 16 deeds of conveyance having 55,679 square meter of 
land were registered during January 201 4 to January 2016 for a consideration 
of ~ 4.84 crore at agricultural rates on which stamp duty of ~ 31.81 lakh and 
registration fees of ~ 1.40 lakh was paid. It was noticed that these Arazi 
numbers were declared as non-agricultural by order under Section 143 of 
UPZA&LR Act, prior to the date of registration of these deeds. Hence the 
properties were required to be valued at~ 19.56 crore at residential rates and 
stamp duty of~ 1.22 crore and registration fees of ~ 1.60 lakh was leviable at 
residential rate whereas stamp duty and registration fees of ~ 33.21 lakh only 
was levied. The concerned SR did not consider these aspects while registering 
the documents. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registration fees 
of~ 90.79 lakh (Appendix-XXXVIII). 

We reported the matter to the Government and the Department (between May 
2015 and March 2016). During exit conference the Department accepted our 
observation and referred the cases to Collector Stamps for correct valuation of 
property. Action is pending in all the cases. (August 20 l 6). 

5.8 Sale deed misclassified as correction deed 

Sale deed was misclassified as correction deed and accordingly stamp 
duty and registration fees of' 200 was levied instead of' 18.31 lakh. 
This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and registration fees of' 18.31 
lakh. 

Article 34 A of Schedule 1-B of IS Act, provides for correction of purely 
clerica l error in an instrument, chargeable with duty and in respect of which 

132 



I 

SL 
No. 

I. 

I 

Chapter-V: Stamps a11d Registration fees 

the proper duty has been paid. Under the prov1s1on of IS Act, every 
instrument mentioned in the schedule shall attract stamp duty at the rates 
prescribed therein. An instrument is required to be classified on the basis of its 
recitals given in the document and not on the basis of its tit le. 

We examined the correction deeds of office of SRO Maant, Mathura in August 
20 15, and observed that out of 81 instruments test checked one instrument was 
classified on the basis of their titles as correction deed and stamp duty was 
levied accordingly. Our scrutiny of the recitals of these documents showed 
that this was misclassified, as correction was made in the name of purchaser. 
Thus, this document was required to be treated as sa le deed instead of 
coITection deed and was to be valued at~ 3.64 crore on which stamp duty and 
registration fees of~ 18.3 1 lakh was chargeab le against which stamp duty and 
registration fees of~ 200 only was levied. This resulted in short levy of stamp 
duty and registration fees of~ 18.3 1 lakh. The details are given in Table 5.3. 

Table 5.3 

Misclassification of documents 

<'In lakh) 

Nature of Name of No. Area of Execution Total Stamp Registr Stamp Reglst Stamp Regl1tr 
correction office of property period of value of duty a ti on duty radon duty a don 

Instr (In correction property leviable fee1 levied fees short fen 
ume Sq.m.) deed leviable levied levied abort 
nts levied 

Change in SR 1 6070 June 2015 364.20 18.21 0.10 0.001 0.00 1 18.2 1 0.10 
the Name Maant, 
of Mathura 
Purchaser 

Total I 1 6070 364.20 18.21 0.10 0.001 0.001 18.21 0.10 

Source: lnformailon available on the basis of audit find ings. 

We reported the matter to the Government and the Department (between June 
2014 and May 2015). During exit conference the Department accepted our 
observation and referred the case to Collector Stamps for correct valuation of 
property. Action is pending in the cases. (August 2016). 

133 



--
... 



Chapter-VI: Other Tax Receipts 

CHAPTER-VI 
OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 

~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~ ......... 

A) ENTERTAINMENT TAX DEPARTMENT 

6.1 Tax administration 

Entertainment Tax is levied and collected under the provisions of the U.P. 
Entertainments and Betting Tax Act, 1979 and Ru !es framed thereunder. It is 
levied on all payments for admission to any entertainment at the rate specified 
from time to time. 

The determination of policy, monitoring and control of Entertainment tax 
Department (Department) at the Government level is done by the Principal 
Secretary, Vanijya Kar Evam Manoranjan Kar Uttar Pradesh. The overall 
control and responsibility for levy and collection of entertainment tax rests 
with the Commissioner Entertainment Tax Uttar Pradesh, who is assisted by 
an Additional Commissioner, Joint Conunissioner (1), Deputy Commissioners 
(3) and Assistant Commissioner (J ). At district level, the District Magistrate is 
the controlling officer who exercises control over operation of entertainment, 
levy and collection of entertainment tax through three Deputy Commissioners 
Entertainment Tax, 13 Assistant Commissioners Entertainment Tax and 59 
District Entertainment Tax Officers assisted by Entertainment Tax Inspectors 
in the State. 

Chart 6.1 Organisational setup 

Additional Commrnloner ET 
(HQ) 

Joint Commission.,· l!T 
(HQ) 

Depuly Comml'5lontr ET 
(llQ) 

Assl.<tanl Commissioner l!T 

(HQ) 

6.2 Internal Audit Wing 

Principal Secretary 
fUvu1J<JKarfr"K1m.MQl'IDranjQJI Kar) 

Commissioner l!nlert3111meut Tu 

Dl• lrlct ~lngl<trole 
(al D1 Anc1 l~nl) 

D<pntyCommbslou..- l!T 

Assl• Ulnl Comml•>lon<r ET 

Dl• trlcl l!nttrtalnmeul Tax 
Olllctr 

Internal Audit Wing (IA W) of an organization of a vital component of the 
internal control mechanism and is generally defined as the control of all 
contro Is. It enables the organization to assure itself that the prescribed systems 
are functioning reasonably well and it is controlled by F inance Controller. 
Internal Audit Wing was established in the Department in l 974. 

135 



A udit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

In IA W, one Finance Contro ller and two Sr. Auditors have been posted against 
the sanction post of one Finance Controller, one Sr. Auditor and one Auditor. 
The details of internal audit planning such as number of units planned for 
audit, number of units audited and shortfall are mentioned in Table 6.1 : 

T able 6.1 

Audit pla nning by internal audit wing 

Year Total number of Number of Number of Shortfall Percentage of 
units available units planned units audited shortfall 

for IA for lA during the year 

20 11 -12 73 35 32 3 8.57 

2012-13 76 36 27 9 25 .00 

201 3-14 76 32 20 l2 37.50 

2014-1 5 76 34 19 15 44.12 

201 5-16 76 36 23 13 36. 1 l 

Source: mformatton provided by the Department 

Despite having full staff strength the Audit planning of the IA W was not 
realistic and the shortfall in unit audited ranged from 8.57 to 44.12 per cent 
during the years. Due to insufficient audit coverage IA W could not achieve 
their objectives of enforcing better internal control and accountability. 

The internal audit conducted by the IA W and number and amount of objection 
raised and settled during the year is mentioned in Table 6.2. 

Table 6.2 
d. D ·1 f etai s o outstan rng paras an d amount 

~ lncrore) 

Year Opening balance Addition during the Clea rance during the Closing balance 
year year 

No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of cases Amount No. of Amount 
cases involved cases Involved involved cases involved 

20 11-12 507 8.4 1 104 0.92 62 0.18 549 9. 15 

20 12-13 549 9.15 104 0.50 6 1 0.58 592 9.07 

2013-1 4 592 9.07 62 1.06 2 1 0.18 633 9.95 

2014-15 633 9.95 63 11.87 289 0.65 407 2 1.16 

201 5-16 407 21. 16 109 9.80 52 1.51 464 29.46 

Source: Information provided by the Department. 

It is clear from the above table that the compliance made by the Department 
against the cases raised by the IA W is very low in all the years except 
2014-15. 

6.3 Results of audit 

In 2015-1 6, the Department realised revenue of~ 622.23 crore. We planned 
six annual units, one biennial units and 10 triennial uni ts out of the total 75 
units of Entertainment Tax Department during 2015-16 and test checked 16 
planned units which showed irregularities of tax, interest etc. amounting to 
~ 3 .55 crore in 56 cases, which fall under the following categories as 
mentioned in Table 6.3. 

136 

-.. 



I 

Chapter-VT: Other Tax Receipts 

SL No. Category 

I. Tax not realised 

2. Interest not charged 

3. Other irregulari ties 

Total 

Table 6.3 
R esul ts of audit 

Number of cases 

13 

3 

40 

56 

Source: Jn format1011 available 111 tbc Audit office. 

0 .01 
(0.28%) 

Cha r t 6.2 

Nature of Irregularities 
Total amount of f 3.55 e1·0 1·e 

~In a ·o r e (JJl'l'<'Plll) 

~in crore) 

Amount 

2.97 

0.0 1 

0.57 

3.55 

• Tax n o t a·ealisecl • Intt"l·est n o t ch :u-ged a O th f'l· 11..-eguhuitles 

During the course of the year 2015-1 6, the Department accepted our 
observation of~ 17.21 lakh .in eight cases of which three cases involv ing 
~ 15.07 lakh were po inted out in 201 5-1 6 and rest in earlier years. An amount 
of ~ 9.47 lakh was realised in eight cases of which three cases involving 
~ 7.33 lakh was pointed out in 2015-16 and rest pertains to earlier years. 

A few illustrati ve cases of compliance defic iency involving ~ 15.07 lakh are 
discussed in the following paragraphs. 

6.4 Audit observations 

Our scrutiny of records of the Entertainment Tax Commissioner's office and 
15 District Entertainment Tax Offices of the Entertainment Tax Department 
showed cases of short realisation of entertainment tax, which is mentioned in 
the succeeding paragraph of this chapter. There is need for the Government to 
improve the internal control system so that recurrence of such lapses in fature 
can be avoided. 

6.5 Short realisation of entertainment tax from cable o erators 

Entertainment tax of~ 24.83 lakh was due on cable operators but only 

~ 9.76 lakh was deposited and~ 15.07 lakh is still unrealised. 

As per Rule 11 of Uttar Pradesh Cable Television Network (Exhibition) Rules, 
1997, the proprietors of cable TV shall deposit the amount of entertainment 

137 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

tax collected from their consumers into Government account within one week 
from the last day of every month. 

We examined between November 2014 and March 2016 the Appendix-II 
register pertaining to details of collection, of three DETOs and observed that 
entertainment tax of~ 24.83 lakh was due from 27 cable operators out of total 
285 between April 2010 and February 2016. Against this only~ 9.76 lakh was 
deposited by the cable operators. This resulted in short realisation of 
entertainment tax of~ 15.07 lakh. In all these cases, no effective steps were 
taken for the realisation of the balance dues of~ 15.07 lakh from the defaulters 
even after a lapse of one month to 55 months (Appendix-XX.XIX). 

We reported the matter to the Government/ Department (December 2014 to 
April 2016). During exit conference the Department accepted our observation 
and stated that ~ 7 .33 lakh was recovered from the three concerned districts 
and for the recovery of the remaining amount of~ 7.74 lakb action is under 
process (August 2016). 

138 

I 



Chapter-VJ: Other Tax Receipts 

_______ m) STATE EXCIS_E ______ _ 

6.6 Tax administration 

Excise duty on liquor for human consumption and license fee is levied under 
the UP Excise Act, 1910 and Rules made thereunder. Various kinds of liquor, 
such as country liquor and Indian Made Foreign liquor are manufactured from 
alcohol. Excise duty on production of alcohol and liquor in distilleries forms a 
major part of excise revenue. Apart from excise duty, license fee also forms 
part of excise revenue. 

The Principal Secretary (State Excise) is the administrative head of State 
Excise Department (Department) at Government level. The Department is 
headed by the Excise Commissioner (EC). The Department has been divided 
in Agra, Gorakbpur, Lucknow, Meerut and Varanasi zones which are headed 
by the Joint Excise Commissioner. Besides, Excise Inspectors under the 
control of Assistant Excise Commissioner of the respective districts are 
deputed to oversee and regulate levy/ collection of excise duties and allied 
levies. 

The organizational chart of the Department is as under: 

Additional Exdst Commlulontr 
(Aduinulfllnon) 

Joint Excl•t Commb.•lontr 

Dtputy RxclAt <'ommlMlont r 

Aulstant ExclAt 
C'ommlulontr 

6.7 Internal audit 

Chart 6.3 Organisational setup 

Principal Secretary 
(SIAI < E.~eu< Oqxu1111<11t) 

Excise Commissioner 
(Controll<r ofMolw<s) 

Flnanct ControUtr 

C'hld Account.I OMctr 

lnttm11Audlt Wing 

Addltlon•I Excllt Commlulontr 
(Llc.nsmg) 

Joint l!!xdse Commlsslontr 

Deputy l!xcllt Commlulont r 

Aulstant l!xcllt 
Commlsslontr 

Internal Audit of an organisation is a vital component of the internal control 
mechanism and is generally defined as the control of all controls. It enables 
the organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems are functioning 
reasonably well. The position of sanctioned strength and men-in-position is 
given in Table 6.4. 

139 



Audit Report (Reve11ue Sector) for the year e11ded 31 March 2016 

Table 6.4 

Staff position of Internal Audit wing 
SI.No. Deslgnadon Sanctioned Men-In- Shortfall Percentage 

post position of shortfall 

I. Finance Controller I I 0 0 

2. Sr. Finance and Account Officer I I 0 0 

3. Finance and Account Officer I I 0 0 

4. Assistant Account Offi cer 2 1 I 50.00 

5. Sr. Auditor 9 0 9 100.00 

6. Accountant 4 3 1 25 .00 

7. Auditor 3 4 0 0 

8. Assistant Accountant 1 1 0 0 

Source: Informatton provided by the Department 

The details of Internal Audit (IA) planning such as number of units planned 
for audit, number of units audited and shortfall are shown in Table 6.5. 

Table 6.5 

Ad. fl u 1t p. anmng o nterna IA d. u 1t wrng 
Year Total no. of Units No. of Units No. of units Shortfall 

planned Audited 

2011-12 350 138 123 -15 

2012-13 352 140 119 -21 

20 13-14 365 140 109 -31 

2014-15 365 140 113 -27 

2015-16 365 62 55 -07 

Source: lnfomiation provided by the Department 

The internal audit conducted by the IA W and number and amount of objection 
raised and settled during the year is shown in Table 6.6. 

Table 6.6 

ob· f •.tee ion rruse d b I t al A d·t w· 1y n ern u J mg 

(t In lakb) 

Year Opening balance Addition during the year Oearance during the Closing balance 
year 

No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount 
cases Involved cases Involved cases Involved cases Involved 

2011-12 360 2, 110.63 136 70.22 199 352.35 297 1,828.50 

201 2-13 297 1,828.50 140 58.75 244 266.75 193 1,620.50 

2013-14 193 1,620.50 101 46.1 3 70 37.52 224 1,629.1 l 

2014- 15 224 1,629. 11 108 10 l.73 55 4 1.77 277 1,689.07 

2015-16 277 1,689.07 78 20 1.32 18 4.34 337 1,886.05 

Source: Information provided by the Department. 

140 



Chapter-VI: Other Tax Receipts 

300 
... 
! 2~0 

ii 
> 200 c .. 

.::i 
l~O 0 .... 

0 

c 
.::i 

100 
e 
i. ~ 

0 

Chart 6.4 

Clearance of audit obserndom during the year 

2011-12 2012-U lOU-l-' 

Vnn 

- anrmcdartns th# ynr 

201"-1~ 201~16 

This shows that the compliance made by the Department against the cases 
raised by the IA W is very low. The reason stated by the Department for 
downfall in clearance of both numbers and amounts was shortage of staff. The 
reply of the Department does not seem to be based on facts because during this 
period although the cases and amount were increasing but there was no 
corresponding increase in clearance. 

We recommend that the IAW may be strengthened and a realistic annual 
audit plan be prepared. The Department should take appropriate steps 
for speedy recoveries in cases raised by the IAW. 

6.8 Results of au it 

In 2015-16, the Department realised revenue of~ 14,083.54 crore. We planned 
67 annual units, one biennial units and l 8 triennial units out of the total 236 
units of State Excise Department during 2015-16 and test checked 82 out of 86 
planned units which showed short realisation of excise duty, license 
fee/interest and other irregularities involving ~ 202. 72 crore in 202 cases, 
which fall under the following categories as mentioned in Table 6.7. 

SI. 
No. 

I. 

2. 

3. 

Table 6.7 

Results of Audit 

Categories 

Short realisation of excise duty 

License fee/interest not realised 

Other irregularities 

Total 
Source: lnformat1on avai lable in the Audit office. 

141 

~in crore) 

Number of Amount 
cues 

26 23.22 

95 166.62 

81 12.88 

202 202.72 



Audit Report (Revenue S ector) f or the year ended 31 March 2016 

Chart 6.5 

Nature of lrregularlttes 
Tota l amount~ 202. - 3 n ·orf' 

~In n ·oa·f' (p'" C-f'llf) ---_._ -

• Sho1't r f'1dlsatlon of f'Xcisf' 
dun,· 

• U<'ftasf' ff'f' llatft'H I not 
l'f'Alisf'<I 

Othft· b-."'*ulaa1tlf'S 

During the year, the Department accepted underassessment and other 
deficiencies of ~ 37.45 crore in 10 cases of which four cases involving ~ 37.43 
crore were po inted out in 201 5-16 and rest in earlier years. An amount of 
~ 1.68 lakh was realised in six cases pertaining to earlier years. 

A few illustrative cases of compliance deficiency involving ~ 46.77 crore are 
discussed in the fo llowing paragraphs. 

Our scrutiny of records in the offices of the State Excise Department showed 
fa ilure to forfeit Basic License Fee and security deposits, and Sale of beer 
without beer bar license as mentioned in the succeeding paragraph in this 
chapter. These cases are illustrative and are based on a test check carried out 
by us. We point out such omissions each year, but not only do the 
irregularities p ersist,· these remain undetected till we conduct audit. There is 
need for the Government to improve the internal control system so that 
recurrence of such lapses in future can be avoided. 

6.10 Failure to cancel the selection of shops and forfeiture of Basic 
License Fee and security de osit 

The licensees did not deposit the entire amount of security deposit 
within prescribed time limit. For this failure action for cancellation of 
settlement and forfeiture of deposited basic license fee and security 
money amounting to~ 37.43 crore, was not initiated as envisaged in the 
rules. 

Rule 12 of the Uttar Pradesh Excise (Settlement of Licenses of Retail Sale of 
Country Liquor) Rules 2002 provides that amount of Basic License Fee (BLF) 
shall be deposited in fu ll within three working days, half of the security 
amount within 10 working days and rest of the amount within 20 working 
days ofreceipt of the intimation of the selection of shop. In case of defau It, the 

142 



I 

Chapter-VI : Other Tax Receipts 

selection of shop would be cancelled and amount of BLF and security 
deposits, if any, would be forfeited in favour of the Government and the shops 
would be resettled forthwith . 

We examined G-1 2 (details of settled shops) and Settlement fi les of Country 
Liquors of two District Excise Offices, Mainpuri and Unnao, between August 
2015 and February 2016 and found that during the year 2014 -1 5 and 2015-16 
though the licenses of 1007 country liquor shops were settled or renewed, 
these licensees, did not deposit the entire amount of security deposit in 
prescribed time frame. Tbe delay ranged from 1 to 550 days. For this default 
no action was initiated as envisaged in Rules. As no relaxation is allowed 
under the provisions/ rules, the inaction of the Department deprived the 
Government of entire amount of~ 37.43 crore of BLF and security deposit 
which also was required to be forfeited as shown in Table 6.8. 

Table 6.8 

Failure to forfeit the Basic License fee and Securi ty deposits 
(Amount In crore f) 

SI. Name of units Vear Number of Period of Buie Security Total 
No. Shops L ate deposlJ License Deposit Amount 

of Security Fee required to required 
Deposit In required forfeited to 

days to be forfeited 
forfeited 

2014-1 5 117 48-550 1.59 0.70 2.29 
1 DEO Mainpuri 

201 5-16 162 39-210 1.95 0.39 2.34 

20 14-15 383 1-65 7.49 6.44 13.93 
2 DEOUnnao 

2015-16 345 1-1 83 10.83 8.04 18.87 

TOTAL 1,007 1-550 21.86 15.57 37.43 

Source: Information avai lable from G-6 register. 

We reported the matter to the Department and the Government (November 
2015 and March 20 16). During exit conference the Department agreed with 
our observation and stated that the entire amount has now been deposited 
(September 2016 ). 

6.11 Sale of beer without bee bar license 

FL 7B license fee on 364 licensees was not levied which deprived the 
Government of revenue off 6.70 crore during the year 2013-14 to 
2015-16. 

Foreign liquor as defined in UP Excise settlement of licenses for retail sale of 
foreign liquor (Excluding beer and wines) {Third Amendment) Rules 2002 
includes Malt sprit, Whisky, Rum, Brandy, Gin, Vodka and Liquor. Beer is 
not included in the definition. As per Rules 647 and 648 of the United 
Provinces Excise Act, 1910 and Rules made there under the UP Excise 
(Wholesale and retail vend of Foreign Liquor) {Thirteenth Amendment) Rules 
2002 state that Beer bar license in form FL 7B is required for retail sale of 
beer on premises of hotels, dak bunglows or restaurants. Rule l 0 provides fo r 
issue of license of FL 6A composite for retail sale of foreign liquor by four 
and five star hotels and issue of FL 6 license fo r hotel other than the above. 

143 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

FL 7 license is required for retail sale of foreign liquor by restaurants. FL 6A 
composite and FL 7 will also cover sale of draft beer only and not bottled beer. 

We examined the records of bar licenses, consumption statement and revenue 
collection register of23 out of 32 DEOs test checked between May 2014 and 
February 2016 and found that 364 licenses of the hotels/ restaurant bars under 
FL 6, FL 6A (composite) and FL 7 category were settled or renewed between 
the period April 2013 to December 2015 where consumption of beer was also 
shown. These hotels/restaurant bars were not issued the FL 7B license 
required for retail sale of beer. As a result of not issuing of FL 7B license, the 
Government was deprived oflicense fee of~ 6.70 crore (Appendix-XL). 

We reported the matter to the Government and the Department (between 
March 2014 and February 2016). During exit conference the Department 
stated that beer is included in foreign liquor as mentioned in concerned Rule. 
The reply of the Department is not tenable on the ground that the separate 
FL 7B license has been prescribed for retail vends of beer (September 2016). 

6.12 Failure to cancel the license and forfeit security deposit for 
violation of Rules 

Department failed to cancel the license and forfeit the security deposit 
of' 2.64 crore for violation of Rules by 68 retailers over MRP during 
2014-15 to 2015-16. 

Para 13,14 and 16 of the Uttar Pradesh Excise (Settlement ofretail licenses for 
Model shop of foreign liquor) Rules 2003, Uttar Pradesh Excise settlement of 
licenses for retail sale of foreign liquor (excluding beer and wine) Rules 2001 
and Uttar Pradesh (Settlement of licenses for retail sale of country liquor) 
Rules 2002 respectively, provide that the MRP as fixed by Excise 
Commissioner on sanction of the State Government, shall be printed on the 
label of bottles or containers of foreign liquor I beer I country liquor, and the 
licensee shall not charge from consumers more than MRP printed on label of 
bottles. The conditions of grant of license under these rules state that the retail 
licensees shall not charge more than printed MRP, violation of terms and 
conditions of retail license or conviction for any offence under the United 
Provinces Excise (UPE) Act, 1910 or Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic 
substances Act, 1985 shall make the licensee liable for cancellation of the 
license and forfeiture of security deposits, in addition to any penalties imposed 
under the relevant laws. 

We examined the breach register of District Excise Offices GB Nagar and 
Meerut for the year 2014-15 and 2015-16 and found that 68 cases out of 1,420 
breaches were registered by the Department, where liquor was found to be 
sold over the MRP, and penalty at the uniform rate of~ 5,000 in each case was 
imposed on these shops. Even after violation of rules, no action as defined 
under the Rules and Acts such as cancellation of the license and forfeiture of I 
security deposit of~ 2.64 crore in addition to penalty imposed was taken 
against them as shown in Table 6.9: 

144 



I 

Chapter-VI: Other Tax Receipts 

Table 6.9 

Failure to cancel the license and forfeit security deposit for violation of Rules 

(Amount in'> 

SL Name of Unit Year No. of Amount Security deposit which 
No. cases compounded should be forfeited 

1 DEO GB Nagar 2014-15 6 30,000 21,96,240 

2 DEO Meerut 2014-15 58 2,90,000 2,26,44,636 

2015-16 4 20,000 16,00,000 

Total 68 3,40,000 2,64,40,876 

Source: Information avai lable from breach register 

In all the cases including those of repeated violation the Department has 
merely imposed compounding penalty but has not taken action to cancel 
licence/ forfeit the security deposit as deterrence. 

We reported the matter to the Government (November 2015). During exit 
conference the Department stated that in cases where licensees app lied for 
compounding, action as per Rule was taken. The reply of the Department is 
not tenable as in case of violation of terms and conditions of retail license, in 
addition to penalty imposed under the relevant law license was liable to be 
cancelled and security deposit was to be forfeited (September 20 16). 

Lucknow 

The 25 JANUARY 2017 

~~ 
(VINITA MISHRA) 

Accountant General (E&RSA) 

Uttar Pradesh 

Countersigned 

New Delhi (SHASHI 

The -1 FER 2017 Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

145 





.... 





I 

Appemiices 

APPENDIX-I 
Action taken on the recommendations accepted by the Departments/Government 

(Re 1erence Para No. 1.8) 
Year of 
Audit 

Report 

2010-11 

20 10-11 

Name of 
PA 

Utilisation 

of 

declaratio 
n forms in 

inter-state 
trade and 

commerce 

Computcri 

sat ion in 
Motor 

Veh.icles 

Depart me 
nt 

No. of No. of 
recomm recomme 
endatio ndatioos 

8 

ns accepted 

5 

by the 
Depart 
ment 

4 

8 

Details of accepted 
recommendations 

Status 

Creating a database of The database of registered dealers 
exemption/concession of tax is available in database. 
granted in inter-state trade and 
commerce. 

Evolving a proper mechanism 

for the safe custody of 
declarat ion form s at the central 
level as well as at the level of 
nodal officers. 

Uploading data pertaining to 
Central forms on the 
TINXSYS website to enable 
online cross verificat ion. 

Preparing and publishing a 
database of dubious/risky 
dealers in the official website 
of the Commercial Tax 
Department. 

Formulating a long term IT 
strategy/plan for proper 
functioning system 

Verification of data entry 
relating to registrat ion of 
vehicles to ensure data 
integrity 

Double lock system has been 
introduced for safe custody of 
such declaration forms. On-line 
system have been introduced for 
such declaration forms. 

Process is numing smoothly. 

Status of a ll the dealers have been 
uploaded on official website. 

Regular Training programs as per 
requirement in connection with 
different Modules of "V AHAN" 
and "SARA THI" software are 
being organised at various 
administrative levels. Regular 
AMC of hardware was being 
done through MoU signed at HQ 
level. Proposal for establishment 
of Departmental IT cell has been 
submitted to Government and it is 

under consideration. 

"YAHAN" and "SARATHI" 
software have provision for 
verification of data entry through 
data approval. Approval privilege 

is given to competent authority. 

Introducing proper 
validation checks 

data Proper data validation checks 
have been incorporated in 
"VAHA.'-1" and "SARATHI" 
software by NIC. 

Modifying the software to 
fulfil requirements of business 
rules like generation of 
demand notice/ recovery 
certi ficate/ arrear and MIS 
reports etc for better 
enforcement of the act and 
rules. 

149 

Software has the provision for 
generation of demand notice, 
arrear and MlS reports. 
Generation of recovery certificate 
through V AHAN software is 

under process. 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for tire year ended 31 March 2016 

Year of 
Audit 

Report 

Name of 
PA 

2011-12 !Working of 
~tamps and 
!Registration 
!Department 

No. of No. of 
recomm recomme 
endatio ndations 

ns accepted 

3 

by the 
Depart 
ment 

20 12- 13 Working 5 

of 
5 

2013-14 

Enforcem 
ent Wing 
in 
Commerci 
al Tax 
Depart me 
nt 

Assessrne 

nt, levy 
and 

collection 

5 5 

Details of accepted 
recommendations 

Strengthening the applicatior 
controls to prevent use of fake 
documents and to ensure 

reliability and usefulness of data. 

Ensuring early implementation 

of SARA THI and the 
Enforcement Module of 
V AHAN software. 

Framing a n IT security policy 
with adequate documentation 

with a credible threat 
assessment mechanism for 

harnessing opt imum output 
from the system. 

Training of personne l on 
system management and 

database operations 

Bringing out a notification 
declaring the areas developed 

under the UP Industrial 
Development Act as 

development areas for the 
purpose of levy of additional 
stamp duty to remove this 
disparity. 

Status 

Reliability and usefulness of data 
is being harnessed by making 
various reports as well as online. 

SARTHI software implemented 
fully and enforcement module of 

V AHAN implemented at all 
offices by February 2015. 

All the requisite IT security 
measures have been implemented 

in the Department. 

Department conducts regular 
training of V AHAN and 

SARA THI software operations 
through NJC. 

In compliance no tification on 
dated 22 March 20 16 bas been 

issued. 

Provision of mandatory filling Now it has been made mandatory. 
of transaction detail s before 
on-line downloading of Form-
38. 
Establishing input and 
validation controls for Transit 
Declaration Forms and a 
Disaster Management System. 

Developing a module to 
ma intain database of repeated 
tax evading dealers/ 
transporters. 

Provision for suitable devices 
to enforcement officers so that 
they may use the data available 
on the Commercial Tax 
website. 

Establishing system of fo llow-
up of monitoring of 
seizure/survey cases by 
enforcement o fficers regarding 

• final tax imposed/realised by 
AAs. 

Department while passing the 
assessment order may consider 
to discuss in assessment order 
that burden of tax has not been 
passed on to the contractee and 

150 

Requisite provisions have been 
made by the Department. 

The database is uploaded and 
available online for departmental 

officers. 

l11e system has been made online. 

Online system is functional for 

monitoring of seizure/survey 
cases. 

Circular on 20.07.2016 has been 
issued in this regard directing the 

AAs to discuss the burden of tax 
and record it in their assessment 

I 



I 
Year of 

Audit 
Report 

2014-1 5 

Name of No. of 
PA recomm 

endatio 
DS 

of Tax on 

works 
contract 

System of 7 
Assess me 
nt under 
VAT 

No.of 
recomme 
ndations 
accepted 

by the 
Depart 
ment 

3 

Details of accepted 
recommendations 

supporting docwnents for 
evidence should also be placed 
in assessment file. 

Department may consider to 
record reasons or justification 
for not impos ing the penalty in 
assessment order while 
exercisi.ng discretionary power 
regarding not imposing the 
penalty. 

Department may consider to 
strengthen the internal audjt in 
an effective manner and 
annual audit plan should be 
prepared in a realistic way. 

Department may consider for 
carrying out market survey to 
detect unregistered contractors 
and bring them under the tax 
net in the interest of the 
revenue. 

Department may consider to 
maintain a separate database of 
contractors/ contractees 
consisting of date of 
registration, date of filing of 
return, exercise of option 
regardmg compounding 
scheme, TDS deduction vis-a­
vis claim. 

The Government may consider 
for developing a mecharusm 
for inter-departmental 
exchange of data/ information 
and modalities for survey for 
the purpose of identification of 
unregistered dealers. 

Appendices 

Status 

orders. 

Circular on 20.07.2016 has been 
issued in this regard. 

Efforts are be ing made to 

strengthen the internal audit wing. 

Circular on dated 23.09.2015 has 
been issued in this regard. 

All the information regarding 

works contract is available in the 

system. 

l11e Department has got the data 

from FSSAf UPPCL, Mandi, 
Labour Department and 

Panchayat for increasing tax base. 

The Government may take System is completely online 
effective steps for finalization 
of assessment cases within the 
prescribed time ljmjt. 

The Government may ensure 
proper scrutiny of returns by 
the Assessing authorities at the 
time of assessments to prevent 
leakage of revenue. 

Online scrutinising system is 

developed for assessment 
officers. 

Source: Information provided by the Department and available m the audit office 

151 



Audit Report (Reve1111e Sector) for tire year ended 31 March 2016 

APPENDIX-II 
I 

Audit execution for the financial year 2015-16 
(Reference Para No.1.9) 

SI. Principal Bead Total No of Units planned Units audited 
No. auditable units for audit during 2015-16 

l Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and 76 45 45 
Passengers 

2 Entertainment Tax 75 17 16 

3 Non-Ferrous Mining and 75 20 20 
Metallurgical Industries 

4 Tax on Sales, Trade etc. 1,536 277 277 

5 Stamps and Registration Fees 354 140 140 

6 State excise 236 86 82 

Total 2,352 585 580 

Source: Information avail able in the audit office 

152 



APPENDIX-III 
Excavation of minerals beyond the limits fixed in EC (Stone lease) 

(Reference Para No. 2.4.6.1) 
(Amount in ~) 

SL Name of Name of Lease Lease period Date of EC and Period in which mineral Total Approved Extra Paid Price of Penalty 
No. Unit holder quantity approved excavated excavation Excavation in Excavatio royalty minerals 

in cubic EC in n beyond 

I 
meter TPA/cubic EC in 

meter cubic 
meter 

DMO 
M/s A. K. 05 April 20 I 0 to 04 05 April 13 09 April 15 to 18 January 61,200 NA/30,000 31 ,200 22,46,400 l, 12,32, 000 1,00,000 

I 
Allahabad Enterrprises April 2020 2016 

2 Anirudha Kumar 22 February 2010 to 20 September 2013 28 September 2015 to 22 19,224 30,000/17,647 1,577 

I 
1,13,544 5,67.720 1,00,000 

Tiwari 21 February 2015 February 2016 

-
DMO 

AkhiJesh Kumar 15 July 2015 to 11 November 2014 22 September 20 I 5 to 06 19,930 12,00017,059 12,871 9,56,682 47,83,410 1,00,000 

Mirzapur 
Singh 14 July 2025 November 201 S 

3 
16 December 2015 to 23 19,800 12,00017,059 12,741 9,17,352 45,86,760 

February 2016 

TOTAL 1,20,154 58,389 42,33,978 2,11,69,890 3,00,000 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 



APPENDIX-IV 
Excavation of minerals beyond the limits fixed in EC (Sand lease) 

(Reference Para No. 2.4.6.2) 
(Amount in t) 

SL Name of Name of Lease Lease period Date of Period in which Total Approved Approved Excess Paid Price of 
No. Unit bolder EC mineral excavated excavation Excavation in Excavation Excavation royalty minerals 

in cubic EC in TPA in EC in beyond EC 
DMO meter cubic meter in cubic 

meter 

Madan Lal 21.09.07 to 20.09.10 21.1 0.13 17. 10.14 to 07.07. 15 87,000 49,900 24,950 62,050 20,47,650 1,02,38,250 
I Agra (Badhit Awadhi 

14.10.14 to 13.09.15) 

2 Guiab 24.06.14 to 23.06.17 12.10.13 24.06.14 to 23.06.15 70,020 44,000 22,000 48,020 I 5,84,660 79,23.300 

-
3 Smt Manju Nishad 27.08.13 to 26.08.16 23.1 1.1 3 27.08.13 to 26.08.14 1,17,414 l,80,000 90,000 27,414 9,04,662 45,23,3 10 

- Allahabad 
Smt Meena Devi 18.02.14 to 17.02.17 21.10.14 18.02.14 to 17.02.15 79,300 1,20,000 60,000 19,300 6,36,900 31,84,500 

4 
18.02.15 to 04.01.16 1,14,290 1,20,000 60,000 54,290 17,91,570 89,57,850 

5 Banda Manoj Tiwari 13.06.13 to 12.06.16 07.03.13 01. 11.14 to 11.06.15 2,40,970 4,50,000 2,25,000 15,970 11 ,97,750 59,88,750 
6 Chitrakoot Ghanshyam I 7. 12. I I to 16.12. 14 03.11 .14 02.04.14 to 21.04.14 7,650 10,000 5,000 2,650 1,98,750 9,93,750 

I 0. 11.14 to 29. 11.14 5, 100 10,000 5,000 100 7,500 37,500 
7 Fatehpur Devendra Prasad 04.04.13 to 03.04.16 06.09.12 04.04.13 to03.04.14 33,200 63,000 31,500 1,700 1,27,500 6,37,500 

04.04.14 to 03.04.15 46,300 63,000 31 ,500 14,800 11 ,10,000 55,50,000 
04.04.16 to 05.0 1.16 40,300 63,000 31,500 8,800 6,60,000 33,00,000 -

8 Sahiruddin 06.04.13 to 05.04.16 10. 12.12 06.04. I 3 to 05.04. 14 1,59,000 1,08,000 54,000 1,05,000 78,75,000 3,93, 75,000 
06.04. 14 to 05.04. 15 68,900 1,08,000 54,000 14,900 I l,17,500 55,87,500 - Anil kumar Gupta 14.06. 13 tol3.06.16 06.09. 12 14.06.13 to 13.06.14 69,000 90,000 45,000 24,000 18,00,000 90,00,000 9 - Shiv Saran Singh 18.09.12 06.04.13 to 05.04.14 75,700 90,000 45,000 30,700 23,02,500 I, I 5, 12,500 JO 06.04.13 to 05.04. 16 - Sukh Raj 28.02.14 to 27.02.17 11. 10.13 28.02. 14 to 27.02.15 1,44,900 2,00,000 1,00,000 44,900 33,67,500 l,68,37,500 II 

12 Faizabad Ram Narayan Prasad 05. 12.13 to 04.12. 16 12.10.13 05.12.14 to 04. 12.15 23,700 35,000 17,500 6,200 2,04,600 10,23,000 
13 AshokKwnar 26.02.13 to 25.02.16 26. L0.12 26.02.13 to 25.02.14 86,850 50,000 25,000 61,850 46,38,750 2,31,93,750 - Harish Chandra I l.06.13 to 10.06.16 24.12.12 I l.06.!3 to 10.06.14 96,750 l,00,000 50,000 46,750 35,06,250 I, 75,3 1,250 
14 

Hamirpur l2.06.l6 to 10.06.15 63,000 1,00,000 50,000 13,000 9,75,000 48,75,000 - Smt Kaushalya 27.12.14 to 26. 12.17 30.09.13 27.12.14 to 26. 12. 15 63,600 1,20,150 60,075 3,525 2,64,375 13,21,875 15 -16 Sunil Kumar 02.06.14to 12.12. 15 l l.1 0.13 02.06.14 to 01.06.15 22,800 40,000 20,000 2,800 2,10,000 10,50,000 



(Amount in ') 
SL Name of Name of Lease Lease period Date of Period in which Total Approved Approved Eicess Paid Price of 
No. Unit holder EC mineral excavated excavation Eicavation in Eicavation Eicavation royalty minerals 

in cubic ECinTPA in EC in beyond EC 
DMO meter cubic meter in cubic 

meter 

17 Anees Khan 07. 11.1 3 to 06. 11.16 07.10.13 07. 11.13 to 06.11.14 67,500 50,000 25,000 42,500 31,87,500 1,59,37,500 - 29.06.13 to 28.06.16 03.06.13 29.06.14 to 28.06.15 1,68,741 3,05,900 1,52,950 15,791 11 ,84,325 18 Jalaun Rajeev Kumar 59,21,625 
19 Chhakki Lal 30. 10.13 to 29. 10.16 30.09.13 30. 10.13 to 29.10.14 1,96,491 2,00,000 1,00,000 96,491 72,36,825 3,61,84,125 
20 Babu Lal 21. 11. 13 to 20. I 1.16 07. 10.13 21.1 1.1 3 to 20.11.14 81 ,150 50,000 25,000 56,150 42, 11 ,250 2, I 0, 56,250 -

21 Smt Moti Bai 18.04.13 to 17.04.16 22. 11 .12 18.04. 14 to 17.04.15 2,43,750 4,37,000 2, 18500 25,250 18,93,750 94,68,750 
Mehmood Ali 19.11.12 to 18. 11.15 26.10.12 19.11.1 2 to 18. 11.13 12,7,100 1,08,000 54,000 66,095 27,27,135 1,36,35,675 

22 19. 11 .13 to 18. 11.14 1,02,600 1,08,000 54,000 47,340 20,93,220 1,04,66,100 
19.11.14 to 18.11.15 93,700 1,08,000 54,000 30,965 14,44,845 72,24,225 

- Mohd lnam & others 14.08. 12to 13.08. 15 09.04.12 14.08.13 to 13.08. 14 69,900 54,000 27,000 39,610 17,18,130 85,90,650 
23 14.08.14to 13.08. 15 85,200 54,000 27,000 56,259 26,08,J 17 1,30,41 ,585 -

Amit Jain & Naseem 31. 10.12 to 30.1 0.15 26. 10.12 31.10.13 to 30. I0.14 91,400 81,000 40,500 47,245 21,44,085 1,07,20,425 
24 

Saharanpur 31.10.14 to 30.10. 15 84,400 81,000 40,500 68,020 33,93,760 1,69,68,800 
-

Mehmood & 19. 11.12 to 18. 11.15 26. 10.12 19.11.1 2 to 18.11.1 3 1, 18,650 90,000 45,000 68,415 28,37,695 1,41,88,475 
25 Dilshad 19.11.13 to 18.11.14 99,900 90,000 45,000 52,830 23,76,390 I, 18,81,950 

19.11.14 to 18.11.15 81,000 90,000 45,000 32,970 14,51,010 72,55,050 
-

Vikash Agrawal & 26. 11.12 to 25. 11. 15 NA 26. 11.1 2 to 25.11.13 1,03050 72,000 36,000 66,375 23,73,375 1,18,66,875 
26 Wajid Ali 26.1 1.13 to 25. 11 .14 81,000 72,000 36,000 43,320 20,38,560 1,01 ,92,800 

26.11.14 to 25.11.15 61,500 72,000 36,000 22,650 10,41 ,450 52,07,250 
Dhannendra 29. I 0.11 to 28. I 0.14 11.10.13 01.11.14 to 28.08.15 31,820 50,000 25,000 6,820 5,1 1,500 25,57,500 

27 Sonebhadra (Badhit Awadhi 
31.10.14 to 29.08.15) 

37,04,596 1,693,480 14,93,815 8,30,01,539 41,50,07,695 
Source: lnformatton available on the basis of audit findings. 



APPENDIX-V 
Excavation of brick earth without environment clearance 

(Reference Para No. 2.4.8) 

SI.No. Name of Unit No. of cases Year of Bhattha 
(Amount in '> 

Paid Royalty Due Price of Due Penalty 
Mineral 

1 D.M.O. Agra 64 20 13-14 5 1,56,300 2,57,8 1,500 64,00,000 
56 20 14-15 42,20,JOO 2, 11,00,500 56,00,000 

2 D.M.O. Allahabad 460 20 14-15 l,03, 72,207 5, 18,61,035 4,60,00,000 

3 D.M.O. Ambedker Nagar 
215 20 13-14 88,62,750 4,43, 13, 750 2, 15,00,000 
182 20 14-15 74,97,900 3, 74,89,500 1,82,00,000 

4 D.M.O. Baharaich 190 201 3-14 84,73,220 4,23,66, I 00 1,90,00,000 
173 2014-1 5 63,90,800 31,95,40,00 1, 73,00,000 

5 D.M.O. Bulandshar 68 2013-14 46,6 1,550 2,33,07, 750 68,00,000 
228 20 14-15 1, 74,23, 150 8, 71, 15, 750 2,28,00,000 

6 D.M.O. Chitrakoot 
02 20 13-1 4 94,500 4,72,500 2,00,000 
02 2014-15 94,500 4,72,500 2,00,000 

7 u .M.O. Faizabad 161 20 13-14 67,25,750 3,36,28, 750 1,61 ,00,000 
153 20 14-1 5 64,35,850 3,2 1,79,250 1,53,00,000 

8 D.M.O. Fatehpur 197 20 14-15 73,28,450 3,66,42,250 1,97,00,000 

9 D.M.O. G.B.Nagar 31 20 13-14 25,31,250 1,26,56,250 31,00,000 
17 20 14-15 13,89,150 69,45,750 17,00,000 

10 D.M.O. Hamirpur 18 20 13-14 7,58,300 37,91,500 18,00,000 
15 20 14- 15 5,97,500 29,87,500 15,00,000 

11 D.M.O. Jalaun 06 2013-14 3,40,400 17,02,000 6,00,000 
06 2014-15 3,40,400 17,02,000 6,00,000 

12 D.M.O. Mirzapur 283 20 13- 14 1,28, 14,850 6,40, 74,250 2,83,00,00Q__ 
261 20 14-1 5 1,20,69,700 6,03,48,500 2,61,00,000 

13 D.M.O. Saharanpur 106 201 4-15 83,09,800 4, 15,49,000 1,06,00,000 
14 D.M.O. Sonebhadra 08 2013-14 3,80,500 19,02,500 8,00,000 

07 20 14-15 3,33,950 16,69,750 7,00,000 
TOTAL 2,909 13,36,02,827 66,80,14,135 29,09,00,000 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 



APPENDIX-VI 
Excavation of mineral without mining plan (Sand leases) 

(Reference Para No.2.4.11.1 second bullet) 

(Amount in ') 

SI Name of Name of No of Period Quantity excavated/ Paid Royalty Mineral Price 
No Unit Minerals Cases transported in 

Cubic Meter 
DMO 

I Agra Sand 2 January 201 3 to June 20 14 94,250 31, I 0,250 1,55,5 1,250 

2 Allahabad Sand/morrum 3 December 20 13 to November 2015 2,20,732 72,84,156 3,64,20, 780 

3 Ambedkar Sand/morrum I May 2013 to October 20 14 9,627 3,17,69 1 15,88,455 
Nagar 

4 Bahraich Sand/morrum I December2014toJune 2015 16,900 5,57,700 27,88,500 

5 Banda Sand/morrum 4 December 201 3 to June 20 15 6,93,400 5,20,05,000 26,00,25,000 

6 Chitrakoot Sand/morrum 2 Apri l 2014 to November 2014 63,366 47,52,450 2,37,62,250 

7 Fatehpur Sand/morrum 6 December 20 12 to January 2016 5,53,850 4, 15,38,750 20,76,93,750 

8 Faizabad Sand/morrum I December2013 to April 20 14 64, 100 2 1,15,300 1,05,76,500 

9 Hamirpur Sand/morrum 14 March 2013 to November 2015 22,12, 11 0 16,59,08,250 82,95,41 ,250 

10 Jalaun Sand/morrum 2 Apri l 2014 to March 2015 2, 10,450 1,57,83,750 7,89,18,750 

11 Mirzapur Sand/morrum 4 December 2012 to October 20 14 20,435 6,74,355 33,7 1,775 

12 Sonebhadra Sand/morrum 3 January 20 13 to March 2013 1,44,200 L,08, 15,000 5,40, 75,000 

Total 43 43,03,420 30,48,62,652 1,52,43,13,260 

Source: Information avai lable on the basis ofaud1t findings. 



Vl 
00 

APPENDIX-VII 
Excavation of mineral without renewal of mining plan 

SI. Name of Name No of Lease period 
No Unit of cases 

mineral 
DMO 

l Agra Gitti 2 29.06.11 to 28.06. 16 
29.06. 11 to 28.06. 16 

2 Banda Gitti/ l 24.12.05 to 23. 12. 15 
Monum 

3 Jalaun Gitti 1 13.12.06 to 12. 12. 16 
I 

4 Mahoba Gitti 2 25.07.05 to 24.07. 15 
09 .04.06 to 08.04.16 

5 Sonebhadra Gitti 9 13. 12. 10 to 12. 12.20 
30.08.08 to 29.08. 18 
2 1.1 2.06 to 20. 12. 16 
I 1.02. 11 to I 0.02.21 
11.06.08 to I 0.06.18 
06.08. l 0 to 05.08.20 
13.04.11to 12.04.2 1 
11 .02. 11 to 10.02.21 
13.04.11 to 12.04.2 1 

Total Gitti 15 

Source: Information avai lable on the basis of audit findings. 

*Sand Stone Gitti @ ~ 72/- (~110/- from 19.01.201 6) 
Granite Gitti @~ 102/-, (~1 60/- from I 9.01.201 6) 
Morrum @ ~ 36/-, (~75/- from 19.01.2016) 

(Reference Para No.2.4.11.2) 

Mining Period of total excavation 
plan excavation without renewal 

renewal due of mining 
plan(in cum) 

30.11.14 December 14 12,759 
27 .06. 15 to March 2016 

17.02.13 April 20 13 to 6,750 
March 20 15 

08.04.12 March 201 4 to 600 
April 2014 

12.12.08 December 13 81,750 
26.10.13 to April 2015 

28.01.14 April 2013 to 16,05,675 
02.04. 12 January 201 6 
29.01. 10 
03.03.14 
26.06.1 1 
06.09. 13 
03.05. 14 
03.03. 14 
03.05. 14 

17,07,534 

(Amount inf) 
Quantity Quantity Paid Value of 
excavated excavated royalty mineral 

before revised after (tin (tin 
rate in Cum revised lakh) lakh) 

rate in 
Cum 

11 ,400 1,359 9.70 48.51 

6,750 0 5.04 25. 18 

600 0 0.6 1 3.06 

81,750 0 83.39 416.93 

15,52,375 53,300 1,598.85 7,994.26 

16,52,875 54,659 1,697.59 8,487.94 



SL Name Name of Name of Lease Validity of 
No. of Lease holder minerals period mining plan 

Unit 

DMO 

Rajveer Singh Gitti, Khanda, 29.06. l l to 30. J l. l l to 

I 
boulder 28.06.16 29. l l. !4 

"' Sh - < Suket Sand stone 29.06.11 to 27.06.12 to 
2 Sabhaiwal 28.06. 16 26.06.15 

Jag Mohan Granite Gitti, 22/10/l l to 31/05/12 to 
3 0 Dwivedi boulder 2 l/ !0/2 l 30105115 

0 - ~ 
b 
:.2 Awadh Kumar 30.12.1 l to 23. I0.15 to 4 u Singh Gitti, Khanda 

29. 12.2 1 22. 10.20 

Chhtra Pal Stone ballast, 07.04.09 to 30. l l.l I to 5 Jhansi 
Singh Kbanda boulder 06.04.19 29.11 .14 

Nathu Ram Granite, kbanda, 19.01.1 2 to 30. 11.11 to 
Shukla boulder l 8.0J.22 29. 11.1 4 

6 

"' .D - 0 

7 
..c: 

Ram Singh Granite, kbanda, 08.06.05 to 22.06.12 to 
"' ~ boulder 07.06.15 07.06. l 5 

APPENDIX-VU! 
Excess excavation 

(Reference Para No. 2.4.11.3) 

Total Period of Total 
reserved as mining excavation 
per mining plan in in mining 

plan in cubic which plan period 
meter mineral in cubic 

excavated meter 

83,232 (10 12/12 to 15,977 
years) 8,000 l l/13 
cum per year 12113 to 8,287 

11/14 
4,34,416 (14 27.06.14 to 35,000 
years) 30,000 26.06. 15 
cum per year 
l,53,148 (31 10.11.14 to 7,050 
years) 5,000 16.05.15 
cum per year 
l ,35,910(27 29.08. l3 to 6,150 
yrs) per year 03.04.14 

5,000cwn 
07.12. l I to 72,250 

5,26,972(26 
27.l l.!2 

15. 12. 12 to 36,750 yrs) per year 
14. 10.13 

20,000 ClITTl 
20.12.13 to 39,550 
Ol. ll.14 

1,11 ,908 (11 30. 11.1 1 to 16,500 
years) 10,000 29. 11.1 2 
per year 30. l l.12 to 50,700 

29. 11.13 

30. 1 J.!3 to 36,000 
29. l l.14 

59,786 (10 22.06.12 to 45,750 
years) 6, 000 07.06.13 

·-
(tin lakh) 

Approved Extra Quantity Quantity Value of 
Excavation Excavation Excavated Excavated mineral 
in mining beyond before after 

plan period mining plan revised revision of 
in cubic in cubic rate* in rate** in 
meter meter cubic meter cubic meter 

8,000 7,977 7,977 0 28.72 

8,000 287 287 0 l.03 

30,000 5,000 5,000 0 18.00 

5,000 2,050 2,050 0 10.46 

5,000 1,150 1,150 0 5.86 

20,000 52,250 49,250 3000 182.75 

20,000 16,750 16,750 0 85.42 

20,000 19,550 19,550 0 99.71 

10,000 6,500 6,500 0 22.10 

10,000 40,700 40,700 0 207.57 

10,000 26,000 26,000 0 132.60 

6,000 39,750 39,750 0 202.73 



(tin lakb) 

SL Name Name of Name of Lease Validity of Total Period of Total Approved Extra Quantity Quantity Value of 
No. of Lease holder minerals period mining plan reserved as mining excavation Excavation Excavation Excavated Euavated mineral 

Unit per mining plan in in mining in mining beyond before after 
plan in cubic which plan period plan period mining plan revised revision of 

meter mineral in cubic in cubic in cubic rate* in rate** in 
DMO excavated meter meter meter cubic meter cubic meter 

per year 22.06.13 to 42,000 6,000 36,000 36,000 0 183.60 
07.06.14 

22.06. 14 to 24,000 6,000 18.000 18,000 0 91.80 
07.06.1 5 - 61 ,300 0 312.63 

8 
Smt Nutan Granite, khanda, 18.08.0610 04.12. 14 to 54,684 (2. 73 18.12.1 4 to 81 ,300 20.000 61 ,300 
Singh boulder 17.08.16 17.08.16 years) 28.04.1 5 - Somesh Granite, khanda, 19.01.12 to 30.11.11 to 91,464( 10 05.12.1310 57,750 9,000 48,750 48.750 0 248.63 

9 
Bhardwaj boulder 18.01.22 29.1 1.14 years) 27. 11.14 

~ 

Mujibur Granite, khanda. 05.09.14 to 80, 141 (3 16.09. 14 to 1,34,250 25,000 1,09,250 109,250 0 557.18 
10 

30.11.07 to 
Rehman boulder 29. 11.17 29. 11. 17 years) 28.04.15 

26.05.201 1 68.595 ( 7 
11.09.14 10 70,000 9,800 60,200 60,200 0 216.72 

11.09.2014 to 10.09.15 
11 Jai RamOjha Sand stone to 

10.09.2019 
years) 9,800 

11.09.15 to 83,996 9,800 74,196 72,796 1,400 269.77 ... 
25.05.2021 :i per year 

0. 20.01. 16 ._ 
-~ 27.06.13 to 14,091 3,000 11,091 11,091 0 39.22 
~ Smt. Rekha 23.02.201 2 27.06.2012 to 18.412 (6. 1 26.06. 14 

12 Mishra 
Sand stone to 26.06.2015 

years) 3,000 
27.06.14 to 6,110 3,000 3,110 3,110 0 10.98 

22.02.2022 per year 25.06.15 
Total 8,83,461 2,43,600 6,39,861 6,35,461 4,400 2,927.48 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 

* Sand Stone Gitti @72/-, Boulder @ 68/-, Patiya @405/- For Mirzapur. 
Granite Gitti @I 02/- For Jhansi, Mahoba and Sonbhadra 

**Sand Stone Gitti @I I 01-, Boulder @ I 001-, Patiya @650/- For Mirzapur. 
Granite Gitti @160/- For Jhansi, Mahoba and Sonbhadra 

·-



APPENDIX-IX 
Short levy of royalty due to revision of rates 

(Reference Para No. 2.4.15) 
(Amount in "> 

SI.No. Name of unit No.of Name of mineral Period Quantity of Old rate Revised Royalty Royalty Royalty 
Cases mineral of rate of due paid short 

royalty royalty 

I DMO Ambedkar Nagar I Sand January2016 1,285 33 65 83,525 42,405 41 , 120 

2 DMO Banda 5 Red morrum January 20 16 to February 2016 1,796 36 75 2,53,080 1,54,944 98, 136 

3 DMO Bulandshahar 4 Ordinary clay January 2016 to February 20 16 15,400 14 30 4,62,000 2,15,600 2,46,400 

4 OMO Faizabad 1 Sand February 2016 l ,398 33 65 12,285 6,237 6,048 

5 OMO Fatehpur I Sand January20 16 1,866 75 150 2,79,900 1,39,950 1,39,950 

6 DMO GB Nagar 22 Sand, clay January 20 16 to March 2016 1,9 1,589 14/33 30/65 83.11 ,035 40,73,787 42,37,248 

7 DMO Hamirpur 5 Git ti January 2016 4,500 102 160 7,20,000 4,59,000 2.61,000 

8 DMO Mahoba I Stone dust February 2016 279 33 100 27,900 9,207 18,693 

9 OMO Mirzapur 27 Gini, boulder January 2016 to February 2016 49,741 72/68 110/ 100 56,50,430 37,02,261 19,48,1 69 

10 DMO Sabaranpur 4 Sand, bajari January 2016 24,800 33/63 65/110 21,97,000 12,08,400 9,88,600 

11 DMO Sonebhadra 10 
Sand stone, Dolo January 2016 40,700 72/102/75 110/1601150 51,97,000 31,94,400 20,02,600 

stone, Sand 

Total 81 3,33,354 2,31,94,155 1,32,06,191 99,87,964 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 



APPENDIX-X 
Cost of minor mineral not recovered 

(Reference Para No. 2.4.16) 
(Amount in ~) 

SI.No. Name of Unit No. of cases Period of royalty Paid Royalty Due Price of Mineral 

180 20 14-1 5 1,38,90,906 6,94,54,530 
I D.M.O.Agra 

1,20,3 6,97 1 6,01 ,84,855 183 20 15- 16 . 
4 20 14-15 8,76,195 43,80,975 

2 D.M.0.Allababad 
1,00,87,144 5,04,35,720 46 20 15-16 

70 2014- 15 57,99,527 2,89,97,635 
3 D.M.O.Ambedker Nagar 

1,41 ,50,171 7,07,50,855 66 20 15-16 

65 20 14- 15 1,98,46,227 9,92,31 , 135 
4 D.M.O.Baharaich 

85 20 15- 16 2,91,87,7 14 14,59,38,570 

88 2014- 15 2,62,77,041 13, 13,85,205 
5 D MOBanda 

3,45,30,409 17 ,26,52,045 108 20 15- 16 

139 2014- 15 1,38,90,162 6,94,50,810 
6 D.M.0.Bulandshar 

1,73,53,142 8,67,65,710 225 201 5- 16 

97 20 14-1 5 1,94,57,650 9, 72,88,250 
7 D.M.O.Chitrakoot 

2,55,40,584 12, 77,02,920 180 201 5-16 

57 2014-15 43,89,463 2,19,47,3 I 5 
8 D.M.O.Faizabad 

83,76,567 4, 18,82,835 68 20 15-16 

40 2014-15 52,75,7 18 2,63,78,590 

9 D.M.0 .Fatehpur 84,86,832 4,24,34, 160 71 20 15-1 6 

10 D.M.O.G.B.Nagar 40 2014-15 2,68,36,922 13,41 ,84,610 

5 1 2015-16 2,49,79,906 12,48,99,530 



-°' w 

SI.No. Name of Unit No. of cases 

29 
11 D.M.O.Harnirpur 

38 

196 
12 D.M.O.Jalaun 

249 

176 
13 D.M.0 .Jhansi 

184 

204 
14 D.M.0.Lalitpur 

275 

190 
15 D.M.O.Mahoba 

110 

199 
16 D.M.O.Mirzapur 

168 

17 D.M.O.Saharanpur 124 

18 D.M.O.Sonebhadra 134 

TOTAL 3,379 

Source: Information available on the basis ofaud1t findings. 

(Amount in '> 
Period of royalty Paid Royalty Due Price of Mineral 

2014-15 38,86,960 1,94,34,800 

2015-16 I, 14,42,639 5,72,13,195 

2014-15 2,81 ,28,876 14,06,44,380 

2015-16 3,38,45, 700 16,92,28,500 

2014-15 6,45, 14,562 32,25,72,810 

2015-1 6 6,52, 13,932 32,60,69,660 

2014-15 10,02,87,129 50, 14,35,645 

2015-16 10,70,81,404 53,54,07,020 

2014-15 3,04,42,811 15,22, 14,055 

2015- 16 3,24,77,014 16,23,85,070 

2014-15 5,67,57,898 28,37,89,490 

2015-16 2,56,28,557 12,81,42,785 

2015-16 1,63,45, 161 8,17,25,805 

2015-16 4,08,23,121 20,41 , 15,605 

93,81,45,015 4,69,07,25,075 



APPENDIX-XI 
Short levy of tax on school maxi cab vehicles 

(Reference Para No. 3.3.10) 
(Amount in '> 

SL Nameofuoit Number of Name ofvebicle Period of registered vehicle Period (Tax leviable) One time Tax leviable Difference 
No. objection tax paid tax leviable 

I RTO Agra 36 
Motor Cab I Maxi Cab /Lmv 

December 2009 to April 2015 December 2009 to January 2016 2,59,053 9,61,222 7,02,169 Van 
2 AR TO Firozabad I I Motor Cab I Maxi Cab June 2010 to November 2014 June 20 I 0 to January 2016 72,264 3,25,436 2,53,172 

3 ARTO GB Nagar 116 Motor Cab I Maxi Cab April 20 I 0 to July 2015 April 2010 to January 2016 8,23,591 19,73,869 11,50,278 

4 RTO Ghaziabad 117 Motor Cab I Maxi Cab November 2009 to August 2015 November 2009 to September 2015 6,83,364 35,23,856 28,40,491 

5 ARTO Hardoi 89 Jeep Taxi/Motor Cab August 2010 to July 2015 August 2010 to March 2016 3,91,632 23,66,437 19,74,805 

6 AR TO Hathras 69 Motor Cab I Maxi Cab July 20 I 0 to February 2015 July 2010 to January 2016 2,68,346 16,43,305 13,74,958 

7 ARTOJalaun 52 Jeep Tax.i/Lmv car November 2009 to August 2014 November 2009 to March 2016 2,82,469 15,45,229 12,62,760 

8 RTO Lucknow 198 
Motor Cab/Maxi Cab/LMV 

November 2009 to December 2015 November 2009 to March 2016 6,02,157 32,90,801 26,88,644 Van/ Jeep tax.i 

9 ARTO Mathura 29 Motor Cab I Maxi Cab November 2010 to October 2014 November 20 I 0 to January 2016 96,147 5,17,081 4,20,933 

10 ARTO Reabareli 105 Jeep Taxi/Lmv car April 20 I 0 to September 2015 April 2010 to October 2015 4,50,846 22,85,109 18,34,263 

II AR TO Shahjahanpur 7 Maxi Cab June 20 IO to July 2015 June 2010 to February 2016 30,854 1,96,621 1,65,767 

12 ARTO Unnao 161 Motor cab/Jeep Taxi November 20 I 0 to October 2015 November 20 I 0 to November 2015 7,21,443 44,16,929 36,95,486 

13 RTO Varanasi 67 Motor Cab/Maxi Cab/LMV March 20 I 0 to December 2014 March 2010 to March 2016 5,88,376 28,23,869 22,35,493 Van/ Jeep taxi 
Total 1,057 November 2009 to October 2015 November 2009 to March 2016 52,70,543 2,58,69, 762 2,05,99,219 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 



APPENDIX-XII 
Registration of other than transport (private) vehicles not renewed 

(Reference Para No. 3.3.11) 
(Amount in~) 

SI. Name of office Objection Period of Registration Period of Registration expired Green Tax Registration Fitness fees Total 
No. Found Fees& & 

penalty Certificate 

1 RTO Allahabad 409 December 1999 to February 2001 December 2014 to February 2016 1,90,003 1,22,700 1,22,700 4,35,403 

2 ARTO Ball ia 153 Aprill 998 to March 2001 April 2013 to March 2016 1,64,869 45,900 45,900 2,56,669 

3 RTO Bareilly 43 May 1990 to August 2000 January 20 14 to February 2016 16,368 12,900 12,900 42,168 

4 ARIO Firozabad 153 January 1999 to January 2001 December 2013 to January 2016 58,588 45,900 45,900 1,50,388 

5 ARIO Hardoi 152 February 1999 to January 2001 February 2014 to March 2016 1,12,079 45,600 45,600 2,03,279 

6 ARTO Hathras 189 January 1998 to February 2001 January 2013 to February 2016 1,21,795 56,700 56,700 2,35, 195 

7 ARTO Jalaun 237 January 1995 to January 2001 January 20 I 0 to January 2016 2,31 ,635 71,100 71,100 3,73,835 

8 RTO Jhansi 571 September 1998 to January 200 I September 2013 to January 20 16 3,51 ,998 1,71,300 1,71,300 6,94,598 

9 RTO Kanpur 107 January 2000 to January 2001 March 2015 to January 2016 92,995 32,100 32,100 1,57,195 

10 RTO Lucknow 1,425 April 2000 to January 2001 March 2015 to January 2016 12,57,471 4,27,500 4,27,500 21 ,12,471 

I I ARIO Mathura 266 January 2000 to January 200 I December 2014 to January 2016 1,25,192 79,800 79,800 2,84,792 

12 ARIO Mau 238 July 1999 to January 200 I June 20 14 to January 2016 1,35,332 71 ,400 71,400 2,78, 132 

13 ARTO Raebareli 640 January 1994 to January 200 l January 2009 to March 20 16 2,96,324 1,92,000 1,92,000 6,80,324 

14 ARIO Shahjahanpur 293 January 1999 to February 200 l January 2015 to February 2016 2,38,585 87,900 87,900 4,1 4,385 

15 ARTOUnnao 538 January 1990 to January 2001 January 2005 to January 2016 4,08,411 1,61,400 1,61,400 7,31,211 

16 RTO Varanasi 183 January 2000 to January 2001 January2015 to February2016 1,17,154 54,900 54,900 2,26,954 

Total 5,597 January 1990 to February 2001 January 2005 to March 2016 39,18,799 16,79,100 16,79,100 72,76,999 
Source: Information available on the basis of audi t find ings. 



APPENDIX-XIII 
Tax/additional tax from surrendered vehicles not realised 

(Reference Para No. 3.3.13) 

SI. Name of unit Number of Name of vehicle Period of surrendered vehicle Period (fax leviable) 
No. objection 

I RTOAgra 14 PC/Tankar December 20 I 4 to September 2015 March 2015 to February 2016 

2 RTO Allahabad 17 PC March 2015 to June 2015 July 2015 to February 2016 

3 ARTO Ballia 7 Busrrruck June 2014 to June 2015 October 2014 to December 2015 

4 RTO Bareilly 120 Bus!PC June 2014 to September 2015 October 2014 to February 2016 

5 ARTO Firozabad 14 Busrrruck/ Magic December 2014 to June 2015 April 2015 to February 2016 

6 ARTO Hathras 24 PC June 2014 to June 2015 January 2015 to January 2016 

7 ARTOJalaun 23 Bus!PC May 2014 to November 2015 August2014 toMarch2016 

8 RTO Jhansi 5 Bus December 2014 to October 2015 April 2015 to March 2016 

9 RTO Kanpur 41 PC May 2015 to October 20 I 5 October 20 I 5 to March 2016 

10 R TO Lucknow 78 Busrrruck/ Magid T.W/ Motor Cab January 2014 to July 2015 April 2014 to March 2016 

II ARTO Mathura 26 Busrrruck August 2014 to June 2015 December 2014 to January 2016 

12 ARTO Mau 5 Bus July 2015 to August 2015 October 2014 to December 2015 

13 ARTO Raebareli II PC August 20 l 5 to October 2015 January 20 I 6 to March 2016 

14 ARTO Shahjahanpur 38 PC March 2015 to0ctober2015 July 2015 to February 2016 

15 ARTO Unnao 33 Bus/UPSRTC bus/truck/ taxi September 2014 to July 20 I 5 January 2015 to March 2016 

16 R TO Varanasi 2 Bus October 2015 to November 20 I 5 February 20 I 6 to March 2016 

458 Total January 2014 to November 2015 April 2014 to March 2016 
Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 

Tax leviable 

1,81,742 

2,71 ,282 

1,83,440 

17,97,474 

3,37,282 

5,51,276 

13,90,192 

2,29,080 

3,17,746 

42,17,160 

6,28,689 

52,560 

40,656 

2,78,058 

8,85,005 

15,870 

1,13,77,512 

(Amount in t') 
Add Tax Total Tax 
leviable leviable 

0 1,81,742 

0 2,71,282 

0 1,83,440 

0 17,97,474 

0 3,37,282 

0 5,51,276 

0 13,90,192 

0 2,29,080 

0 3,17,746 

0 42,17,160 

0 6,28,689 

0 52,560 

0 40,656 

0 2,78,058 

4,68,000 13,53,005 

0 15,870 

4,68,000 1,18,45,512 

:i.. 
::: 
~ 
;::: 



APPENDIX-XIV 
Fitness certificate of vehicles not renewed 

(Reference Para No. 3.3.15) 
Amount Inf) 

SI. Name of unit Num Period of fitness expired Heavy Amount Medium Amount Light vehicle Amount Three Amount Total Leviahle Penalty Total Fees & 
No. her Vehicle involve Vehicle involve commercial Involve wheeler involve Number of Fitness Fees Penalty 

of (@900 (@700 (@500per (@300 per vehicles amount 
veblc per per vehicle) vehicle) 

les vehicle) vehicle) 
I RTO Agra 561 I November 2014 10 December 88 79,200 65 45,500 157 78,500 251 75,300 561 2,78,500 22,44,000 25,22,500 

2015 

2 RTO Allahabad 688 February2015 to March 2016 353 3, 17,700 16 l 1,200 319 1,59,500 - 688 4,88,400 27,52,000 32,40,400 

3 ARTO Ballia 467 September 2014 to March 2016 60 54,000 I 700 397 1,98,500 9 2,700 467 2,55,900 18,68,000 21,23,900 

4 RTO Bareilly 313 November 20 14 to December 74 66,600 - - 239 1,19,500 - - 313 1,86,100 12,52,000 14,38,100 
2015 

5 AR TO Firozabad 541 February 2014 to January 2016 106 95,400 - 435 2,17,500 - - 541 3,12,900 21,64,000 24,76,900 

6 ARTO GB Nagar 371 November 2014 to January 2016 201 1,80,900 13 9, 100 157 78,500 - - 371 2,68,500 14,84,000 17,52,500 

7 RTO Ghaziabad 336 June 2014 to March 2016 226 2,03,400 59 41 ,300 51 25,500 - 336 2,70,200 13,44,000 16,14,200 

8 AR TO Hardoi 76 October 2015 to March 2016 65 58,500 11 7,700 - - - - 76 66,200 3,04,000 3,70,200 

9 ARTO Hathras 403 January 2015 to January 2016 117 1,05,300 48 33,600 158 79,000 80 24,000 403 2,41,900 16,12,000 18,53,900 

10 AR TO Jalaun 361 October 2014 to March 2016 99 89,100 29 19,600 233 1,17,000 - - 361 2,25,900 14,44,000 16,69,900 

11 RTOJhansi 576 December 2014 to January 2016 149 1,34,100 - 200 1,00,000 227 68,100 576 3,02,200 23,04,000 26,06,200 

12 RTO Kanpur 196 jApril 2015 to March2016 196 1,76,400 - - - - - 196 1,76,400 7,84,000 9,60,400 

13 RTOLucknow 1,417 April 2015 to January 2016 168 1,51,200 33 23,100 915 4,57,500 301 90,300 1,417 7,22,100 56,68,000 63,90,100 

14 ARTO Mathura 390 February 2015 to January 2016 182 1,63,800 79 55,300 129 64,500 - - 390 2,83,600 15,60,000 18,43,600 

15 ARTOMau 387 September 2014 to March 2016 81 72,900 - - 306 1,53,000 - - 387 2,25,900 15,48,000 17,73,900 

16 ARTO Raebareli 1,089 October 2014 to March 2016 177 1,59,300 63 44,1 00 587 2,93,500 262 78,600 1,089 5,75,500 43,56,000 49,31 ,500 

17 ARTO 266 January 2015 to February 2016 122 1,09,800 10 7,000 134 67,000 - - 266 1,83,800 10,64,000 12,47,800 
Shahjahanpur 

18 ARTOUnnao 415 October 2014 to January 2016 96 86,400 3 2,100 316 1,58,000 - - 415 2,46,500 16,60,000 19,06,500 

19 RTO Varanasi 1,089 April 2015 to 170 1,53,000 19 13,300 113 56,500 787 2,36,100 1,089 4,58,900 43,56,000 48,14,900 
January 2015 

Total 9,942 February 2014 to March 2016 2,730 24,57,000 449 3,13,600 4,846 24,23,SOO 1,917 5,75,100 9,942 57,69,400 3,97,68,000 4,55,3 7 ,400 
Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 



APPENDIX-XV 
Penalty under Carriage by Road Act not imposed 

(Reference Para No. 3.3.19) 
(Amount in '> 

SI. Name of unit Number Period of penalty imposed Penalty Penalty Difference of Payable of Paid Short Paid Total 
No. of imposed as imposed amount due penalty as penalty penalty as payable 

vehicles perMVT as per 5(3) per 18(1) of as per per 18(1) of amount 
Act CBRAct CBR Act 18(1) of CBRAct 

CBRAct 
l RTO Agra 33 October 2015 to December 2015 10,09,000 0 10,09,000 1,32,000 0 1,32,000 11 ,41 ,000 
2 R TO Allahabad 9 November 2015 to February 2016 2,50,000 0 2,50,000 36,000 0 36,000 2,86,000 
3 ARTO Ball ia 12 January 2015 to November 2015 2,86,000 0 2,86,000 48,000 0 48,000 3,34,000 

4 RTO Bareilly 24 October 2015 to November 2015 6,17,000 0 6, 17,000 96,000 0 96,000 7,13,000 
5 AR TO Firozabad 24 April 2015 to January 20 16 6,07,000 0 6,07,000 96,000 0 96,000 7,03,000 

6 ARTO GB Nagar 98 October 2015 20,37,000 0 20,37,000 3,92,000 0 3,92,000 24,29,000 

7 RTO Ghaziabad 89 July 2014 to February 2016 18,99,000 0 18,99,000 3,56,000 0 3,56,000 22,55,000 

8 ARTO Hardoi 17 January 2016 to February 2016 5,15,000 0 5, 15,000 68,000 0 68,000 5,83,000 

9 AR TO Hathras 43 November 2015 to January 20 16 7,07,000 0 7,07,000 1,72,000 44,000 1,28,000 8,35,000 

10 ARTO Jalaun 58 April 2015 to March 2016 21, 13,000 0 21,13,000 2,32,000 0 2,32,000 23,45,000 
11 RTO Jbansi 76 November 2015 to February 2016 21 ,75,000 0 21,75,000 3,04,000 0 3,04,000 24,79,000 

12 RTO Kanpur 34 January 2016 14,59,000 0 14,59,000 1,36,000 0 1,36,000 15,95,000 
13 RTO Lucknow 62 September 2015 to January 2016 17,86,000 0 17,86,000 2,48,000 0 2,48,000 20,34,000 

14 AR TO Matbura 53 November 201 5 to January 2015 13,21,000 0 13,21 ,000 2,12,000 0 2,12,000 15,33,000 

15 ARTOMau 21 March 2015 to March 2016 4,35,000 0 4,35,000 84,000 0 84,000 5,19,000 

16 ARTO Raebareli 59 July2015 to March 2016 17,82,500 0 17,82,500 2,36,000 0 2,36,000 20,18,500 

17 ARTO Shahjahanpur 52 October 2015 to January 2016 12,45,000 0 12,45,000 2,08,000 4,000 2,04,000 14,49,000 

18 ARTO Unnao 25 April 2015 to January 2016 6,16,000 0 6, 16,000 1,00,000 0 1,00,000 7,16,000 

19 R TO Varanasi 50 December 2015 to January 2016 16,42,000 0 16,42,000 2,00,000 0 2,00,000 18,42,000 

Total 839 July 2014 to March 2016 2,25,01,500 0 2,25,01,500 33,56,000 48,000 33,08,000 2,58,09,500 
Source: Jnformatmn available on the basis of audit fi ndings. 



APPENDIX-XVI 
Absence of monitoring and follow up mechanism for realisation of arrears 

(Reference Para No. 3.3.24.1) 
(Amount in ~) 

SI. Name of unit Number of Period ofRCs issued Period of arrear Amount ofRCs Time taken in 
No. RCs issued issuing RCs 

l RTO Agra 50 January 20 14 to October 2014 April 2004 to December 2014 27,04,340 0 to 120 Month 

2 RIO Allahabad 9 December 20 14 to May 2015 April 2010 to December 2014 9,26,057 0 to 62 Month 

3 ARIO Ballia 5 January 20 14 July 1998 to September 2007 1,20,990 75 to 174 Month 

4 RTO Bareilly 31 August 2014 to December 2014 October 2009 to December 2014 26,01,762 0 to 58 Month 

5 ARIO Firozabad 21 September 2014 January 2010 to September 2014 16,08,359 0 to 56 Month 

6 ARIO GB Nagar 35 November 2014 to December 2014 April 2008 to December 2014 32,47,823 0 to 80 Month 

7 RIO Ghaziabad 70 November 2012 July 2005 to September 201 1 8,77,050 14 to 89 Month 

8 AR TO Hathras 13 Apri l 201 5 July 2012 to June 2015 8,61,660 0 to 34 Month 

9 RTO Lucknow 29 July 2015 July 2005 to June 2015 33,81,675 0 to 120 Month 

10 ARTO Mathura 13 December 2014 to June 2015 October 2007 to August 2015 19,35,030 0 to 86 Month 

11 ARIO Mau 13 July 2014 to August 20 14 January 20 11 to September 201 4 12,30,702 0 to 115 Month 

12 ARTO Shahjahanpur 14 July 201 5 October 2009 to June 2015 12,29,740 1 to 70 Month 

13 ARIO Unnao 33 October 2013 to Apri l 2015 October 2009 to December 2015 14,02, 149 0 to 67 Month 

Total 336 November 2012 to July 2015 April 2004 to August 2015 2,21,27,337 1 to 174 Month 
Source: Information available on 1he basis of audit fi ndmgs. 



-...) 

0 

SL 
No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

APPENDIX-XVII 
Return of Recovery Certificate without realisation of revenue 

(Reference Para No. 3.3.24.2) 

Name of unit Number Period of RCs Issued Period of Arrear Period of Return RCs 
ofRCs 

RTO Agra 12 October 2007 to September 2013 October 2006 to March 20 15 August 2012 to April 2015 

RTO Allahabad 4 June2015 January 2011 to October 2014 June 2015 to July 2015 

RTO Bareilly 10 May2013 to August 2014 January 2010 to December 2014 August 2014 to June 2015 

AR TO Firozabad 31 December 2014 to December 2015 October 2009 to September 2015 January 2016 

RTO Ghaziabad 24 August 20 14 October 2009 to June 20 14 August 2014 to October 2015 

ARTO GB Nagar 20 June 2009 to April 2015 January 2009 to September 2015 November 20 15 to December 
2015 

ARTOJalaun 12 December 2014 to December 2015 October 2009 to June 2015 March 2015 to July 20 15 

RTO Jhansi 6 December 2014 to January 2015 October 2009 to August 2015 February 2015 to October 2015 

ARTO Mathura 12 December 2012 to September 2014 October 2001 to November 2014 August 2014 to June 2015 

AR TO Raebarelly 10 July 2010 to August 2014 April 2006 to September 2014 January 2015 

5 August 2014 to December 2014 May 2011 to April 2015 January 2015 

ARTOUnnao 23 September 2012 to October 2013 January 201 0 to June 20 12 October 20 12 to September 2013 

RTO Varanasi JO May 2011 to September 2014 July 2011 to March 2014 March 2015 to July 20 15 

Total 179 October 2007 to December 2015 October 2001 to September 2015 August 2012 to January 2016 

Source: Information avatlable on the basis of aud11 findmgs. 

:i... 
l 
:::;: 

(Amount In'> 

Amount of Reason of Return RCs 
RCs 

10,12,734 Due to wrong address, death and not 
property and not irention any reason 

1,82,445 Due to wrong address, death and not 
property 

7,39,391 Due to wrong address, death and not 
property 

64,08,412 Not trace the defaulter address 

23,82,123 Not mention any reason 

12,44,957 Due to wrong address, death and not 
property 

21,77,109 Due to wrong address, death and not 
property 

1,10,250 Due to death and not property 

23,51,748 Due to wrong address, death and not 
property 

4,70,086 Not trace the defaulter address 

1,52,298 RC not related to mentioned tehsil 

8,07,450 Not trace the defaulter address 

6,1 1,411 Due to wrong address, death and not 
property 

1,86,50,414 



APPENDIX-XVIII 
Stamp Duty not levied on vehicles registered with hypothecation agreements 

(Refere11ce Para No. 3.3.26) 
(Amount in~ 

SI. Name of unit Type of vehicles Period Total number of Total sale value Total adapted 80% Total due stamp 
No. vehicles bank loan of sale duty @0.5 

value oer cent 

I RTO Agra 
Transport 

April 20 11 to January 20 16 
8,53 1 4,48, 74,83,295 3,58,99,86,660 1,75,29,729 

Non-Transport 1,04,767 23,50,88,24,298 18,80,70,58,481 9,24,68,58 1 

2 RTO Allahabad 
Transport 

April 2011 to January 20 16 
18,766 11 ,82,78,44,3 12 9,46,22,75,328 4,61,27,491 

Non-Transport 68,707 18,58,29,82,463 14,86,63,87,062 7,39,74,558 

3 ARTO Ballia 
Transport 

April 201 1 to March 2016 
3,656 2,08, 12, 14,316 1,66,49, 71,432 79,23,788 

Non-Transport 8,716 3,26,72,77,136 2,61,38,21,629 1,30,67,765 

4 RTO Barreily 
Transport 

Apri l 20 11 to February 20 16 
6,071 5,21,29,66,400 4,17,03,73,077 1,51, 13,642 

Non-Transport 53,975 9, 18, 75,23,663 7,35,00, 18,990 3,62,80,862 

5 ARTO Firozabad 
Transport 

April 2011 to January 2016 
13,186 13,94, 78,59,322 l l,15,82,87,441 3,97,85,988 

Non-Transport 18,092 4,61,96,63,67 1 3,69,57,30, 766 1,84,22, 120 

--..I 6 ARTO GB Nagar 
Transport 

April 2011 to January 20 16 
24,625 14,08,60, 13,50 I 11,26,88, 11 ,312 4, 76, 19,909 

Non-Transport 94,405 45, 16,05, 13,476 36, 12,84, I 0, 77 1 16,39,08,38 1 

7 RTO Ghaziabad 
Transport 

April 2011 to March 2016 
22,665 I 0,89,3 1,34,878 8, 71,45,07, 185 4,24,33,580 

Non-Transport 1,34,238 43, 78,88,95,542 35,03, 11, 15,323 16,88,07,255 

8 ARTO Hardoi 
Transport 

April 20 11 to March 2016 
9,775 7,57,45,09,009 6,05,96,07, 184 2,58,73,063 

Non-Transport 17,796 3, 13,85,00, 169 2,51 ,08,00,496 1,25,45,944 

9 ARTO Hathras 
Transport 

April 2011 to January 2016 
4,461 2, 77,99,02, 150 2,22,39,21, 73 1 1,04,67,443 

Non-Transport 12,593 2,08,34,96,415 1,66,67,97,036 83,3 1,307 

10 RTO Jhansi 
Transport 

Apri l 20 11 to March 2016 
5,848 3,98,55,38,869 3, 18,84,3 1,055 1,58,40,235 

Non-Transport 28,650 6,81 ,36,35,363 5,45,09,08,320 2,69,67,143 

II ARTOJalaun 
Transport 

April 20 11 to March 2016 
3,204 2,86,04,63,980 2,28,83,7 1,175 1,12,97,867 

Non-Transport 6,850 2,04,53,06, 766 1,63,62,45,464 81,54,097 

12 RTO Kanpur 
Transport 

April 20 11 to March 2016 
12,391 17,66,63,47,716 14, 13,30, 78, 150 5,49,98,931 

Non-Transport 1,2 1,852 31,76,65,64,327 25,41 ,32,50,266 12,35,38,411 



(Amount in'> 
SL Name of unit Type of vehicles Period Total number of Total sale value Total adapted 80% Total due stamp 

::i:.. 
i :::: 

No. vehicles bank loan of sale duty@O.S 
value Del'CMI 

13 RTO Lucknow 
Transport 

April 2011 to March 2016 
16,232 12,07,27,98,639 9,65,82,38,943 4,02,79,386 

Non-Transport 2,04,639 64,22,87,99,877 51,38,30,38, 170 25, 10,21,851 

14 AR TO Mathura 
Transport 

April 2011 to January 2016 
9,104 6,91,32,28, 161 5,53,05,82,559 2,29,44,854 

Non-Transport 30, 157 6,76,42,23,826 5,41,13,79,090 2,66,04,731 

15 ARTOMau 
Transport 

April 2011 to March 2016 
4,066 2,15,89,75,141 1,72,7 1,80, 100 85,34,535 

Non-Transport 7,441 2,l l,94,03,170 1,69,55,22,540 84,61,482 

16 ARTO Raebareli 
Transport 

April 201 1 to March 2016 
7,003 4,60,09,77,2 14 3,68,07,81,909 1,69,91 ,234 

Non-Transport 20,418 4,59,71,61 ,498 3,67,77,29,381 I, 75,49,350 

17 ARTO Shahjahanpur 
Transport 

April 2011 to February 2016 
5,291 3,35, I 3,25, 198 2,68, I 0,60, 186 I, 17,39,590 

Non-Transport 15,620 3,01 ,97,26,059 2,41,57,80,520 1,19,57,007 

18 ARTOUnnao 
Transport 

April 2011 to March 2016 
8, 155 4,98,46,55,572 3,98, 77,24,398 1,77,76,842 

Non-Transport 26,490 3,53,07,83,294 2,82,46,26,620 1,40,43,088 

19 RTO Varanasi 
Transport 

April 201 1 to March 2016 
17,730 I 0,40,86,41 ,643 8,32,69, 13,498 3,59,91,603 

Non-Transport 64,919 15,52,66,84,027 12,42,13,47,658 6, 16,05,797 

Total April 2011 to March 2016 12,41,085 4,35,64.38.44,356 3,48,51,50, 71,906 1,62,69, 79,440 
Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 



APPENDIX-XIX 
Fitness certificate of transport vehicles not renewed 

(Reference Para no. 3. 7.1) 
SL Name of UDits Period Heavy Amount Medium Amount Light Amount Light Amount Total Total Penalty Total (In'°) 
No. vehicle involved Vehicle involved vehicle involved vehicle Involved Noor amount (@ '° 4000) 

(900 per (700 per commerci three Vebicl 
vehicle) vehicle) al (500 wheeler cs 

per (300 per 
vehicle) vehicle) 

I ARTO Ambedkar Nagar December 201 4 10 June 2015 9 8.100 8 5,600 57 28,500 22 6,600 96 48,800 3.84.000 4,32.800 

2 ARTO Auraiya June 201 4 to May 20 15 17 15.300 3 2, 100 154 77.000 174 94,400 6,96.000 7,90,400 

3 ARTO Bagpat August 2014 to November 2015 127 1,14,300 33 23.100 327 1.63.500 44 13,200 53 1 3.14. 100 21,24,000 24,38.100 

4 ARTO Bahraich June 2014 to April 15 20 18,000 14 9,800 130 65,000 95 28,500 259 1,2 1.300 10,36,000 11 .57,300 

5 AR TO Bijnore December 20 14 to December 20 15 I 900 I 700 232 1,16,000 23 6,900 257 1,24,500 10.28,000 11.52,500 

6 ARTO Budaun July 2014 to July 2015 30 27,000 4 2.800 202 1.01 ,000 I I 300 237 1.31.100 9,48.000 10.79,100 

7 ARTO Bulandshahar September 2014 10 September 2015 171 1,53.900 288 1,44,000 459 2,97.900 18,36,000 2 1,33.900 

8 ARTO Deoria July 2014 to November 20 15 113 1,01.700 26 18,200 269 1.34.500 408 2,54,400 16,32,000 18,86,400 

9 ARTO Hapur March 2008 to March 20 15 25 22,500 15 10,500 165 82.500 205 1.15.500 8,20.000 9.35.500 

10 ARTO Jaunpur November 2014 to December 20 15 49 44,lOO II 7.700 115 57.500 175 1,09,300 7.00,000 8,09,300 

II ARTO JP Nagar May 2014 to April 2015 20 18,000 14 9,800 152 76.000 186 1.03.800 7.44.000 8,47.800 

12 ARTO Mainpuri August 2014 to October 2015 17 15.300 13 9.100 240 1,20,000 270 1,44,400 10,80,000 12.24,400 

13 ARTO Pratapgarh September 2014 to August 20 15 21 18,900 28 19,600 313 1,56,500 I I 3,300 373 1,98,300 14,92,000 16,90,300 

14 ARTO Sambhal April 2014 to March 2015 27 24.300 3 2,100 55 27,500 85 53,900 3.40.000 3,93,900 

15 RTO Basti July 2014 to July 2015 91 81.900 25 17.500 360 1,80.000 476 2,79.400 19,04.000 21,83,400 

16 RTO Lucknow June 20 14 to Apri l 201 5 118 1,06,200 48 33,600 667 3,33,500 256 76.800 1,089 5,50, 100 43,56,000 49,06.100 

17 RTO Varanasi October 201 4 to Apri I 20 15 218 1.96100 50 35,000 756 I 3,78,000 1.024 6,09.200 40.96,000 47,05,200 

TICal Man:• 2188 to December 2815 1,074 9,66,600 296 2,07,200 4,482 I 22,41,000 452 1,35,600 6,.304 35,50,400 2,52,16,000 2,87 ,66,400 

Source. Information ,wallable on the basis of aud11 findings. 



APPENDIX-XX 
Penalty under Carriage by Road Act not levied 

(Reference Para no. 3.9) 
SI. Name of unit No of Vehicles Period of penalty imposed Penalty Penalty Penalty TOTAL 
No. in which imposed as imposed as per imposed as per Amount 

objection found per MVT section 5(3) of section 18(1) of due (In '> 
Act CBRAct CBRAct 

l ARTO Ambedkar Nagar 7 January20 15 to April 2015 1,45,000 l ,45,000 28,000 1,73,000 
2 ARTO Auraiya 21 April 2015 to May20 15 5,65,000 5,65,000 84,000 6,49,000 
3 ARTO Bagpat 28 January 20 I 5 to November 2015 6,67,000 6,67,000 1,12,000 7,79,000 
4 ARTO Bahraicb 12 September 2014 to April 20 15 3,35,000 3,35,000 48,000 3,83,000 
5 ARTO Bijnore 12 September 2015 to November 20 15 4,27,000 4,27,000 48,000 4,75,000 
6 ARTO Budaun 11 May20 15 to June 20 15 3,67,000 3,67,000 44,000 4,11,000 
7 ARTO Bulandshahr 32 September 20 l 4 to February 201 5 8,24,000 8,24,000 1,28,000 9,52,000 
8 ARTO Deoria 49 July 20 l 4 to November 201 5 4,44,000 4,44,000 1,96,000 6,40,000 
9 ARTO Hapur 16 October 201 3 to January 20 15 4,01 ,000 4,01,000 64,000 4,65,000 

10 ARTO Jaunpur 33 June 20 l 5 to December 20 15 6,84,000 6,84,000 1,32,000 8, 16,000 
l l AR TO JP Nagar 42 November 2014 to January 2015 4,73,000 4,73,000 1,68,000 6,41,000 
12 ARTO Kannauj 12 January 20 15 to March 20 15 4,10,000 4,10,000 48,000 4,58,000 
13 ARTO Kanpur Dehat 12 January 20 I 5 4,39,000 4,39,000 48,000 4,87,000 
14 ARTO Mahoba 6 September 20 I 4 to May 20 I 5 2,28,000 2,28,000 24,000 2,52,000 
15 ARTO Pi libhit 54 December 20 14 to January 2015 8,31,000 8,31 ,000 2,16,000 10,47,000 
16 ARTO Pratapgarh 13 August 20 15 3,07,000 3,07,000 52,000 3,59,000 
17 ARTO Rampur 40 January 2015 to February 20 I 5 6,20,000 6,20,000 1,60,000 7,80,000 
18 AR TO Sambhal 23 January 2014 to March 2015 2,8 1,000 2,8 1,000 92,000 3,73,000 
19 ARTO Shamli 12 December 20 14 to May 2015 3,90,000 3,90,000 48,000 4,38,000 
20 RTO Basti 44 May 2014 to December 2014 4,44,000 4,44,000 1,76,000 6,20,000 
21 RTO Faizabad 12 February 20 15 to November 20 15 1,09,000 1,09,000 48,000 1,57,000 
22 RTO Lucknow 50 March 2015 13,65,000 13,65,000 2,00,000 15,65,000 
23 RTO Varanasi 50 November 2014 to April 2015 11 ,09,000 l 1,09,000 2,00,000 13,09,000 

Total 591 1,18,65,000 1,18,65,000 23,64,000 1,42,29,000 
Source: Information available on t h ~ basis of audit fi ndings. 



a 

APPENDIX-XX! 
Tax/additional tax from surrendered vehicles not realised 

(Reference Para no. 3.10) 
SI. Name of Unit No.of Category of vehicle Period of Surrendered vehicle Period (Tax leviable) Tax leviable 
No. vehicles inf 

l ARTO Auraiya 3 Passenger vehicle /Goods vehicle June 2014 to December 20 14 October 20 l 4 to May 2015 1,47,864 

2 ARTO Bagpat 58 Passenger vehicle /Goods vehicl e December 20 14 to June 2015 April 2015 to November 2015 8,13,889 

3 ARTO Budaun 7 Goods Vehicle/ Passenger vehicle August 20 14 to December 2014 November 2014 to July 20 15 1,09,572 

4 ARTO Farrukhabad 4 Goods Vehicle/ Passenger vehicle June 2014 to March 20 15 October 2014 to September 2015 1,09,169 

5 ARTO JP Nagar 27 Passenger vehicle June 2014 to December 20 l 4 October 2014 to May 20 15 3,12,834 

6 ARTO Mainpuri 22 Passenger vehicle June 2014 to June 20 15 October 2014 to November 20 15 15,53,37 1 

7 ARTO Pratapgarh I I Goods Vehicle/ Passenger vehicle October 2014 to April 2015 January 20 15 to August 2015 59,451 

8 ARTO Rampur 2 1 Goods Vehicle November 2014 to June 2015 March 2015 to December 20 15 1,55,364 

9 RTO Lucknow 21 Goods Vehicle July20 14 to Apri l 2015 October 2014 to April 2015 2,01 ,056 

10 RTO Varanasi 40 Bus/PC July 2014 to Apri l 2015 October 2014 to April 20 15 4,32,918 

Total 214 38,95,488 
Source: Information available on the basis of audit find ings. 



Am/it Report (Revenue S ector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

APPENDIX-XXII 
Incorrect da te and rate of interest mentioned in RR Cs 

(Reference Para No. 4.4. 7. 5) 
<'in lakh) 

SI. Name of No. of Assessment No. of Amount Date from Correct rate 
No. the sector dealer year (Month RRCs of tax which interest of interest/ 

and year of was due/ date rate 
assessment) mentioned in mentioned in 

RR Cs RRCs 
I. Sec. 3 I 201 J-12 I 1,060.00 Correct 12/15 

Ghazi a bad (April 2015) 
2. Sec. 3 l 2010-11 1 8.28 Correct 12/1 5 

Hapur (March 20 14) 
I 201 J-12 1 9.96 Correct 12/1 5 

(April 2015) 
1 2009-10 1 25.36 Correct 12/15 

(May 20 13) 
2010- 11 I 434.38 Correct 12/15 

(March 2014) 
2013-14 3 152.58 Correct 12/15 

(September 
2015) 

3. Sec. 12 I 2007-08 1 13,781.87 Correct 12/15 
Lucknow (May2010) 

4. Sec. 2 1 2008-09 I 138.17 Correct 12/ 15 
Noida (November 

20 12) 
5. Sec. 3 I 201 1-12 I 2,74 1. 18 Correct 12/15 

Noida (Apri l 2015) 
6. Sec. 14 I 2010-11 I 151.64 10.02.2014 12/ 15 

Noida (January 20 14) /01. 10.2008 
I 2008-09 I 157. 15 Correct 12/15 

(September 
2013) 

7. Sec. 2 I 2012-13 I 11 5.00 Correct 12/15 
Raibareli (June 2014) 

2013-14 I 210.00 Correct 12/ 15 
(March 2015) 

Total 10 15 18,985.57 
Source: lnfom1at1on available on the basis o f aud1t findings. 

176 

I 



- I 

• .. 

.., 

APPENDIX-XXIII 
Short charging of interest due to erroneous RRCs 

(Ref erence Para No. 4.4. 7.6) 

SI. Name of Number Assessment Amount Date from Date 
No. the office of dealer year( month of arrear which mentioned 

and year of of tax interest was in RRCs 
assessment) charaeable 

I. Sec. 3 l 20 10-11 J.08 01. 10.2009 26.08.20 14 
Allahabad (June 20 14) 

2. Sec. 5 I 2008-09 0.59 01. 10.2008 18.08.20 13 
Allahabad (April 20 13) 

3. Sec. 8 1 20 10-11 1.00 01. 10.2010 10.06.20 14 
Allahabad (June 20 14) 

4. Sec. 14 I 20 10-11 2. 18 01. 10.2010 17.07.20 14 
All ahabad (March 2014) 

5. Sec. 1 Basti 1 20 11 -12 0.54 01. 10.20 11 12.10.20 15 
(June 20 15) 

6. Sec. 2 1 20 12-13 45.92 0 1.10.2012 26.05.20 15 
Ghaziabad (March 2015) 

I 20 11 -12 77.46 0 1.10.2011 27.06.20 15 
( AoriJ 20 15) 

7. JC (CC) I 20 11 -12 0.29 01. 10.2011 28.08.20 15 
Gorakhour (March 2015) 

8. Sec. I l 20 10-11 19.64 01. 10.20 10 03.04.20 14 
Gorakhpur (December 

2013) 
9. Sec. 2 I 20 13-14 52.09 01. 10.20 13 04.06.20 l5 

Raibareli (March 2015) 
Total 10 200.7.9. 

Source: lnformation available on the basis of audit fi ndi ngs . 

177 

Appendices 

(t In lakh) 
Period Interest 
of chargeable 
delay 
In days 

1790 0 .79 

1782 0.43 

1348 0.55 

1385 1.24 

1472 0.33 

967 18.25 

1365 43 .45 

1427 0. 17 

1280 10.33 

61 1 13.08 

88.62 



Audit Report (Revenue S ector) for the year e11ded 31 March 2016 

APPENDIX-XXIV 
Reconciliation of R-3 and R-27 register 

(Reference Para No. 4.4. 7. 7) 
(fin lakh) 

SL Name of No. of No. of Amount Nature of irregularity 
No. the sector dealer RR Cs inRRCs 
1. Sec. I 2 2 18.64 Arrear shown as disposed Demand shown as 

Allahabad off in R-3 register arrear in R-27 register 
2. Sec. 8 2 2 9. 18 Arrear shown as disposed Demand shown as 

Allahabad off in R-3 register arrear in R-27 register 
2 2 0.14 Demand shown as arrear Arrear shown as 

in R-3 register disposed off in R-27 
register 

3. Sec. 12 I I 0.33 Arrear shown as disposed Demand shown as 
Allahabad off in R-3 register arrear in R-27 register 

4. Sec. 14 2 2 0.06 Arrear shown as disposed Demand shown as 
Allahabad off in R-3 register arrear in R-27 register 

5. Sec. I 4 5 85.38 Arrear shown as disposed Demand shown as 
G.B. off in R-3 register arrear in R-27 register 
Nagar 

6. Sec. l 1 I 9.33 Demand shown as arrear Case showed as open 
Lucknow in R-3 register under section-32. 

Demand shown as 
disposed off. 

Total 14 15 123.06 
Source: lnfonnation available on the basis of audit findings. 

178 



SL Name oftbe Number 
No. .. nit of dealer 

I pc Sec 16 I 
~ara 

2 pc Sec 4 I 
~llahabad 

3 pc Sec 8 1 
~lahabad 

4 be Sec 12 I 
~llahabad 

5 DC Sec 1 I 
Banda 

1 

6 DC Sec I I 
Deoria 

7 DC Sec 6 I 
Ghaziabad 

I 

I 

8 DC Sec 11 I 
Ghazi a bad 

9 DC Sec 5 1 
Jaunpur 

IO DC Sec 5 I 
Kanpur 

II AC Sec 9 I 
Kanpur 

1 

12 DC Sec 12 I 
Kanour 

13 pc Sec 24 I 
Kanour 

14 DC Sec 1 1 
.... ucknow 

15 DC Sec 5 I 
l..ucknow 

16 ~Secll I 
lucknow 

17 PC Sec2 1 
Meerut 

18 t:TO Sec 8 I 
Meerut 

19 bCSec 1 
$ardhana 
Meerut 1 

APPENDIX-XXV 
Application of incorrect rate of tax 

(Reference Para No. 4.6.1.1) 

Alseument year Name of the Valmor 
(month and year or commodlty(Scbedule) aooc11 

aues1ment) 

2011-12 K;osmetics (V) 19.59 
(Februarv 2015) 

2012-13 ~ction Shot, Piston Ring 30.81 
(Januarv 2014) M 

2011-12 Stone Dust (V) 129.25 
(Februarv 2014) 

2012-13 Modem(V) 13.05 
(Man:h 2015) 

2008-09 Stone Boulder/Khanda 9.35 
(February 2015) M 

2009-10 Stone Boulder/Khanda 5 1.07 
(Aoril 2014) (V) 

2012-13 frractor Accessories (V) 19.88 
(Mav 2014) 

201 1-12 Hardw.ire (II) 214.72 
(Man:h 2015) 

201 1-12 Plastic Goods (V) 271.52 
(January 2015) 

2011-12 Crockery, Cutlery China 106.91 
(Januarv 2015) M 

2011-12 Compressed Natural Gas 72.45 
<Man:h 2015) M 

2011-12 Toners and Developers 58.53 
(Julv 2014) M 

2011-12 Kerosene Oil Other than 160.63 
(February 2015) kerosene oil sold 

brouRh PDS (V) 
2010-11 Rubber Moulded Goods 23.55 

(October 2013) M 
2011-12 Rubber Moulded Goods 23.09 

(Julv 2014) M 
2008-09 Sadileri Fitting (V) 60.53 

(Januarv 2012) 
2009-10 Sadileri Fitting (V) 3.26 

(February 2013) 
54.28 

8.40 

2009-10 Machinery Parts (V) 2.68 
(November 2012) 

15.20 

3.30 

2011-12 S S Sheet, Coil Rod, 137.25 
(Aoril 2014) Patta <ID 

2011-12 Plastic Frame (V) 10.43 
<Februarv 2015) 

2011-12 Modem(V) 85.85 
<December 2014) 

2010-11 Safety Goods (V) 27.48 
(December2013) 

2011-12 Safety Goods (V) 35.03 
(Seotember 2014) 

2011-12 Rubber Moulded Goods 165.84 
(Mav 2014) M 

2011-12 Paints (V) 13.61 
(Februarv 2014) 

2011-12 Auto Parts (V) 13.42 
(March 2014) 

2011-12 Mobile Charger (V) 18.90 
<Februarv 2015) 

2011-12 Press Mudd (V) 20.46 
(March 2015) 

179 

Appendices 

t' ID lakb) 

Rate of Tu Tu abort 
levlable/ levied 

levied (per 
cent) 

13.5/5 1.67 

13.5/5 2.62 

13.5/5 10.99 

13.5/5 1.11 

12.5/4 0.79 

13.5/4.5 4.60 

13.5/5 1.69 

514 2.15 

13.5/5 23.08 

13.5/5 9.09 

13.5/0 9.78 

13 .5/5 4.98 

13.5/5 13.65 

13.5/5 2.00 

13.5/5 1.96 

12.5/4 5.14 

12.5/4 0.28 

13.5/4.5 4 .89 

13.5/5 0.71 

12.5/4 0.23 

13.5/4.5 1.37 

13.515 0.28 

514 1.37 

13.5/5 0.89 

13.5/5 7.30 

13.5/5 2.34 

13.5/5 2.98 

13.5/5 14.10 

13.515 1.16 

13.5/5 1.16 

13.5/5 1.61 

13.5/0 2.76 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

~ inlakh) 

SL Name oftbe Number Assessment year Nameoftbe Value of RateofTu Tu short 
No. .. nit of dealer (month and year of commodity(Schedule) goods leviahle/ levied 

assessment) levied (per 
cent) 

20 CTOSec 1 1 2009-10 Software (II) 17.89 510 0.89 
Noida (March 2013) 

2 1 CTOSec 2 1 2009-10 ~enerator Spares (V) 1.8 1 12.5/4 0.15 
Noida (May 20 13) 11.42 13.5/4.5 1.03 

0.83 13.5/5 0.07 

22 DC Sec 4 1 201 1-12 Mobile Charger (V) 172.0 1 13 .5/5 14.62 
Noida (July 20 14) 

23 JC (CC) 1 2007-08 (VAT) Current Transfer Panel 228.3 1 12.5/4 19.41 
Noida (May 20 14) raris M 

24 DC Sec 12 1 2010-11 Plastic Aluminium 323.89 13.5/5 27.53 
Noida (November 2013) ~mposite Panel Sheet 

M 
201 1-12 )>lastic Aluminium 309.59 13.5/5 26.31 

(July 20 14) Composite Panel Sheet 
M 

25 DC Sec 1 1 20 11 -12 froffee (V) 20.28 13.5/5 1.72 
Raebareli (Januarv 20 15) 

26 ):>C Sec 1 1 20 10-11 [robacco (V) 39.72 13.5/5 3.38 
Rampur (December 2013) 

27 PC Sec 2 1 20 11 -12 ~mulsion (V) 266.24 13.5/5 22.63 
Saharanpur (January 20 15) 

28 DC Sec 3 1 20 11 -12 Set Top Box (V) 12.4 1 13.5/5 1.05 
Shahjahanpur (April 20 14) 

29 DC Sec 1 1 201 2-13 Set top box (V) 22.7 1 13.5/5 1.93 
Chandauli, (March 2015) 11.64 14/5 1.05 
rv'aransi 

30 ~C (CC) 1 20 11 -12 Motor Cycle (V) 1, 113.85 14.5/13.5 11.14 
!Zone-II (January 20 15) 
rv'aransi at 
R.obertsganj , 
Sonbhadra 
rrotal 35 4,432.92 271.64 

Source: Informahon available on the basts of audit findmgs. 

180 



SI. Name of Number 
No. the ualt oftbe 

dealer 

1 DC Sec 10 I 
Ghaziabad 

1 

2 DC Sec 5 1 
Kanpur 

3 DC Sec 8 I 
Kanour 

4 AC Sec 9 I 
Kanpur 

I 

1 

5 DC Sec 14 I 
Kanpur 

I 

6 DC Sec 20 I 
Lucknow 

I 

7 DC Sec 10 1 
Meerut 

8 DC Sec 1 1 
Noida 

Total 13 

APPENDIX-XXVI 
Misclassification of goods 
(Reference Para 4.6.1.2) 

Auetameat year Name oftbe Value of 
(moatb aad Commodity Goods 

year of 
aueasmeat) 

2011-12 Decorative roof 14.09 
(May 2014) t iles treated as 

Khaorali Mitti 
2011-12 Welding 34.43 

(March 2015) accessories 
treated as 
welding 
eauioment 

2011-12 Paraflide Powder 80.58 
(December 2014) treated as 

mineral 
2011-12 Macaroni treated 20.42 

(January 2015) as sewai 
2008-09 Cutting tool 15.92 

(May 2012) treated as tools 
used bv camenter 

2010-11 Grease and 22.90 
(March 2014) Lubricant treated 

as PVC oioe (S) 
Grease and 27.22 
Lubricant treated 
as PVC oioe (C) 

2011-12 Rubber wheel, 13.66 
(January 2015) PVC Helmet 

treated as 
olvwood 

2010-11 Thennoplasti c 125.79 
(February 2015) sheet treated as 

elastic sheet 
2011-12 Baggas board 13.91 

(December 2014) particle treated as 
plywood 

20 11-12 Battery treated as 117.89 
(December 2014) Renewable 

Energy device 
and spare parts 

2011-12 Battery treated as 50.67 
(December 2014) Renewable 

Energy device 
and spare parts 

2011-12 Sauce treated as 6.06 
(February 20 15) milk powder 

2011-12 Telephone cable 16.39 
(February 2015) treated as (S) 

transmission wire 
Telephone cable 164.08 
treated as (C) 
transmission wire 

543.54 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 

181 

Appendices 

{tlnlakh) 

Rate of Tu 
Tu aot/1bort 

levlable/lev levied 
led (per 

cent) 
13.5/0 1.90 

13.515 2.93 

13.515 6.85 

13.5/0 2.76 

12.5/4 1.35 

13.515 1.95 

13.5/5 2.3 1 

13.5/5 1.16 

13.5/5 10.69 

13.5/5 1.18 

13.5/5 10.02 

13 .515 4.31 

13.5/5 0.51 

13.5/5 1.39 

13.5/5 13.95 

63.26 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31March2016 

SL No. Name of 
the unit 

l. DC Sec 13 
Agra 

2. JC(CC) 
Allahabad 

3. DC Sec. 4 
Allahabad 

4. AC Sec. 5 
Allahabad 

5. DC Sec. 12 
Allahabad 

6. JC(CC) 
Bareilly 

7. JC(CC)-II 
Ghaziabad 

8. DC Sec. 2 
Gorakhpur 

9. DC Sec. 8 
Kanpur 

10. DC Sec. 4 
Lucknow 

11. DC Sec. 10 
Lucknow 

12. DC Sec. 2 
Meerut 

13. CTO Sec I 
Noida 

Total 

Number 

APPENDIX-XXVII 

Turnover escaping assessment 
(Reference Para No. 4.6.1.3) 

Assessment year Name of 
of dealers (month & year of commodity 

assessment) 

I 20 11- 12 Moulds and dies 
(March 2015) Old Plant and 

machinery 
I 2012- 13 Vehicle spare 

(July 2014) parts, lubricants, 
paints and 
accessories 

I 2012-13 Right to use 
(June 2014) 

I 2011-12 Paints 
(January 2015) 

I 2012-13 Fixed assets 
(March 2015) 

I 2011-12 Used plant and 
(March 2015) machinery 

Used Motor Car 
Used Furniture 

I 20 11- 12 Used plant and 
(January 2015) machinery 

Used Vehicle 
1 20 11 - 12 Used plant and 

(October 2014) machinery 
I 2011-12 Used plant and 

(March 2015) machinery 
1 2011- 12 Used hydra 

(March 20 15) machine 
I 2011-12 Used plant and 

(March 20 15) machinery 
I 2010- 11 Used plant and 

(March 2015) machinery 
Used office 
equipment 

Used vehicles 
I 20 10- 11 Warranty claim 

(January 2015) Teflon 
I 2011-12 Used car, used 

(February 2015) motorcycle 
I 2009-10 Used office 

(May 2013) appliances, 
furniture, 
vehicles 

IS 
Source: Infonnation available on the basis of audit findings. 

182 

~lnlakh) 

Escaped Rate of Tax 
turnover Tax not 

leviable levied 
(percent) 

33.81 5 l.69 
2.54 5 0.13 

44.80 13.5 6.05 

201.64 5 10.08 

10.60 13.5 1.43 

3.40 5 0.17 

482.00 5 24. IO 

23.28 5 1.16 
3.55 5 0.18 
4.85 5 0.24 

18.30 5 0.91 
22.24 5 1.11 

444.85 5 22.24 

10.21 5 0.51 

46.31 5 2.32 

85.08 5 4.25 

1.36 5 0.07 

27.96 5 l.40 
l.79 13.5 0.24 
5.59 13.5 0.76 

2 1.24 5 1.06 

32.77 4.5 1.47 

1,528.17 81.57 



SI Name of the unit 
No. 

1 AC Sec 15 Agra 

2 JC(CC) Allahabad 

3 DC Sec Bharthana 

4 DC Sec I Ghazipur 

5 JC(CC)-0 Ghaziabad 

6 DC Sec 3 Ghaziabad 

7 DC Sec 6 Ghaziabad 

8 DC Sec 13 Ghaziabad 

9 DC Sec 4 Hardoi 

10 DC Sec 5 Jaunpur 

II JC(CC) Jhansi 

12 JC(CC)-1 Kanpur 

13 DC Sec 4 Lucknow 

14 DC.Sec Koshikalan 
Mathura 

15 DC Sec 2 Mathura 

16 JC(CC) Moradabad 

17 DC Sec I Noida 

18 DC Sec 5 Noida 

19 OC Sec 6 Noida 

20 OC Sec 5 Saharanpur 

APPENDIX-XXVIII 
Delayed deposit of tax 

(Reference Para No. 4. 7.2.1) 

No. of Assessment year Amount of Period of 
dealer (month and year of admitted delay (In 

assessment) Tu days) 

1 2010-11 5.74 28 to 60 
(January 20 14) 

I 2011 - 12 125.32 05 to 27 
(September 2014) 

I 201 1-12 58.75 30 
(February 20 15) 

I 2011- 12 5.52 10 
(March 20 15) 

I 2008-09 2.43 39 
(March 20 12) 

I 2008-09 1.53 43 to 74 
(January 20 12) 

I 2011- 12 6.35 29 
(June 2014) 

I 2012-13 38.00 791 
(January 20 15) 

1 2011 - 12 15.74 07 to 11 
(January 20 15) 

1 2010-11 5.92 05 to 11 
(January 20 14) 

I 2010-11 3.92 l ,104to 
(March 2014) 1,388 

I 2010-11 4.42 8 to 9 
(December 2014) 

I 2011-12 8.77 12 to 19 
(March 2015) 

I 2011 -12 21.88 II 
(July 2014) 

1 20 11 - 12 20.47 IO 
(June 20 14) 

I 2011-12 78.2 1 90 to 153 
<March 201 5) 

1 2007-08(V AT) 5.65 569 
(November 2014) 

1 201 1-12 3 1.53 05 to 07 
(Januarv 2015) 

I 2012-13 14. 19 05 to 23 
(January 20 15) 

I 2012-13 5.89 8 
(February 20 15) 

I 2011 -12 72.85 10 
(March 2015) 

I 2010- 11 5.42 07 to 09 
(March 2014) 

I 2011-12 5.78 221 
(May 2014) 

I 2011 -12 79.43 06 to 38 
(March 2015) 

I 2011 -12 6.20 10 
(March 2015) 

I 201 1-12 12.94 06 to 09 
(July 20 14) 

I 201 1-12 9.87 05 to 08 
(March 2015) 

I 2010-11 6.03 45 to 58 
(October 2013) 

183 

Appendices 

<'in lakh) 

Penalty Penalty 
Imposable Imposed 

1.15 0 

25.06 0 

11.75 0 

1.10 0 

0.49 0.49 

0.31 0.31 

1.27 0 

7.60 0 

3.15 3. 15 

1.1 8 1.18 

0.78 0.78 

0.88 0.88 

1.75 1.75 

4.38 0 

4.09 0 

15.64 0 

1.1 3 0 

6.3 1 0 

2.84 2.84 

1.1 8 1. 18 

14.57 0 

1.08 1.08 

1.16 0 

15.89 0 

1.24 0 

2.59 0 

1.97 0 

1.21 1.21 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

(t'in lakb) 

SI IN1111e of t11e 11111t No.of Alleu-•t year !Amo•atof Pedodof Peaalty Peaalty 
No. dealer (moatb alld year of !admitted delay (la lmpe1able lmpGMd 

U1e11meat) rru daw\ 
21 JC (CC)-11 Varanasi I 2009-10 55.70 05 to 07 11.14 11.14 

(at Sonbhadra) (April 2013) 

I 2010-11 10.00 05 2.00 2.00 
(March 201 4) 

rrot.i 30 724.45 144.89 27.99 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 

J 

l84 



SI. 
No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

I2 

13 

Name of No of 
the unit dealer 

DC Sec I I 
Ghazipur 

DC Sec 2 I 
G.B. Nagar 

I 

1 

DC Sec 3 I 
G.B. Na11.ar 
DC Sec 6 I 
Ghaziabad 

DC Sec 2 I 
Kanpur 

DC Sec 8 I 
Kanpur 

I 

JC (CC)-11 I 
Lucknow 

I 

I 

DC Sec 11 I 
Lucknow 

JC(CC) I 
Meerut 

I 

JC(CC) I 
Noida 

DC Sec 10 I 
Noida 
DC Sec 14 I 
Noida 

I 

1 

1 

DC Sec 2 I 
Saharanpur 

Total 22 

APPENDIX-XXIX 
Entry tax short/ not levied 
(Reference Para No. 4.8.1) 

Assessment Name of Taxable Rate of 
year (month goods turnover entry tu 
and year of le viable/ 
assessme nt) levied 

(oer cent) 

201 1-12 lrnn and 194.02 l/O 
(July 2014) Steel 

20 11-12 Iron and 334.86 511 
(June 20 14) Steel 

20 11-1 2 Iron and 54.72 511 
(June 201 4) Steel 69.39 510 

20 IO-l I C R Coi l 85.00 510 
(July 20 14) 

20 IO-l I Steel 568.8 1 1.10 
(August 2014) Tube 

20 I0-11 Base 51.22 2/0 
(November Paper, 

20I 4) Craft 
Paoer 

20 10-11 Rim 43.03 1/0 
(July 2014) 

201 I-I 2 Rim 26.55 510 
!March 20I5) 

20 1 I-I2 Gutkha 30.9 1 510 
(July 20 I4) 

20I l-1 2 Iron and 27.5 1 511 
(July 2014) Steel 

Pre 59.36 510 
Fabricated 
Steel 
Paper 2 1.60 2/0 
Core 

20 11-12 Wheel 847.85 510 
(March 2015) a nd Rim 

20 11 -12 MS Bar, 14 1.20 510 
(March 2015) Rod Plate 

2012-13 Iron Sheet 30.26 510 
(July 20 14) 

2009- 10 Steel 11 5.02 510 
(November Forging 

2011 ) 
201 1-12 Iron and I I0.68 5/1 

(July 20I4) Steel 
20 1 l-I 2 G I pipe, I7.32 510 

(July 20I4) Channel 
2011 -12 Iron and 54. 11 511 

(February Steel 
2014) 

20 11 -12 iron and 79.19 510 
(March 201 5) Steel 

201 1-1 2 lron and 225.80 510 
(December Steel 

2014) 
20 11 -12 Iron and 79.99 510 

(Februarv 20 15 Steel 
2011-1 2 Iron and 65.55 510 

(March 2015) Steel 
20 11 -12 C R Strip 31.04 510 

(March 2015) 
20 11 -12 Steel 25.37 510 

(March 201 5) Shuttering 
, Plate 

3.390.36 
Source: Informat ion available on the basis of audit findings. 

185 

Appendices 

~in lakb) 
Entry Entry Amount 
tu tax of entry 

leviable levied tax not/ 
Short 
levied 

l.94 0 1.94 

16.74 3.35 13.39 

2.74 0.55 2. 19 

3.47 0 3.47 

4.25 0 4.25 

5.69 0 5.69 

1.02 0 1.02 

0.43 0 0.43 

l.33 0 l.33 

l.55 0 1.55 

l.38 0.28 1.10 

2.97 0 2.97 

0.43 0 0.43 

42.39 0 42.39 

7.06 0 7.06 

1.5 1 0 1.51 

5.75 0 5.75 

5.53 1. 10 4.43 

0.87 0 0.87 

2.7 I 0 .54 2.16 

3.96 0 3.96 

11.29 0 11.29 

4.00 0 4.00 

3.28 0 3.28 

1.55 0 l.55 

0.5 1 0 0.51 

134.35 5.82 128.52 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

SL Nameortbe Number 
No. unit of dealer 

I DC Sec 14 I 
Allahabad 

2 JC (CC)-Il 1 
Ghaziabad 

3 DC Sec 15 1 
Ghaziabad 

4 DC Sec 3 1 
G.B.Nagar 

5 JC (CC) Jhansi I 

6 JC (CC) IJ 1 
Kanpur 

7 DC Sec 12 I 
Lucknow 

8 DC Sec I 
Sikandrabad 

8 

APPENDIX-XXX 
Interest short/not charged 
(Reference Para No. 4.10) 

Assessment year Amount Rate of Period of 
(month and year deposited Interest delay In 
ofusessment) per days 

annum 
(percent) 

2007-08 116.11 14 920 
(December 20 14) 

176.96 14 953 

2012-13 38.00 15 792 
(January 20 15) 

2006-07 2.9 1 14 3080 
(August 2014) 

20 10-11 25.22 15 1505 
(August 2014) 

20 11-12 78.21 15 90 tol53 
(March 2015) 

20 11-12 17.00 15 1282 
(March 2015) 

2011-12 60.20 15 1364 
(March 2015) 

20 10-1 1 176.75 15 460 
(December 2013) 

691.36 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 

186 

~ lnlakb) 

Total Interest hterest 
Interest deposited • otl abort 
levlable by dealer ~barged 

42.44 0 42.44 

62.44 0 62.44 

12.37 0 12.37 

3.44 0 3.44 

15.60 0 15.60 

4.70 0 4.70 

8.96 0 8.96 

33.74 0 33.74 

33.4 1 0 33.41 

217.10 0 217.10 



SI Name or the unit 
No. 

I DC Sec 4 Allahabad 

2 DC Sec 8 Allahabad 

3 JC(CC)-11 Ghaziabad 

4 DC Sec I 0 Ghaziabad 

5 DC Sec 2 Gonda 

6 AC Sec I Hapur 

7 DC Sec 3 Kanpur 

8 AC Sec 4 Kanpur 

9 DC Sec Koshikalan, 
Mathurn 

10 DC Sec 5 Mathura 

II DC Sec 6 Meerut 

Total 

APPENDIX-XX.XI 

False/fraudulent claim of ITC 
(Reference Para No. 4.11.2) 

Number Assessment year Amount or Brief description 
or dealer (month and year false claim or or ITC claimed 

or assessment) ITC revened 
bv AAs 

I 20 10-1 1 0.56 Purchase from fi rm 
(June 2014) not in existence 

I 20 11 -12 0.93 Purchase from firm 
(March 2015) not in existence 

I 20 10-11 17.34 Purchase from fi rm 
(March 2014) not in existence 

I 20 11 -12 2.49 Purchase from firm 
(June 20 14) not in existence 

I 20 11 -12 0.86 Purchase from fi rm 
(June 2014) not in existence 

I 2009-10 1. 15 Purchase from fim1 
(March 2013) not in existence 

I 20 11 -12 0.33 Purchase from firm 
(February 2015) not in existence 

I 20 11 -12 1.48 Purchase from firm 
(July 20 14) not in existence 

I 20 11-12 1. 17 Purchase from Ii rm 
(July 2014) not in existence 

I 20 11 -12 1.44 Purchase from fi rm 
(February 2015) not in existence 

I 20 11-12 0.90 Purchase from fi rm 
(March 201 51 not in existence 

I 2010-11 0.51 Purchase from fi rm 
(February 20 14) not in existence 

I 20 10- 11 1.73 Purchase from fi rm 
(March 2014) not in existence 

13 30.89 

Source: Information avai lable on the basis of audi t findings. 

187 

Appendices 

<'In lakh) 

Penalty Penalty 
levlable Imposed 

2.80 0 

4.65 0 

86.70 0 

12.45 0 

4.30 0 

5.75 0 

1.65 0 

7.40 7.40 

5.85 0 

7.20 0 

4 .50 0 

2.55 2.55 

8.65 8.63 

154.45 18.58 



SI. 
No. 

I 

2 

3. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Audit Report (Revenue S ector) for the year ended 31 March 20 I 6 

Name of the Number 
unit of 

dealers 

DC Sec 8 I 
Allahabad 
DC Sec 2 1 
Auriya 
DC Sec 1 
Bharthana 
DC Sec 3 1 
G.B.Nagar 
DC Sec l I 
Hapur 
DC Sec 2 I 
Hardoi 
JC(CC)-1 I 
Kanpur 
JC(CC)-11 I 
Kanpur 
DC Sec. 10 I 
Kanpur 

I 

DC Sec. 16 I 
Kanpur 

I 

DC Sec. 28 I 
Kanpur 
DC Sec. 2 I 
Meerut 
DC Sec. 5 I 
Noida 
Total 15 

APPENDIX-XXXII 
Inadmissible ITC 

(Reference Para No. 4.11.4) 

Assessment year Amount Reason of 
(month and year of RITC wrongly 
of assessment) not done claim ITC 

bvAAs 
20 11 - 12 0.93 Not verified 

(March 20 15) purchase 
20 12-13 4.34 ITC on 

(March 20 15) commission 
2009-10 5.93 Wrong carry 

(January 20 13) forward 
201 1-12 8.98 Inadmissible 

(February 20 I 5) claim 
2011 -12 2.70 Excess claim 

(February 2015) 
201 1-12 2.2 1 Excess claim 

(October 2014) 
20 1 J -12 1.59 Excess claim 

(June 2014) 
20 11-12 0.67 Excess claim 

(February 20 I 5) 
20 11 -12 1. 39 Excess claim 

(March 20 I 5) 
201 1- 12 8.39 Wrong carry 

(December 20 12) forward 
20 12-13 6.26 Excess claim 

(July 2014) 
2012-13 11 .73 Excess claim 

(July 20 14) 
2011-12 0.92 Excess claim 

(January 20 15) 
20 11 - 12 0.20 Excess claim 

(March 20 15) 
20 11-1 2 0.27 Excess claim 

(March 2015) 
56.51 

Source: Information avai lable on the basis of audi t findi ngs. 

188 

~ in lakh) 

Period for Interest 
interest leviable 

0 1.1 0. 11 to 0.48 
25.03. 15 
01.10. 12 to 1.6 1 
20.03. 15 
01.10.09 to 2 .92 
11.01.13 
0 l. 10. 11 to 4.54 
12.02. 15 
01.10.11 to l.38 
21.02.15 
Ol.J0.11 to 1.00 
07.10.14 
01.10. 11 to 0.65 
28.06.14 
01.10.11 to 0.34 
18.02. 15 
01.10.1 1 to 0.72 
12.03.15 
01.10.11 to 1.57 
28. 12.12 
01. 10.12 to 1.68 
14.07. 14 
01.10.12 to 3.05 
25.06.14 
0 1.10.11 to 0.45 
19.01.1 5 
0 1.10.11 to 0.11 
20.03. J 5 
0 1.1 0. 11 to 0. 14 
16.03.15 

20.64 



SL 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Appendices 

APPENDlX-XXXIII 
Incorrect claim of ITC on goods purchased which were taxable at lower 

rates than claimed by dealers 
(Refefence Para No. 4.11.6) 

"In lakh) 
Name of the No of Assessment year Name of Value Rate of tax Amou Period Interest 
unit dealers (month and goods of appUcable/ nt of for levlable 

year of (Schedule) goods wrongly RITC Interest 
assessment) appUed not 

(per cent) done 
by 
AAs 

DC Sec 2 1 201 1-12 Tyre and 63.32 511 5.5 6.09 01.10.11 3.12 
Ambedkamagar (February 20 15) Tubes o f to 

Bicycles. 28.02.15 
Cycle 
Rickshaws 
(1 1) 

DC Sec 2 G.B. I 20 11 -12 Alumi nium 13.01 5113.5 1. 11 01.10.11 0.58 
Nagar (March 2015) Conductor, to 

Aluminium 24.03.15 
Wire {II) 

DC Sec. 12 I 201 1-1 2 Non-ferrous 12.53 5113.5 1.07 01. 10. 11 0.45 
Kanpur (July2014) Metals, such to 

as 26.07.1 4 
Aluminium, 
Copper, Zi nc 
and 
ext rusions 
( 11) 

DC Sec. 14 I 20 12-1 3 Cotton 106.08 4/5 1.81 0 1. 10. 12 0.68 
Kanpur (March 2015) Kapok to 

(Section-14 31.03.15 
of CST) 

DC Sec. 29 1 2010- 11 Duplex 9.41 5113.5 0.80 01. 10. 10 0.39 
Kanpur (January 20 14) Board (I I) to 

06.01.14 
20 11-12 Duplex 7.78 5/ 13.5 0.66 01.10.1 1 0.34 

(February 20 15) Board (II) to 
28.02.15 

1 201 1-1 2 Duplex 50.62 5/ 13.5 4.30 01. I 0.11 2.2 1 
(March 2015) Board (11) to 

04.03.15 
DC Sec. 4 1 201 1-12 Duplex 8.59 5/ 13.5 0.73 01.10.11 0.38 
Lucknow (March 2015) Board (11) 10 

17.03. 15 
Total 7 271.34 16.57 8.15 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 

189 



SL Name of Name of Unit Deed No. & Earlier ei:ecutecl Gata / 
No. Dlltrkt date of Deed No. & Kbasn 

eiecutlon date of No. 
execution for 

same 
gata/khasn no. 

I Allahabad R Meja 2200/14.07.15 1299/22.05.15 70212 
2 Barabanki R Sadar 4291104.03. 15 11489/21.01.15 363 Mi 
3 Barabanki R Sadar 12023.2.7.14 3021/18.02.14 746 
4 GBNagar SR Dadri 5459/30.03.16 3577101-03-16 764 
5 GB Na gar SR Dadri 4306111.03.16 3603/01-03-16 55 
6 GBNagar SR Dadri 4565/17.03.16 4113/10-03-16 645/942 
7 GBNagar R Dadri 2827/17.02.16 2457/J 1-02-16 435 
8 GBNagar R Dadri 7877115.04. 15 19809/04.10. 14 350 
9 GB Na gar SR Dadri 10237118.05.15 801 2118.04.15 609 
10 GBNagar SR Dadri 8011/18.04.15 19809/04.10.14 350 
II GBNagar SR Dadri 16769tl8.08.15 15844/31.07 .15 30 
12 GBNagar SR Greater Noidi 11275125.05.15 15355/ 17.05.14 36 
13 GB Na gar R Greater Noidi 11274125.05.15 33713/10.11.14 36 
14 GB Na gar )R Greater 'oidi 13130117.06.15 1295117.01. 15 65, 66 
15 GBNagar SR Greater Noidi 20311104.09. 15 2262130.01.15 8111,9. 10 

.11. 12 
16 GBNagar R Greater Noidi 250/05.01.16 32334/18.10.14 781 
17 GBNagar SR I Noida 5664/20.10.15 6089105.12.14 51Mi, 

65 
18 GBNagar SR I Noida 5662/20. I 0.15 6089/05.12.14 51Mi. 

65 
19 Ghaziabad SR II 6426/20.05.15 12266109.10.1 4 139 
20 Ghaziabad R II 14707115. 12. 15 111836123.09.15 422 
21 Ghazi a bad R II I 0525120.08.15 ,9020/15.07.15 16 
22 Ghaziabad R Ill 9258108.12.15 7128116-09-15 88 1 
23 Ghaziabad SRlll 3448/11.05. 15 1284118.02.15 11 66 ka 

Mi 
24 Ghaziabad )R Ill 3997127 .05.15 3297106.05.15 154 Ka 
25 Ghaziabad )R rII 8283130.10.15 5329/ 15.07. 15 967 

APPENDIX-XXXIV 
Residential land valued at agriculture rate 

(Reference para No.5.4.8.1) 

Land sold Value oftbe Rate on Value of Total value Rate of 
(In Sq. M) property OD which the oftbe stamp 

which propert) property property duty 
stamp duly Wll OD which rounded to appHca 

levied required stampdnly ae1t ble 
to be was bousaads 01 

valued required to which stanqi 
(lnSq be Imposed datywu 
Metre) required to 

be imnosed 
2,280.00 4.70,000 4,500 1.02,60.000 1.02.60.000 4&5 
1,500.00 13.00.000 2.200 33,00.000 33.00,000 5 
2.103.00 8.42.000 3.500 73,60,500 73.61.000 7 
1.687.00 27.00,000 4,500 75.91,500 75,92,000 5 
2.726.00 54.53.000 7,000 1.90 82.000 1,90,82,000 5 

811.00 16,25.000 7,000 56,77,000 56.77.000 5 
1.513.00 30,26,000 8,500 1.28,60,500 1.28,61.000 5 

843.00 15, 18.000 7.200 60,69,600 60.70.000 4 & 5 
1.562.001 28.12.000 6.500 1.01.53.000 1.01 ,53.000 5 
1,265.00 24,0-1.000 7.200 91 ,08.000 91.08,000 5 

753.00 6.78.000 4,500 33.88.500 33,89,000 5 
8,3 14.50 73.63,000 4.200 3.49,20.900 3.49.21.000 5 
8,3 14.50 73,63.000 4.200 3.49.20,900 3,49.21.000 5 
7,660.00\ 89.86.000 5,000 3,83,00,000 3,83.00.000 5 
2,024.00 26.15,000 5.500 I, 11 ,32.000 1,11,32,000 5 

2.047.00 25.27,000 5.500 1. 12.58,500 1. 12.59.000 5 

1.659.00 43.79.760 13.000 2.15.67,000 2,15.67.000 5 

1,658.001 43.77. 120 13.000 2, 15,54.000 2, 15.54.000 5 

997.00j 11.97.000 5,000 49,85.000 49,85.000 7 

418.ool 15,50.000 8.500 35,53.000 35.53.000 z 
556.00 6,23,000 5,000 27.80,000 27,80,000 7 

920.66 7,60.000 4,000 36.82.640 36,83,000 6&7 
2.910.00 49.48.000 4,000 1.16.40.000 1.16.40,000 7 

716.60 12,20.000 4.000 28.66.400 28.67.000 7 
834.00 11.93,000 5,000 41,70,000 41 ,70,000 7 

(Amount la "I 
Levi able Due Levi able Stamp duly Reglstn Paid Difference 

Stamp Dul) Regist- stamp paid tio• fee stamp 
ntlon duty aad paid datyud 
fees reglstr- reglst-

atlon fee ntloafee 

5,03,000 I 0.000 5, 13.000 19,010 9,400 28.4 10 4.84,590 
1,65.0001 I 0.000 1.75,000 65.000 10.000 75,000 1,00,000 

5.15.270 10.000 5,25,270 59.000 10,000 69,000 4,56,270 

3,79,600 20,000 3.99,600 1.35,000 20,000 1,55,000 2.44.600 

9.54. 100 20,000 9,74,100 2,72.700 20,000 2,92.700 6 81.400 
2.83.850 20,000 3,03,850 81.500 20,000 1,01,500 2,02,350 
6,43,050 20,000 6.63,050 1,51,700 20,000 1,71,700 4,91.350 

2.93.480 10.000 3,03.480 66.000 10,000 76,000 2,27,480 

5,07 .6501 I 0.000 5. 17.650 1.40.600 10,000 1,50,600 3,67,050 
4.55.400 10.000 4.65.400 1.20.500 10.000 1,30.500 3.34.900 

1.69.450 10,000 I, 79,450 34,000 10.000 44.000 1.35,450 

17.46.050 10,000 17,56,050 3.68,200 10,000 3.78,200 13,77,850 

17,46,0501 I 0.000 17.56.050 3.68,200 10.000 3,78,200 13,77.850 
19,15.000 I 0,000 19,25,000 4.50.000 10,000 4.60,000 14,65,000 

5,56,600 10.000 5.66.600 1.3 1,000 10,000 1,41 ,000 4.25,600 

5.62.950 10.000 5,72,950 1.26,500 10,000 1,36.500 4.36,450 

10.78.350 10.000 10,88,350 2,19.000 10,000 2,29,000 8.59.350 

10.77.700 10.000 10.87.700 2,18.900 10,000 2.28.900 8.58.800 

3.48.9501 10,000 3,58,950 84,000 10,000 94,000 2,64,950 

2.48,7 10 20.000 2.68.710 1.08,500 20,000 1,28,500 1,40 210 
1,94,600 10.000 2,04,600 43,610 10,000 53,610 1,50,990 

2.47,810 20.000 2,67,810 45,600 15.200 60,800 2,07,010 

8,14,800 10.000 8,24,800 3.46.700 10.000 3.56.700 4,68.100 

2.00.690 10.000 2, 10.690 85.400 10.000 95,400 I 15190 
2.91.900 10,000 3.01.900 83.700 10,000 93.700 2.08.200 



(Amount in ~ 
SL Name of Name of Unit Deed No. & Earlier execute~ Gata f Land sold Value of the Rate on Value of Total value Rate of Levi able Due Leviable Stamp duty Registra Paid Difference 
No. District date of Deed No. & Khasra (In Sq. M) property on which the of the stamp Stamp Out) Regist- stamp paid tion fee stamp 

execution date of No. which propert) property property duty ration duty and paid duty and 
execution for stamp duty was on which rounded to applica fees registr- regist-

same levied required stamp duty next hie ation fee ration fee 
gatafkhasra no. to be was housands o~ 

valued required to which stamp 
(In Sq be imposed duty was 
Metre) required to 

be imnosed 
26 Ghaziabad SR rY 19516/26. 10.15 9584/18.05.15 1227 843.00 31,09,000 9,000 75,87.000 75,87,000 7 5,3 1.090 10,000 5,41,090 2,17,700 10.000 2 27.700 3, 13,390 
27 Gbaziabad RIV 19717/28.10.1 5 20912117.07.1 4 157911 1.605.00 59.20.000 9,000 1,44,45,000 1,44,45,000 7 10,15, 150 10,000 10.25,150 4,15,000 10.0001 4.25,000 6,00,150 
28 Ghaziabad ~RIV 18965115.10.15 17184/25.04. 13 132 1 705.00 20,50.000 9.000 63,45,000 63,45,000 7 4,44.150 10,000 4,54,150 1.82,100 10.000 1.92,100 2.62,050 
29 Ghaziabad ~R Modinagar 11394/18.09. 15 2285/20.02. 15 1253 1,256.00 30,34,000 3,500 43,96,000 43,96,000 7 3,07,720 10,000 3, 17,720 2,12,500 10,000 2.22,500 95,220 

Mi 
30 Ghaziabad SR Modinagar 0723/210 I. 16 6034/20-05-15 553 918.00 26,17,000 9.000 82.62,000 82.62.000 7 5,78,340 20,000 5.98,340 1,83,200 20,000 2.03.200 3.95,140 
31 Ghaziabad SR Modinagar 11393118.09. 15 2285/20-02-15 1253 2.513.00 60,69,000 3.500 87.96,000 87.96,000 7 6. 15.720 10.000 6.25,720 4.25.000 10,000 4,35,000 1,90.720 

Mi 
32 Ghaziabad SR V I 085/23.02. 1 S 5658/26.08. 14 872 1.686.001 15.85,000 7.500 1,26,45.000 1,26,45,000 7 8,85, 150 10,000 8,95,150 1,11 ,000 10.000 1,21,000 7,74,150 
33 Ghaziabad SR V I 082/23.02. 15 5658126.08. 14 872 843.001 7.93,000 7.500 63,22.000 63.22,000 7 4,42.610 10.000 4.52.610 55.600 10.000 65,600 3.87,010 
34 Ghaziabad SR V 5063115-09-15 4980110-09-1 5 447 3.359.001 12.99.000 4.600 1.54.51.400 1,51 ,52,000 7 10,81,640 10,000 10,91,640 91,000 10,000/ 1,01,000 9.90,640 
35 Lucknow SR Baxi ka talab 540112204. 15 567/15.01.15 119 2,490.00 21,42,000 4.000 81,72,000 81.72.000 7 5,72,400 10,000 5,82,400 1,50,000 10,000 1,60,000 4,22,400 

36 Lucknow R Baxi ka talab 7939/09.06.15 5625/27 .04.15 360 820.00 5,90,400 3,500 28,70,000 28.70.000 5 1.43,500 10,000 1,53,500 30,000 10,0001 40,000 1,13,500 
37 Lucknow R Baxi ka talab 535 1122 04. I 5 5364/22.04.1 5 1178 850.00 2,00,000 1,400 11,90,000 11,90,000 5 59,500 10.000 69,500 10,000 2.0001 12,000 57,500 
38 Lucknow SR fl 942/21.01. 15 839/05.12.14 1530Mi 1.840.00J 16.92,800 4,000 63.52,000 63.52,000 7 4,44,640 10,000 4,54,640 1,18,510 10,0001 1.28,510 3,26.1 30 
39 Lucknow R II I 0247/03.07. 15 11534/14.07. 14 1102 2.255.00! 13.07,900 3.000 56,35.500 56.36,000 6&7 3,84,520 10,000 3,94,520 81,100 10,000 91,100 3,03,420 
40 Lucknow SR II 7694/25 .05.15 2328/23.02.15 475/225 5.060.00 60,52.000 4.000 1.53,68,000 1,53,68,000 6 & 7 10.65.760 10,000 10,75,760 4,14.000 10,000 4,24,000 6,51,760 

2 
41 Lucknow R II 1167128.01.1 5 474/14.12.14 537 Sa 5,060.00 32,38,400 1.500 57.63.000 57,63.000 7 4,03.4 10 10,000 4,13,4 10 2,27,000 10.000 2,37.000 1.76.4 10 
42 Lucknow R IV 3122/29.02. 16 2871125.02.16 739 3,392.50 37.58,750 5.200 1.39 ,08, 700 1.39,09,000 7 9,73.630 20.000 9.93,630 2,63.200 20.000 2.83,200 7.10,430 
43 Lucknow SR rv 11422105.08. 15 8039/04-06-15 13 2.365.00 33.23.4 10 3.600 70,39,800 70,40,000 7 4,92,800 10.000 5.02,800 2,32.700 10,000 2,42,700 2,60,100 
44 Lucknow SR rv 9579130 06.15 83 13/09 .06. 15 232 sa 2,277.00 24,59. 160 6.200 1.1 7.42,180 1. 17.43.000 7 8,22,010 10.000 8,32,010 1,72,200 10,000 1,82,200 6,49,810 
45 Lucknow R fV 1209411 7.08.15 7861/01.06. 15 13 mi 2.36s.001 30,00,000 3.600 70,39,800 70.40,000 7 4.92,800 10,000 5,02,800 2,32,700 10,000 2,42,700 2,60,100 
46 Lucknow RfV 6007/29·04-1 5 5778/27-04-15 721 sa 1,468.00 12,62,480 4,700 62,30,360 62.31 ,000 7 4,36,170 10,000 4,46,170 88,500 10,000 98,500 3,47,670 
47 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 4364/15.03.16 3925/08.03. 16 242Na 5.060.00 31,88,000 7,700 2,95,83,400 2,95,84,000 5 14,79,200 20.000 14,99,200 1,59,500 20,000 1,79,500 13,19,700 
48 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 3160123.02. 16 227 1 /09 .02. 16 974. 2,530.00 11 ,15,000 5,000 1.03,55,000 1,03.55.000 5 5,17,750 20,000 5,37,750 56,000 20,000 76,000 4,61.750 

2272/09.02. 16 978 
49 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 0985119.01.1 6 1051/09.01. 16 1408 4.938.00 15,8 1,000 5,000 1,87 ,83.000 1,87,83,000 5 9,39,150 20,000 9,59,150 79,500 20,000 99,500 8,59,650 
50 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 4841/21.03. 16 4462f!6.03. I 6 235 160.001 6,69,000 7.700 58,52.000 58,52.000 5 2,92,600 20.000 3, 12,600 33,500 13,380 46,880 2,65,720 
51 Lucknow R Mohanlalganj 1855/01-02- 16 1324/23.01.1 6 304 Mi 700.00 3.08,000 5,000 35.00,000 35,00,000 5 1,75,000 20.000 1,95,000 15.500 6,160 21,660 1.73,340 
52 Lucknow )R Mohanlalganj 4828118.03. 15 4384/11.03. 15 145 Mi 890.00 2.73,000 4.500 40.05,000 40,05,000 5 2,00.250 10.000 2, 10,250 13,700 5,460 19, 160 1,91,090 
53 Lucknow R Mohanlalganj 11 509/22.06.15 10217/04.06.15 120 Mi 2,500.00 22,71,500 4,500 92,25,000 92.25,000 5 4,61.250 10.000 4. 71,250 1,13.600 10,000 1,23,600 3,47,650 
54 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 3359/26.02.15 3398/26.02. 15 11 7 1,060.00 10.00.000 2.000 20,84.000 20.84.000 5 1.04.200 10,000 1. 14.200 50,000 10,000 60,000 54,200 



(Amount in'> 

SI. Name of Same of Unit Deed No. & Earlier execute~ Gata I Land sold Value of the Rate on Value of Total value Rate of Levi able Due Leviable Stamp duty Registra Paid Difference 
No. District date of Deed No. & Khasra (In Sq. M) property on which the of the stamp Stamp Dul} ~gist- stamp paid lion fee stamp 

execution date of No. which property property property duty ration duty and paid duty and 
execution for stamp duty 'l\'llS on which rounded to applica fees reg is tr- regist-

same levied required stamp duty next hie ation fee ration fee 
gata/khasra no. to be was housands or 

valued required to which stamp 
(In Sq be imposed duty was 
Metre) required to 

be Imposed 

55 Lucknow SR Mohanialganj 11124/16.06. 15 110218/04.06. 15 120 Mi 2,500.00 7,50.000 4,500 92.25,000 92,25,000 5 4,61.250 10.000 4.71.250 37,500 10.0001 47,500 4.23.750 

56 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj I 0432/08.06.15 7892/30.04. 15 276 700.00i 1,25,000 700 14,00,000 14,00,000 5 70.000 10.000 80,000 6,250 1,2501 7,500 72,500 

57 Lucknow SR v 14349/12.12.14 13221/02.12.14 47/1 & 5,820.00 2,31.36,200 7,200 3, 14.92,800 3, 14,93,000 7 22,04.5 10 10,000 22,14,510 16,20,000 10,000\ 16,30,000 5.84,5 10 

58 Lucknow )RV 4117/01.05.15 4116/01.05.15 23 3,944.75J 1,60,08,9 10 6,200 1,89 ,80,400 1,89.81,000 7 13,28,650 10,000 13,38,650 11.21.000 10,000 11 ,3 1.000 2,07,650 

59 Mathura SR Chaata 17873/07.12.15 1885/04.02.15 84 30.350.00J 1,06,23,000 1.600 2,91,36,000 2.91 ,36,000 7 20,39,5201 I 0,000 20,49,520 7,45,000 10,000 7,55,000 12.94,520 

60 Mathura SR Chaata 18024/09.09.15 564 7127 .04.15 807 4.050.00 15,00,000 2.200 62,37,000 62,37,000 4&5 3,01,850 20,000 3,21.850 65.000 20,000 85,000 2,36.850 -
61 Mathura SR I 3814/ 14-03-16 3557/09-03-1 6 70 2,670.00 1,00, I 0,000 7,000 1,86,90,000 1,86,90.000 7 13,08,300 20.000 13.28.300 7,01 ,000 20,000 7.21,000 6,07,300 

62 Mathura )RI 2910/23-02-16 12441/17-02-16 273 & 1,229.001 24,58,000 7,000 86,03,000 86,03,000 7 6.02,210120.000 6,22,210 1.72,060 20,000 1,92,060 4.30,150 
278 

.,3 Mathura SR I 1629211 4.10.15 14655/08.09.15 7A.B 8.190.001 98,28,000 4,500 2.57 .98,500 2.57.99.000 7 18.05,900 10,000 18,15.900 6,87,960 10,000 6.97.960 11.17.940 

64 Mathura SR I 14889/14.09.15 6873/06.05.15 465 1.790.001 28.64.000 4,500 80.55.000 80.55.000 7 5 .63 .8501 I 0.000 5,73.850 2.00,500 10.000 2. 10.500 3,63.350 

65 Mathura SR I 8411 /28.05.15 5339108.04.15 136 3,860.001 96.50.000 6,500 1,75.63,000 I. 75.63.000 7 12.29.450 10.000 12.39.450 6,75.500 10.000 6,85,500 5.53.950 

66 Mathura )R I 16726120.10.15 13602/19.08.15 434 & 3,035.00 30,35,000 4,500 95,60,250 95,61 ,000 7 6.69 .3001 I 0.000 6,79,300 2,12.450 10,000 2,22.450 4.56.850 

67 Mathura SR Maha wan 4232/30.05.15 3454/08.05.15 681 1,440.00 11.52,000 5.000 72,00,000 72,00,000 7 5,04,000/ 10,000 5,14.000 81.000 10.000 91.000 4.23,000 

68 Mathura SR Mahawan 4231 /30.05.1 5 3454/08.05.15 681 3,620.00 28.96,000 5,000 1,26, 70,000 1.26,70.000 7 8.86.900 10,000 8,96,900 2,03.000 10,000 2,13,000 6,83.900 

69 Rae barcli $R Sadar 10872110.08.15 9636/14.07.15 807 315.00 1,11,000 4,700 14,80,500 14,81 ,000 5 74.050 10,000 84,050 5,550 2.220 7.770 76,280 

TOT AL (in lakh t ) 1.92 30.87 3.68 37.24 37.35 33.13 8.50 34.62 29.93 7.951 34.88 34.75 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 



- ., 

SL Name of Name of Unit Property Deed No.& Gata / Land sold 
No. District declared date of Khasra (lnSq. M) 

under execution No. 
section 
143or 
cases or 
under 

valuation 

I Allahabad SR Meja Declared 341 11 2098 min 20,490.00 
u/s 143 03.11.15 

2 Allahabad SR Meja Declared J 2588/ 2098 min 12.550.00 
u/s 143 09.10. 14 

3 Allahabad SR Meja Declared 2897/ 2098 min I 12,550.00 
u/s 143 11.11.14 

4 Allahabad SR Meja Declared 1921,1922,19 2098 min I 50.200.00 
u/s 143 23.1924/ 

28.07. 14 
5 Bulandshahar SR Syana Declared I 10628/ 61112 520.00 

u/s 143 16.11.15 
6 Lucknow SR V Lucknow On link 12263/ 2202 4,560.00 

Road 11. 11. 14 
7 Mathura SR MahaW'dn Declared 9128/ 375 1,820.00 

u/s 143 21.11.15 
8 Raebareli SR Sadar Declared 11223/ 89 1,900.00 

uts 143 I 18.11.14 I 
Total 46,615 

Source: Information available on the basis of audit findings. 

- ... 
APPENDIX-XXXV 

Undervaluation of land 
(Ref erence para No.5.4.8.2) 

Value of the Rate Value of the Total value 
property OD on property on oftbe 
"hich which which property 
stamp duty pr ope rt stamp duty rounded to 
le\'ied )'WIS " as next 

require required to thousands 
d to be be imposed on which 
valued stamp duty 
(In Sq was 
Metre) required to 

be imposed 

36,90,000 4,200 8,60.58,000 8,60,58,000 

20.59.000 3.800 4.76.90.000 4.76,90.000 

20,60.000 3,800 4,76,90,000 4, 76.90,000 

71,80,000 3,300 16,56.60.000 1 16,56.60.000 

2,62.000 2,400 12,48.000 12,48,000 

2, 15,33.300 8.600 2.31 ,91,000 2,31,91,000 

12.29,000 2,400 43,68.000 43,68,000 

9,50.000 2,500 47,50,000 47,50,000 

2,62,74,000 36,380 12,37,04,800 12,37,05,000 

22 3 lllL. 4 

(Amount in ' l 
Rate Levi able Levi ab I t eviable Stamp duty Registr Levied Difference 
or Stamp e stamp levied ation stamp duty 

st am Duty Reistra duty and fee and regist-
p tion registrati levied ration fee 

duty fees on fee 
appli 
cable 

5 43,02.900 10.000 43.12,900 1,85.010 10.000 1.95,010 41,17,890 

5 23,84.500 10,0001 23.94.500 1.03,000 10,000 1,13,000 22,81,500 

5 23,84,500 10.000 23.94.500 1,03.000 10,000 1. 13,000 22,81,500 

5 82,83,000 40.000 83,23.000 3,59,040 40,000 3,99.040 79,23,960 

I 
4&5 52.400 10.0001 62,400 10.510 5.240 15,750 46,650 

7 16,23,370 10,000 16,33,370 15,07,500 10,000 15, 17,500 1,15,870 

4&5 2,08,400 10.000 2,18.400 51.500 10.000 61 ,500 1,56,900 

7 3.32,500 10.000 3.42,500 66.500 10,000 76,500 2,66,000 

76,12,050 1,10,000 77,22,050 17,21 ,770 1,07,120 18,28,890 58,93,160 



APPENDIX-XXXVI ::i.. 

Delayed locking of e-Stamp certificates by SR Os ~ 
:::::: 

(Reference para No.5.4.11.2) 
SI. District Name of Unit Derail of Deed in " 11ich e-Stamp used Value of e-Stamp Certificate No. Date of Issue Date of locking Due date of Delay 
No. e-Stamp of e-Stamp by the e-Stamp locking of in 

SHCIL/Collect e-Stamp days 
Khand No. Deed Date of ion centre 

No. Regist ration 

I Allahabad SR Meja 1886 1380 05.06.20 14 3,00,000 TNUP00385990983844M 27.05.2014 06.06.2014 05.06.2014 1 

2 Allahabad SR Meja 1886 1382 05.06.2014 3,00,000 1NUP00386003262680M 27.05.2014 06.06.20 14 05.06.20 14 1 

3 GB Nagar SRDadri 8841 2 11 35 09. 11.201 5 1, 13,000 JNUP01468879022982N 09. ll.201 5 10.11.2015 09.11.20 15 1 

4 GB Nagar SR Dadri 890 1 22 171 01.1 2.201 5 99,000 TNUPO I 50577 1440909N 30. 11.2015 02. 12.2015 0 1.12.20 15 I 

5 GB Nagar SR Dadri 8800 201 90 27. 10.20 15 2,00,000 INUP01434478385554N 26. 10.2015 28. 10.2015 27. 10.2015 1 

6 GB Nagar SR Dadri 8800 20191 27.10.20 15 1,00,000 INUP01 4345 18374922N 26. 10.20 15 28. 10.20 15 27.10.20 15 1 

7 GB Nagar SR Dadri 8800 20193 27.10.201 5 1,61,500 INUPO 1435 1398494 l 9N 27. 10.2015 28. 10.20 15 27.10.20 15 I 

8 GB Nagar SRDadri 8800 20194 27. 10.20 15 1,00,500 TNUP01435 16772 1339N 27. 10.20 15 28. l 0.20 15 27.10.20 15 I 

9 GB Nagar SR Dadri 8800 201 95 27. 10.2015 l ,50,000 TNUPO l 435 143879652N 27. 10.2015 28.1 0.20 15 27. 10.2015 I 

10 GB Nagar SRDadri 8800 20 197 27. 10.20 15 1,50,000 JNUPO l 434315 145897N 26.10.2015 28. 10.20 15 27. 10.2015 1 

11 GB Nagar SR Dadri 8800 20 198 27. 10.20 15 1,00,000 INVPO l434565826737N 26. 10.20 15 28. 10.20 15 27. 10.201 5 I 

12 GB Nagar SR Dadri 8800 201 99 27. 10.20 15 l ,50,000 JNUPO 14343468868 I 3N 26. 10.2015 28. 10.20 15 27. 10.20 15 1 

13 GB Nagar SR Dadr i 8799 201 80 27. 10.20 15 1,60,000 
1 

INUPO 143292 1823360N 26. 10.2015 28. 10.20 15 27. 10.20 15 1 

14 GB Nagar SRDadri 8799 201 8 1 27. 10.20 15 1,50,000 INUPO 14329 l 8594920N 26.10.2015 28. 10.20 15 27. 10.20 15 I 

15 GB Nagar SR Dadri 8799 20 182 27. 10.20 15 1,50,000 INUPO 1434464065303N 26. 10.20 15 28.1 0.20 15 27. 10.20 15 I 

16 GB Nagar SR Dadri 8799 20183 27.10.20 15 1,50,000 INUPOl 434290873 107N 26. 10.20 15 28. 10.20 15 27. 10.2015 l 

17 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18672 18622 19. 08.2015 1,43,000 1NUP0128 1888382023N 06.08.20 15 20.08.20 15 19.08.20 15 I 

18 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18672 1863 1 19.08.2015 2,80,700 1NUP01I 50 13 15 1606 1N 15.06.2015 20.08.2015 19.08.2015 I 

19 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18663 1849 1 18. 08.201 5 52,700 1NUPOl302604 l 23656N 18.08.20 15 19.08.20 15 18.08.2015 I 

20 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18663 18493 18.08.20 15 49,200 INUPO I 30258 1645278N 18.08.20 15 19.08.2015 18.08.2015 I 

2 1 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18663 18496 18.08.2015 1,75,000 INUPO 12440 12976283N 27.07.20 15 19.08.2015 18.08.2015 I 

22 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18663 18500 18.08.20 15 2,95,850 I TNUP0130227 1006452N 17.08.20 15 19.08.2015 18.08.2015 I 

23 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18663 18503 18.08.2015 86,900 I TNUPO 13025 I 3676222N 17.08.20 15 19.08.2015 18.08.2015 1 

24 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18663 18504 18.08.2015 2,51,450 1NU POl 281406005385N 05.08.2015 19.08.2015 18.08.2015 I 

• • " 



• . ! 

SI. District Name of Unit Detail or Deed in which e-Stamp used Value of e-Stamp Certificate No. Date of Issue Date of locking Due date of Delay 
No. e-Stamp of e-Stamp by the e-Stamp locking of ID 

SHClL/CoUect e-Stamp days 
KhandNo. Deed Date of loo centre 

No. Registntioo 

25 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18696 18983 24.08.2015 1,57,000 INUP00913063508833N 24.02.2015 25.08.2015 24.08.2015 1 

26 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18666 18540 18.08.2015 4,29,500 INUP01299726748984N 14.08.2015 19.08.2015 18.08.2015 1 

27 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18666 18556 19.08.2015 1,49,000 INUP00985362914707N 30.03.2015 20.08.2015 19.08.2015 1 

28 GB Nagar SR Greater Noida 18663 18494 18.08.2015 1,67,500 INUP01225205575448N 21.07.2015 29.04.2016 18.08.2015 255 

29 GB Nagar SRINoida 4883 5661 20.10.2015 27,000 INUP01352279274137N 10.09.2015 17.03.2016 20.10.2015 149 

30 GB Nagar SR IINoida 6846 5218 06.08.2015 1,41 ,000 INUP01281351833631N 05.08.2015 07.08.2015 06.08.2015 1 

31 GB Nagar SR II Noida 6245 7668 01.08.2014 4,25,500 INUP004964016366291\1 24.07.2014 02.08.2014 01.08.2014 1 

32 GB Nagar SR IINoida 6245 7670 01.08.2014 3,61,200 INUP005172779311831\1 30.07.2014 02.08.2014 01.08.2014 1 

33 GB Nagar SRIINoida 6245 7675 01.08.2014 3,00,000 INUP005312870925681\1 01.08.2014 02.08.2014 01.08.2014 1 

34 GB Nagar SR IINoida 6245 7676 01.08.2014 11 ,77,000 INUP004594939465281\1 08.07.2014 02.08.2014 01.08.2014 1 

35 GB Nagar SR II Noida 6245 7677 01.08.2014 1,50,000 INUP005158569869801\1 30.07.2014 02.08.2014 01.08.2014 1 

36 GB Nagar SRIINoida 6246 7682 01.08.2014 1,05,000 INUP005222641835871\1 31.07.2014 02.08.2014 01.08.2014 1 

37 GBNagar SR IINoida 6246 7691 02.08.2014 5,85,000 INUP005326321924921\1 01.08.2014 04.08.2014 02.08.2014 2 

38 GB Nagar SRIINoida 6247 7706 02.08.2014 3,44, 100 INUP005244112273301\1 31.07.2014 04.08.2014 02.08.2014 2 

39 GBNagar SRIINoida 6247 7708 02.08.2014 3,44, 100 INUP005244530877771\1 31.07.2014 04.08.2014 02.08.2014 2 

40 GBNagar SR II Noida 6846 5219 07.08.2015 1,98, 100 INUP01237348709953N 24.07.2015 10.08.2015 07.08.2015 3 

41 GB Nagar SR IINoida 6846 5220 07.08.2015 1,98,100 INUP01191533608254N 03.07.2015 10.08.2015 07.08.2015 3 

42 GB Nagar SRIINoida 6846 5227 07.08.2015 7,00,000 INUP01239455273775N 25.07.2015 10.08.2015 07.08.2015 3 

43 GB Nagar SRIINoida 6847 5234 07.08.2015 14,25,000 INUP01 272124207085N 31.07.2015 10.08.2015 07.08.2015 3 

44 GBNagar SRIINoida 6847 5236 07.08.2015 2,43,000 INUP01281121681606N 05.08.2015 10.08.2015 07.08.2015 3 

45 GB Nagar SR IINoida 6847 5237 07.08.2015 2,95,500 INUP01 279453109168N 05.08.2015 10.08.2015 07.08.2015 3 

46 GB Nagar SR II Noida 6847 5238 07.08.2015 2,56,000 INUP01279394052528N 05.08.2015 10.08.2015 07.08.2015 3 

47 GB Nagar SR II Noida 6847 5239 07.08.2015 3,42,000 INUP01284373242739N 07.08.2015 10.08.2015 07.08.2015 3 

48 GB Nagar SRIINoida 6847 5240 07.08.2015 2,91 ,500 INUP01279473975080N 05.08.2015 10.08.2015 07.08.2015 3 

49 Ghazi a bad SRII 10839 2629 09.03.2016 2,46,000 INUP016844542265010 11.02.2016 10.03.2016 09.03.2016 1 

50 Ghaziabad SRII 1081 8 2435 03.03.2016 2,76,500 INUP017338160318310 29.02.2016 05.03.2016 03 .03.2016 2 



SI. District Name of Unit Detail or Deed In whldl e-Stamp used Value of 
No. e-Stamp 

KbandNo. Deed Date of 
No. Registration 

51 Ghaziabad SR ill 11712 11 10 12.02.20 16 85,000 

52 Ghaziabad SRHI 11724 1247 19.02.20 16 2,59,800 

53 Ghaziabad SR III 11 724 1244 19.02.20 16 2,49,800 

54 Ghaziabad SRID 11 724 1243 19.02.20 16 2,49,800 

55 Ghazi a bad SR III 11 724 1242 19.02.2016 2,49,800 

56 Ghazi a bad SRIU 11723 1232 18.02.20 16 8,00,000 

57 Ghazi a bad SR lII 11723 1229 18.02.20 16 2,92,500 

58 Ghazi a bad SR 111 10457 6777 07.08.2014 7,83,000 

59 Ghaziabad SR lJl 10456 6776 07.08.20 14 70,600 

60 Ghaziabad SR lIJ 11 724 1245 19.02.2016 3,90,200 

61 Ghaziabad SR IV 30045 14538 03.08.201 5 3,52,000 

62 Ghaziabad SRIV 30045 14539 03.08.2015 3,52,000 

63 Ghaziabad SRIV 30045 14540 03.08.2015 3,52,000 

64 Ghaziabad SRIV 30046 14541 03.08.20 15 3,66,500 

65 Ghazi a bad SR IV 30046 14542 03.08.2015 2,35,800 

66 Ghazi a bad SRIV 30047 1456 1 03.08.2015 4,84,300 

67 Ghaziabad SRIV 30047 14559 03.08.201 5 5,53,700 

68 Ghaziabad SRIV 30049 14578 03.08.2015 5,53,700 

69 Ghazi a bad SRIV 30050 14588 04.08.2015 1,36,500 

70 Ghazi a bad SR IV 30050 14590 04.08.20 15 1,36,500 

7 1 Ghaziabad SRIV 30050 14593 04.08.2015 1,03,600 

72 Ghazi a bad SR IV 30050 14594 04.08.201 5 4,30,500 

73 Ghaziabad SR IV 30050 14596 04.08.2015 1,26,500 

74 Ghazi a bad SRIV 30050 14597 04.08.201 5 1,26,500 

75 Ghazi a bad SR IV 30051 14602 04.08.2015 4,34,000 

76 Ghazi a bad SRIV 30052 146 16 04.08.20 15 3,30,000 

e-Stamp Certificate No. Date of Issue Date of locking 
of e-Stamp by the e-Stamp 
SHCIL/CoUect 
ion centre 

1N UPO 16863 858269190 12.02.2016 15.02.20 16 

INUPO 1704 790826 1250 19.02.2016 22.02.20 16 

INUPOl67 14323828560 08.02.2016 22.02.2016 

1NUPO l6918799212600 15.02.2016 22.02.20 16 

INUPO l7023027855230 18.02.2016 22.02.2016 

INUP0 16899749791230 15.02.2016 22.02.2016 

1NUP0 16682845027420 06.02.2016 22.02.20 16 

INUP00525569722 175NI 31.07.2014 12.08.2014 

INUP00526089229569NI 31.07.2014 12.08.2014 

INUPOl5873844255400 05.0 1.2016 27.04.2016 

INUP0122 109975 1552N 20.07.2015 04.08.2015 

1NUP012401657 1867 1N 27.07.2015 04.08.2015 

INUPOl223722465848N 21.07.2015 04.08.20 15 

1NUPOl 217188969735N 16.07.2017 04.08.2015 

INUPOl276334530942N 03.08.2015 04.08.2015 

INUPOl252174768560N 29.07.2015 04.08.2015 

JNUPOl252055440652N 29.07.2015 04.08.20 15 

INUPO I 252 I 46 I 85993N 29.07.20 15 04.08.20 15 

INUPOl254526606307N 29.07.20 15 05.08.20 15 

1NUPOl255840284474N 29.07.20 15 05.08.20 15 

1NUPOl254566533348N 29.07.2015 05.08.2015 

1NUP01232846324587N 23.07.2015 05.08.2015 

1NUPOl25781 7456558N 29.07.2015 05.08.2015 

INUP0 1254516947373N 29.07.2015 05.08.2015 

INUPO l27083 1762562N 3 1.07.2015 05.08.2015 

INUP01277833665555N 04.08.2015 05.08.2015 

Due date or 
locking of 
e-Stamp 

12.02.2016 

19.02.2016 

19.02.2016 

19.02.201 6 

19.02.2016 

18.02.2016 

18.02.2016 

07.08.20 14 

07.08.2014 

19.02.2016 

03.08.20 15 

03.08.2015 

03.08.20 15 

03.08.2015 

03.08.2015 

03.08.2015 

03.08.2015 

03.08.20 15 

04.08.20 15 

04.08.20 15 

04.08.2015 

04.08.201 5 

04.08.2015 

04.08.2015 

04.08.20 15 

04.08.20 15 

Delay 
In 
days 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

68 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

J 

1 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

l 

I 

1 

:i... 
::: 
l:l.. :::: 



- -
SI. District Name of Unit Detail of Deed In >'11ich e-Stamp used Value of I e-Stamp Certificate No. Date of issue Date of locking Due date of Delay 
No. e-Stamp of e-Stamp by the e-Stamp locking of in 

SHCIL/Collect e-Stamp days 
KbandNo. Deed Date of ion centre 

No. Registration 

77 Ghazi a bad SRN 30054 14640 04.08.2015 6,45,000 1N UPO I 2778 l 7279 I 93N 04.08.2015 05.08.2015 04.08.2015 I 

78 Ghazi a bad SRN 30054 14638 04.08.2015 16,03,000 INUPO I 27805 14 I 9756N 04.08.2015 05.08.20 15 04.08.2015 I 

79 Ghazi a bad SRN 3 1161 38 16 02.03.201 6 4,57,000 INUPO 16896690381320 15.02.201 6 08.03.2016 02.03 .2016 6 

80 Ghazi a bad SRN 3 11 6 1 38 14 02.03.2016 6,20,000 IN UPO 17262619822860 25.02.20 16 08.03.2016 02.03.2016 6 

8 1 Ghazi a bad SR Modinagar 8277 723 20.01.20 16 1,77,000 fNUPOl 6 188797299630 20.0 1.2016 23.02.2016 20.01.2016 34 

82 Ghazi a bad SR Modinagar 7989 9779 04.08.2015 l ,04,200 fNUPOl 277998186259N 04.08.2015 10.09.2015 04.08.2015 37 

83 Ghaziabad SR Modinagar 8 165 13630 19.11.2015 94,000 lNUPO 1478018384841N 18.11.20 15 02.01.2016 19. I 1.2015 44 

84 Ghaziabad SR Modinagar 8 165 13632 19. 11.2015 42,500 1N U PO I 4 779006927 5 l N 18.11.2015 02.01 .2016 19.11.2015 44 

85 Ghaziabad SR Modinagar 8 163 13593 l 8.11.2015 71,500 lNUPO I 477894125522N 18.11.2015 02.01.2016 18. 11.2015 45 

86 Ghazi a bad SR Modinagar 8 122 12732 28. 10.2015 1,56,000 1NUP01430089139934N 23.10.2015 22.12.2015 28.10.20 15 55 

87 Ghaziabad SR Modinagar 8114 12597 19.10.2015 4,25,000 JNUPOl4205168900 14N 19.10.2015 22. 12.20 15 19.10.2015 64 

88 Ghazi a bad SR Modinagar 8 114 12587 19. 10.2015 1,38,000 JNUPO l 27 I 977413278N 31.07.2015 22.1 2.2015 19.10.2015 64 

89 Ghaziabad SR Modinagar 8 114 12586 19. 10.2015 1,95,000 lNUPO l 27 I 989304935N 31.07.2015 22. 12.2015 19.10.2015 64 

90 Ghazi a bad SR Modinagar 8108 12464 16. 10.2015 4,52,000 INUPO I 4 I 6202630933N 16. 10.20 15 22. 12.2015 16.10.20 15 67 

9 1 Ghazi a bad SR Modinagar 8108 12466 16. 10.2015 1,25,700 CNUPO 1416560 I 00448N 16.10.2015 22. 12.2015 16.10.2015 67 

92 Ghaziabad SR V 5045 4381 07.08.2015 2,45,000 1NUPOl285792431516N 07.08.2015 07.09.2015 07.08.2015 31 

93 Ghaziabad SRV 5045 4377 07.08.2015 1,81,000 INUPO 128 13 I 5066667N 05.08.2015 07.09.2015 07.08.2015 31 

94 Ghaziabad SR V 5040 4316 05.08.2015 16,84,000 INUPOl 2575960 14857N 29.07.20 15 07.09.2015 05.08.2015 33 

95 Ghaziabad SR V 5263 226 12.01.20 16 6,00,000 INUPO I 43069380 I 055N 23.10.2015 06.05.2016 12.01.2016 115 

96 Ghazi a bad SRV 5264 229 12.01.2016 14,36,000 INUPO I 6018594494890 12.01.201 6 06.05.2016 12.01.2016 115 

97 Ghazi a bad SR V 5259 146 07.0I .2016 1,50,000 INUPO I 5930589 I 94990 07.01.2016 06.05.2016 07.01.2016 120 

98 Ghazi a bad SR V 5253 82 06.01.20 16 2,50,000 INUPO 156443190 l 6 l 5N 23. 12.2015 06.05.2016 06.01.2016 121 

99 Ghazi a bad SR V 5 11 8 5239 23. 09.201 5 70,000 1NUPOl376356555197N 22.09.2015 10.05.2016 23.09.2015 230 

JOO Ghazi a bad SR V 5 11 8 5240 23.09.2015 70,000 1NUPOl376348166500N 22.09.2015 10.05.2016 23.09.2015 230 

IOI Ghazi a bad SRV 5113 5186 22.09.2015 1,57,500 INUPO 13 75454885358N 22.09.2015 10.05.2016 22.09.2015 231 

102 Ghazi a bad SR V 5110 5153 21.09.20 15 5,80,000 TNUPO I 37 188 J 987036N 21.09.2015 10.05.2016 21.09.20 15 232 



\0 
00 

SI. 
No. 

103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

110 

111 

112 

113 

114 

115 

116 

117 

118 

119 

120 

121 

122 

123 

124 

125 

126 

127 

128 

District Name of Unit 

Ghaziabad SRV 

Ghazi a bad SRV 

Lucknow SRII 

Lucknow SR ill 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SRIV 

Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 

Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 

Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 

Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 

Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 

Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 

Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 

Detail of Deed In which e-Stamp used 

KbandNo. Deed D1teof 
No. Registration 

5110 5152 21.09.2015 

5096 4968 09.09.2015 

17650 19686 18.12.2015 

11541 8157 17.12.2015 

13118 12542 25.08.2015 

13522 18843 17.12.2015 

13525 18881 17.12.2015 

13525 18883 17.12.2015 

13525 18885 17.12.2015 

13525 18887 17.12.2015 

13528 18928 17.12.2015 

13524 18864 17.12.2015 

13522 18832 15.12.2015 

13521 18819 15. 12.2015 

13521 18823 15.12.2015 

13521 18824 15.12.2015 

13520 18805 15.12.2015 

13 114 12470 24.08.2015 

13521 18818 15.12.2015 

5620 7001 18.04.2015 

5620 7003 18.04.20 15 

5620 7007 18.04.2015 

5620 7009 18.04.2015 

5686 8612 13.05.2015 

5685 8576 12.05.2015 

5686 8579 12.05.2015 

Value of e-Stamp Certificate No. Date of Issue D1te of locking Due d1te of Del1y 
e-Stamp of e-Stamp by tbe e-Stamp locking or In 

SHCIUCoUect e-Stamp dlys 
ion centre 

7,52,000 INUP01371905274320N 21.09.2015 10.05.2016 21.09.2015 232 

12,77,000 INUP01348032253957N 08.09.2015 10.05.2016 09.09.2015 244 

1,67,600 INUPOl554975814452N 19.12.2015 19.12.2015 18.12.2015 1 

99,000 INUPOl552053879483N 18.12.2015 18.12.2015 17.12.2015 1 

3,00,000 INUP01317390788764N 25.08.2015 27.08.2015 25.08.2015 2 

23,300 INUP01542383826890N 14.12.2015 22.12.2015 17.12.2015 5 

56,000 INUP01538421862695N 14.12.2015 22.12.2015 17.12.2015 5 

48,000 INUP01538404539874N 14.12.2015 22.12.2015 17.12.2015 5 

56,000 INUP01538459346096N 14.12.2015 22.12.2015 17.12.2015 5 

48,000 INUP01538446278328N 14.12.20 15 22.12.2015 17.12.2015 5 

2,63,000 INUP01549046270112N 17.12.2015 22.12.2015 17.12.2015 5 

72,000 INUP01537581064219N 12.12.2015 22.12.2015 17.12.2015 5 

58,500 INUP01546213222063N 15.12.2015 22.12.2015 15.12.2015 7 

3,10,100 INUP01545259334318N 15.12.2015 22.12.2015 15.12.2015 7 

17,800 INUP01546021549170N 15.12.2015 22.12.2015 15.12.2015 7 

1,33,500 INUP01546199061522N 15.12.2015 22.12.2015 15.12.2015 7 

1,26,500 INUP01540524133769N 14.12.2015 22.12.2015 15.12.2015 7 

1,03,000 INUP01314025232709N 22.08.2015 31.08.2015 24.08.2015 7 

2,94,000 INUP01537026034849N 11.12.2015 29.03.2016 15.12.2015 105 

83,800 INUP00967905497509N 24.03.2015 21.04.2015 18.04.2015 3 

43,750 INUP00967893072373N 24.03.2015 21.04.2015 18.04.2015 3 

52,800 INUP00964738333703N 23.03.20 15 21.04.2015 18.04.2015 3 

1, 15,650 INUP00748665865667M. 29.11.2014 21.04.2015 18.04.2015 3 

1,58,900 INUP01068354535255N 11.05.2015 16.06.2015 13.05.2015 34 

45 ,000 INUP01068105143494N 11.05.2015 16.06.2015 12.05.2015 35 

1,50,000 INUP01067996249108N 11.05.2015 16.06.2015 12.05.2015 35 



SI. District Name of Unit Detail of Deed in wtiicb e-Stamp used Value of e-Stamp Certificate No. Date of issue Date of locking Due date of Delay 
No. e-Stamp of e-Stamp by the e-Stamp locking of In 

SHCIL/Collect e-Stamp days 
Khand No. Deed Date of ion centre 

No. Registration 

129 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5686 8580 12.05.2015 1,35,000 IN"UP01067954040388N 11.05.2015 16.06.2015 12.05.2015 35 

130 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5686 858 1 12.05.2015 1,50,000 IN"UPO I068045223846N 11.05.2015 16.06.2015 12.05.2015 35 

131 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5686 8582 12.05.2015 50,000 IN"UP01068002979916N 11.05.2015 16.06.2015 12.05.2015 35 

132 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5686 8583 12.05.2015 40,000 IN"UP01068025085350N 11.05.2015 16.06.2015 12.05.2015 35 

133 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5686 8584 12.05.2015 2,32,500 IN"UPOI068077120966N 11.05.2015 16.06.2015 12.05.2015 35 

134 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5686 8585 12.05.2015 75,000 IN"UP01067971612286N 11.05.2015 16.06.2015 12.05.2015 35 

135 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5677 8371 08.05.2015 90,000 ]}.IUP01048799557926N 30.04.2015 16.06.2015 08.05.2015 39 

136 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5677 8374 08.05.2015 60,000 ]}.IUP01048764353171N 30.04.2015 16.06.2015 08.05.2015 39 

137 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5648 7704 28.04.2015 35,000 IN"UP00964097469439N 23.03.20 15 16.06.2015 28.04.2015 49 

138 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5648 7705 28.04.2015 5,000 IN"UP00986808316137N 31.03.2015 16.06.2015 28.04.2015 49 

139 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5648 7705 28.04.20 15 40,700 IN"UP00964 l l 491 8828N 23.03.20 15 16.06.2015 28.04.2015 49 

140 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5646 7644 27.04.2015 21,350 IN"UPOI037895689387N 27. 04.2015 16.06.2015 27.04.2015 50 

141 Lucknow SR Mohanlalganj 5646 7646 27.04.2015 15,300 IN"UP01037912030227N 27.04.20 15 16.06.2015 27.04.2015 50 

142 Lucknow SRV 10903 11125 09.1 1.2015 1,00,000 IN"UP01467374809839N 09. 11.2015 10.11.2015 09.11.2015 1 

143 Lucknow SRV 10902 11113 09.1 1.20 15 55 ,100 IN"UP01468157291144N 09.11.2015 10.11.2015 09.11.2015 1 

144 Lucknow SRV 111 95 1676 19.02.20 16 3,12,200 IN"UP01 7055608118610 19.02.2016 20.02.2016 19.02.2016 1 

145 Lucknow SRV 111 95 1679 19.02.2016 6,00,000 IN"UP016732282547490 08.02.20 16 20.02.2016 19.02.2016 1 

146 Lucknow SRV 11188 1593 17.02.2016 83,800 IN"UP0 169897032 18720 17.02.2016 18.02.2016 17.02.2016 1 

147 Lucknow SRV 11237 2166 02.03.20 16 52,000 IN"UP017410864338180 02.03.2015 04.03.2016 02.03.2016 2 

148 Mathura SR Chaata 5453 16638 05.11.2015 2,00,000 IN"UP01459152740351N 05.11.2015 06.11.2015 05.11.2015 1 

149 Mathura SR Chaata 5453 16639 05.11.2015 7,30,000 IN"UPO l459136762145N 05 .11.2015 06.11.2015 05 .11.2015 1 

150 Mathura SRChaata 5442 16263 28.10.2015 5,50,000 IN"UP01438711436004N 28.10.2015 30.10.2015 28.10.2015 2 

151 Mathura SR Chaata 5485 17529 30. 11.20 15 12,00,000 IN"UP015063605 16469N 30.11.2015 04.12.2015 30.11.2015 4 

152 Mathura SR Chaata 5485 1753 1 30.11.2015 3,50,000 IN"UP01506681337560N 30.11.2015 04.12.2015 30.11.2015 4 

153 Mathura SR Chaata 5550 711 14.01.2016 2, 10,000 IN"UP01351256531832N 09.09.2015 21.01.2016 14.01.2016 7 

154 Mathura SR Chaata 5550 712 14.01.2016 3,60,000 IN"UP01351269485055N 09.09.2015 21.01.2016 14.01.2016 7 



N 
0 
0 

SI. 
No. 

155 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

16 1 

162 

163 

164 

165 

166 

167 

168 

169 

170 

171 

172 

173 

174 

175 

176 

177 

178 

179 

180 

District Name of Unit 

Mathura SR Chaata 

Mathura SR Chaata 

Mathura SR Chaata 

Matbura SR Chaata 

Mathura SRChaata 

Mathura SRChaata 

Mathura SR Chaata 

Mathura SR Chaata 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SR I 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SR I 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SR I 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SR I 

Mathura SR I 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SR I 

Mathura SRI 

Mathura SRI 

Detail of Deed in which e-Stamp used 

KbandNo. Deed Date of 
No. Registration 

5550 713 14.01.2016 

5549 708 14.01.20 16 

5458 16824 10.11.20 15 

5459 16839 10.11.20 15 

5515 18550 22.12.20 15 

5511 18425 19. 12.20 15 

55 11 18427 19. 12.20 15 

5500 18025 10.12.2015 

11937 14916 14.09.2015 

14747 09.09.2015 

10940 15908 12.09.20 14 

11935 14876 11.09.2015 

11940 14999 15.09.2015 

14789 10.09.2015 

14792 10.09.2015 

14799 10.09.2015 

14814 10.09.20 15 

15054 16.09.2015 

15090 16.09.2015 

15092 16.09.2015 

15095 16.09.2015 

15105 16.09.2015 

15106 16.09.20 15 

1511 3 16.09.20 15 

15120 16.09.2015 

15124 16.09.2015 

Value of e-Stamp Certl.flcate No. Date of issue 
e-Stamp of e-Stamp by 

SHCIL/Collect 
Ion centre 

1,05,000 INUPO l 351201326044N 09.09.2015 

3,00,000 INUPO I 35 I 281667506N 09.09.2015 

1,88,000 INUP0 1351312825198N 09.09.2015 

14,35,000 IN U PO 14 7060269 5081 N 10.11.2015 

3,00,000 INUP0151 1516527467N 02.12.2015 

7,40,000 INUPO l555282356695N 19.12.2015 

3,50,000 INUPO I 555292820879N 19. 12.2015 

2,00,000 JNUPO I 53 I 588221708N 10.12.2015 

81,920 INUPO 135322222521 lN 10.09.2015 

2,84,200 INUPO 13505 l 6830232N 09.09.2015 

5,14,000 INUP00609685488880M 12.09.20 14 

11 ,08,000 INUP01356664709704N 11.09.2015 

36,440 INUPO l 35982 1859005N 15.09.2015 

90,000 INUPOl349496354541N 09.09.2015 

84,730 INUPOl329 I 77374985N 28.08.20 15 

30,700 INUP01350341403210N 09.09.20 15 

40,280 INUP01329775461 828N 31.08.2015 

1,78,300 INUP01274773345283N 01.08.2015 

1,57,320 INUP01332210564658N 31.08.20 15 

1,03,230 INUP01361337301286N 15.09.2015 

59,500 INUPO l 363692632650N 16.09.2015 

1,44,500 INUPO l 326775648549N 28.08.2015 

58,000 INUPO I 3636405 I 9379N 16.09.20 15 

44,500 INUP013637476 I 9802N 16.09.2015 

1,22,000 INUP01364684636885N 16.09.20 15 

74,020 INUPO l 364025662272N 16.09.20 15 

Date of locking Due date of 
the e-Stamp locking of 

e-Stamp 

21.01.2016 14.01.2016 

2 1.01.20 16 14.01.2016 

18.11.2015 10.11.2015 

18. 11.2015 10.11.2015 

2l.O1.2016 22.12.20 15 

21.01.2016 19.12.20 15 

21.01.2016 19.12.2015 

21.01.2016 10.12.2015 

15.09.2015 14.09.2015 

10.09.2015 09.09.2015 

15.09.2014 12.09.2014 

14.09.2015 11.09.2015 

19.09.2015 15.09.2015 

14.09.20 15 10.09.2015 

14.09.20 15 10.09.2015 

14.09.20 15 10.09.2015 

14.09.2015 10.09.2015 

21.09.2015 16.09.2015 

2 1.09.20 15 16.09.2015 

21.09.2015 16.09.2015 

21.09.2015 16.09.2015 

2 1.09.20 15 16.09.2015 

2 1.09.20 15 16.09.2015 

2 1.09.2015 16.09.2015 

21.09.2015 16.09.20 15 

2 1.09.2015 16.09.2015 

Delay 
In 
days 

7 

7 

8 

8 

30 

33 

33 

42 

l 

1 

3 

3 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

:i:.. 
::: 
~ ;:::;: 



N 
0 

SI. District Name of Unit Detail of Deed in which e-Stamp used 

No. 

KhandNo. Deed Date of 
No. Registration 

181 Matbura SRI 14832 l l.09.20 15 

182 Matbura SRMabawan 6449 10.08.2015 

183 Mathura SRMahawan 6450 10.08.2015 

184 Mathura SRMahawan 9167 26. l l.201 5 

185 Mathura SRMahawan 405 1 27.05.2015 

186 Mathura SR Mahawan 4052 27.05.2015 

187 Mathura SR Mahawan 1340 20.02.2016 

188 Mathura SRMahawan 5573 10.07.20 15 

189 Mathura SRMahawan 9205 27.11.2015 

190 Mathura SRMahawan 8203 15.10.2015 

191 Meerut SR Ill 10563 6877 12.06.2015 

192 Meerut SRIIl 10563 6887 12.06.20 15 

193 Meerut SR III 10564 6898 12.06.2015 

194 Meerut SR III 10560 6834 11.06.2015 

195 Meerut SR III 10561 6841 11.06.201 5 

196 Meerut SR I1I 10561 6842 11.06.2015 

197 Meerut SR Ill 10561 6844 11.06.20 15 

198 Rae bareli SR Sadar 6934 4782 09.04.2015 

199 Rae bareli SR Sadar 6934 4784 09.04.2015 

200 Rae bareli SR Sadar 6927 4526 04.04. 20 15 

201 Rae bareli SR Sadar 6927 4528 04.04.201 5 

202 Rae bareli SR Sadar 6937 4926 13.04.2015 

203 Rae bareli SR Sadar 7272 967 25.01.2016 

Source: Info rmation available on the basis of audit findings. 

Value of e-Stamp Certitlcate No. Date of issue Date of locking Due date of Delay 
e-Stamp of e-Stamp by the e-Stamp locking of In 

SHCIL/Collect e-5tamp days 
ion centre 

1,05,400 fNUP01329832395266N 31.08.2015 21.09.2015 11.09.2015 10 

22,600 INUP012862 19079985N 07.08.2015 11 .08.2015 10.08.2015 l 

1,89,100 INUP01286241490386N 07.08.2015 11.08.2015 10.08.2015 l 

1,76,700 TNUP01 49625851 4520N 26.11.2015 27. 11.2015 26. 11.2015 1 

1,50,650 Il'nJP0109806144 1422N 23 .05.2015 29.05.2015 27.05.2015 2 

1,03,500 INUP010980550 13165N 23 .05.2015 29.05.2015 27.05.2015 2 

1,50,000 INUPOl 7118748397 170 20.02.2016 22.02.2016 20.02.2016 2 

3,54,500 INUP01204362034224N 10.07.2015 15.07.2015 10.07.2015 5 

42,500 INUP01499593407310N 27.1 1.2015 04. 12.2015 27. 11.2015 7 

91,750 INUP01406980420767N 14.10.2015 02. l l.2015 15.10.2015 18 

65,500 INUP0 11415141 98657N 11.06.2015 15.06.2015 12.06.2015 3 

83 ,770 INUPOl1 43539481569N 12.06.2015 15.06.2015 12.06.2015 3 

1,90,000 INUPOl l3964643 1210N 10.06.2015 15.06.2015 12.06.2015 3 

1,30,000 INUPO l130009028334N 05.06.2015 15.06.2015 11.06.2015 4 

67,500 INUP01140803826232N 11.06.2015 15.06.20 15 11.06.2015 4 

1,49,100 INUP01139757157236N 10.06.2015 15.06.2015 11.06.2015 4 

67,000 INUPO 1 l 408 l 8949222N 11.06.2015 15.06.2015 11 .06.2015 4 

25,100 INUP01001521070925N 09.04.2015 10.04.20 15 09.04.2015 I 

77,200 INUP01002160058143N 09.04.2015 10.04.2015 09.04.2015 1 

1,07,500 INUP00989125054668N 04.04.2015 06.04.2015 04.04.2015 2 

1,04,700 INUP00990 183090433N 04.04.20 15 06.04.2015 04.04.2015 2 

47,000 INUP01008838029948N 13.04.2015 15.04.2015 13.04.2015 2 

63,000 IN UPO 16308056686840 25.01.2016 27.01.2016 25.01.2016 2 



N 
0 
N 

SL 
No. 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Name of 
District 

AR!ll 
A era 
AR!ll 
Agra 
AR!ll 
Agra 
Al!1a 
AR!ll 
Armt 
A= 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Allahabad 
Ambedkar 
Nagar 
Ambedkar 
Naw 
Azamgarb 

Azam11:arb 
Azamgarh 
Bali a 
Balramour 
Bair amour 
Balramour 
Balramnur 

Name of 
Unit 

Etmadpur 
Khaira11:arh 
Khairagarh 
Khairagarh 
Khairagarh 
SadarV 
SR Fatehabad 
SR Fatehabad 
SR Fatehabad 
SR Sadar Ill 
Hadia 
SR I Sadar 
SR l Sadar 
SR l Sadar 
SR I Sadar 
SR II Sadar 
SR II Sadar 
SR!I Sadar 
SR II Sadar 
SR II Sadar 
SR Phoolpur 
SRAkbarpur 

SR Akbarpur 

S.R. Lalganj 

S.R. Lal11:ani 
S.R. La!Rani 
Sadar 
SR Sadar 
SR Sadar 
SR Sadar 
SR Tulsiour 

Deed No. & Earlier Gata / 
date of eiecuted Khlsn 

eiecuUon Deed No. & No. 
date of 

necutlon for 
same 

gata/kbasra 
no. 

3644116.3.15 12533114.8.14 287Mi 
7819/10.10.14 753!04.02.13 446 
6506/21.08.14 3828123.05.14 258 
6509/21.08.14 3828/23.05.14 258 
2076/04.04.15 1095/16.02.15 590/1 
1641/ 18.05.15 1184110.04.15 521 
2565/30.03.14 2402106.04.13 810 
8917/08.09.14 4777/01.07.14 702 
3012101.04.15 2647/17.03.15 13 
2524105.03.14 2525/05.03.14 134 
2861/18.06.14 2771/13.06.14 675 
7108126.12.14 2161/26.04.14 244 
297/19.01.15 6381/21.11.14 124 
3957/22.07.15 3955/22.07 .15 337 K 
3928121.07.15 3209/11.06.15 254 
4187/19.05.15 7530/17.10.14 23 
2523109.04.15 2587/08.04.15 847/1 
4485126.05.15 4048117.06. 14 55 
6940/05.08.15 6302/27.05. l 5 702 
6476/28.07.15 5533/03.08.13 32 1 
7137/17.08.15 3247/30.04.15 482 
5759/30.10.14 5770/30.10.14 1194 

194113.01.15 3254/16.06.14 305 

2988130.4.15 1199,1200/ 11 14 
26.3.15 

4290/8.12.14 111813.4.14 1092 
303/14.1.15 1321/22.4.14 1090 
2538125.4.15 2260/15.4.15 872Sa 
8189/ 17 .12.2014 6977/30.10.14 2887 
65791/10.10.14 5962104.9.14 171 
793/5.2.15 6036/08.9.14 407 
986411.12.14 7090/06.9.14 736 

APPENDIX-XXXVIl 
Residential land valued at agriculture rate 

(Reference para No.5.6) 
Land Value of Rate Value oftbe Total value Rate Levlable 
sold the OD property OD of the of Stamp 

(In Sq. property which which property stamp Duty 
M) on which proper stamp duty rounded to dmy 

stamp tywu WIS neit appUc 
duty requlr required to thousands able 
levied ed to be iqlosed OD which 

be stamp duty 
valued '!I'll 

(lu Sq required to 
Metre) be lmnosed 

4,610 25,36,000 2,500 I, 15,25,000 I, 15,25,000 7 8,06,750 
3,485 14,29,000 2,400 83,64,000 83,64,000 7 5,85,480 
1,900 16,16,000 4,000 76,00,000 76,00,000 5 3,80,000 
1,095 9,31,000 4,000 43,80,000 43,80,000 5 2,19,000 

645 3,95,000 4,200 27,09,000 27,09,000 5 1,35,450 
1,152 4,96,000 5,000 57,60,000 57,60,000 5 2,88,000 
6,495 25,98,000 4000 2,59,80,000 2,59,80,000 5 12,99,000 

930 3,26,000 3 000 27,90,000 27,90,000 4&5 1,29,500 
1 885 45,32 000 2 500 47 13 500 47 14 000 5 2 35,700 
2,305 39,19,000 4,600 1,06,03,000 1,06,03,000 7 7,42,210 
9,240 49,54,000 5,200 4,80,48,000 4,98,23,000 5 24,81,150 
4,045 14,20,593 3,000 1,21,35,000 1,21,35,000 6&7 8,39,450 
l,942 19,16,000 3 000 58,26,000 58,26,000 6&7 3,97,820 
l,798 30,90,000 2,800 50,34,960 50,35,000 6&7 3,42,450 

325 3,53,453 4,600 14,94,540 14,95,000 7 1,04,650 
2,211 33,88,000 5,000 1,10,55 000 1,10,55,000 7 7,73,850 
1,400 19,25,000 5,000 70,00,000 70,00,000 7 4,90,000 
1,344 25,94,000 5,000 67,20,000 67,20,000 7 4,70,400 

684 12,30,000 5,000 34,20,000 34,20,000 6&7 2,29,400 
1,026 31,97,000 4,500 46,17,000 46,17,000 6&7 3,13,190 
1,854 25,06,000 6,500 1,20,51 ,000 1,20,51,000 7 8,43,570 

520 3,26,000 8,400 43,68,000 43,68,000 7 3,05,760 

630 4,26,000 6,300 39,69,000 39,69,000 7 2,77,830 

958 9,60,000 7,420 71,07,024 71,08,000 4&5 3,45,400 

1,134 9,32,000 6,300 71 ,44,200 71,45,000 5 3,57,250 
794 7,04,000 6,300 50,00,940 50,01,000 4&5 2,40,050 

2,340 9,42,000 4,500 1,05,30,000 1,05,30,000 5 5,26,500 
1,740 10,44,000 9,500 1,65,30,000 1,65,30,000 7 11,57,100 

460 87,000 4100 18,86,000 18,86,000 5 1,03,730 
1,460 1,61,000 1,450 21, 17,000 21 ,17,000 5 1,16,435 
1,010 2,28,800 2,450 24,74,500 24,75,000 5 1,23,750 

Due Levlable Stamp Regiltntl Paid Difference 
Relstnt stamp duty paid OD fee stamp 
Ion fees duty and paid duty and 

reglstntl reptntl 
on fee om fee 

10,000 8,16,750 1,77,600 10,000 1,87,600 6,29,150 
10,000 5,95,480 1,00,100 10,000 1,10,100 4,85,380 
10,000 3,90,000 81,000 10,000 91,000 2,99,000 
10,000 2,29,000 46,700 10,000 56,700 1,72,300 
10,000 1,45,450 19800 7900 27,700 117,750 
10000 2,98,000 24900 4,960 29,860 2 68,140 
10000 13,09,000 1,29,900 10,000 1,39,900 1169100 
10000 1,39,500 13,040 6520 19 560 119940 
10000 245 700 14.200 2 840 17 040 2 28660 
10,000 7,52,210 2,74,500 10,000 2,84,500 4,67,710 
10,000 24,91,150 2,37,700 10,000 2,47,700 22,43,450 
10,000 8,49,450 95,248 10000 1,05,248 7,44,202 
10,000 4,07,820 1,24,200 10,000 134,200 2 73 620 
10,000 3,52,450 2,06,300 10,000 2,16,300 1,36,150 
10,000 1,14,650 26,823 10,000 36,823 77,827 
10,000 7,83,850 2,37,500 10000 2,47,500 5 36 350 
10,000 5,00,000 1,34,800 10,000 1,44,800 3,55,200 
10,000 4,80,400 1,81,600 10,000 1,91 ,600 2,88,800 
10,000 2,39,400 76,100 10 000 86,100 I 53,300 
10000 3,23,190 2,14,000 10,000 2,24,000 99,190 
10,000 8,53,570 1,75,500 10,000 1,85,500 6,68,070 
10,000 3,15,760 22,820 6,520 29,340 2,86,420 

10,000 2,87,830 29,820 8,520 38,340 2,49,490 

10,000 3,55,400 38,400 10,000 48,400 3,07,000 

10,000 3,67,250 46,600 10,000 56,600 3 10,650 
10,000 2,50,050 28,160 10,000 38,160 2,11,890 
10,000 5,36,500 47,110 10,000 57,110 4,79,390 
10000 11,67,100 73 000 10,000 83,000 10 84,100 
10,000 1,13,730 4,350 870 5,220 1,08,510 
10,000 1,26,435 8,050 1,610 9,660 l,16,775 
10,000 1,33,750 11,400 2,280 13,680 1,20,070 



N 
0 
w 

SL 
No. 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 

56 
57 
58 

59 

60 
61 
62 

Name of 
District 

Balramnur 
Banda 
Banda 
Banda 
Banda 
Bijnour 

Budaun 
Deoria 
Deoria 
Deoria 
Deoria 
Deoria 
Fatehapur 

Gazipur 
Gazipur 
Gazipur 
Gazipur 
Ghaziabad 

Gorakhnur 
Gorakhpur 
Gorakhnur 
Gorakhpur 
Gorakhpur 
Hapur 

Hardoi 
Hardoi 
Hathras 

Kanpur 

Kanpur 
Kanpur 
Kanpur 

Name of 
Unit 

SR Tulsipur 
Sadar 
Sadar 
Sadar 
Sadar 
S.R. 
Dhampur 

Sadar 
Sadar 
Sadar 
Sadar 
Sadar 
SR Salempur 
Khaga 

Sadar 
Sadar 
Sadar 
Sadar 
SR U Sadar 

SR I sadar 
SR I sadar 
SR I sadar 
SR I sadar 
SR II sadar 
SR Dhaulana 

SR Sadar 
SRSandila 
S.R. 
Sikandara rau 
SR I sadar 

SR I sadar 
SR I sadar 
SR I sadar 

Deed No.& Earlier 
date of eucuted 

execution Deed No.& 
date of 

e1ecution for 
same 

gata/khasn 
DO. 

10108/6.12.14 10099/05.12.14 
5761/27.07.15 2338/31.03. 15 
6652120.08.15 4513/18.06.15 
7432/18.09.15 6791/26.8.1 5 
5759/27.07.15 2338/31.3.1 5 
19283/16.09.14 19266/16.9.14 
& 
24355/06.12.14 
2860/08.04.15 2057/11.03. 15 
5516/17.06. 15 5037/04.06.15 
6479/ 14.7.15 6393/13.07.1 5 
10907/17.12.15 10799/14.12.15 
5170/09.06.15 2353/19.03. 15 
1588/06.05.15 29865/20.8. 14 
10&3416.12.14 3293117.4.14& 

32941 17.4.14 
1285/ 16.3.1 5 6310/28.11.14 
3866116.07.15 1821113.04.15 
3789/13.07.15 3395123.06.15 
5330/8.10.1 5 816/14.02.1 4 
13405/ l l.l l.l4 11962129.09.14 

175/12.01.15 3264/23.04.14 
6403/28.07.14 5596/07 .07 .14 
3502/30.04.14 5153/13.06.13 
6986108.08.14 6696/01.08.14 
7211/01.07.14 12136128.11.13 
1310/04.02.14 1674111.03.13 

1675/11.03.13 
1676/11.03.13 

15657/31.10.14 10305123.07.14 
11407/15.12.15 11277n.12.15 
714128.0l.l5 7719/12.12.14 

2596127.05.15 1495/30.03.1 5 

5903/01110/14 5258/29.08.14 
5251/28.08.14 4456/28.07.14 
6250/18.10.14 5259/29.08.14 

Gata / Land Valaeof Rate 
Kbasra sold the OD 

No. (In Sq. property which 
M) OD which proper 

stamp tywu 
duty reqnir 
levied eel to 

be 
valued 
(JnSq 
Metre) 

304 1,580 2,94,000 3,000 
119 3,105 11 ,52,000 3,300 

5489 1,545 7,11,000 3,500 
5489 1,545 6,60,000 3,500 
119 655 2,45,000 3,300 
434 620 3,72,000 4,200 

585 Mi 710 4,62,000 6,000 
338 Mi 5,130 12,95,000 4,400 

576 1,360 24,81 ,000 4,400 
272Mi 1,300 25,20,000 4,500 

161 1,420 33,57,000 4,400 
25 3,920 26,66,000 4,600 

9mi 1,310 24,04,000 5,200 

44 3,160 56,88,000 6,500 
353 2,340 30,42,000 5,600 

671 KA 2,530 28,46,000 2,600 
1437 760 10,64,000 6,500 

1424Mi 7,980 2,00,42,56 5,000 
8 

686 2,545 12,75,000 4,500 
299 690 12,94,000 5,000 

IOIM 910 15,93,000 5,000 
435 1,060 58,30,000 9,500 
290 1,010 31,31,000 6,500 

465 Mi 5,060 88,55,000 6,000 

1028 2,275 7,97,000 3,200 
283 5,170 15,31 ,000 2,000 
152 1,160 4,09,000 3,000 

581,590 2,540 8,39,000 2,100 
Mi,592, 

595 
605 1,845 17,35,500 5,000 
1712 2,711 13,56,000 4,000 
605 1,640 14,76,000 5,000 

Value of the Total value Rate Levi able Due Leviable Stamp Registratl Paid Difference 
property on oftbe of Stamp Reistnt stamp duty paid OD fee stamp 
which property stamp Doty ion fees dntyud paid dntyud 
stamp duty rounded to dmy registnd reglstnd 
was ant applic oafee on fee 
reqnired to thousand• able 
beimpo1ed on which 

stamp duty 
WU 

reqnired to 
be lllllMlled 

47,40,000 47,40,000 4&5 1,83,550 10,000 1,93,550 11,760 5,880 17,640 1,75.910 
1,02,46,500 1,02,47,000 7 7,1 7,290 10,000 7,27,290 80,640 10,000 90,640 6,36,650 

54,07,500 54,08,000 7 3,78,560 10,000 3,88,560 43,150 10,000 53,150 3,35,410 
54,07,500 54,08,000 6&7 3,68,560 10,000 3,78,560 40,000 10,000 50,000 3,28,560 
21 ,61,500 21,62,000 7 1,51,340 10,000 1,61,340 17,150 2,450 19,600 l.41 ,740 
26,04,000 26,04,000 5 1,30,200 20,000 1,50,200 18,600 3,740 22,340 1,27,860 

42,60,000 42,60,000 7 2,98,200 10,000 3,08,200 32,340 9,240 41,580 2,66,620 
2,25, 72,000 2,90,92,000 6&7 20,26,440 10,000 20,36,440 12,95,500 10,000 13,05,500 7,30,940 

59,84,000 59,84,000 7 4,18,880 10,000 4,28,880 1,73,700 10,000 1,83,700 2,45,180 
58,50,000 58,50,000 6&7 3,99500 20,000 4,19,500 1,16,000 20,000 1,36,000 2,83,500 
62,48,000 62,48,000 7 4,37,360 10,000 4,47,360 2,35,000 10,000 2,45,000 2,02,360 

1,80,32,000 1,80,32,000 4&5 8,91,600 10,000 9,01 ,600 1,18,300 10,000 1,28,300 7,73,300 
68,12,000 68,12,000 5 3,40,600 10,000 3,50,600 1,20,200 10,000 1,30,200 2,20,400 

2,05,40,000 2,05,40,000 5 10,27,000 10,000 10,37,000 2,84,500 10,000 2,94,500 7,42,500 
1,3 1,04,000 1,31,04,000 4&5 6,45,200 10,000 6,55,200 1,42,100 10,000 1,52,100 5,03,100 

65,78,000 65,78,000 4&5 3,18,900 10,000 3,28,900 1,32,500 10,000 1,42,500 1,86,400 
49,40,000 49,40,000 5 2,47,000 10,000 2,57,000 43,200 10,000 53,200 2,03,800 

3,99,00,000 3,99,00,000 7 27,93,000 10,000 28,03,000 14,03,100 10,000 14,13, 100 13,89,900 

1,1 4,52,500 1,14,53,000 5 5,72,650 10,000 5,82,650 63,750 10,000 73,750 5,08,900 
34,50,000 34,50,000 5 1,72,500 10,000 1,82,500 64,700 10,000 74,700 1,07,800 
45,50,000 45,50,000 4&5 2,17,500 10,000 2,27,500 69,650 10,000 79,650 1,47,850 

1,00,70,000 1,00,70,000 7 7,04,900 10,000 7,14,900 4,08,200 10,000 4,18,200 2,96,700 
65,65,000 65,65,000 7 4,59,550 10,000 4,69,550 2,19,230 10,000 2,29,230 2,40,320 

3,03,60,000 3,03,60,000 5 15,18,000 10,000 15,28,000 4,43,000 10,000 4,53,000 10,75,000 

72,80,000 72,80,000 7 5,09,600 10,000 5,19,600 55,800 10,000 65,800 4,53,800 
1,03,40,000 1,03,40,000 4&5 5,14,750 10,000 5,24,750 66,550 10,000 76,550 4,48,200 

34,80,000 34,80,000 5 1,74,000 10,000 1,84,000 20,600 8,180 28,780 1,55,220 

53,34,000 53,34,000 7 3,73,380 10,000 3,83,380 58,750 10,000 68,750 3,14,630 

92,25,000 92,25,000 7 6,45,750 10,000 6,55,750 1,21,600 10,000 1,31,600 5,24,150 
1,08,44,000 1,08,44,000 7 7,59,080 10,000 7,69,080 95,000 10,000 1,05,000 6,64,080 

82,00,000 82,00,000 7 5,74,000 10,000 5,84,000 1,03,400 10,000 1,13,400 4,70,600 



N 
0 
~ 

SL 
No. 

63 
64 
65 
66 
67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 

95 

Na•of 
Dllh'ld 

Kanpur 
Kanpur 
Kanpur 
Kan our 
Kanpur 
Dehat 
Kanpur 
De hat 
Kanpur 
De hat 
Kanpur 
De hat 
Kanpur 
Dehat 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Lucknow 
Mahoba 
Mathura 
Mathura 
Mathura 
Mathura 
Mirzaour 
Mirzapur 
Mirzapur 
Mirzapur 
Moradabad 
Muzaffar 
Na23r 
Pilibhit 

Name of DeedNo. & 
Unit date of 

eiecntlon 

SR IV sadar 8983/05.09.14 
SR IV sadar 4354105.05.1 4 
SR IV sadar 8123/1 1.08.14 
SR IV sadar 42 19/28.04.14 
SR Akbarpur 10637130.12.201 

4 
SR Akbarpur 1 10643/31.12.14 

SR Akbarpur 3645/19.05.15 

SR Akbarpur 1 10305/17.12.14 

SR 1351/25.02.15 
Ghat amour 
SR I sadar 28072/22.12.14 
SR I sadar 28072122.12.14 
SR I sadar 14767/10.07.14 
SR I sadar 14767/10.07.14 
SR I sadar 17950/09.10.14 
SR I sadar 17950/09. 10.14 
SR I sadar 17895nt.08.14 
SR I sadar 17895121.08.14 
SR IV sadar 3849/30.03.15 
SR IV sadar 2740/26.02.15 
SR IV sadar 13113n3.08. 14 
SR IV sadar 11020/ 15.07.14 
SR Sadar 7646//05.12.14 
SR Chhata 239106.01.15 
SR Chhata 5897/25.04.15 
SR Chhata 6814/20.05.15 
SR Math 6113/21.07.15 
Sadar 9090/13.11.14 
Sadar 9091/1 3.1 1.14 
Sadar 9092113. 11.14 
Sadar 9093/13.1 1. 14 
S.R.Bilari 4512105.5.1 5 
S.RJaansath 11842126.12.14 

SR Pooranpur 10861126.11.14 

Earlier Gata / Land Value of 
eiecuted Kblln sold the 

Deed No.& No. (In Sq. property 
date of M) OD which 

eiecutlon for stamp 
same duty 

gata/ldwra levied 
no. 

4921/23.05.14 869 Mi 2,050 55,35,000 
3880/15.04.14 910 2,770 74,79,000 
5978/18.06.14 528Ka 4, 100 30,75,000 
3995/19.04.14 909/1 3,070 82,89,000 
10489n4.12.14 1385 1,498 5,14.000 

10567n7.12.14 275 2.050 16.40,000 

3463/14.05.15 1095 4,100 12,30,000 

10299/17.12.14 424 1,340 2.82,000 

4139/26.6.14 446 2,050 6,90,000 

27436115.12.14 192Mi 1,000 12,46,800 
27436115.12.14 520 
14493/07.07.14 868 Mi l.000 54,56.500 
14493/07.07.14 1,530 
17601/19.08.14 1390Mi 1,000 5,74,000 
17601/19.08.14 640 
16838/07.08.14 IOI Mi 1,000 5,21.920 
16838/07.08.14 864 
1400 1104.09.14 715 s 2,530 59,10,000 
2292111.02.14 48 5,060 47,92,000 
12260/11.08.14 681 1,195 54,85,636 
11002/15.07.14 JS 3,795 45,00,000 
1213107.3.14 923/l 1.000 1,40.000 
13308127.08.14 214 1.260 5,30,000 1 
12257/06.08.14 113 5,980 44,85,000 
6443/15.05.14 541 2.225 6,68.000 
5234122.06. 15 492 l.010 9,60,000 
9089/13.1 1.14 228Mi 3,780 41 40,000 
9089/13. 11.14 228Mi 3,780 41.40,000 
9089/13. 11.14 228Mi 3,780 41,40,000 
9089/13.1 1.14 228Mi 3,780 41.40,000 
5615/16.4.14 772 982 15,82,000 
l 184ln6.12.14 63 21.485 2.65,50,00 

0 
10863n6.11.14 680 32,530 l,QJ.06.00 

0 

Rate Value oftbe Total value Rate Levi able Due Levlable Stamp Reptntl Paid DU'fereace 
OD property OD oftbe of Stamp Relstnt stamp duty paid OD fee stamp 
wblcb which property stamp Duty ion fees duty and paid duty and 
proper 1t1mpduty rounded to duty registrati reglstnti 
ty 1'11 '!I'l l Dell applic on fee on fee 
requir required to thousands able 
ed to be Imposed OD Which 
be stamp duty 
valued 'll'llS 

(lnSq required to 
Metre) be lmnosed 

8,800 1,80,40,000 1,80.40.000 7 12,62,800 10,000 12.72,800 3,87,500 10,000 3,97,500 8,75,300 
8,800 2,43,76,000 2,43,76,000 7 17,06,320 10,000 17.16,320 5,23.600 10,000 5.33,600 11,82.720 
3,000 1,23,00,000 1,23,00,000 7 8,61.000 10.000 8,71,000 2, 15.250 10,000 2,25,250 6,45,750 
8.800 2,70,16.000 2.70.16.000 7 18.91,120 10.000 19,01, 120 5,80.500 10,000 5,90,500 13, 10,620 
3,850 57.67.300 57.68,000 4&5 2.78,365 10,000 2,88,365 20,560 10,280 30,840 2,57.525 

5,200 1,06.60.000 1.06.60.000 7 7,46.200 10.000 7.56.200 82,000 10.000 92,000 6.64.200 

2.000 82,00,000 82,00,000 5 4,10,000 10.000 4,20,000 61 ,500 10,000 71,500 3,48,500 

2,000 26.80.000 26.80,000 5 1,34.000 10.000 1,44,000 14.100 5,640 19,740 1,24,260 

3,000 61,50,000 61,50,000 4&5 2,97,500 10.000 3,07.500 27,600 10,000 37,600 2,69,900 

5,400 54,00.000 54.00.000 7 3. 78.000 10,000 3,88,000 87,500 10,000 97,500 2.90.500 
3.780 19,65.600 19.66.000 7 1.37,620 1,37,620 - 1,37,620 
4,100 41.00,000 41,00,000 7 2.87.000 10,000 2,97,000 3,82.000 10.000 3,92,000 .{95,000) 
2.870 43.91 ,100 43.92,000 7 3,07,440 3,07,440 - 3.07,440 
1.900 19.00,000 19.00.000 5 95.000 10,000 l.05,000 28.750 10,000 38,750 66.250 
1,330 8,5 1,200 8,52,000 5 42.600 42,600 - - 42,600 
l.300 13,00,000 13.00.000 5 65,000 10,000 75,000 26.500 10,000 36,500 38.500 

910 7,86,240 7,87,000 5 39,350 10,000 49,350 - 49.350 
6,200 1.56,86,000 1,56,86,000 7 10.98,020 10,000 11 ,08,020 4,13,700 10,000 4,23,700 6,84.320 
3,200 l.61,92,000 1,6 1.92,000 6&7 11 ,23,440 10,000 11.33,440 3,25.500 10.000 3,35,500 7,97.940 

12,000 1.43,40,000 1.43,40.000 6&7 9,93,800 10,000 10,03.800 3.84.000 10,000 3,94,000 6.09,800 
5,400 2,04.93.000 2,04,93.000 7 14,34.51 0 10.000 14.44.510 3,15,000 10.000 3,25,000 11,19,510 
3.300 33.00.000 33.00.000 4&5 1,55.000 10.000 l,65.000 5.600 1.400 7.000 l.58.000 
2.000 25,20.000 25.20.000 7 1.76.400 10.000 1,86.400 37,100 10,000 47,100 l.39,300 
l.750 1.04.65,000 l.04.65.000 7 7.32.550 10,000 7,42.550 3,14.600 10.000 3,24.600 4,17.950 
2.000 44.50,000 44.50,000 7 3.11.500 10,000 3.21,500 47.000 10,000 57,000 2,64.500 
6,000 60,60.000 60,60.000 5 2.93.000 10.000 3.03.000 38,500 10,000 48,500 2.54,500 
3.240 1.22,47.200 1.22.48.000 7 8,57,360 10.000 8,67,360 2.89.900 10.000 2.99.900 5,67.460 
3,240 1,22,47,200 1,22,48,000 7 8,57,360 10,000 8,67,360 2,89,900 10.000 2,99,900 5,67,460 
3,240 1,22,47,200 1,22.48,000 6&7 8,47,360 10.000 8,57,360 2,80,000 10.000 2.90,000 5,67.360 
3,240 1.22,47,200 l.22,48.000 6&7 8.47.360 10,000 8,57,360 2.80,000 10,000 2.90,000 5,67,360 
5.000 49,10.000 49.10,000 7 3,43,700 10.000 3.53.700 1,21.000 10,000 1,3 1,000 2,22.700 
4,400 9.81.40,800 9.81,40,800 4&5 48,97,040 10,000 49,07.040 13.18.000 10.000 13.28.000 35.79,040 

2,700 8,80.52.000 8.80.52,000 5 44.02,600 10.000 44,12,600 5.15,500 10.000 5,25,500 38.87.100 



SL Name of Name of Deed No. & Earlier Gata/ La ad Value of Rate Value of the Total value Rate Levi able Due Leviable Stamp Reglstntl Paid Difference 
No. District Uait date of eucuted Khan sold the OD property OD of the of Stamp Reistnt stamp dnty paid OD fee stamp 

uecution Deed No. & No. (hSq. property which which property stamp Duty ion fees datyand paid dntyand 
date of M) on which proper stamp duty rounded to dmy reglatnti registntl 

neclltlon for stamp ty wu WU Belt appllc on fee on fee 
same duty reqnir required to thouaada able 

gata/ldaura levied edto be Imposed on which 
ao. be atampdaty 

valued WU 

(111Sq reqnired to 
Metre) be lnnosed 

96 Pilibhit SR Pooranpur 10862/26.11.14 I 0863126.11.14 680 8,100 25,11,000 2,700 2, 18, 70,000 2, 18,70,000 5 10,93,500 10,000 11 ,03,500 1,25,700 10,000 1,35.700 9.67.800 
97 Pratapgarh S.R. Kunda 2068/ 14.05.15 3228117 .06.14& 3339 2,320 12,30,000 5,500 1,27,60,000 1,27,60,000 5 6,38,000 10,000 6,48,000 61,500 10,000 71,500 5,76.500 

3376123.06.14 
98 Ramour SR Sadar 10566/30.1 1.15 965 1/29.10.15 8 Kha 2,697 18,89,000 3,000 80,91,000 80,91 ,000 7 5,66,370 10,000 5.76,370 1,32,500 10.000 1,42,500 4,33,870 
99 Ramour SR Sadar 4393/02.07.15 8459/16.12.14 378 185 1,30,000 5,500 10,17,500 10,18 000 6&7 67,960 16,600 84,560 8,400 1,300 9,700 74,860 

100 Ramnur SR Sadar 6708127.07.15 5119/6.6.15 336 360 5,04,000 3,500 12,60,000 12,60,000 7 88,200 10,000 98,200 30,300 10,000 40,300 57.900 
IOI Sant Ravidas SR Bhadohi 1174112.05.15 1269/22.05.14 57 1,520 19,61,000 5,800 88, 16,000 88,16,000 7 6, 17,120 10,000 6,27,120 1,38,000 10,000 1,48,000 4,79,120 

Nagar 
102 Sant Ravidas SR Bhadohi 3772130.12.14 2958/01.1 1.14 286 630 6,56,000 5,000 31 ,50,000 31 ,50,000 5 1,57,500 10,000 1,67,500 33,000 I0,000 43,000 1.24.500 

Nagar 
103 Sant Ravidas SR Bhadohi 422125.02.15 1645/10.06.13 372 740 6,13,000 3,600 26,64,000 26,64,000 5 1,33,200 10,000 1,43,200 30,700 10.000 40,700 1.02.500 

Nagar 
104 Santkabir Khalilabad 3639/6.7.15 3618/6.7.15 64Mi 2,440 76,51,000 4,100 1,00,04,000 1,00,04,000 4&5 4,90,200 10,000 5,00,200 3,72,750 10,000 3.82,750 1, 17,450 

Nagar 
105 Santkabir Khalilabad 7552126.12.14 73821 17.12.14 425Mi 540 9,72,000 5,800 31,32,000 31,32,000 4&5 1,46,600 10,000 1,56,600 38,900 10.000 48.900 1,07,700 

Nagar 
106 Sitapur Bi swan 8077115.9.14 278512.4.14 55 759 1,50,000 2,700 20,48,625 20,49,000 5 1,02,450 I0,000 1,12,450 7,500 1,500 9,000 1,03,450 
!07 Sitapur Bi swan 1846125.2.15 1860/25.2.1 5 82 916 2,64,000 2,900 26,57,125 26.58 000 4&5 1,22,900 I0,000 1,32,900 10,560 5,280 15,840 1,17.060 
108 Sitapur Bis wan 6929/2.9.15 1368111 .2.1 5 1542 4,260 15,31 ,000 3,200 1,36,32,000 1,36,32,000 5 6,81 ,600 10,000 6,91,600 52,900 10,000 62,900 6,28,700 
109 Sitaour Bi swan 4047114.5.15 278512.4.14 55 1,518 2,98,000 2,700 40,97,250 40,98,000 4&5 1,94,900 10,000 2,04,900 11 ,920 5,960 17,880 1,87,020 
110 Sitapur Bi swan 689211.9.15 a 1368111 .2.1 5 1542 490 3,30,000 3,200 15,68,000 15,68,000 5 78,400 I0,000 88,400 13,200 6.600 19,800 68,600 
111 Sitapur Bi swan 1331124.2.16 b 1368111.2.15 1542 530 3,96,000 3,200 16,96,000 16,96,000 4 &5 74,800 I0,000 84,800 15,840 7,920 23,760 61,040 
11 2 Sitapur Lahamur 8547/04.10.14 7915119.09. 14 74 1,235 4,99,000 3,200 39,52,000 39,52,000 5 1,97,600 10,000 2,07,600 25,000 10,000 35,000 1,72,600 
113 Sitaour Lahamur 5215/01.07.14 6658/21.09. 13 431 2,040 4,50,000 2,200 44,88,000 44,88,000 5 2,24,400 I0,000 2,34,400 22 500 9,000 31,500 2.02,900 
11 4 Sitapur Sadar 5295/04.06.15 6117/21.07. 14 323 1,630 I0,82,000 2,200 35,86,000 35,86,000 4&5 1,69,300 10,000 1,79,300 44,200 10,000 54,200 1.25.100 
115 Sitaour Sadar 6806/ 16.08. I 4 5772114.07.14 571 Mi 1,540 4,93,000 2,200 33,88,000 33,88,000 5 1,69,400 10,000 1,79,400 24,700 9,860 34,560 1,44,840 
11 6 Sitapur SR 3241/08.06.15 3116103.06. 15 128 2,000 68,00,000 3,400 68,00,000 68,00,000 4&5 3,30,000 10,000 3,40,000 22,800 I0,000 32,800 3,07.200 

Mahmoodabad & 573129.01.15 
117 Sitapur SR 875112.02.15 3417/02.06.14 417 1,500 51,00,000 3,400 51 ,00,000 51 ,00,000 5 2,55,000 I0,000 2,65,000 14,650 5,860 20.510 2,44,490 

Mahmoodabad 
118 Varanasi Sadar a 4793/25.06.15 509127.01.15 563 ~a 4,853 77,C'IJ,000 7,500 3,63,93,750 3,63,94,000 7 25,47,580 10,000 25,57,580 5,40,000 10,000 5.50,000 20,07,580 
119 Varanasi Sadar II 2243/29.03.2015 9405112.12.14 463 mi 3,493 85,08,000 4,500 1,57, 18,500 1,57,19,000 5 7,85,950 I0,000 7,95,950 4,25,400 10,000 4,35,400 3,60,550 

ka 
120 Varanasi Sadar II 394122.011015 9425/12.12.14 563 ga 1,325 40,03,000 7,500 99,37,500 99,38,000 6&7 6,85,660 10,000 6,95,660 2,70,500 10,000 2.80,500 4,15,160 
121 Varanasi SadarU 569/28.011015 9110, 91 11/ 680, 681 2,375 51,06,000 7,500 I ,78, 12,500 1,78,13,000 7 12,46,910 10,000 12,56,910 3,58,000 10,000 3,68,000 8,88,910 

03.12.2014, 
680/03.121014 

122 Varanasi Sadar a 3064/29.041015 362121.011015 657 1220 38 95 000 7,500 9150000 91.50.000 7 6 40,500 10000 6 50 500 2 73,000 IO 000 2.83,000 3,67,500 
123 Varanasi Sadar rr 2202/27 .031015 2164126.03.15 966 885 23,62,000 5,000 44,25,000 44,25 000 6&7 2.99,750 I0,000 3,09,750 1,55,340 10,000 1.65.340 1,44,410 
124 Varanasi Sadar TV 2614129.4.15 2467/22.4.1 5 452 1870 33,75,000 4,600 86,02,000 86 02,000 6&7 5,92,140 10,000 6,02,140 2,26,250 10,000 2,36,250 3,65,890 



;,:I "IC: ... ,, Dted Ne.A l'.uler GD/ Lull Vll•tlf Riii v ... t1t1ie T•llYllhle Rate Lnlable 0. LeYllllle ..... RePtntl Nd Dllfemce 
VIit .... ,, ..... Dlln .... • .. pnpedJH "* " s...p Relltnt ...., dlllJpUI •fee ..... r-:·: ...... Deedlllt.A Ne. Oalll- ....., ~ ~ ,..,atJ .... DlllJ .... dlllJud .... dlllJud 'c!.'1 

:-,.• 'i;fe, 

l~c;· 
.... ,, M) -~ ........ ...... lllJ ......... dlllJ ........ ........ 

:.~:· t~ ......... ..... tfWll Wll ... .... ..,. •fee 
1 .. ;:; - dlllJ ..... .......... ........ die 

;-. .. ,.,;· ......... lnled .. .. .......... Hfticll i •. ~'.: .•.. .. .. ...., . .., 
;:~ ;; ~]:.: ...... Wll 

;~ (1•1111 ........... 
Mitre} ... __. 

125 Varanasi SadarlV 3270/27.5.15 797512.12.1 4 378 2,175 17,09,000 2.600 56,55,000 S6,S5,000 7 3,95,850 10,000 4,05,850 1,20,000 10,000 1,30,000 2,75 850 
126 Varanasi Sadar IV 808115.02.16 7160/31.10. 14 711 845 23,05,240 5,819 49,17,055 49,18,000 6&7 3,34,260 20,000 3,54,260 1,58,000 20,000 1,78,000 1,76,260 
127 Varanasi SadarlV 1083/19.02.15 8395/15.12.14 33611 980 33,60,000 6,800 66,64,000 66,64,000 7 4,66,480 10,000 4,76,480 2,35,200 10,000 2,45,200 2,3 1,280 
128 Varanasi SadarlV 1419/3.3.15 l llOl16.01.1 5 3 950 25,20,516 4,600 43,70,000 43,70,000 7 3,05,900 10,000 3,15,900 1,76,SOO 10,000 186,500 1,29 400 
129 Varanasi SRGanoanur 855/12.02.15 505&'26.9.14 1728 4,900 89,08,000 5,900 2.89, I 0,000 2,89.10,000 5 14,45,SOO I0,000 14,55,500 4,45,SOO 10,000 4,55,500 10,00,000 
130 Varanasi SRGanmrur 4576125.08.14 389211.8.14 1715 4,860 67,92,000 5,200 2,52, 72,000 2,52, 72,000 5 12,63,600 10,000 12,73,600 2,03,700 10,000 2,13,700 10,59,900 
131 Varanasi SRPindara 4120/04.09.14 4123104.09.14 397 5,130 2.39,00,000 6.SOO 3,33,45,000 3,33,45,000 7 23,34,150 10,000 23,44,150 16,74,000 10,000 16,84,000 6,60,150 
132 Varanasi SR Pindara 2210/06.05.15 2708/28.06.14 14 5,000 69,00,000 6,500 3,25,00,000 3,25,00,000 7 22,75,000 10,000 22.85,000 4,83,000 10,000 4,93,000 17,92,000 
133 Varanasi SR I Sadar 1887/20.03.15 1848118.03.15 494 500 6,11,470 3,400 17,00,000 17,00,000 7 1,19,000 10,000 1,29,000 42,803 10,000 52,803 76,197 
134 Varanasi SR I Sadar 3185/03.06.14 2683/08.05.14 183 4,150 26,84,000 2,000 82,99,600 83,00,000 7 5,81,000 10,000 5,91,000 1,88,000 10,000 1,98,000 3,93,000 
135 Varanasi SR I Sadar 8398122.12.14 831 1/18.12.14 199 1,890 45,32,000 4,600 86,94,000 86,94,000 6&7 5,98,580 10000 6,08,580 3,07,3 10 10 000 3,17,310 2,91,270 
136 Varanasi SR I Sadar 71 17/10.11.14 7116107.1 1.14 241 1,270 39,96.000 4.600 58,42,000 58,42,000 6&7 3,98,940 10,000 4,08,940 2.48 800 10,000 2,58,800 1,50140 
137 Varanasi SR I Sadar 974111.02.15 938110.02.15 195 1,250 36,69,000 4,600 57,50,000 57,50,000 6&7 3,92,SOO 10,000 4,02,500 2,46,900 10,000 2,56,900 1,45,600 
138 Varanasi SR I Sadar 3072129.5.14 2683/8.05.14 183 1.335 18,47,000 2.600 34,71,000 34,71,000 7 2,42,970 10,000 2,52,970 1,29,300 10,000 1,39,300 1,13,670 
139 Varanasi SR Pindra 1560/25.03.15 4621/01.10.14 156 727 6,41,000 2,600 18,89,420 18,90,000 6&7 1,22,300 10,000 1,32,300 45,000 11,220 56,220 76,080 
140 Varanasi SR Pioclra 1912118.04.15 5051/28. I0.14 302 500 4,80,000 4,400 22,00,000 22,00,000 6&7 1,44,000 10,000 1,54,000 28,800 9,600 38,400 1,15,600 
141 Bareilly SR n sadar 15202126.11.14 13299/07.10.14 1187 2,400 39,60,000 5,500 1,32,00,000 1,32,00,000 7 9,24,000 I0,000 9,34,000 2,77,300 I0,000 2,87,300 6,46,700 
142 Bareillv SR II sadar 1554/10.02.15 12763/22.09.14 II 2,245 31,44,000 5,000 1,12.25,000 1.12,25,000 6&7 7,75,750 10,000 7,85,750 2,10,100 10,000 2,20,100 5,65,650 
143 Biinour S.R. Nagjoa 3505/21.04.15 330/12.1 .15 81 1.200 3,00,000 4,100 49,20,000 49,20.000 5 2,46,000 10,000 2,56,000 15,000 6,000 21,000 2,35,000 
144 JP Nal!lll' SRAmroha 13528/04.08.14 13285/01.08. 14 23 3,100 8,68,000 1,100 34,10,000 34,10,000 5 1,70.500 10,000 1.80,500 43,500 10,000 53,500 1,27,000 
145 Meerut SR I Sadar 2535/26.03.15 223-0/19.03.15 23 836 12,96,000 5,000 41 ,80,000 41,80,000 6&7 2,82,600 10,000 2,92,600 81,000 10,000 91,000 2,01,600 

2231/19.03.15 
TOTALOaW..l 3.56 4064.79 14,132.92 14,915.16 901.57 14.57 916.13 252.58 13.09 265.67 650.47 

Source: lnfonmtion available on the basis of audit find ings. 



N 
0 
-i 

-- - ~ 

SL Name Name or Unit Deed No. & Gata/ 
No. of date of KburaNo. 

Dlttrkt execution 

I Al!Ta SR·lli Agra 4158/09.04.14 930 
2 A21a SR-Ill Agra 3940/22.04.15 72 
3 Al!l'a SR-ill Al!ra 2551/17.03.15 108 
4 Agra SR-Iii Agra 2447113.03.15 108 
5 Agra SR-ill Agra 3687/29.03.14 210 
6 Agra SR-llJ Al!l'a 3682129 .03.14 210 
7 Agra SR-llJ Agra 5815/26.05.14 517 
8 Al!l'a SR-III A1>ra 6239/03.06.14 213 
9 A2ra SR-Ill Al!ra 2925/ 13.3.14 482 
IO Mathura SR Chhata 6288/11.05. IS 620 
II Mathura SR Maat 1391/12.02.IS 555 
12 Pilibhit SR Pooranpur 9961/31.03. 14 209 
13 Pilibhit SR Pooranpur 10905/27.11.14 212Mi 
14 Pilibhit SR Pooranpur 9053/29.09.14 212 
15 Pilibhit SR Pooranour 9053/29.09.14 277 
16 Pilibhit SR Pooranour 9047/27.09.14 21 Mi 
TOTAL 
Source: Information available on the basis of audit fi ndings. 

Land sold Valaeoftbe 
(In Sq. M) property on 

which 
stamp duty 
levied 

4,686.00 14 06 000 
8,987.50 1,52.78,000 
2.275.00 38 70,000 
2 275.00 38 70 000 
2,310.00 3917,000 
2,309.00 3917,000 
2,305.00 18,44.000 
2 142.00 7.50 000 
1,152.00 16.13,000 
8 022.20 42 08.000 
1,010.00 11 ,12.000 

12,510.00 50,47,000 
3,200.00 8,94,000 
1,050.00 2.21 ,000 
1,035.00 3 11 000 

410.00 1,67,000 
55 678.70 4 84 45 000 

_.....__ 

APPENDIX-XXXVIII 
Undervaluation of land 
(Reference oara No.5. 7) 

Rate OD Valueoftbe Total value Rate of 
which property on oflbt stamp 
property which property duly 
WIS sllmp duty rounded to applicable 
required to was Dell 
be valued required to thousands 
(lnSq be Imposed oowbkh 
Metre) stamp duty 

was 
required lo 
be Imposed 

2,000 93,72,000 93.72 000 7 
5,200 4,67,35,000 4,67,35.000 7 
5,200 1, 18,30,000 1, 18.30.000 7 
5,200 I, 18,30,000 I, 18,30,000 7 
4,600 1.06,26.000 1,06.26,000 7 
4,600 1,0611.400 1,06.22.000 7 
2.000 46,10.000 46,10.000 7 
1,500 32,13,000 32.13 000 5 
5.200 59.90,400 59,91,000 7 
1,540 1,23.54.188 1.23.55,000 7 
6.000 60,60.000 60,60,000 4&5 
4,100 5,12,91 ,000 5, 12.91 ,000 5 
1,800 57,60,000 57,60,000 5 
1,800 18.90,000 18,90 000 4&5 
l 200 12,42.000 12,42,000 5 
5,330 21,85.300 21,86,000 5 

19 5610 288 19-<;6..13.000 

• 

Levi able Due Levi able Stamp Registration Paid stamp Difference 
Stamp Rebtration sramp duty duly paid fee paid duly and 
Duty fees and regbtratlon 

registration fee 
fee 

6 56,040 10,000 6,66,040 88 420 10.000 98,420 5 67.620 
32,71,450 10,000 32,81,450 10,60,100 10,000 10.70.100 22,11,350 
8.28.100 10,000 8,38,100 I 2.71.000 10,000 2,81.000 5,57,100 
8,28,100 10,000 8,38,100 2,71,000 10,000 2 81 000 5,57,100 
7,43.820 10.000 7,53,820 2,/5,000 10,000 2,85,000 4,68,820 
7,43.540 10,000 7,53,540 2,75,000 10,000 2.85,000 4,68,540 
3,22,700 10,000 3.32.700 1,30,100 10,000 1,40,100 1,92,600 
1.60.650 10,000 1.70 650 37,500 10.000 47,500 1,23.150 
4,19.370 10,000 4,29.370 I 1, 13,000 10.000 1,23,000 3.06,370 
8 64,850 10.000 8.74,850 2 94.600 10.000 3.04 600 5,70,250 
2,93.000 10,000 3.03,000 45,700 10,000 55,700 2.47.300 

25.64,550 10,000 25,74,550 2,53,500 10,000 2,63,500 23, 11 ,050 
2,88,000 10,000 2.98.000 33,600 10,000 43,600 2,54,400 

84.500 10,000 94,500 9,000 2 210 11 ,2 10 83.290 
62,100 10,000 72,100 15,600 6,020 21620 50.480 

1,09,300 10,000 I, 19,300 8,400 1,670 10,070 1,09,230 
12240 070 1.60.000 124 00 070 31.81 520 l 39.900 33 21,420 90,78.650 



N 
0 
00 

SI. 
No. 

1 

2 

Year 

2014-15 

2015-16 

APPENDIX-XXXIX 
Short realisation of entertainment tax from cable operators 

(Reference Para No. 6.5) 

Name of Name of Cable Period of Tax Period of Entertainm 
Unit Operators delay in ent tax per 

months month 

DETO Sri Pradeep Kr. Khare April 2010 to October 2014 55 3,775 
Hameerpur Rio Rahunia 

Dharmshala, Hameerpur 

Sri Raju Omer Rio April 2010 to October 2014 55 5,800 
Betwa Ghat Hameerpur 

Sri Shiv Bhusan Rio April 2010 to October 2014 55 3,475 
Muha! Aman Shaeed 
Hameerpur 
Sri Virendra Kr. April 2010 to October 2014 55 9,625 
Prajapati Rio Remani, 
Hameerpur 
Smt Anita Sriwas, Rio April 2010 to October 2014 55 5,625 
Rmeni, Hameerpur 

DETO Sri Narendra Prajapati, November 201 5 to February 2016 4 12,136 
Varansi Teli yana, Adampur, 

Varansi 
Sudhir Chandra, December 2015 to February 2016 3 6,410 
Chandua, Chhitupur, 
Yaransi 
Dinesh Singh, Adampur, October 2015 to February 2016 5 27,278 
Varansi 

~ -- ..... -

Entertain Entertai 
ment tax nment 
payable tax paid 

2,07,625 1,30,405 

3,19,000 1,95,252 

1,91 ,125 61,884 

5,29,375 2,98,550 

3,09,375 2,90,175 

48,544 -

19,230 -

1,36,390 -

(Amount in {') 
Balance 
entertainment 
tax 

77,220 

1,23,748 

1,29,241 

2,30,825 

19,200 

48,544 

J 9,230 

1,36,390 

• 

:i:.. 
::: 
:::i.. 
:::: 



N 
0 
I.Cl 

SI. 
No. 

3 

Year Name of 
Unit 

2015-16 DETO 
Aligarh 

Name of Cable 
Operators 

Rajesh Maurya, 
Lallapur, Varansi 
Ramanuj Singh, Sigra, 
Varansi 
Durgawati Devi, Lanka 
Varansi 
Shreya, Baijapurkar, 
Lanka, Varansi 

Pankaj Kr. Sharma, 
Shivpur, Varansi 

Bhuvneshwar Vais, 
Shivpur, Varansi 

Mukesh Mehra, Laxa, 
Varansi 

Firoz Khan Chetganj, 
Varansi 
Smt. Rajesh Kumari 

Smt. Sudha Solanki 

Smt. Sudha Solanki 

Suneel Chauhan 

Amit Kumar 

Anwar Ali 

Fida Hussain 

Abrar Ahmad 

Period of Tax 

April 2015 to July2015 & 
I December2015 toFebruary2016 

September 20 l 5 to February 2016 

December 2015 to February 2016 

February2016 

January 2016 to February 2016 

January 2016 to February 2016 

April 2015 &February2016 

November 2015 & February 2016 

November 2015 to January 2016 

December 2015 to January 2016 

December 20 15 to January 2016 

December 20 15 to January 2016 

November 2015 to January 2016 

January 2016 

November 2015 to January 2016 

November 2015 to January 2016 

(Amount in ~) 
Period of Entertainm Entertain Entertai Balance 
delay in ent tax per ment tax nment entertainment 
months month payable tax paid tax 

7 14,410 1,00,870 - l,00,870 

6 19,789 1,18,734 - 1,18,734 

3 28,709 86,127 - 86, 127 

1 17,734 17,734 - 17,734 

2 33,8 16 67,632 - 67,632 

2 27,352 54,704 - 54,704 

2 17,800 35,600 - 35,600 

2 17,416 34,832 - 34,832 

3 7,191 21,573 - 21,573 

2 4,976 9,952 - 9,952 

2 3,73 1 7,462 - 7,462 

2 8,475 16,950 - 16,950 

3 10, 163 30,489 - 30,489 

I 2,686 2,686 - 2,686 

3 7,122 21,366 - 21 ,366 

3 3,224 9,672 - 9,672 I 



N 

0 

SI. Year Name of Name of Cable 
No. Unit Operators 

Dharamveer Singh 

Pappu Rohit 

lmtiaz Ahmad 

Total 
Source: Information avai lable on the basis of audit findings. 

Period of Tax Period of 
delay in 
months 

November 2015 to January 2016 3 

November 2015 to January 2016 3 
September 2015 to January 2016 5 

(Amount in t) 
Entertainm Entertain Enter Balance 
ent tax per menttax 1me t entertainment 
month payable tax paid tax 

11,167 33,501 - 33,501 

3,880 11,640 - 11,640 

8,197 40,985 - 40,985 

24,83,173 9,76,266 15,06,907 



Appendices 

APPENDIX-XL 
Sale of beer without beer bar license 

(Reference para no. 6.11) 
C' in lakb) 

SI. Name of Units Year No. of Due Total 
No. licence for licence licence fees 

FL- fees per not received 
6/6A/7/7C FL-7B 

I DEO Agra 2013-14 30 1.60 48.00 

2 DEO Aligarh 20I3-14 2 1.60 3.20 

3 DEO Allahabad 2014-I5 7 12.32 86.24 

4 DEO Bareilly 2013-14 11 1.60 17.60 

5 DEO Basti 2013-14 I J.10 1.10 

6 DEO Bijnore 
2014-I5 5 1.21 6.05 

2015-16 5 1.34 6.70 

7 DEO Buland shahr 20I3-I4 1 1.60 1.60 

8 DEO Chandauli 2013-14 I 1.60 1.60 

9 DEO Deoria 2013-14 I l.10 I. I 0 

10 DEO Firozabad 
2014-15 7 1.21 8.47 

2015-16 7 1.34 9.38 

11 DEO GB Nagar 
2013-14 72 1.60 115.20 

2014-15 60 1.76 105.60 

12 DEO Ghaziabad 
2013-14 23 1.60 36.80 

2014-15 15 1.76 26.40 

13 DEO Gonda 2013-14 1 1.10 I.JO 

14 DEO Jalaun 2013-14 1 I. I 0 I. IO 

I5 DEO Kanpur 2013-14 13 1.60 20.80 

I6 DEO Mathura 20I3-I4 8 1.60 12.80 

2013-I4 I6 1.60 25.60 

17 DEO Meerut 20I4-15 I6 1.76 28.16 

2015-16 7 1.94 13.58 

I8 DEO Mirzapur 20I3-14 I 1.10 1.10 

19 DEO Moradabad 2014-15 6 1.76 10.56 

20I3-14 I 1.10 I. IO 

I 20 DEO Rampur 2014-15 2 2.42 4.84 

20I5-16 2 1.34 2.68 

21 DEO Saharanpur 20I5-I6 13 1.94 25 .22 

22 DEO Shahjahanpur 2013-I4 I 1.60 1.60 

23 DEO Varanasi 2013-I4 28 1.60 44.80 

Total 364 670.08 
Source: Information available on the basis of audit find ings. 

2 11 



I 



Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS & ABBREVIATIONS 
AA Assessing Authority 

AC Assistant Commissioner 

AC Cs Authorised Collection Centres 

ACS Asssistant Commissioner of Stamp 

Addi. JG Additional Inspector General, Registration 

ADM(FR) Additional District Magistrate Finance and 
Revenue 

AIG Assistant Inspector General 

ARs Audit Reports 
ARTOs Assistant Regional Transport Officers 

ATNs Action Taken Notes 

BE Budget Estimates 

BG Bank Guarantee 

Bhumidhar Person having free hold property with full 
transferable right 

BIFR Boad for Indistrial and Financial Reconstruction 

BLF Basic License Fees 

Capital Goods Capital Goods means any plant, machine, 
machinery, equipment, apparatus, tool, appliance 
or electrical installation used for manufacture or 
processing of any goods for sale by the dealer 

CBR Carriage by Road 

CCT Commissioner, Commercial Tax 

Chauhaddi Properties situated in the boundary of the land in 
question 

CL Country Liquor means plain or spiced spirit 
which has been made in India from material 
recognised as base of country spirit namely 
mahua, rice, gur or molasses 

CMV Act Central Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 
CMV Rules Central Motor Vehicle Rules, I 989 

CRC Central Registration Certificate 

CRKA Central Records keeping Agency 

CST Central Sales Tax 
CTO Commercial Tax Officer 

DC Deputy Commissioner 

DCB Demand, Collection and Balance 

DDO Drawing and Disbursement Officer 
DEO District Excise Officer 

DETO District Entertainment Tax Officer 

DIG Deputy Inspector General, (Registration) 
DM District Magistrate 
DMO District Mines Officer 

213 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS & ABBREVIATIONS 
DTCs Deputy Transport Commissioners 

DTOs District Transport Offices 
FL Foreign Liquor 
FOR Free On Rail 
FormMM-11 Transit Pass issued by the holder of the mining 

lease or crusher plant for transportation of minor 
mineral 

Form-C Transit Pass issued by the holder of the licence 
for storage of minor mineral for transportation of 
minor mineral 

G-12 Details of Settled shops 
G-6 Register maintained by the excise offices having 

all the receipts of the Excise Department 

GOs Government Orders 

GOUP Government ofUttar Pradesh 
GVW Gross Vehicle Weight 
IA Internal Audit 
JAW Internal Audit Wing 
IGR Inspector General, Registration 
IMFL Indian Made Foreign Liquor means spirit made 

in India and sophisticated or coloured so as to 
resemble flavour or colour of liquor imported 
into India 

IRs Inspection Reports 
IR Act Indian Registration Act, 1908 
IS Act Indian Stamp Act, 1899 

IT Information Tecnology 

ITC Input Tax Credit 

JC Joint Commissioner 

JC(CC) Joint Commissioner (Corporate Circle) 
JnNVRM Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal 

Mission 
MCR Mineral Concession Rules, 1960 
MF-4 It is a gate pass through which molasses lS 

dispatched by the sugar factories to distilleries 

MGQ Minimum Guaranteed Quota 

Mining Lease Mining lease means a lease granted for the 
purpose of undertaking mining operations, and 
includes a sub lease granted for such purpose 

Mining Permit Mining Permit means a permit granted under 
these rules to extract a specified quantity of 
minor mineral within the period stipulated in the 
permit 

214 



Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS & ABBREVIATIONS 
Minor Minerals Minor Minerals means building stones, gravel, 

ordinary clay, ordinary sand etc. 

MMDRAct The Mines and Minerals (Development and 
Regulation) Act, 1957 

MOEF Ministry of Environment and Forest 

MRP Maximum Retail Prise 

NIC National Informatics Centre 

OL Official Liquidator 

OTSS One Time Settlement Scheme 

PAC Public Accounts Committee 

PAs Performance Audits 

PUC Pollution Under Control Certificate 

RC Registration Certificate 

RCs Recovery Certificates 

RITC Reverse Input Tax Credit 

RR Revenue Recovery 

RRC Revenue Recovery Certificate 

RTOs Regional Transport Officers 

SDA Sftware Development Agreement 

SDM Sub District Magistrate 
SDT State Development Tax 

SEC Sector 

SEZ Special Economic Zone 

SHCIL Stock Holding Corporation of India Ltd. 

SPCB State Pollution Control Board 

SRO Sub Registrar Office 

SRs Sub Registrars 

SRS Software Requirement Specification 

SVOP Uttar Pradesh Stamp (Valuation of Property) 
Rules, 1997 

Taxation Officer RTO or ARTO is defined as taxation officer 
within the local limits of their respective region 
or sub-region under UPMVT Rules, 1998 

TC Transport Commissioner 
TDS Tax Deduction at Source 

TIN Taxpayer's Identification Number 
TT Trade Tax 

ULW Un Laden Weight 

UP Uttar Pradesh 

UPE United Provinces Excise 

UPMMCRules Uttar Pradesh Minor Mineral (Concession) 
Rules, 1963 

215 

I 



Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2016 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS & ABBREVIATIONS 
UPMVT Act Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 

1997 
UPMVTRules Uttar Pradesh Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 

1998 

UPRTARF Uttar Pradesh Road Transport Accident Relief 
Fund 

UPSRTC Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation 

UPTT Uttar Pradesh Trade Tax 

UPUPDAct Uttar Pradesh Urban Planning and Development 
Act, 1973 

UPVAT Uttar Pradesh Value Added Tax 

UPZA&LRAct Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land 
Reforms Act, 1950 

V AHAN Software Designed for keeping vehicles details such as 
registration certificate, permit and taxes etc. 

WCT Works Contract Tax 

216 





I 


